il

=ﬂ

HEWLETT (hp: PACKARD

S

DIAGRAMS AND PARTS MANUAL
7970B/E

DIGITAL MAGNETIC TAPE UNITS

Manual Part No. 07970-90886
07970-90891

Microfiche Part No.

Serial Numbers Prefixed:
7970B--1107 thru 1648
7970E--1127 thru 1631

PRINTED: NOV 1976

HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY
15 N. PRILLIPPI ST., BOISE, IDAHO, U.S.A,

07970-90886



Title

SECTION .

1-1.

1-2
1-3.
1-4

SECTION 11,

Switch Cover Panels.

GENERAL INFOW\TION

Introduction .
Using This Manual.
Description of Parts List. . . .
Parts Ordering Procedure .

. -

DIAGRAMS AND PARTS

7970B/E Tape Unit Main Assemblies. . .

Magnetic Head Assembly .
Tape Roller Assembly . .

7970B Read-After-Write Tape Units,

Cabling

Diagram . .

7970E Read-After-Write and Read-Only Tape Units, Cabling
7970E Master Dual and Multiple Format Tape Units, Cabling Diagram.
7970E Slave Dual and Multiple Format Tape Units, Cabling
7970B/E Write Circuits, Block Diagram.
7970B Read Circuits, Block Diagram . .
7970E NRZI Read Circuits, Block Diagram. . . . . . . .
7970E PE Read Circuits, Block Diagram.
Capstan Motor Assembly . .
Capstan Motor Assembly .
Reel Motor Assembly. .
Reel Motor Assembly. . .
Arm Assembly (used

07970-60140
07970-60141
07970-60170
07970-60171
07970-60181
07970-60181
07970-60230
07970-60240
07970-60300
07970-60390
07970-60471
07970-60471
07970-60481
07970-60481
07970-60500
07970-60500
07970-60520
07970-60530
07970-60540
07970-60550
07970-60560
07970-60570
07970-60800
07970-60810
07970-60820
07970-60830
07970-61010
07970-61010
07970-61020

Tension
Tension
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
Tension
Tension
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series

1015)
1047,
1035)
1014)
below
1411)

1040)
1201,
1025,
1025,
1040)
1040)
1025,
1025,
1025)
1025)
1025)
1025)
1137,
1323,
1115,

. . - . . . - .

- - - . . . . -

- .

- .

Diagram .

Diagram .

with 07970-62173 Reel
Arm Assembly (used with 07970-62024 Reel

Write Motherbocard Assembly .
1134, 1446, 1510,
Write Interconnect PCA .

Read Motherboard Assembly.

1411) Transformer Assembly .
Transformer Assembly . . .

Arm PCA (used with 07970-62173 Reel Servo PCA)
Arm PCA (used with 07970-62024 Reel Servo PCA)
Read Preamplifier PCA. . . .
1218, 1318, 1350) Read Preampllfler PCA.
1446) Dual Channel Read Data PCA .
1446) Dual Channel Read Data PCA .

Read Control
Read Control
1446) Single
1446) Single
Dual Channel
Dual Channel

PCA . . . . . .
PCA . . .

Channel Read Data

Channel Read Data

Write Data PCA.
Write Data PCA.

Single Channel Write Data PCA.
Single Channel Write Data PCA.
1138, 1219) Power Regulator PCA. .
1344) Power Regulator PCA. . -.
1120, 1229) Power Distribution PCA (used
07970-61010 Power Regulator PCA, Series 1219 and below)

-

Servo
Servo

-

Changed 15 June

. -
. -
.

PCA)
PCA)

1606) Write Control PCA. .

1976



TABLE OF CONTENTS (coNTINUED)
Title

07970-61020 (Series 1115 1120, 1229) Power Distribution PCA (used with

07970-61010 Power Regulator PCA, Series 1323 and higher) . . . . . .
07970-61051 Power Supply Assembly (used with 07970-61010 Power Regulator

PCA, Series 1219 and below). . . . . . . e e e e e e
07970-61051 Power Supply Assembly (used with 07970 61019 Power Regulator

PCA, Series 1323 and higher) . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e
07970-61080 (Series 1042, 1109, 1348) Control and Status PCA. . . . . . .
07970-61150 (Series 1049, 1426) Photosense Head Assembly. . . . . . . . .
07970-62000 (Series 1025) Read Preamplifier PCA . . . . e e e e e
07970-62000 (Series 1201, 1536, 1607) Read Preamplifier PCA e e e e e e
07970-62001 (Series 1045) Read/Read Preamplifier PCA. . . . . . . . . . .
07970-62003 (Series 1039) Read/Read Motherboard Assembly. . . . . . . . .
7970-62004 (Series 1045, 1446) Read/Read Control PCA . . . . . . . . . .

07970-62005 (Series 1045, 1446) Read/Read Control PCA . .
07970-62006 (Series 1039, 1330) Read/Read Density Select Sw1tch Assembly.

07970-62012 (Series 1045) Read/Read Preamplifier PCA. . . . . . . . . . .
07970-62022 Write Enable Assembly . . . . o e e e e e e e e e
07970-62023 (Series 1102, 1207) Single Speed Capstan Servo PCA. e e e .

07970-62024 (Series 1102, 1207, 1219) Reel Servo PCA. . . . . . « « « . .
07970-62027 (Series 1115, 1207) Dual Speed Capstan Servo PCA. . . . . . .

07970-62034 (Series 1124, 1210, 1439) PE Read Preamplifier PCA. . .
07970-62035 (Series 1115, 1210, 1439) Multiple Read Preamplifier PCA . .
07970-62036 (Series 1124, 1210, 1439) PE Read Preampllfler PCA. . . . .« .
07970-62037 (Series 1118) Slave PE Read PCA . . . . . .
07970-62040 (Series 1125) Master PE Read Motherboard Assembly . . .
07970-62041 (Series 1232) Decoder PCA . . . . e e e e e e e .
07970-62042 (Series 1138) Master PE Read Control PCA. e e e e e e e e e
(07970-62043 (Series 1124, 1333) Data Card Status PCA. . . . . . . . . . .
07970-62049 (Series 1122) PE Dual Channel Write Data PCA.

07970-62050 {(Series 1122) PE Single Channel Write Data PCA.

07970-62051 (Series 1124, 1205) Write Interconnect PCA. e e e e e
07970-62052 (Series 1122) PE Dual Channel Write Data PCA. . . . . . . . .
07970-62053 (Series 1122) PE Single Channel Write Data PCA. . . . . . . .

07970-62060 (Series 1109) NRZI Read Motherboard Assembly. . . . . . . . .
07970-62061 (Series 1115, 1446) NRZI Read Control PCA . . . . . . . . . .
07970-62062 (Series 1042, 1109, 1348) Control and Status PCA. . . . . .

07970-62071 (Series 1115, 1229) Power Distribution PCA. . . . . . . . .
07970-62071 (Series 1341) Power Distribution PCA. . . . . e e e e .
07970-62072 {(Series 1122, 1138, 1219) PE Power Regulator PCA e e e e
07970-62072 (Series 1323, 1344, 1608) PE Power Regulator PCA. .

07970-62073 PE Transformer Assembly (used with 07970-62072 Power Requlator

PCA, Series 1219 and below) .

07970-62073 PE Transformer Assembly (used w1th 07970 62072 Power Regulator

PCA, Series 1323 and higher) .. e e e e .
07970-62074 (Series 1115, 1210) Multlple Read Preampllfler PCA C e e e
07970-62086 (Series 1013) Unit Select Switch Assembly . . . e e e e
07970-62087 (Series 1040, 1330) Density Select Switch Assembly. . e .
07970-62088 (Series 1039, 1330) Read/Recad Density Select Switch Assembly
07970-62089 (Series 1107, 1206, 1413) Control Switch PCA. . . . . . . .
07970-62092 (Series 1115, 1446) NRZI Read Control PCA . . . . . e .
07970-62099 (Series 1124, 1304, 1404) Density Select Switch Assembly . .

1i
Changed 15 June 1976

Page

. 2-19
. 2-29
. 2-31
. 2-61
. 2-59
. 2-65
. 2-71
. 2-77
. 2-77
2-39
2-65
. 2-35
. 2-51
2-57
2-49
2-67
2-63
2-67
-2-105
. 2-89
. 2-93
.2-101
. 2-97
.2-117
.2-115
.2-107
.2-117
.2-115
2-73

. 2-79

2-29
2-21
. 2-25
. 2-21
2-25



Title

07970-62100
07970-62101
07970-62102
07970-62113

07970-62113

07970-62122
07970-62131
07970-62165
07970-62166
07970-62167
07970-62168
07970-62169
07970-62170
07970-62171
07970-62172
07970-62173
07970-62278
07970-62294
07970-62297
07970-62336

07970-62351

(Series 1110) Dual Density Select Switch Assembly .

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

(Series 1110) Parity Select, Switch Assembly
(Series 1107) Control Switch PCA .

Master PE Power Supply Assembly (used w1th 07970 62072 Power

Regulator PCA, Series 1219 and below)

Master PE Power Supply Assembly (used w1th 07970—62072 Power

Regulator PCA, Series 1323 and higher).
Write Enable Assembly . . . .

(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series
(Series

1144,

1218)
1218,
1218,
1218,
1218,
1218,
1218,
1322,
1305,
1430,

1427)
1350)
1643)
1648)

1426)
Write
1639)
1639)
1639)
1639)
1446)
1446)
1410)
1321,

1542)

Photosense Head Assembly
Interconnect PCA

Dual Channel Read Data PCA
Single Channel Read Data PCA
Dual Channel Read Data PCA
Single Channel Read Data PCA
Read Control PCA

Read Control PCA

Capstan Servo PCA . .
1329, 1524) Reel Servo PCA
Master PE Read Control PCA

Decoder PCA . .
Read Preamplifier PCA .
Control and Status -PCA
Transformer Assembly

Page

2-41
2-41
2-31

2-23

2-27
2-33
2-31
2-107
2-85
2-81
2-85
2-81
2-75
2-75
2-47
2-55

. 2-103

2-95
2-59

. 2-30A
. 2-20A

iii



ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure Title Pag@

HP 7970B/E Digital Magnetic Tape Unit . . . . . ¢ +« « ¢« ¢ ¢« + & ¢« o o « « 1-1
7970B/E Tape Unit Main Assembly’'s . . . . . « « ¢« ¢« ¢ o o o ¢« o« o« o o+ & 2=1
Switch Cover Panel. . . . « v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢« o o o o o o o o o« o o o o o« o o o o 27
Magnetic Head AsSsSembly. . . « v ¢ ¢ ¢ + o & o o o o o o s & o o o o o & . 2=9
Tape Roller Assembly. . . . . . . « « « « « « . e e o
7970B Read-After-Write Tape Units, Cabling Dlagram . . e e e e e . . 2=119
7970E Read-After-Write and Read Only Tape Units, Cabllng Diagram. . . . 2-120
7970E Master Dual and Multiple Format Tape Units, Cabling Diagram . . . 2-121
7970E Slave Dual and Multiple Format Tape Units, Cabling Diagram. . . . 2-122
. 7970B/E Write Circuits Block Diagram. . . . . + « ¢« + « & o « « o« &« « » 2-123
2-10. 7970B Read Circuits Block Diagram . . . .+ « ¢ « & & o« o & o o « o & « o« 2-123
2-11. 7970E NRZI Read Circuits Block Diagram. . . . . . . . . . « « + « « « . 2-125
2-12. 7970E PE Read Circuits Block Diagram. . . . . . . . « ¢« « ¢« « « « . « . 2=126

| [}
W OO D WN -

!
.

NNNNN?}JNNND—‘

TABLES

Table Title Page

1-1. Assembly/Option Cross Reference List. . . . . . . . . . . . .« . . + . . . 1-3
1-2. Parts Cross Reference . . . . . ¢ v v ¢« o « o« o o o o o o o o o o« o o« « « 1-5
1-3. Code List Of Manufacturers. . . « +« « « « o « o o o o o o o o« o« o« + + « « 1-6



1970-449

ic Tape Unit

tal Magnet

igi

HP 797CB/E D

Figure 1-1.

1-0



SECTION I. GENERAL INFORMATION

1-1. INTRODUCTION.

This manual contains schematic diagrams, parts location diagrams, illustrated parts
breakdowns (IPB's), and replaceable parts lists for standard configurations of the
HP 7970B/E Digital Magnetic Tape Units. Special product configurations are des-
cribed by updating supplements supplied with this manual.

1-2, USING THIS MANUAL.

It is important to properly match the diagrams and parts lists with the unit needing
repair. Each printed-circuit assembly (PCA) is etched or labeled with an assembly
part number and series code. Both these numbers must match the assembly number and
series code of the schematic diagram being used, or there will be differences be-
tween the asseambly and the schematic diagram.

Parts location diagrams, parts lists, and IPB's are located on the same page or the
following pages of the schematic which they accompany.

Table 1-1 lists standard configurations of the magnetic tape unit and indicates the
assemblies installed in each configuration. Although this table contains assemblies
from both old and new configurations, only assemblies fram the new configurations
are marked. Older configuration assemblies are noted only as being used in high or
low speed 7970B or 7970E tape units. Refer to figure 2-1 for the location of

these assemblies in the unit.

1-3. DESCRIPTION OF PARTS LIST.,

The heading for each parts list contains all assembly part numbers (with applicable
series codes) covered by that list. The first entry in the parts list will indi-
cate the assembly on which the list is based. Changes in the base parts list to
cover secondary assemblies or series changes are marked by an asterisk or footnote.
Changes marked by an asterisk are described following the last entry of the base
parts list. Footnotes are entered after the last entry of the camplete parts list.

The colunns in the parts lists furnish the following information for each part:

a. REF. DES./INDEX NO. This colum lists the reference designator or index
nunber (callout number) which identifies each part in the appropriate
schematic diagram, parts location diagram, or IPB. Asterisks and foot-
note symbols are entered to the left of any entry which varies fram the
base parts list. Entries are arranges alphanumerically.

b. HP PART NO. This columh lists the Hewlett-Packard part number for each
part.

c. DESCRIPTION. This column gives the name and a brief description of the
part. An indented item indicates it is an attaching part for the major
item which it follows. In the case of electronic camponents called out
by an index number, this column includes a reference designation, in
parenthesis, as given on the appropriate schematic diagram.



Selected components (transistors, diodes, and IC's) having common usage are cross
referenced from the HP part number to a manufacturers part number. Refer to table
1-2 for a listing of theses camponents. Table 1-3 cross references the manufac-

turer code used in table 1-2 to the manufacturers name.

1-4, PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE.

To order parts fram Hewlett-Packard, or to obtain further information about parts,
address the order or inquiry to the nearest Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service
Office. When ordering fram Hewlett-Packard give the following information on each
part:

a. Tape unit model and serial number.

b. Hewlett-Packard part number.

c. Description of the part.

d. Circuit reference designation or index number if applicable.

e. If the part is installed on a PCA give the series code stamped or etched
on the PCA.



Table 1-1. Assembly/Option Cross Reference List

© 7970 8 7970 E Elective —'M—-—_
DESCRIPTION Options Options . Options 1%@'9 2.'p§5
07970- 127]136 | 150 151162 ] 153] 162 | 163 164 ] 165 | 001 002 [003 [007 | 020 | 021 BIE[B[E
-60090 | DENSITY SELECT SWITCH . X X
60140 | CAPSTANMOTOR . . . . . . . X |x[x @ Q
60141 | CAPSTANMOTOR . . . . . . .fx !x |x ix|x[x|x|x]|x [x X
60170 | REEL MOTOR . X | X
REEL MOTOR X X

LENS BLOCK

READ MOTHERBOARD

TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY .

TENSION ARM PCA . .
ENS

SINGLE CHANNEL READ .
SINGLE CHANNEL READ .
DUAL CHANNEL WRITE
DUAL CHANNEL WRITE
SINGLE CHANNEL WRITE |

N L STATUS
PHOTOSENSE ASSEMBLY .
READ PREAMP . . . .|
READ READ PREAMP
READ

CAPSTAN SERVO, DUAL SPEED
PE PREAMP . .« .
PE PREAMP H/R/H B
PE PREAMP . .
SLAVE PE READ ASSEMBLV

D MOTHES

$ING! N
PE WRITE INTERCONNECT
DUAL CHANNEL WRITE X
-62053 | SINGLE CHANNEL WRITE . . X
READ ONLY MOTHERBOARD NRZI . X[ x| X% A A\
READ CONTROL NRZI X

AND

UNIT ECT PR X | X X [X

TRIPLE DENSITY SELECT . . . . X X X

R/R DENSITY SELECT . . X X
XXX |[Xx

CONTROL SWITCH ASSEMBLY . . .| x |x [ x| x| x|[x |x | x|x|x
READ CONTROL NRZI . . .

EAD NRZI/PE R/R/R 7/9 Tr X

-62122 |WRITE ENABLE ASSEMBLY X X | X | X : X[IX XX

-62131 | PHOTOSENSE ASSEMBLY . X IX [ X | XX [X X [X]|X]|X X[ XX [X
-62165 |WRITE INTERCONNECT X
X

62166 | DUAL CHANNEL READ
LN

1 CONTR
-62172 [CAPSTAN SERVO AMP . . . . . .|X |X

XX X [ X [x [ X [X][X X X | X
-62173 |REEL SERVOAMP . . . . . . | X ['X X [X|X|X|X X | X [X X X [ X
-62199 (HEAD NRZIR/O7Tr . . . . . . X
-62200 (HEAD NR2t R/O 7Tr X

HEAD NRZ! R/O 9Tr

Dy
 NBZILAM
0. D NRZI R/R
-62208 [HEAD NRZI R/R 7/9 Tr
-62209 | HEAD PE R/O . .
HEAD PE R/O .
HEAD PE R/W 9T

H E
DECODER BOARD
-62297 | READ PREAMP

A\ Up to 37.6 1P

2\ Slave “E* only

A\ Multiformat “E” only
07970-90886-001

1-3/1-4






Table 1-2. Parts Cross Reference
HP Part Mfr. Mfr. HP Part Mfr. Mfr.
No. Part No. Code No. Part No. Code

1820-0054 SN7400N 01295 1820-0752 SN74H76N 01295
1820-0068 SN7410N 01295 1820-0778 93L16DC 07263
1820-0069 SN7420N 01295 1820-0856 SN7400J 01295
1820-0070 SN7430N 01295 1820-0857 SN7420J 01295
1820-0074 SN7454N 01295 1820-0858 SN7476J 01295
1820-0076 SN7476N 01295 1820-0859 SN7474J 01295
1820-0077 SN7474N 01295 1820-0860 MC8516 04713
1820~-0088 MC851P 04713 1820-0861 MC846L 04713
1820-0094 SN15846N 01295 1820-0862 MC848L 04713
1820-0095 MC854P 04713 1820-0863 9158DC 07263
1820-0128 937DC 07263 1820-0864 SN7403J 01295
1820-0141 MC3001P 04713 1820-0865 MC844L 04713
1820-0174 SN7404N 01295 1820-0866 MC849J 04713
1820-0175 SN7405N 01295 1820-0867 SN74H40J 01295
1820~0205 MC3003P 04713 1820-0868 MC1801L 04713
1820-0207 9601PC 07263 1820-0869 MC835L 04713
1820-0223 LM301AH 27014 1820-0870 SN7408J 01295
1820-0231 9316DC 07263 1820-0894 SN7404J 01295
1820-0239 MC3002P 04713 1820-1066 7411PC 07263
1820-0256 MC858P 04713 1820-1524 MC8602L 04713
1820-0269 SN7403N 01295 1826-0026 LM311H 27014
1820-0281 SN74107N 01295 1826-0044 739DC 07263
1820-0282 SN7486N 01295 1826-0049 723DC 07263
1820-0348 944DC 07263 1826-0051 MC1414P 04713
1820-0349 949DC 07263 1826-0055 711DC 07263
1820-0372 SN74H11N 01295 1826-0065 LM311N 27014
1820-0376 SN74H40N 01295 1826-0068 LM307 27014
1820-0398 SN72710N 01295 1826-0318 TBA231 18324
1820-0424 SN74HO4N 01295 1853-0001 1853-0001 28480
1820-0435 SN74180N 01295 1853-0012 2N2904A 04713
1820-0439 723PC 07263 1853-0015 2N3640 07263
1820-0441 MC1801P 04713 1853-0016 2N3638 07263
1820-0454 MC1805P 04713 1853-0020 1853-0020 28480
1820-0479 MC835P 04713 1853-0027 1853-0027 28480
1820-0493 LM307N 27014 1853-0036 2N3906 04713
1820-0495 9311DC 07263 1853-0052 2N3740 04713
1820-0515 9602DC 07263 1853-0080 2N4888 07263
1820-0545 SN74191N 01295 1853-0203 1853~-0203 28480
1820-0621 SN7438N 01295 1853-0204 2N4920 04713
1820-0631 SN74H108N 01295 1853-0232 1853-0232 28480
1820-0637 N8875A 18324 1853-0281 2N2907A 14433
1820-0659 93L00DC 07263 1853-0322 2N2946A 01295
1820-0669 93L10DC 07263 1853-0323 2N4900 04713
1820-0705 9310DC 07263 1854-0019 1854-0019 28480
1820-0742 9308DC 07263 1854-0022 1854-0022 28480
1820-0743 SN74194N 01295 1854-0039 2N3053 02735
1820~-0744 SN7497N 01295 1854-0045 1854-0045 28480
1820-0745 9015DC 07263 1854-0053 2N2218 04713




Table 1-2. Parts Cross Reference (Continued)

HP Part Mfr. Mfr. HP Part Mfr. Mfr.
No. Part No. Code No. Part No. Code
1854-0063 2N3055 02735 1901-0450 1901-0450 28480
1854-0071 1854-0071 28480 1901-0460 1901-0460 28480
1854-0072 2N3054 02735 1901-0630 1901-0630 28480
1854-0215 2N3904 04713 1902-0033 IN823 03877
1854-0246 2N3643 07263 1902-0048 1902-0048 28480
1854-0261 1854-0261 28480 1902-0049 1902-0049 28480
1854-0264 2N3715 04713 1902-0546 1902-0546 28480
1854-0347 2N4923 04713 1902-0696 1902-0696 28480
1854-0399 2N4912 04713 1902-1261 1902-1261 28480
1854-0404 1854-0404 28480 1902-1280 1902-1280 28480
1854-0477 2N2222A 14433 1902-1281 1902-1281 28480
1854-0490 1854-0490 28480 1902-1282 1902-1282 28480
1854-0518 2N5877 04713 1902-1283 1902-1283 28480
1855-0056 2N4342 04713 1902-1284 1902-1284 28480
1855-0062 1855-0062 28480 1902-3094 1902-3094 28480
1855-0370 1855-0370 28480 1902-3171 1902-3171 28480
1855-0390 2N3382 32293 1902-3203 1902-3203 28480
1884-0088 2N3228 02735 1902-3311 1902-3311 28480
1901-0025 1901-0025 28480 1906-0007 1906-0007 28480
1901-0026 SR1358-8 04713 1906-0008 1906-0008 28480
1901-0039 1901-0039 28480 1906-0017 1906-0017 28480
1901-0040 1901-0040 28480 1906-0035 1906-0035 28480
1901-0161 1901-0161 28480 1910-0016 1910-0016 28480
1901-0364 1901-0364 28480 1990-0087 1990-0087 28480
1901-0415 1901-0415 28480 1990-0307 1990-0307 28480
Table 1-3. Code List of Manufacturers

Mfr. Code Manufacturer Name

00660 GTE Sylvania Electronics Components gp.
01295 Texas Instrument Inc.

02735 RCA

03508 General Electric Semiconductor Div.
03877 Transitron Electronic Corp.

03911 Clajirex Corp.

04713 Motorola Semiconductor Products
07263 Fairchild Semiconductor

07933 Raytheon

12969 Unitrode Corp.

14433 ITT Semiconductors

15818 Teledyne Semiconductor

17856 Siliconix Inc.

18324 Signetics Corp.

27014 National Semiconductor

28480 Hewlett-Packard Co.

32293 Intersil Inc.







SECTION I1. DIAGRAMS AND PARTS



25

14

10

12

27

31

11

12

14

19

51

32

13

36



20

19

19

51
13

20 22 26
3k 18 15 21 34 25

16
16
22
23
34 12
28
48
20,
27
47 (NOT SHOWN)
38
31 (NOT SHOWN)
37 30
20 29
29 17
19 13
32
e

33

L8

23 35
36 34 34 51 12

Figure 2-1. 7970B/E Tape Unit Main Assemblies
(Sheet 1 of 2)

2-1



AN

Ll
34 33

13 | 43

43

Figure 2-1. 7970B/E Tape Un
(Sheet 2 of 2)

2-2



35

[
30 33

13 49 43

43

Figure 2-1. 7970B/E Tape Unit Main Assemblies
~ (Sheet 2 of 2)

2-2



DIGITAL MAGNETIC TAPE UNITS PARTS LIST
7970B/E

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
7970B/C/E DIGITAL MAGNETIC TAPE UNIT
1 07970-60160 COVER DOOR ASSEMBLY
2 07970-20830 INSERT, Cover Door
0624-0282 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan
3 07970-20832 WINDOW, Cover Door
4 07970-01186 PANEL, Cover Door
5 07970-20831 HANDLE, Cover Door
0624-0208 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in., tapping
6 0510-1107 FASTENER, Panel
7 07970-20829 FRAME, Cover Door
8 07970-60010 HINGE ASSEMBLY, Door Stop
2190-0004 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel
2200-0143 SCREW, 4-40, .375 in.
9 07970~-20480 HINGE, Cover Door
0624-0282 SCREW, 4-40, .375 in.
io 1 ==--- PANEL, Switch Cover
11 07970-00130 COVER, Head Assembly
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 in.

07970-60130
07970-20460
2950-0036
3050-0253
2190-0429
3030-0017
14 07970-62280
2680-0104
15 07970-62106
2190-0034
3050-0002
2680-0065
16 07970-60890
17 07970-00510
3050-0016
0380-0013
2190-0003
2190-0008
07970-00610
2200-0125
3050-0222
2190-0003
2200-0147
2190-0432
0570-0082

TAPE ROLLER AND BEARING ASSEMBLY
SHAFT, Tape Roller
NUT, Brass 25-38
WASHER, Spring #10
CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY (MG 1)
WASHER, Lock, Hel
SCREW, 8-32, .5 in, socket head
HINGE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
DOOR STOP ASSEMBLY
WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
WASHER, Flat, #10
SCREW, 10-32, 1.25 im.
RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY
GROUND STRAP
WASHER, Flat, #6
SPACER
WASHER, Lock Hel
WASHER, Lock, star
GUIDE, Cable
SCREW, 4-40, 1.5 in.
WRITE ENABLE ASSEMBLY (Al0Q)
WASHER, Flat, #4
WASHER, Lock, #4 Hel
SCREW, 4-40, .5 in.
REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY (B1/B2)
WASHER, Lock, Hel
SCREW, 5/16 - 18, 1 in.




REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
& 20 | -=---- TENSION ARM ASSEMBLY (A3/A4)
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock #10
2680-0107 SCREW, 10-32, .75 in.
21 07970-01190 BRACKET, Limit Switch, Upper
0380-1012 SPACER
3050-0002 WASHER, Flat, #10
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, Hel
2680-0109 SCREW, 10-32, .875 in.
4320-0256 BUMPER, Rubber
07970-20834 GUIDE, Bumper
22 3102-0009 SWITCH, Limit Sensing, SPDT (W2S1, W2S2|
W2S3)
0520-0133 SCREW,2-56, .438 in.
2190-0479 WASHER, Flat #2
2190-0014 WASHER, Lock
0610-0001 NUT, 2-56, Hex
23 07970-00120 BRACKET, Limit Switch, lower
0380-0016 SPACER
3050-0002 WASHER, Flat, #10
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0101 SCREW, 10-32, .438 in.
2680-0105 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.
0403-0163 BUMPER, Stop
24 4320-0256 BUMPER, Rubber
07970-20834 GUIDE, Bumper
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
07970-01191 WASHER, Square
2680-0109 SCREW,10-32, .875 in.
[@S 25 | === CONTROL, SWITCH ASSEMBLY (All)
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10. Hel
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
26 1400-0440 CLAMP, Cable
3050-0222 WASHER, Flat, #4
2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel
2200-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in:
1N27 | === -- PHOTOSENSE HEAD ASSEMBLY (A2)
07970-01176 INSULATOR, Photosense
3050-0222 WASHER, Flat, #4
2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel
2200-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in.
él 28 | == === READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY (Al5)
1400~-0440 CLAMP, Cable
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0105 SCREW, 10-32, .625 in.
(@S 29 | = ==-- WRITE INTERCONNECT ASSEMBLY (Al4)
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.




3050-0016
2360-0115
3050-0016
2360-0195
2190-0034
2680-0099

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
/M3 | ----- MAGNETIC TAPE HEAD ASSEMBLY (Al)
3050-0002 WASHER, Flat, #10
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0107 SCREW, 10-32, .75 Pan
Zéx 3zt ] == DENSITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (Al2)
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
é%i 32 or | ==--- UNIT SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (Al3)
32} == == PARITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (A6)
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .132 in.
33 07970-60600 TRANSPORT HARNESS ASSEMBLY (W2)
34 1400-0440 CLAMP, Cable
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
fo 35 | == ==-- CAPSTAN SERVO ASSEMBLY (A7)
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0105 SCREW, 10-32, .625 in.
36 07970-20680 GUIDE, Lifter
2680-0104 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
/MN37 | ----- REEL SERVO ASSEMBLY (A5)
3050-0002 WASHER, Flat, #10
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
38 1390-0228 PANEL FASTENER
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10; Hel
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
A 390 | ----- WRITE ASSEMBLY (Al17)
A3 | --=--- NRZI READ ASSEMBLY (Al18)
(7970E Multiformat unit only)
3050-0016 WASHER, Flat, #6
2360-0115 SCREW, 6-32, .312 in.
40 or 07970-60890 RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY
(read only drives)
40 or 07970-60900 RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY
(read/write drives)
40 or 07970-62115 RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY
(PE read/write drives)
40 or 07970-62116 RIBBON CABLE ASSEMBLY

(PE read only drives)

READ ASSEMBLY (Al8 or A44)
WASHER, Flat, #6
SCREW, 6-32, .312 in.

POWER REGULATOR ASSEMBLY (A31)
WASHER, Flat, #6
SCREW, 6-32, .312 in.

POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY (A30)
WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
SCREW, 10-32, .375 in.




REF. DES. / HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4 Hel
2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 in.
44 07970-00561 PAD, Lifter, nylon
2190-0222 WASHER, Flat, #4
2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel
2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 in.
[_1\ L TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY (A29)
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2680-0129 SCREW, 10-32, .132 in.
_}_ 46 | === == CONTROL AND STATUS ASSEMBLY (Al6)
3050-0016 WASHER, Flat, #6
2360-0115 SCREW, 6-32, .312 in.
47 07970-61030 COVER DOOR INTERLOCK SWITCH ASSEMBLY
(not shown)
3101-0877 SWITCH, SPDT
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
07970-00200 BRACKET, Mounting
48 07970-00610 GUIDE, Cable
2200-0123 SCREW, 4-40, 1.25 in.
0380-0013 SPACER
2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel
49 1400-0440 CLAMP, Cable
2680-0105 SCREW, 10-32, .625 in.
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
50 07970-20140 BLOCK, Door Stop
2680-0103 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
2680-0111 SCREW, 10-32, 1 in.
2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10, Hel
2190-0102 WASHER, Nylon
3050-0002 WASHER, Flat, #10
51 3101-0646 SWITCH, Power, DPST
1401-0083 CAP, Protective
7120-4575 PLATE, Indicator
2190-0102 WASHER, Lock
2950-0035 NUT, Mounting

fo See Table of Contents for appropriate part number or parts breakdown.

2-6




oooo

oonoo

ooooo

oooo

a

ooDoa

ooooo

14

10

| |

noooo

L } L
Ooooo ocoooo

v v v
— n ~
Dooo == ooocooo
e —— Nt e ———
~— w ~

oaooD (o= ]
—l o
[=]=]=]=] [=)=]o}=]=] [=]
v J v / Nt
— n oo
[
oooa cooooo
J J
v v
— [Va}

19

18

16

7970-60C

Figure 2-2. Switch Cover Panel



SWITCH COVER PANEL PARTS LIST

REF. DES./
INDEX NO.

HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

1

2
3

O 0~

10

11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

07970-62089 or

07970-62102
07970-62087
07970-62088
07970-62099
07970-62100
07970-62086
07970-62101
07970-01000
07970-01010
07970-01020

07970-01030
07970-01060

07970-01070
07970-01160
07970-01163

07970-01164

07970-01165

07970-01166

07970-01167

CONTROL SWITCH ASSEMBLY (All)

WRITE ENABLE INDICATOR

TRIPLE DENSITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
(A12)

READ/READ DENSITY SELECT SWITCH
ASSEMBLY (Al2)

MULTIPLE DENSITY SELECT SWITCH
ASSEMBLY (Al2)

DUAL DENSITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY
(Al12)

UNIT SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (Al3)
PARITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY (A6)
PANEL, Switch Cover (read/write drive
with unit select and density select)
PANEL, Switch Cover (read/write drive
with density select)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read/write drive
with unit select)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read/write drive)
PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
with unit select

PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
basic unit)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
with read/read density select)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
with multiple density select)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
with parity select and multiple
density select)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
with dual density select)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
with dual density select and unit
select)

PANEL, Switch Cover (read only drive
with multiple density select and

unit select)




777777777

Figure 2-3. Magnetic Head Assembly (Al)




MAGNETIC TAPE HEAD ASSEMBLY

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
Zis MAGNETIC TAPE HEADS

1 1251-2874 HOOD, CONNECTOR
2 1251-0159 CONNECTOR, PC
3 0624-0098 SCREW, Tapping 4-40
4 5040-6003 CLAMP, Cable
5 5040-6072 BLOCK, Connector Mounting
6 3030-0143 SCREW, Set, 6-32, .5 in.
7 1251-0159 CONNECTOR
8 0624-0098 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40
9 2200-0139 SCREW, 4-40 Pan, .250 in. pozi
10 07970-62269 SHIELD, Crosstalk

Zi&Refer to the following list for tape head replacement. When ordering

OLD

07970-60580

-60581
-60582
-60583
-60584
-60585
-60586
-60587
-60588
-60589
-62028
-62029
-62030
-62031
-62032
-62033
-62246

NEW
07970-62206
-62204
-62202
-62200
-62203
-62205
-62199
-62201
-62207
-62208
-62212
-62214
-62291
-62211
-62213
-62209
-62210

7/9
7/9
9
7/9
9
9
7/9
9
9

Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr

a replacement head, use the new number. Tape head assemblies must
be returned to the factory for repair or refurbishment.

DESCRIPTION

NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
NRZI
PE R/W
NRZI/PE
NRZI/PE
PE R/W
NRZI/PE
PE R/O
PE R/O

R/W
R/W
R/0
R/0
R/W
R/W
R/0
R/0
R/R
R/R

21-45 ips
21-45 ips
21-45 ips
21-45 ips
10-20.9 1ips
10-20.9 ips
10-20.9 ips
10-20.9 ips
10-20.9 1ips
21-45 ips
21-45 ips
R/R/R 21-45 ips
R/R 21-45 ips
10-20.9 ips
R/R/R 10-20.9 ips
10-20.9 ips
21-45 ips

8]
!

10




TAPE ROLLER ASSEMBLY

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
1 07970-60130 TAPE ROLLER AND BEARING ASSEMBLY
2 0510-0238 RING, RETAINING
ZCS 3 2190-0181 WASHER, Flat, .005 in.
4 3050-0253 WASHER, TENSION
5 3050-0032 WASHER, Flat, .010 in.
6 2950-0036 NUT, BRASS, 25-38
7 3050-0424 WASHER, TENSION
8 1530-1878& SHAFT, Tape Roller
One 3050-0032 (Item 5) washer is used in lieu of 2 ea 2190-0181 (Item 3)
on some assemblies.

2226-107

Figure 2-4. Tape Roller Assembly

2-11/2-12
Changed 15 June 1976






TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY A29 (07970-60471)
r

POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSY A30A1

(07970-61020; SERIES 1120, 1137, 1229)

2
Q
3
m
1

4P BB P B

07970-90835 DWG. REV. A

i
| F1
2ASB
oR1 7+ +57.5V (NOM) {‘% " - a m
| | BN IC T .
1500UF R4 X CR8
| | : : 2700
I l F4
I : D T < 2ASB
575V(NOM) | 1 g . .
| s | T I - l N o
| 1500UF RS 9
o I + 2700 A ¥ CRS
| |
|| | E? F2
| YEL 10A
+225V (NOM) | o
! — ’ —\ o
| ol | c2 +
P 24000UF R2 CR3
1 680 Zﬁ.
: | I F3
10A
=225V (NOM) | E , Vio ) ‘ as
o \ S\ "
| c3 R3 Q3€ a3c R9
I : 24000UF T 680 'CR4 0.56
|
I fs A\ 038 A\
! a1
+12V(INOM) | | GRN -~ o 5\%9__ "
: ! c1 I+ aic QE | Re
| 10000UF R1 0.15
| | | 270
I | 018
[
I
[
| | |
|
pod
GND : : BRN
\—
_Y(% :
J10 ———_______j ________ Lo i D S I U
POWER REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY A31 Y U S - 22X 1202 M 10,10x 9
JI/FLY (07970 - 61010 ; SERIES 1137, 1138, 1219) - - - - N F -
JRp— 1 a4
7 4ATT 4= 5y o
o—— +5V R18 12V
+ i CR1 K 3 a9
e N AR
T i +12v
___1 s1 R24 a8
Voo (LOCATED ON TRANSPORT) 680 v A CR15 ’D CR16
1413121110 9 8 CR2 w R14 ¢ 14.7v CR17 619V
—_— 6 | VOLTAGE 6.80 619Ks &2
0.001 T REGULATOR - Ly i e
¢ f¢
R23 €
THESE COMPONENTS ARE EXTERNALLY A 1IN SERIES NOS. 1411 AND ABGVE F2 IS 2.5 A. vF 125 4567 ~ 3 L1
MOUNTED ON HEAT SINKS OR CHASSIS. SUF 16K | Mg 3 2)21‘1;6:50 9 8] \D
. voL
AAIR9 IS 0.82 OHM ON SERIES 1120 A\ FRESISIOR R4 is 16.2K, RI5 IS 5.11K AND R16 1 R25 REGULATOR me A [T
ASSEMBLIES. 1S 8.25 K ON 1137 L ONLY. c7 R26 147 u2 3.16K 3
DIODES CRB AND CR9 FIRST USED ON = A 10UF 2.37K ¢ 1.2 .3 4.5 .86 7
SERIES 1229, R27 I A
1.33K * 3
RESISTOR A31A1R31 IS 21.5K AND A31A1R38 o/ *—
1S 19.6K ON SERIES 1138 ASSEMBLIES. R15
+5V REGULATOR —
JUMPERS A AND B INSTALLED FOR 10-20.8 {PS. 819K /A ]
JUMPER C FOR 21-45 IPS, -12 VOLT REGULATOR :;D
THESE POINTS ARE COMMON {GROUND).
THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (SIGNAL
RETURN).
S—




POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSY A30A1 (07970-61020; SERIES 1120, 1137, 1229)

i
F1
2As8B
i +67.5V INOM)  —~ . A
: | '} I GRY ¢4 I
1500UF R4 /3\ #&crs
; I ! : 2700
I Fa
| L | & 2A 5B
! 575V (NOMp | || WHT .
. T 1 I s l %
Pl 1500UF RS 3
YCR
o | + 2700 £\ yons
| !
I F2
— | YEL v 10A A Q2
1+ | +225vinom) | E . e
T +— .
i I ol c2 + Q2¢c Q2Ee R7
| | 24000UF R2 CR3 1
! r 680 YA "
: { ! I Fa Q28 R8
104 T
| 225V (NOM) | l , Vo ) A\ o a3
—d o v
: [ l c3 I Q3e ac | Rg
| : 24000UF T, 230 CR4 0.56
| | A Q3B A
: ! GRN W a
3A
v2vivom) | . . :
tr ] c1 1+ atc QIE R6
- : i 10000UF RY 0.15
27
| | | I
l o Qi
|1
| ]
- : |
o
1|
GND ! l BRN
‘ v
ORN  YEL  WHT
—o0- -0
@zl 89
MO e — — | — — — ] _ jh_______t________________________._______________ _______
POWER REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY A31 — X 2 4 - 2200 M 10,10 9 w— /?\ 2 o }F\ - - S
(07970 -61010; SERIES 1137 ,1138, 12.19) /1 - i — 1 - - T I - — _—-— — — — — -
al
| 4= i5v ° v ¢ +12v
i +5v 2R.lB 3 Q9 -12v 12V 45V CR3 lt * cm
| F”\ A28 +5V
=t +12V Qs s Rt
R24 J 147 1 , 1K e GD el
= | v B TOMNCEN el [z
1413121110 9 8 CR2 R14 ¢ o 147v CR17 'QVGD 0001 T [1312 1110 9 8
_— c6 | VOLTAGE 6.80 819K 0001 UF * UF VOLTAGE
0001 T REGULATOR (e e — - REGULATOR
UF U3 R23 ¢ U1
5. 1411 AND ABOVE F2 IS 2.5 A. 2 5 6 7 C5 316K | M2 13121110 9 8 V 123 45867
I | SUF VOLTAGE R2 T .y
is 16.2K, R15 IS 5.11K AND R16 . azs VOLTAGE A
I R26 147 U2 o 3 237K
1 SERTES 1137 ASSEMBLIES, ONLY. c7 . . <
10UF 237K 3 1234567
R27 l RS R3 R6
133K L o 216K 215K TR
R15 T RAIK
+5V REGULATOR YN
D
-12 VOLT REGULATOR > +#12 VOLT REGULATOR
— —_—— —_— _— —_— —




+12v WRITE

=1 +12v
o2 (e (TR
WRITE_ENABLE (+12v)! (3 (+12v we[ a1z
E:___J <a GROUND)
J3
v
p——>1  +12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A507-2
c7 + I NC
2000F 1 T2
15V |H 3 NC
¢ +12V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-
»+—>4 TO CAl SERVO ASSY A7J1-4
¢—+—5  +12V TO CONTROL SWITGH ASSY A11J1-1
) H2v L6 12V TOCONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-3
16
CR6 RPN
_ﬁ1 -12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-g
¢—T—>2 -12V TOCONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 J1-6
>3 NC
. 12V :%\4 -12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY Asu7-4
-12V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-
e e | 55 -12vTo 701-8
200UF T, | 6 NC
15V —>
8V - N1 NC
CR7 | ggouF L ——2 N
\ 15V ‘.._:_< 4 +5V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-8
:A ¢—+— 5 +5V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-g
A I —( 6 +5V TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16U1-9
R1 A §2 o ' DELAY | >3 DELAY TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16U1-7
3 ©
Ale | o |
- |WRITE ENABLE 3 +12V WE FROM CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-4
TAPE TENSION | > 4 TENSION FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-1
HSFwp | 2 HSFWD FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-3
T —
. HSREV | < 1 HSREV FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A1641-2
MOTOR VOLTAGE : 5 MOTOR VOLTAGE FROM REEL SERVO ASSY A547-1
FEEDBACK CONTROL < 6 FEEDBACK CONTROL TO REEL SERVO ASSY A57-5
AN
8 I 1 +20/40V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J1-1
~0-——-0 08 <2 +20VTO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7U1-3
—+— 3 +20V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-6
_l_<4 +20V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-7
CR2 ooy 9
—< 2 -20V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-1
T 2040V | NY 20/40 TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J1-t
. I
‘:% CR1 _12v 42 .
2
e e e p BV 1L 32 | TONRZIREAD
R " —_-R ______________ - % 9 2 ——— — =~ +2v : <3 QﬁEMBLY
- e~ ———— ¥ —= MR u— . :
17 — y: —_— e —— _— _—— =
NN —_-— -_ J2a |
©— +12v L VNS 10 aBIIs4
+5V
READ
v * crs GND V | w2 2 TOA®JIS2 [TO PE
v 3 TOA#BJI83 [ MBD AssY.
R28 cR6 R11 Ras >4 ToAmue
K <%>1w R0 § 1K ano
— 3 3.3K +12v L 1 NC
USA Q5 06
2 R35 ¢——>2 TOCONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 &8
Lc2 5.11K !
001UF ar R33 >3 nc
?&f Q13 100K % L4 10cAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7
R12 R21 T S n—:ﬁ 5 TOCONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 J4-5
v 1 l R20 R k32 o F 16 TOCONTROL SWITCH ASSY At
5V - LD : 33K 100 #———>7  TOCAPSTAN SERVO ASGY-A7
R29 12 470 CRO g:;v gﬁ‘( a2 +5V r:—} 8  TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY At
K UsB B b o : . Qs I $——>9 TOREELSERVO ASSY A5
i >
54_\ 4 9 CR11 $——>10 TOCAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7
_ 6 | use p > CR10 19 RS RE $——< 11 TO READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSY A5
N .
. ’ CR12 4 PLIFIER ASSY A5
@ 5 11( ; ‘ .._L__>'12 TO READ PREAMI
8 " ) V]
385V —
5] usc )% I e —

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31

2-13



POWER REGULATOR PCA
07970-61010 (SERIES 1137, 1138, 1219)
RE}
[l sof ok #of of REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION INL
@ . x y : INDEX NO.
& z = gzﬁ@‘i@%é? g 07970-61010 POWER REGULATOR PCA (SERIES 1137) ¥R1S
sgg s 538l (828E 8 c1, c3, C6 0160-3456 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1000pf, Cer ey
2 EERe | EEECE —~ x c2, C4 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V R1t
8 R2EE g c5 0180-0172 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5uf, -10 +75% R2.
‘ o v o c7 0180-0059 CAPACITOR, fxd, 10uf, -10 +75% R
e N c8 0180-0228 CAPACITOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC Rac
28 ||t o, 0 SEog CR1 1884-0088 THYRISTOR, 2N3228 R3:
) w1 : 5 =F ESH 0340-0180 INSULATOR, Friction R3
cs 2 x ] 23600195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan R3!
8 . z w| = 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32 *R3
¢ LT Eg CR2 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V *R3
v z = 1 = CR3, CR5 1901-0025 DIODE, 100V, 200MA R3¢
8 I CR4, CR6 1902-3171 DIODE, Zener, 11V o oL
CR7, CR8 1902-3311 DIODE, Breakdown, 38. U4
CR9-CR13, CR17 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, SOMzZ N s
| CR15 1902-3203 DIODE, Zener, 14.
ey o Toorooes | puome, Zener, 1478
e At Ql, Ql4 1854-0039 TRANSISTOR, 2N3053, TO5 *R1
Q5 1854-0022 TRANSISTOR, 2N2102, TO5 *R1¢
Q6 1853-0052 TRANSISTOR, 2N3740, TO66
0340-0180 INSULATOR, Friction
2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan *R1
[Ty ] oerseio 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32 *R1¢
P P Q7, Q13 1854-0063 TRANSISTGR, 2N3055, TO3 *R37
IR - g | oo, s
‘ (93] e \\ — , R .
\ / /~ N o 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
- / \ Q8, Q18 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18
| ‘ Q9 1853-0027 TRANSISTOR, PNP, SI, TO5
\ “ ! S Q11 1853-0080 TRANSISTOR, 2N4888, PL5
\ . 12 18540072 TRANSISTOR, 2N3054, TO66
L Q oz o1 Disisio, Triceion
d T~ 2360~ , 6-32, . an
/ \
! ) 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
\ T —— - cs e Q15, Q16, Q17 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
AN PN R1, 25 0698-3438 RESISTOR, fxd, 147, 1%, .125W
/ N . R9 R2, 26 0698-3150 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.37K, 1%, .125W
H \ R3 0698-0084 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W
' ' R4 2100-1773 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K _
- \ / RS, R16, R23 0757-0272 gz%zggg, gxg, 1113112 i; iggg
4 A G — R6 0757-109 , £xd, 1.47K, 1%, .
{ e \1 AN ' 2 %, 3,9 11, 21 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
‘ \‘_’/
\ / - R8: R19 0683-5125 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.1K, 5%, .25W
T L= R10, R20 0686-3325 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .5W
/ R12, R22 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
7970-3954 R13 0683-4715 RESISTOR, fxd, 470, 5%, .25W
*R14 0757-0447 RESISTOR, fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W




POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA

07970-61020 (SERIES 1115, 1120, 1229)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ESCRIPTION iﬁgéngg:/ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION INDEX NO.
07970-61020 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 111
L?ESR iggo(gERéES 1137) *R15 0757-0438 RESTSTOR, 5.11K, 1%, .125W ¢l gégg_giég CAPAgéiéa?’lé9gg?f.25 Pan
fzd’ Olug ’1035 *R16 0757-0441 RESISTOR, 8.25K, 1%, .125W 9190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
fxd. 5uf. -10 +75% R18 0686-2025 RESISTOR, 2K, 5%, .5W c2, C3 0180-2327 CAPACITOR, 24000uf
e Tt 10 4757 R24 0683-6815 RESISTOR, 680, 5%, .25W 256800128 SCREW. 10-32. .25 Pan
e poat Tovoe R27 0757-0317 RESTSTOR, 1.33K, 1%, .125W 5190-0012 VASHER, Lock. #10
et R30, R31, R35 0757-0438 RESISTOR, 5.11K, 1%, .125W ¢4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACTTOR,  1500uf
Ton. Friction R32 0757-0198 RESTSTOR, 100, 1%, .5W 25680-0128 SCREW. 10-32. .25 Pan
" 6-32, .312 Pan R33 0757-0465 RESISTOR, 100K, 1%, .125W 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
0 R34, R36 0757-0280 RESISTOR, 1K, 1%, .125W c6, c8 0180-0104 CAPACTTOR, 2000t
P *R37 0757-0199 RESISTOR, 21.5K, 1%, .125W CR1, CR2 1901-0630 DIODE, Rectifier, Silicone
S ’ o o0MA *R38 0757-3157 RESISTOR, 19.6K, 1%, .125W CRI-CR7 1901-0415 DIODE. Power INA997
> R39 0757-0419 RESISTOR, 681, 1%, .125W 0340-0164 INSULATOR
er, 11V U1, U2, U3 1820-0439 IC, Voltage Regulator CRS. CR9 1901-0026 DIODE
akdown, 38.3V U4 1820-0348 IC, Digital, MC844P iy 2110-0303 on. 24, 2507
Lér50ﬁi'7v U5 1820-0256 IC, Digital, MC858P r2. B3 5110-0051 FUSE. 10n
er. 6.19V F5 2110-0003 FUSE, 3A
., 2N3053, TO5 SERIES 1138 2110-0257 FUSE, Clip
 ote 1os *R14, RI15 0757-0290 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.19K, 1%, .125W T 124-2099 LABEL
? 3740, TOGE *R16 0757-0279 RESTSTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W 0360-1613 IUC, Solder #5
‘TOR, Friction SERTES 1219 g?ig-gggg sggE Wioigg'z’ 375 Pan
6-32, .312 Pan *R14, R15 0757-0290 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.19K, 1%, .125W 07970-80110 PCB. Power Supply
fexiNgaﬁﬁ 103 *R16 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W . 0698-3629 RESITSTOR. Fxd. 290, 5%, 24
o o i onor *R37, R38 0757-0458 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W R2, 3 06983635 RESTSTOR. Fud, 680, 3%, 20
6-32, .375 Pan R4, R5 0764~0043 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2.7K, 5%, 2W
ex, 6-32 R6 0812-0045 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.15, 5%, 3W
., 2N3906, PL18 "R7, R8 0811-1666 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1.0, 5%, 2W
., PNP, SI, TO5 *R9 0811-1552 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.56, 5%, 2W
., 2N4888, PL5 J10 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2x24 156 D.
s 2N3054, T066 1251-2503 CONNECTOR, (Female Pins) Contact P
TOR, Friction 1251-2504 CONNECTOR, (Male Pins) Contact PC
6-32, .312 Pan 0361-0013 RIVET, 123DX, .375
ex, 6-32 0361-0137 RIVET, 123DX, .188
1, o302, ¥ SERIES 1120
ﬁiﬁ: %?;}K}Aiz;l?igsw *R9 0811-1665 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.82, 5%, 2W
fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W ies 1226
g;gtag?iéK}Klz, .125W *R9 0811-1552 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.56, 5%, 2W
fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
fxd, 5.1K, 5%, .25W
fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .5W
fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
fxd, 470, 5%, .25W
fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply Assemb.

2-14



POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA
07970-61020 (SERIES 1115, 1120, 1229)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
DESCRIPTION INDEX NO.
07970-61020 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 1115)
| , c1 0180-2326 CAPACITIOR, 100Quf
RESISTOR, fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W 2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
RESISTOR, fxd, 8.25K, lé, 0125W 2190_0012 WASHER, LOCk, #10
EggigTog’ Ede 2K, 5%, .5W c2, C3 0180-2327 CAPACITOR, 24000uf
TOR, fxd, 680, 5%, .25W 2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
RESISTOR, fxd, 1-33K, l/g, -125W 2190_0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
gggiSTOR’ ﬁXd’ >.11K, 1%, .125W C4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACITOR, 1500uf
STOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .5W 2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
RESISTOR, fxd, lOOK, l/o, -125W 2190__0012 WASHER, LOCk, #10
gggingR’ ng’ ;K’ 1%, .125W cé, C8 0180-0104 CAPACITOR, 200uf
RESIST R, fXd’ 1.5K, 1%, .125W CR1, CR2 1901-0630 DIODE, Rectifier, Silicone
TOR, fxd, 19.6K, 1%, .125W CR3-CR7 1901-0415 DIODE, Power 1N4997
RESISTOR, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W 0340-0162 INSULATOR
IC, Voltage Regulator CR8, CR9 1901-0026 DIODE
%g’ g%g%tai’ Eﬁgggg F1, F4 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V
, Digital, F2, F3 2110-0051 FUSE, 10A
F5 2110-0003 FUSE, 3A
2110-02 FUSE, Cli
RESISTOR, fxd, 6.19K, 1%, .125W 7122:2033 LABEL clip
RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W 0360-1613 1UG, Solder #5
2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
] 2740-0003 NUT, Lock
Eggigigg’ ﬁxg’ g’igK’ i;’ 'iggg 07970-80110 PCB, Power Supply
RESISTOR. fog’ o 1K’ PRETY: R1 0698-3629 RESISTOR, Fxd, 270, 5%, 2W
» Ixd, >1.1K, 1z, .125W R2, R3 0698-3635 RESISTOR, Fxd, 680, 5%, 2W
R4, RS 0764-0043 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2.7K, 5%, 2W
R6 0812-0045 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.15, 5%, 3W
" R7, RS 0811-1666 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1.0, 5%, 2W
*R9 0811-1552 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.56, 5%, 2W
J10 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2x24 156 D.
1251-2503 CONNECTOR, (Female Pins) Contact PC
1251-2504 CONNECTOR, (Male Pins) Contact PC
0361-0013 RIVET, 123DX, .375
0361-0137 RIVET, 123DX, .188
SERTES 1120
*R9 0811-1665 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.82, 5%, 2W
SERIES 1229
*R9 0811-1552 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.56, 5%, 2W

7970

2-14

B & Slave "E" Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31




POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY

07970-61051

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-61051 POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY
1 1854~-0063 TRANSISTOR, 2N3055, TO3
2 0624-0062 SCREW, tapping
3 07970-60442 HEAT DISSIPATOR
4 2200-0143 SCREW, 4-40, .375 pan
5 0160-2149 CLAMP, CAPACITOR
6 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, 0.5 in.
7 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
8 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 pan
9 2190-0061 WASHER, lock #4 hel
10 3050-0105 WASHER, #4
11 0180-1970 CLAMP, CAPACITOR
12 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, 0.5 in.
13 3050-0066 WASHER, flat, #6, .147D
14 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
15 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 pan
16 2190-0061 WASHER, lock #4 hel
17 3050-0105 WASHER, #4
"18 0811-2180 RESISTOR, fxd, 3ohm, 107, 25w
19 2200-0143 SCREW, 4-40, .375 pan
20 2190-0061 WASHER, lock, #4 hel
21 0400-0166 BUSHING, Snap, Nylon
22 07970-60651 WIRING HARNESS, (W1)
23 07970-61020 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA
24 2360-0195 SCREW, 6-~32 .312 pan
25 2190-0918 WASHER, lock, #6 hel
26 3050-0066 WASHER, #6, .147 flat
27 07970-00281 CHASSIS, Power Supply

8

n

s REF
\
’ ©
1N
e e
BACIES
!
|
1 Hh %
[E :“T—(D ii
[ T
i
1 —r, ll :@
€3] ‘d’ L
‘ o LI

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply

Assemblies A29/30/31

2-15



TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
07970-60471

7970-C-0M8

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-60471 SLAVE UNIT TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY

1 9100-3120 TRANSFORMER, Power (T1)
2 0570-0108 BOLT, Hex-20, .75 in.
3 3050~-0723 WASHER, Flat, 3/4 in. OD
4 3050-0225 WASHER, Flat, 1/4 in. ID
5 2190-0431 WASHER, Iock, 1/4 in.
6 2950-0004 NUT, Hex, 1/4 -20
7 2110-0365 FUSE, 4a, 250V, SLO BIO (F1)
8 2110-0303 FUSE, 2a, 250V, SIO BIO (F2)
9 1400-0084 FUSE HOLDER, POST TYPE (XFl, XF2)
10 2190-0037 WASHER, Iock, .5 in.
11 0900~-0016 O-RING, .5 in.
12 2950-0038 NUT, 1/2-24
13 0400-0166 BUSHING, Snap, Nylon
14 0360-0043 TERM, Solder Iung, 45
15 0362-0321 UG, Crimp, #6
16 2360-0203 SCREW, 6-32, .625 Pan
16A 2420-0002 NUT, Hex, 6~32
16B 2420-0001 NUT, Hex, 6-32
17 0360-1590 TERMINAL STRIP, Lug Type
18 2200~-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
19 2190~0003 WASHER, Lock , #4
20 1906-0008 DIODE ASSEMBIY (CR3)
21 2200-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in.
22 2190-0003 WASHER; . Lock , #4
23 1901-0161 DIODE ASSEMBLY (CR2)
24 2200-0153 SCREW, 4-40, .875 in.
25 2190-0003 WASHER, Iock, #4
26 1906-0007 - DIODE ASSEMBLY (CR1)
27 2200~-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in.
28 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock , #4

797¢(
Ass¢

2-1¢



TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
07970-60471

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-60471 SLAVE UNIT TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY

1 9100-3120 TRANSFORME:R, Power (T1)
2 0570-0108 BOLT, Hex-20, .75 in.
3 3050-0723 WASHER, Flat, 3/4 in. OD
4 3050-0225 WASHER, Flat, 1/4 in. ID
5 2190-0431 WASHER, Iock, 1/4 in.
6 2950-0004 NUT, Hex, 1/4 -20
7 2110-0365 FUSE, 4A, 250V, SLO BIO (F1)
8 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V, SIO BIO (F2)
9 1400-0084 FUSE HOLDER, POST TYPE (XFl, XF2)
10 2190-0037 WASHER, Iock, .5 in.
11 0900-0016 O-RING, .5 in.
12 2950-0038 NUT, 1/2-24
13 0400-0166 BUSHING, Snap, Nylon
14 0360-0043 TERM, Solder ILug, %5
15 0362-0321 LUG, Crimp, #6
16 2360-0203 SCREW, 6-32, .625 Pan
16a 2420-0002 NUT, Hex, 6~32
16B 2420-0001 NUT, Hex, 6-32
17 0360-1590 TERMINAL STRIP, Iug Type
18 2200~-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
19 2190-0003 WASHER, Iock , #4
20 1906-0008 DIODE ASSEMBLY (CR3)
21 2200-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in.
22 2190-0003 WASHER; .Lock , #4
23 1901-0161 DIODE ASSEMELY (CR2)
24 2200-0153 SCREW, 4-40, .875 in.
25 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4
26 1906-0007 DIODE ASSEMBLY (CR1)
27 2200-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in.
28 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock , #4

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.
29 07970-00211 PANEL, POWER TRANSFORMER
30 07970-60461 BRACKET, CONNECTOR (includes S2)
31 9100-0531 FILTER (FL1l) and J1
32 2200-0141 SCREW, 4 x 40, .312 Pan
33 2260~0009 NUT, Iock ,4-40

34 | 8120~1624 CABIE, Power

35 1401-0083 CAP, Protective
36 3101-0646 SWITCH, power dpst
37 2190-0102 WASHER, Lock, 7/16
38 7120~4575 PLATE, Indicator
39 2950-0035 NUT, 15/32-32
40 WIRING HARNESS, Pwr Transformer

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply
Assemblies A29/30/31

2-16




| POWER DISTRIBL

i TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY A29 £8 DISTRIBUTION PC ASSEMBLY A30A!
0797060471 SERIES 1411 07976-61020 £
07970-62351 SERIES 1648 | SERIES 1115, 1120, 1229 2ASB
v — ISTEV (NOW)  ~ - o g
P | GRY cq It
| 1500UF R4 X CR8
: : 2700
bl Fa
. v W 2ASB
-575VINOM) I | g ' o .
T l N\ o
P SI:SSOOUF RS ¥ CR9
| l + 2700 1
| |
l \4
| 225V (NOM) : I I A 10
+22.
+— . . —\ 9
! l c2 . *
. 24000U R2 CR3
L1 680 AN
: ! | F3
108
225V (NOM) | ! , Vo L o as
—
! I c3 R3 Q3E Qac R9
UF 056
| : 24000UF T, ks cRa
|
| { s A. > Q33
| R Q1
aavinom (| OPN L 3A
P | c1 * - aic e | Re
| 10000UF R1 0.15
: | I 270
[ Q1B
|1
[
[
| | |
1
[
GND ! : BRN
p—
J10 ———-———————-—)-—-————__.s_ _______ U R — L —
X — 2 — g — —_— =" — =22 — 2 — 1 — o
_ NN _ N —_- N — e N — N — N — A
J/FLY . POWER REGULATOR PCE ASSEMBLY A1 a1 3 "‘A
_____ 797661010 RU1
?_\__ ¥ AATY o SERIES 1323, 1344 —3—= 5y 7.5¢ L,
] - % Wi -
N N *
| o J L) cr1g /PN +12v fﬂm
_____ | S1 R24 v (Y
e (LOCATED ON TRANSPORT) 1 680 A+12v chis CRIB
2
1413121116 9 8 crz TS R14 ¢ o ‘4~7VG> CR17 5'"’"@9
—_ c6 | VOLTAGE 6.80 CALIS
0001 T REGULATOR (et o .
UF u3 \Z/ R23 ¢ T
12 4 56 7 C5 3.16K D,
413121110 9 8
J SuF VOLTAGE
NOTES: .
T R25 REGULATOR R16 4
A THESE COMPONENTS ARE EXTERNALLY MOUNTED c7 l R26 147 u2 3.16K
ON HEAT SINKS OR CHASSIS A mUFI 237K 12 345 67
R27
@ THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (GROUND) 133K *
7/
<s7 THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (SIGNAL RETURN} R15
+5V REGULATOR Yo

/A USED ONLY ON SERIES 1344 OR HIGHER
| -12 VOLT REGULATOR

A\ BOTTOM TWO DIODES ABSENT IN CR3 ON

07970-62351 ASSEMBLIES.
7970-002D '—.




eowen oisTrieuTioN pC ASSEMBLY A20A1
07970-61020 1
ISERIES 1115, 1120, 1229 2A SB
———7+ 4575V (NOM)  —~ R
] 1 GRY S\
[ K CR8
I D 1500UF R4 1
| I 2700
L Fa
| Ll 2A SB
i WHT
+ -57.5V (NOM) | } i \L N N\ o
- — |
c5
I 1500UF RS Y CR9
I : | + 2700 Y
|
i i;; F2
: i | YEL 10A A Q2
—_ | 1225V (NOM) | -~ o — N\ .
!
i [ | 2 ] a2c o [ F7
| | 24000UF R2 CR3
| b 680 &
: | i F3 Q2B R8
b VIO 10A a3 1
| -225V (NOM) | | o . 5\9 .
R : i l c3 I Q3E a3c R9
P 24000UF T, i CR4 0.56
!
! ! l rs AN\ 033
P! GRN 3A Qa1
aavivom) 1| -~ o O\ g—1
by c1 I+ Qic QiE R6
[ 10000UF R1 0.15
| | I 270
| Q1B
i
|1
[
I
I
D
i
GND : ! BRN
g
Mo o 4 L —_—]
—Ix — 2 — g — —_— — 8 -2 = — 1 — Wy —— —— 43— 3 — % —— 5 — 9 17 g — — — — % — ——
J— J— J— JR— P N — P A N— J— N —_ —_— J— —_— N N o o —_— e — —_—
POWER REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY A 31 ara b —m«r o no
07976-61010 _ :
SERIES 1323, 1344 0)>—¢—» 5V sk , © 12v O+ +12v .
‘ BV Q19 2R’18 Q9 -12v +12v +5V CR3 7}' cl
| T/ CR1 \ .y '
S W— | R28
} JAA CRIE P2V &%Qﬁ s B 1K CR4 N
R24 é1\1v ) 147 Lo s . RO 11 ﬁ)n
680 412V CR15 QD C':‘;s a1 '"‘ I ajusa ‘ Koo
7413121110 9 8 CR2 v R14 ¢ oo 17V CR17 6 JD 0001 T [@1312 11109 8 1 uga -8 11
_ ] c6 VOLTAGE 6.80 619KY 001 uUF * UF VOLTAGE 2 13| UsD ‘o
0.001 T REGULATOR 1¢ *ie — . REGULATOR
UF u3 N R23 u1 CRH
123456 7 o] 3.16K D 123 4586 7
4131211 10 9 8
| SUF VOLTAGE R2 ) +5V
R25 REGULATOR R16 2'37K o +5Y
c7 R26 147 u2 3.16K ’ 12 R13
10UF 2.37K 123456 67 R29 470 CR9 J
1.33K ¢ 16K - 1.47K 4 9 S T '
;;D 5mluse b CR11
R15 R4 1K v CcR10
+5V REGULATOR 6.19K
| -12 VOLT REGULATOR :;D +12 VOLT REGULATOR . I;Z L
) 9| USC ,‘:‘0




J5 ]
WRITE \J,
—
| N2
A
—+_<3
YPL—O
43 |
+12V
c7 + | :12
200UF >
15v +—+—3
L4
|
1b1—<| 5
. 8
; B
CR6 Sy
—,—>1
T2
.%3
|
. — l ] 4
CRS —+—>5
200UF T, i
15v LS5
NN,
[ + ! )
CcR7 200UF 1.—!%I 2
15V —< 4
% <5
R1 R2 L4<6
3 A 3 L 3
s |
T
>
|
T /2
1 D
/7
35
JJG
7 |
1
I
—< 2
»——H——I ;
[ L—L._<4
CR2 1
19
. —< 2
| AN
1«
CR1 I
2
T
N 1 2
|
—Ss
4
8.25K 4 2A
+12v I |
+5V CR3 !! X CRS GND <3 +12V I 1
- +5V ' | s
1
R11 T 3
1K CRa CR6
Ll d® L T e B =
JEEIELY o IS LT 5 33K a6 12V Q18 LIN
1 Uaa " o +5Y I 1
2 13| usD Tooir I ——>2
: R36
CR14 a7 R22 R 1K R39 —t—>3
12 ‘ 100 Q13 100K 681 S
5V 100 | A S
oV ” : R20 R32 R37 R38 H_< 5
R13 » + 3.3k 100 51.1K 7 51.1K
R29 12 470 cRo gg;v ’;iK Q12 ) 017 ——>7
1K 10 i ) /?T‘W"—‘ Ei ‘
5 (I — >y - - an o _12v CRI3 1»——}l 8
NI 9 Lca ¥ 4 9
o | use ‘ CR1 ! T o01uF T
+5V CR10 R19 W R30 R31 s/ -D-—{——>'IO
N 24K 5.11K 511K CR12 \S/ | --—-,—<n
e
R7 e —
8 10 1K CRBU '12
9| USC Jo— 385V

s

+2v

TO WRITE
b ASSEMBLY
+2v we[ a17
GROUND

+12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-2

NC

NC

+12V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-4
+12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-1
+12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-3

-12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-9

-12V TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 J1-6
NC

-12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-4

-12V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-8

NC

NC

NC

+BV TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-8

+5V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-9

+5V TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16U1-9
DELAY TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-7

+12V WE FROM CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-4
TENSION FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-1
HSFWD FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-3
HSREV FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-2
MOTOR VOLTAGE FROM REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-1
FEEDBACK CONTROL TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-5

+20/40V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J1-1
+20V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-3
+20V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-6

+20¥ TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-7

-20V TO CAPSTAN SERVOQ ASSY A7J1-1
-20/40 TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J1-4

-12v NRZ!
5V TO READ
ASSEMBLY
+12V A18
GROUND
/
. N
Jid~4
U18-2 TO PE READ MOTHERBNARN
J18-3 ASSEMBLY
Jig-1 | A
/
NC

TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A1641-8
NC

TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A/

TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16yi-3
TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY At1

TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7

TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A1t

TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5

TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7

TO READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSY A15

TO READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSY A15

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31

2-17



R2i

° @
[ s
R24
R23
R5
R3
R14
R15
C
N
CRITM
R12
R8
4 CR4
CR6 M
R21
R22

R27

- N ©
0797061010 L0 sox EL- 2 <
F-1344-42 + ! oo
[
2 o
- hd X on 8 T o=
¥y @ = @ o E@% (att mscc o
o~ (&)
::‘;o @ + ) y x
(] a0 Mo W © or O
- -4 o ] v} m
x 2 PERlsle 29z

Q
[A)
c2
K
H
R29
R13
CR11
CR9 M
R20

CR16M

CR15 M

CR14 P

4

[

u3 - L] @
z A A

POWER REGULATOR PCA PARTS LIST
07970-61010 (SERIES 1323, 1344)

7970-396C

1A
LRy

A3

Km07970—61020
E-122942
-~ \\\
1 ~—T=a
|\ c1 /, /// \\ 5
\
S/ \
| \
| c2 ,l R8
\ c7 +
\ / R7
\
AS /
AN R4 \\\_ _-7 m2
/ \ -
[ w ) ) & wsom
\\ // L —— c8
\\~,/ // \\
/7 \\ R9
/ +
/ \
{
I |
\ ]
- \
7~ ~
. \ ——
// \\ h s @ o
] cs ] \\ PR R3
\ R5
N //
==
€73] //////

7970-395A

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.
07970-61010 POWER REGULATOR PCA (SERIES 1323)

C1l, C3, Cé6 0160-3456 CAPACITOR, Fxd,1000pf, Cer.

C2, C4 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, Fxd, .0luf, 100V

C5 0180-0172 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 5uf, -10 + 75%

c7 0180-0059 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 10uf, -10 + 75%

c8 0180-0228 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 22uf, 15 VDC

CR1 1884-0088 THYRISTOR, 2N3228
0340-0180 INSULATOR, Friction
2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan
2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32

CR2 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V

CR3, CR5 1901-0025 DIODE, 100V, 200MA

é CR4, CR6, CR18 1902-3171 DIODE, Zener, 11V

CR7, CRS8 1902-3311 DIODE, Breakdown, 38.3V

CR9-14, CR17 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA

CR15 1902-3202 DIODE, Zener, 14.7V

CR16 1902-0049 DIODE, Zener, 6.19V

Ql, Qi4 1854-0039 TRANSTSTOR, 2N3053, TO5

Q5 1854-0022 TRANSISTOR, 2N2102, TO5

Q6 1853-0052 TRANSISTOR, 2N3740, TO066
0340-0180 INSULATOR, Friction
2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan
2420~-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32

Q7, Q13 1854-0063 TRANSISTOR, 2N3055, TO3
0340-0458 INSULATOR, Transistor
2360-0197 SCREW, 6-32, .375 Pan
2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32

ZCS Q8, Q18, Q19 1853~-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18

Q9 1853-0027 TRANSISTOR, PNP, SI, TO5

Ql1 1853-0080 TRANSISTOR, 2N4888, PL5

Q12 1854-0072 TRANSISTOR, 2N3054, T066
0340-0180 INSULATOR, Friction
2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan
2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32

Q15, Qlé6, Q17 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5

R1,25 0698-3438 RESISTOR, Fxd, 147, 1%, .125W

R2,26 0698-3150 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2.37K, 17, .125W

R3 0698-0084 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W

R4 2100-1773 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K

R5, R16, R23 0757-0279 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W

R6 0757-1094 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W

R7, R9, RI11 0683-1025 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W

R21, R28, R29

R8, R19 0683-2425 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2.4K, 5%, .25W

R10, R20 0686-3325 RESISTOR, Fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .5W

R12, R22 0683-1015 RESISTOR, Fxd, 100, 5%, .25W

R13 0683-4715 RESISTOR, Fxd, 470, 5%, .25W

REF.
INDI

R14
R16
R18
R24




POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA
07970-61020 (SERIES 1115, 1120, 1229)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
DESCRIPTION REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO. 07970-61020 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 111°

— Cl 0180-2326 CAPACITOR, 1000uf
LATOR PCA (SERIES 1323) R1l4, R15 0757-0290 RESISTOR, Fxd, 6.19k, 17, .125W 2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
Fxd,1000pf, Cer. R16 0757-0279 RESISTOR, Fxd, 3.16K, 17, .125W 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
Fxd, .0luf, 100V R18 0686-2025 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2K, 5%, .5W c2, C3 0180-2327 CAPACITOR, 24000uf
Fxd, 5uf, -10 + 75% R24 0683-6815 RESISTOR, Fxd, 680,5%, .25W 2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
Fxd, 10uf, -10 + 75% R27 0757-0317 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
Fxd, 22uf, 15 VDC R30, R31, R35 0757-0438 RESISTOR, Fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W C4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACITOR, 1500uf
2N3228 R32 0757-0198 RESISTOR, Fxd, 100, 1%, .5W 2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
[OR, Friction R33 0757-0465 RESISTOR, Fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
6-32, .312 Pan R34, R36 0757-0280 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1K, 17%, .125W Cc6, C8 0180-0104 CAPACITOR, 200uf
2x, 6-32 R37, R38 0757-0458 RESISTOR, Fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W CR1l, CR2 1901-0630 DIODE, Rectifier, Silicone
ar, 6.81V R39 0757-0419 RESISTOR, Fxd, 681, 1%, .125W CR3-CR7 1901-0415 DIODE, Power 1N4997
7, 200MA R40 0757-0441 RESISTOR, Fxd, 8.25K, 17, .125W 0340-0164 INSULATOR
ar, 11V /A ri1 0757-0440 RESISTOR, Fxd, 7.5K, 1%, .125W CR8, CRY 1901-0026 DIODE
ikdown, 38.3V U1-3 1820-0439 IC, Voltage Regulator : F1l, F4 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V
, SOMA U4 1820-0348 IC, Digital, MC844P F2, F3 2110-0051 FUSE, 10A
ar, 14.7V U5 1820-0256 IC, Digital, MC858P F5 2110-0003 FUSE, 3A
ar, 6.19V 2110-0257 FUSE, Clip
, 2N3053, TO5 ZEB CR18, Q19 and R4l used only on series 1344 or above. 7124-2099 LABEL
, 2N2102, TO5 0360-1613 LUG, Solder #5
, 2N3740, TO066 2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
[OR, Friction 2740-0003 NUT, Lock
6-32, .312 Pan 07970~80110 PCB, Power Supply
ax, 6-32 R1 0698-3629 RESISTOR, fxd, 270, 5%, 2W
» 2N3055, TO3 R2, R3 0698-3635 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, 2W
TOR, Transistor R4, RS 0764-0043 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%, 2W
6-32, .375 Pan R6 0812-0045 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.15, 5%, 3W
ax, 6-32 R7, R8 0811-1666 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.0, 5%, 2W
» 2N3906, PL18 *R9 081i-1552 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.56, 5%, 2W
, PNP, SI, TO5 J10 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2 x 24 156D
, 2N4888, PL5 1251-2503 CONNECTOR, (Female Pins) Contact P(
, 2N3054, T066 1251-2504 CONNECTOR, (Male Pins) Contact PC
[OR, Friction 0361-0013 RIVET, 123DX, .375
6-32, .312 Pan 0361-0137 RIVET, 123DX, .188
ex, 6-32 '
» 2N3904, PL5 SERIES 1120
Fxd, 147, 1%, .125W *R9 0811-1665 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.82, 5%, 2W
Fxd, 2.37K, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W SERIES 1229
Variable, 1K *R9 0811-1552 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.56, 57, 2W
Fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
Fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
Fxd, 2.4K, 5%, .25W
Fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .5W
Fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
Fxd, 470, 5%, .25W

7970 B & Slave “E"” Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31



POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA
07970-61020 (SERIES 1115, 1120, 1229)

DESCRIPTION

ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,
ESISTOR,

Fxd, 6.19k, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W

Fxd, 2K, 5%, .5W
Fxd, 680,5%, .25W

Fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W

Fxd, 100, 1%, .5W

Fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 681, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 8.25K, 1%, .125W
Fxd, 7.5K, 1%, .125W

C, Voltage Regulator
C, Digital, MC844P
C, Digital, MC858P

1344 or above.

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970~61020 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 1115)
Cc1 0180-2326 CAPACITOR, 1000uf
2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
c2, C3 0180-2327 CAPACITOR, 24000uf
2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
C4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACITOR, 1500uf
2680-0128 SCREW, 10-32, .25 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
Cé6, C8 0180-0104 CAPACITOR, 200uf
CR1, CR2 1901-0630 DIODE, Rectifier, Silicone
CR3-CR7 1901-0415 DIODE, Power 1N4997
0340-0164 INSULATOR
CR8, CR9 1901-0026 DIODE
F1, F4 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V
F2, F3 2110-0051 FUSE, 10A
F5 2110-0003 FUSE, 3A
2110-0257 FUSE, Clip
7124-2099 LABEL
0360-1613 LUG, Solder #5
2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
2740-0003 NUT, Lock
07970-80110 PCB, Power Supply
R1 0698-3629 RESISTOR, fxd, 270, 5%, 2W
R2, R3 0698-3635 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, 2W
R4, R5 0764-0043 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%, 2W
R6 0812-0045 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.15, 5%, 3W
R7, R8 0811-1666 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.0, 5%, 2W
*R9 0813i-1552 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.56, 5%, 2W
J10 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2 x 24 156D
1251-2503 CONNECTOR, (Female Pins) Contact PC
1251-2504 CONNECTOR, (Male Pins) Contact PC
0361-0013 RIVET, 123DX, .375
0361-0137 RIVET, 123DX, .188
SERIES 1120
*R9 0811-1665 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.82, 5%, 2W
SERIES 1229
*R9 081i-1552 RESISTOR, fxd, 0.56, 57, 2W
7970 B & Slave "E” Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31




POWER DISTRIBU EMBLY
07970-61051
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-61051 POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY
1 1854-0063 TRANSISTOR, 2N3055, TO3
2 0624-0062 SCREW, tapping
1200-0077 INSULATOR, TRANSISTOR, TO3
0340-0177 INSULATOR, BUSHING

3 07970-20400 HEAT DISSIPATOR
4 2200-0143 SCREW, 4-40, .375 pan
5 0160-2149 CLAMP, CAPACITOR
6 2360~0201 SCREW, 6-32, 0.5 in.
7 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
8 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 pan
9 2190-0061 WASHER, lock #4 hel
10 3050-0105 WASHER, #4
11 0180-1970 CLAMP, CAPACITOR
12 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, 0.5 in.
13 3050-0066 WA-SHER, flat, #6, .147D
14 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
15 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 pan
16 2190-0061 WASHER, lock #4 hel
17 3050-0105 WASHER, #4
18 0811-2180 RESISTOR, fxd, 3 ohm, 10%, 25W
19 2200-0143 SCREW, 4-40, .375 pan
20 2190-0061 WASHER, lock, #4, hel
21 0400-0166 BUSHING, Snap, Nylon
22 07970-60651 WIRING HARNESS, (W1l1)
23 07970-61020 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA
24 2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32 .312 pan
25 2190-0918 WASHER, lock, #6 hel
26 3050-0066 WASHER, #6, .147 flat
27 07970-00281 CHASSIS, Power Supply

< )
///§} &Q;;lﬁ '
2
ﬁé
S
S5

A

\

3 REI

m

2

1 1.

@3

il
—
OO0 O +
|
|

]

® |o

2225-115A

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply
Assemblies A29/30/31

2-19
Changed 15 June 1976




7970-C~0638

TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY

07970-60471 (SERIES 1411)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-60471 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY (SERIES 1411)
1l 9100-3120 TRANSFORMER, POWER (T1)
2 0570-0108 BOLT, hex, %-20, .75 in.
3 3050-0723 WASHER, flat, 3/4 inch OD
4 3050-0225 WASHER, flat, % inch ID
5 2190-0431 WASHER, lock, % inch
6 2950-0004 NUT, hex %-20
7 2110-0365 FUSE, 4A, 250V, SLO BLO (F1)
8 2110-0380 FUSE, 2.5A, 250V, SLO BLO (F2)
9 1400-0084% FUSE HOLDER, POST TYPE (XF1,XF2)
10 2190-0037 WASHER, lock, .5 in.
11 0900-0016 O-RING, .5 in.
12 2950-0038 NUT, %-24
13 0400-0166 BUSHING, SNAP, NYLON
14 0360-0043 TERM, SOLDER LUG, #5
15 0362-0321 LUG, CRIMP NO. 6
16 2360-0203 SCREW, 6-32, .625 pan
16A 2420-0002 NUT, hex, 6-32
16B 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
17 0360-1590 TERMINAL STRIP, LUG TYPE
18 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 pan
19 2190-0003 WASHER, lock, #4
20 1906-0008 DIODE ASSEMBLY (CR3)
21 2200-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in.
22 2190-0003 WASHER, lock #4
23 1901-0161 DIODE ASSEMBLY (CR2)
24 2200-0153 SCREW, 4-40, .875 in.
25 2190-0003 WASHER, lock, #4
26 1906-0007 DIODE ASSEMBLY (CR1)
27 2200-0149 SCREW, 4-40, .625 in.
28 2190-0003 WASHER, lock, #4
29 07970-00211 PANEL, POWER TRANSFORMER
30 07970-60461 BRACKET CONNECTOR (INCLUDES S2)
31 9100-0531 FILTER, (FL1) AND (J1)
32 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 pan
33 2260~-0009 NUT, lock, 4-40
34 8120-1624 CABLE, POWER
35 1401-0083 CAP, protective
36 3101-0646 SWITCH, Power (dpst)
37 2190-0102 WASHER, Lock, 7-16
38 7120-4575 PLATE, Indicator
39 2950-0035 NUT, 15/32-32
40 WIRING HARNESS, POWER TRANSFORMER

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply

Assemblies A29/30/31

2-20




TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 07970-62351 (SERIES 1648)

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply
Assemblies A29/30/31

2-20A
Added 12 November 1976




TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
07970-62351

(SERIES 1648)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62351 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY (SERIES 1648)
1 9100-3921 TRANSFORMER, POWER (T1)
2 0570-0108 BOLT, hex, 1/4-20, .75 in.
3 3050-0723 WASHER, flat, .26 in. ID
4 3050-0225 WASHER, flat, .25 in. ID
5 2190-0431 WASHER, lock, .25 in.
6 2950-0004 NUT, hex, 1/4-20
7 2110-0365 FUSE, 4A, 250V, SLO-BLO (Fl)
8 2110-0380 FUSE, 2.5A, 250V, SLO-BLO (F2)
9 1400-0084 FUSE HOLDER, Post Type (XF1,XF2)
10 2190-0037 WASHER, lock, .5 Int.
11 0900-0016 0-RING, 15 in. ID
12 2950-0038 NUT, fuse holder, 1/2-24
13 0400-0056 BUSHING, SNAP, NYLON, .375 ID
14 0360-0043 TERMINAL, SOLDER LUG, #5
15 0362-0452 LUG, CRIMP, {6
16 2360-0203 SCREW, 6-32, .625 PAN
17 2420-0002 NUT, HEX, 6-32
18 2420-0001 NUT, HEX, 6-32
19 0360-1590 TERMINAL STRIP, LUG TYPE
20 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 PAN
21 2190-0003 WASHER, lock, #4
22 1906-0017 DIODE BRIDGE, RECTIFIER (CR1,CR2)
23 2200-0091 SCREW, 4-40, .562 in.
24 2190-0416 WASHER, #4
25 07970-01171 PANEL, POWER TRANSFORMER
26 07970~-60461 BRACKET, ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES S2)
27 9100-0531 FILTER (FL1) AND J1
28 2260-0009 NUT, LOCK, 4-40
29 8120-1624 CABLE, POWER
30 1401-0083 CAP, Protective
31 3101-0646 SWITCH, Toggle, dpst
32 2190-0102 WASHER, Lock
33 7120-4575 PLATE, Indicator
34 2950-0035 NUT, 15/32 - 32
35 0890-0291 SLEEVING, 3/8 in.
36 1906-0039 DIODE BRIDGE, RECTIFIER (CR3)
37 2360-0119 SCREW, 6-32, .438 in.
38 07970-60920 CABLE, TRANSFORMER

7970 B & Slave "E" Power Supply

Assemblies A29/30/31

2-20B

Added 12 November 1976




MASTER UNIT TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY A29
(07970-62073)

POWER DISTRIBUTION PCB ASSEMBLY A30A1
(07970-62071;
SERIES 1115, 1229)

r —_— T i a—
| F1
2A 5B
o Ta— moV W)~ _T_ N
| ! [ GRY ¢4 *
I R4
l l L 1500UF 2700 [A\cre %k
I |
| | ! ! | F4
| ! 59V INOM) | | | WHT L 2ASB
L = I S\»
|t C5 " RS
| | 1500UF Y 2700 ACRS!!
| | |
- I F2
i +24v (NOM) | YEL L 10 A
[ || e I Tnz
24000UF
[ 680 CR3
11
I
F3 {:5
24V (NOM) : ' vIo 10a 3
= | I °- . ~
- S\ RO
P S ouF R3 Q3E asc | B9
| : 40000 Y 5?0 CR4 CR5
l |
| : F5 QA FQ:’B
1 104 4
+13V (NOM) P I GRN - - W__‘ °
o c1 RN I Q 9 Qs R0
: ! v 270 A ' CR7
|| as
(. Q5E
[
[ A
[ R6
| 0.1
.
|
I
GND l | BRN a1
= @,
GRY WHT kj A
n S q18
(5) ITBI
mF——— -4 —— ——— —— ——— — — — —_
— p— 3 —— — g — —— =1y — g — —
POWER REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY A31 (07970-62072; SERIES 1122, 1138,1219) _ R A p: _
o
-7 4ATT
i N R100 R1B
— + ‘ 12 CR1 196K
} o\l\ +12v f..\ +12V
T L
_____ | 1 q R24
{LOCATED ON TRANSPORT) 680
s +12V Q8 c1 .
1413121110 9 8 R14 ¢ 3 0.001 °
B e | VOLTAGE ) 182K9 g oo1ur UF
0001 T REGULATOR P e +— -
NOTES: UF U3 O/ R23 ¢ r T
& THESE COMPONENTS ARE EXTERNALLY 1234567 g:z ng 316K | 4131211 10 9 8 R16
MOUNTED ON HEAT SINKS OR CHASSIS. BY VOLTAGE 8.25K R2
R25 REGULATOR b
A DIODES CR8 AND CR9 FIRST USED ON o A6 iy o - 237K
SERIES 1229. wouE o 237k 12345 6 780
A RESISTOR A31R37 IS 21.5K AND A31R38 IS l R27 RS
19.6K ON SERIES 1122 AND 1138 ASSEMBLIES. 1.33K * 3.16K
o R15 R4
+5V REGULATOR
V THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (GROUND}) 5.11K

THESE POINTS ARE COMMON
RETURN).

07970-90834 DWG. REV. A

(SIGNAL

-12VOLT REGULATOR

\




POWER DISTRIBUTION PCB ASSEMBLY A30A1
(07970-62071;
SERIES 1115, 1229)

F1
2A SB
. OV INOMI o~ N o
11 +
b I S o - fa /A\cre &
ol 2700
1l
[
1 F4
-50V (NOM) I 1| WHT _ _ 62'“\5;
1 =
b ! TS00uF 1 e /A cro¥
|l l L 2700
11
I I F2 A
. | eavoom ! YEL .- 10A 2
P [ c2 I+ o a2c Q2 R7
U 24000UF 650 CR3 CR6
- 1
R8
1 F3 é az8 1
aavinom | | VIO 104 a3
- | I TR, . . 0’\5} P
I l R9
| | | SA000UF R3 CR4 Q3E Q3c B
| : + 3680 CRS
I | I A Q38
| I F5
1 10A Q4
+13v(NOoMI | | | GBN A s _
o c1 |+ 04 RIO
I 83000UF R1 0.1
| 70 A CR7
|l Qs
| QsE
[
I
[ R6
Iy ‘ 0.1
|
D
GND E || BRN Q1
=] @,
DAAIAANT Lms
4’ ;5) TB1
Nop-—— — — - —— - — —_ ) —_——_—— - —— ] R——————j —_———t e———- - —
POWER REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY A31 (07970-62072; SERIES 1122, 1138,1219) A3 - N 09 w2 T8 2 2RR 2
—— 1 - |
©—9— +12v
R100 R18 g ,
100 196K +12v 3V CR3 ¥ X CRs
—“J +2v m +12v R1 R28 s a6
NG T 197 | ® ro S CORNC))
680 ! 3 4 1mv 1v
+12v %08 1 2| usa wo a
1413 12 11 10 9 8 R14 ¢ g p o001 T [141312 11 10 9 8 1 1 yan -8 /v
_— ] c6 VOLTAGE 16.2KY 0001 UF UF VOLTAGE 2 13| USD 1
0.001 REGULATOR @ e - o REGULATOR \h
UF uz T/ R23 [ u
1.2 5 6 7 CR2 c5 3.16K 14131211 10 9 8 R16 2 3 4 5 86 7 1
6.8V 5UF VOLTAGE 8.25K R2 i 5V
R25 REGULATOR ¢+ y
K +5V
c7 L R 147 u2 R17 2y R13 —6
1OUF T+ 237K 1.2 345 6 7]75¢ R29 12 470 RO CR7
| R2? ”S R3 o '« 0 Jas haad
—
1.33K 316K 215K oK 5 !
0) L ?[Ee\-u 9 CRT1
R15 R4 1K oy CR10
+5V REGULATOR e
) <D7 !
| -12 VOLT REGULATOR +12 VOLT REGULATOR s R'Z cRE
r 1
9| UsC }awv 385V




|
|
|

+12V i
T TN +12v
hdl 2 | 45v TO WRITE
WRITE ENABLE (+12v}! ASSEMBLY
—~—————ﬁ—<3 +12v WE| A17
§£;___i_—<4 GROUND |
3
RPN
o _[——1%1 +12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5U7-2
T I
2000F 7 T2 NC
15V ——>3 nC
< 4 +12V TO CAPSTAN SERV! Y A7J1-
b—L—>4 412V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-4
5 +12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY AT11-1
M2Vg | 6 +12v TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-3
J6
ROV
—ﬁ’ -12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-9
$——>2 -12V TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-6
Iv++_§3 NC
o2 : >4 -12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY ASU7-4
c8 l ¢—+—>5 12V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-8
200UF T, \
15V ——>6 NC
+! J1
v 1 NC
Cc6 + H
200UF '_'L‘%l 2 NC
15V $—— 4 +5VTOCONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-8
C/ ¢+ 5 +5VTOCAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-9
L4+ ('6 +5V TOCONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A1641-9
R11 § A R12 S DELAY | N3 DELAY TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-7
3 < 3 9 |
8
WRITE ENABLE 3 +12V WE FROM CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-4
TAPETENSION | N4  TENSION FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 J1-1
HSFWD ! 2 HSFWD FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-3
HSREV 1 HSREV FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-2
I
MOTOR VOLTAGE | N\ 5 MOTOR VOLTAGE FROM REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-1
FEEDBACK CONTROL] 7" 5. FEEDBACK CONTROL TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-5
PPN,
I 1 +20/40V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J1-1
20V —< 2 +20V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-3
$—— 3 +20V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-6
L —1—<4 +20V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11U1-7
CR2
9 |}
v
2V -20V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-1
1 « . “20/40V ) Ny .20/40 TO REEL SERVO ASSY Asul-4
CR1
—12v J2
L ———————————————————————————— -——— - — +5V —2!
__________________________________________________ +-r-—+r———————~7T————————"*% "1 ————— : 52 | TONRZI READ
_ N - - ASSEMBLY
y—_—— —_ Yy ———— —————— — — 5 — i T —— - % @ 22 1 sy Gy p ASS
N e e e —_— . — - e —— e /N —_— — S N —_— ——— _— N\ — .
) A |
g-nv
+5V 3 GND Hiav —> 1 TOAB 184
> CR5 v 2
* 1oy ' 2 TOA18J182{ 10 PE READ
R28 R > 3 ToAms183 [ MBD AssY.
1 1« iy R10 2 4k —J—7)4 TO A8 118
usa W 3 | !
2 Q6 +12v u I
12 GND
Too1 uF w | 1 NC
R33
R22 L TO CONTR
. R22 3 100K ' 4»—1——} z OL AND STATUS ASSY At6 Ji-8
——>
+5V 100 Rt
5y ) | R20 1K R32 b—lL—> 4 TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7
2 R13 » . + 33K 100 'L—r—{>5 TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A6 J1-5
A28 2 470 cRo g:;v : ® ¢——< 6 TOCONTROL SWITCH ASSY At
5 * ‘ vas W84 pi . Q12 a5 $—+—>7 TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7
5| Uss e 2 — CR1 an Tot ue $——>8 TOCONTROL SWITCH ASSY At
5V CR10 R19 R31 R30 $——>9 TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5
> 5.1K 511K 5.11K CR12 -»—J—>w TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7
R7 J¢ _ _ \
8 1K cre .-—,—<11 TO READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSY A15
9| usc 385V I .,._J__>|12 TO READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSY ATS

¢
L

- - — — _ - _

7970E Master Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31

2-21



R25
R23

07970-62072
(D] gERes T s

R4

R3

R15.
R17
R16
R14

R38

R37 MCR13
R36
R39

1
7970-464 - ' I ' '

/1
R18 us

R35

R32

"~ ®

(=]
CR10M

MCR12
CR8 4

c2 R34
e

R7
R28

U4

R11

R9
R29
R13

Q5

CR11M
CR6M CRIM ~

MCR4

CR3M
M CRS

IO

24

R19
R20

R21

P CR8

W CR9 [>

(@]

R4

P00

DG

)

07970-62071
RD-1229-42

R10

@
8 8

~
o

R7

R8

©

CR2

CR1

O] j

XA1

0]

7970-466

& CR8 AND CR9 NOT USED ON SERIES 1115,

A30A1

PE POWER REGULATOR PCA (SERIES 1122,1138,1219)
07970-62072

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
o 07970-62072 PE POWER REGULATOR PCA (SERIES 1122)

Cl, C3, Cé6 0160-3456 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1000pf, Ceramic

C2, C4 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V

C5 0180-0172 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5uf, -10 + 75%

Cc7 0180-0059 CAPACITOR, fxd, 10uf, -10 + 75%

c8 0180-0228 CAPACITOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC

CR1 1884-0088 THYRISTOR, 2N3228
2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40

CR2 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V

CR3, CR5 1901-0025 DIODE, 100V

CR4, CR6 1902-3171 DIODE, Zener, 11V

CR7, CR8 1902-3311 DIODE, Breakdown, 38.3V

CR9-CR13 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA

Q1 1854-0039 TRANSISTOR, 2N3053, TO5

Q5 1854-0022 TRANSISTOR, 2N2102, TO5

Q6 1853-0052 TRANSISTOR, 2N3740, TO66
2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40

Q7, Q13 1854-0063 TRANSISTOR, 2N3055, TO3
2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40

Q8, Q18 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18

Q9 1853-0027 TRANSISTOR, PNP, SI, TOS

Q11 1853-0080 TRANSISTOR, 2N4888, PL5

Q12 1854-0072 TRANSISTOR, 2N3054, TO066
2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40

Q15, Qi16, Q17 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5

R1,25 0698-3438 RESISTOR, fxd, 147, 1%, .125W

R2,26 0698-3150 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.37K, 1%, .125W

R3 0698-0084 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.15K, 17, .125W

R4 2100-1758 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K, 5%

R5,23 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W

R6 0757-1094 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W

R7, 9, 11, 21 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W

28, 29

R8, R19 0683-5125 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.1K, 5%, .25W

R10, R20 0686-3325 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .5W

R12, R22 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W

R13 0683-4715 RESISTOR, fxd, 470, 5%, .25W

R14 0757-0447 RESISTOR, fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W

R15, 30, 31, 35 0757-0438 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W

R16 0757-0441 RESISTOR, fxd, 8.25K, 1%, .125W

R17 0757-0440 RESISTOR, fxd, 7.5K, 1%, .125W

R18 0698-0083 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.96K, 1%, .125W

REF.
INDI

R24
R27
R32,
R33
R34,
*R37
*R38
R39
U1,
U4
U5

*R37,



POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62071 (SERIES 1115, 1229)

DESCRIPTION

ULATOR PCA (SERIES 1122)
xd, 1000pf, Ceramic

xd, .0luf, 100V

xd, 5uf, -10 + 75%

xd, 10uf, -10 + 757

xd, 22uf, 15VDC

N3228

-40, .312 Pan

k, 4-40

, 6.81V

, 11V

down, 38.3V

50MA

2N3053, TO5

2N2102, TO5

2N3740, TO66

-40, .312 Pan

k, 4-40

2N3055, TO3

~40, .312 Pan

k, 4-40

2N3906, PL18

PNP, SI, TOS
2N4888, PL5

2N3054, T066

-40, .312 Pan

'k, 4-40

2N3904, PL5

«d, 147, 1%, .125W
d, 2.37K, 1%, .125W
«d, 2.15K, 1%, .125W
iriable, 1K, 5%

td, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
ed, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
d, 1K, 5%, .25W

ed, 5.1K, 5%, .25W
¢d, 3.3K, 5%, .5W
«d, 100, 5%, .25W
«d, 470, 5%, .25W
¢d, 16.2K, 1%, .125W
¢d, 5.11K, 1%, .125W

xd, 8.25K, 1%, .125W
«d, 7.5K, 1%, .125W
gd, 1.96K, 1%, .125W

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
R24 0683-6815 RESISTOR, 680, 5%, .25W
R27 0757-0317 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W
R32,100 0757-0198 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .5W
R33 0757-0465 RESISTOR, 100K, 1%, .125W
R34, R36 0757-0280 RESISTOR, 1K, 1%, .125W
*R37 0757-0199 RESISTOR, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
*R38 0698-3157 RESISTOR, 19.6K, 1%, .125W
R39 0757-0419 RESISTOR, 681, 1%, .125W
U1, U2, U3 1820-0439 IC, Voltage Regulator
U4 1820-0348 IC, MC844P
U5 1820-0256 IC, MC858P

SERIES 1219
*R37, R38 0757-0458 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62071 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 111
Ccl 0180-2426 CAPACITOR, Fxd 83000uf
2680-0099 SCREW 10-32, .375 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
c2, C3 0180-2327 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 24000uf
2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
C4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 1500uf
2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
c6, C7, C8 0180-0104 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 200uf
CR1, CR2 1901-0630 DIODE, RECTIFIER, SILICONE.
2740-0003 NUT, Lock, 10-32
CR3-CR7 1901-0415 DIODE, POWER
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
*CR8, CRY 1901-0026 DIODE
F1, F4 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V SLO BLO
F2, F3, F5 2110-0051 FUSE, 10A, MB :
XF1-5 1400-0084 FUSE HOLDER, POST TYPE
2190-0068 WASHER, Lock
2950-0038 NUT, Fuse Holder
R1 0698-3629 RESISTOR, Fxd, 270, 5%, 2W
R2, R3 0698-3635 RESISTOR, Fxd, 680, 5%, 2W
R4, R5 0764-0043 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2.7K, 5%, 2W
R6, R10 0811-2490 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.1, 3%, 5W
R7, R8 0811-1666 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1, 5%, 2W
R9 0811-1552 RESISTOR, Fxd, .56, 5%, 2W
J5 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2 x 24 .1560
J1-4, 6-9 1251-2503 CONTACT PC FEMALE PINS
J1-4, 6-9 1251-2504 CONTACT PC MALE PINS
0360-1613 LUG, Solder #5
2190-0008 WASHER, Lock #6
SERIES 1229
*#CR8, CR9 1901-0026 DIODE (ADDED ON SERIES 1229)

7970E Master Power Supply Assemblies A2

[\V]

(8]



POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62071 (SERIES 1115, 1229)

DESCRIPTION REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62071 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 1115)
ESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, .25W Cl 0180-2426 CAPACITOR, Fxd 83000uf
ESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W 2680-0099 SCREW 10-32, .375 Pan
ESISTOR, fXd, 100, 1%’ .5W 2190-0012 WASHER, LOCk, #10
ESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W c2, C3 0180-2327 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 24000uf
ESISTOR, fXd, ]_K, l%’ .125W 2680-0099 SCREW, 10—32, .375 Pan
ESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
ESISTOR, fxd, 19.6K, 17, .125W C4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 1500uf
ESISTOR, fXd, 681, 12’ 125w 2680-0099 SCREW, 10—32, .375 Pan
C, Voltage Regulator 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
C, MC844P c6, C7, C8 0180-0104 CAPACITOR, Fxd, 200uf
C, MC858P CR1, CR2 1901-0630 DIODE, RECTIFIER, SILICONE.
2740-0003 NUT, Lock, 10-32
CR3-CR7 1901-0415 DIODE, POWER
ESISTOR, fXd, 51.1K, l%, .125W 0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
*CR8, CR9 1901-0026 DIODE
F1, F4 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V SLO BLO
F2, F3, F5 2110-0051 FUSE, 10A, MB
XF1-5 1400-0084 FUSE HOLDER, POST TYPE
2190-0068 WASHER, Lock
2950-0038 NUT, Fuse Holder
R1 0698-3629 RESISTOR, Fxd, 270, 5%, 2W
R2, R3 0698-3635 RESISTOR, Fxd, 680, 5%, 2W
R4, R5 0764-0043 RESISTOR, Fxd, 2.7K, 57, 2W
R6, R10 0811-2490 RESISTOR, Fxd, 0.1, 3%, 5W
R7, R8 0811-1666 RESISTOR, Fxd, 1, 5%, 2W
R9 0811-1552 RESISTOR, Fxd, .56, 5%, 2W
J5 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2 x 24 .1560
J1-4, 6-9 1251-2503 CONTACT PC FEMALE PINS
J1-4, 6-9 1251-2504 CONTACT PC MALE PINS
0360-1613 LUG, Solder #5
2190-0008 WASHER, Lock #6

SERIES 1229
*CR8, CR9 1901-0026 DIODE (ADDED ON SERIES 1229)

7970E Master Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31

N
|
N
Ny



MASTER PE POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY
07970-62113
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62113 MASTER PE POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY
1 0811-2180 RESISTOR, fxd, 3, 10%, 25W
2 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
3 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4, hel
4 0160-2149 CLAMP, CAPACITOR
5 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.
6 2420-0001 NUT, 6-32, hex
7 2200~-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
8 2190-0061 WASHER, Lock, #4, hel
9 3050-0105 WASHER, #4, Flat
10 0180-1970 CLAMP, CAPACITOR
11 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.
11A 3050-0066 WASHER, #6, .147D, Flat
12 2420~-0001 NUT, 6-32, hex
13 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
14 2190-0061 WASHER, Lock, #4, hel
15 3050-0105 WASHER, #4, Flat
16 07970-20400 HEAT DISSIPATOR
17 2200-0143 SCREW, 4-40, .375 Pan
18 2190-0061 WASHER, Lock, #4, hel
19 1854-0063 TRANSISTOR, 2N3055, TO3
20 0624-0062 SCREW, 6-20, Tap
21 1854-0264 TRANSISTOR, 2N3715, TO3
22 0624-0062 SCREW, 6-20, Tap
23 1854-0518 TRANSISTOR, 2N5877, TO3
24 0624-0062 SCREW, 6-20, Tap
25 07970-01179 BRACKET, POWER SUPPLY
26 2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan
26A 2190-0918 WASHER, Lock, #6, hel
27 3050-0066 WASHER, #6, .147D, Flat 'GT‘ 16 REF
28 07970-01170 CHASSIS, POWER SUPPLY - _
29 07970-62071 PCA, PE POWER DISTRIBUTION
07970-62112 HARNESS, POWER SUPPLY (NOT SHOWN) 0| | | .
m_‘ﬁﬁ\:‘@ AN LT ten
(Q2) ‘@ w}_/ﬂ
°s [ | 0
00 &L (Qa)
p @) Fo—22
S Q 7-\,9
| (Q3)
2] - - >
(A
2225 -114A
7970E Master Power Supply

Assemblies A29/30/31

2-23




PE TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
07970~-62073

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62073 PE TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
1 9100-3330 TRANSFORMER, POWER (T1)
2 0570-0108 BOLT, hex, %in.
3 3050-0723 WASHER, Flat, .261D
4 3050-0225 | WASHER, Flat kin.
5 2190-0431 WASHER, Lock, hel, %in.
6 2950-0004 NUT, %-20
7 2110-0365 FUSE, 4A, 250V, SLO BLO, (F1)
*8 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V, SLO BLO, (F2)
9 1400-0084 FUSE HOLDER, POST TYPE, (XF1, XF2)
10 2190-0037 WASHER, Lock, .5 INT
11 0900-0016 0-RING, .5 in. ID
12 2950-0038 NUT, %-24
13 0400-0056 BUSHING, SNAP, NYLON
14 0360-0043 TERM, SOLDER LUG #5
15 0362-0321 LUG, CRIMP, i#6
16. 2360-0203 SCREW, 6-32, .625 Pan
17 2420-0002 NUT, hex, 6-32
18 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
19 0360-1590 TERMINAL STRIP, LUG TYPE
20 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
21 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4
22 1906-0017 DIODE BRIDGE, RECTIFIER
23 2200-0091 SCREW, 4-40, .562 in.
24 2190-0416 WASHER, {4
25 07970-01171. PANEL, POWER TRANSFORMER
26 07970-60461 BRACKET, ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES S2)
27 9100-0531 FILTER, (FL1) AND J1
28 2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
29 8120-1624 CABLE, POWER
30 1401-0083 CAP, Protective
31 3101-0646 SWITCH, Toggle dpst
32 2190-0102 WASHER, Lock, 7/16
33 7120-4575 PLATE, Indicator
34 2950-0035 NUT, 15/32-32
35 WIRING HARNESS, POWER TRANSFORMER
8500-0059 COMPOUND, THERMAL
SERIES 1411
*8 2110-0380 FUSE, 2.5A, 250V, SLO BLO, (F2)

208116

7970E Master Power Supply

Assemblies A29/30/31

2-24




=

H23
4 CR15

Hz/
R100
R15

us

R101
VR

nAa

1

SERIES 134t
IN SERIES

©
3
o
x
R4
R5
-]
o«
o
X

MASTER UNIT TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY A29
(07970-62073) SERIES 1411

POWER DISTRIBUTION PCB ASSEMBLY A30A1
(0797062071,
SERIES 1115, 1229, 1341)

— _\ -
| F1
2A SB
————— 59V (NOM) -
Tcri 1+ [ " TR . . S\ 9
! ‘ [ ey * ke
Lo : - 1500UF 00 PANCILR
I/
( |
i | [
| | Pl C F4
| ! -59V (NOM) L weT . _ 2A 5B
[ ——— T ] S\
1 C5 3 RS
i D 1500UF T 2700 CR9
! | v F2
e == e | i 2av oy 1! YEL -— o A
“ [ ; | - I - S\_o
24000UF
! il % 680 CR3
| [
[
| o - "3 A g
[ 24V (NOM) | ! . VIO ~ KA}L
T ’ 2 9
J by | c3 l A3 Q3E x| R9
by 24000UF 680 CR4 0.56
I + .
| p
. o . A :
1 10A Q4
+13V (NOM) | | GRN - o N
Il c1 + \S f 04E R10
I 83000UF R1 0.1
| 270 ﬁ ’
! CR7
| | l % Qs
1l Q5E
|
[
b R6
Ly ‘ 4 0.1
|
L
GND ! | BRN al
= < ?
GRY c*i;%7 (\\‘/) Zfl
Qis
MO — — — — - —_— = — - — — —_—— ] —— = — = =
— — 3T —— — g —— —— 7 — — ' — -
POWER REGULATOR PCB ASSEMBLY A31 (07970-62072; SERIES 1323,13m.16_oa)42 4[\_ :F\ — - e 1?\ 9 C
ELY
fA{_A F1 A\ R101 a9
; B 4ATT \\c R100 2 oK I
jat —0 ! 3 o R18
J L"‘l S | 100 CR1 CRTS 1.96K
— 11V ZES
T Q19
. o0 +12v m . A +12v
T Ld
_____ 4 s1 . Y Rz
> (LOCATED ON TRANSPORT) ‘ 680 v : o
7413121110 9 8 *HM c3
_ c6 | VOLTAGE N 162Ky 001 uF
0001 T REGULATOR ¢ e —i— —o
NOTES: UF U3 %‘{ o R23 Ll
& THESE COMPONENTS ARE EXTERNALLY 1 234 56 7 v o 3.16K 1413121110 9 8 R16
MOUNTED ON HEAT SINKS OR CHASSIS. | - eas VOLTAGE 825K
REGULATOR 1
DIODES CR8 AND CR@ FIRST USED ON Ra: e ——
c7 L R R17
SERIES 1229, 10UF T+ 237K 1.2 345 6 7jsk
& THESE COMPONENTS FIRST USED ON SERTES 134L. | R27 1
133K .
423 SERLIES 1344 AND 8E.CW, R15 IS 5.11K :
R15
+5V REGULATOR )
THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (GROUND)

Ys7 THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (SIGNAL
RETURN)

07970-90834 DWG. REV. B

soask A\ V

~-12 VOLT REGULATOR




POWER DISTRIBUTION PCB ASSEMBLY A30A1

{07970-62071; _
SERIES 1115, 1228, 341
__] r - - N - -
F1
__ 2A B
1. I mV oW~ L N
| l | ] GRY ¢4 * e
| - 1500UF 00 /A\cre
o %7
' ol
/ ! [ | V F4
| 5OVINOM) | | | WHT 2ASB
—_ [ I ]
Cc5 . R5
:: I 1500UF T, £2700 A\crey
L % :
| | F2 {}
———. ( +2av (Nomy | 1 YEL L 61_0\/49_‘ Q2
{ [ N Stoour £ lre axc Q2 R7
| - 24000U i CR3 ’ ! CR6
1 [
I (. B8 R8
: b ‘ oA A g ¥ ‘
2aviNom) | D vio N\ o—e
— ol Gl m RS A
I ’
| fs A\ a3s
10A Q4
<13vvoM) | | | GRN e o N
o] ci T+ o \5 'QQ )
83000UF 0.1
1 \ 70 A CR7
P! Q5
1 QsE
|
oy .
L R6
| 0.1
.
|
!
GND 1 | BRN a1
| - ] 9,
YEL  WHT A
. ais
]
5) | TB1
| |
—% E |
o — - N IS S U - —_—— — — — - _— e —_-——_— - - e e —_ -
— 2 g3 g T T "y T — T 0 g T —— 13— 7 T ¢ T 5 ——,2 18 19 -7/ —— — — 2 — —
POWER REGULATOR PGB ASSEMBLY A31 (07970-62072; SERIES 1323, 134%,1608) N N Y A A y A A A ~ A A
R —" 0 | \ o
&312; !l f ! ° “12v ! ! 8.25K
R100 VAN K rig . 5V
100 CRTS v ‘ ¥ cf
CcR1 196K A
11v a19
+|2V—K f;\ 39 +12V /‘ R1 R28
q R24 y 147 SR , ® D GD (1::
14 131211 10 9 8 R14 c3 < 0001 T 741312 11 10 9 8 A
—_— ] c6 | VOLTAGE o 16.2KY 501Uk uF VOLTAGE
0001 7 REGULATOR o LY —— . AEGULATOR e
UF u3 R23 | vl -
123 4 56 7 CR2 cs 306K | (3331271 70 9 8 R16 : 1234567l 1
] 6.8V SUF VOLTAGE 8.25K R2 N ‘ 5y
R25 REGULATOR ! +5Y
cr L R 147 u2 r17 2are : ! R13 -
’ . 100F T+ 237K 12 3456 E,SK i - L , R29 12 470 cro [
R27 RH i R3 ! ‘ . 1K 10 N 8
133K - 316% ‘ 21| T | ) o 5] U8 pie—» e .
v R15 R4 1K * 6 | USB . — CR11
5V REGULATOR T A *5V CR10
3.l D
l -12 VOLT REGULATOR V +12 VOLT REGULATOR ' -
|
L .




J5

+12V

+5V 1

WRITE ENABLE (+12V)’

Cc? M

200UF
15v I

<<

.

+12V

@_1
[
w

4
N
<

SSARAL

DD AW

>
¥

R6

-
= O
N
<

i

-12v

c8

200UF T,
15V

+5V

ﬂ
N

Ri1 ¢
3 <

A g

Ccé +
200UF
15V

C

iésia

L e N

DELAY

WRITE ENABLE?
TAPE TENSION |

8

HSFWD !

HSREV \T

MOTOR VOLTAGE

-

FEEDBACK CONTROL,

N

+20/40V 7

+20V |

CR2

-20V

ot

J9

12

10

£ CRs

CR6
M/ 1V

<+

CR14

470 CR9

&

R10
33K

R22
100 a13

R21
1K q
R20

[ o

crr s/

385V

R8
2.6,

33K

>
>l >t

CR10

R19
2.4K

it

It
'

+12v

100K

R31 R30
511K 511K

CR12

+12v

29— — N — +12V |
AT

5V |

-12viI2
7

[

8\

y

[
N
>

-
o le
Ik

4

A

+
N
<

[
»

e
<ty
L

|
|

GND

1

P

——

-

1

A
HowoN

)

O v AW N

LC I CR X

N

oW

T
-20/40V N
7

W N -

s ow

© ® N g e w N

0

12

+12v

TO WRITE
5V ASSEMBLY
2v we[ ary
GROUND |

/

+12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-2

NC

NC

+12V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-4
+12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A1101-1
+12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11 J1-3

~12V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11 Ji-9
-12V TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 J1-6
NC

-12V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-4
-12V TO CAPSTAN SERVOQ ASSY A7J1-8
NC

NC

NC

+5V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-8

+5V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-9

+5V TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-9

DELAY TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 J1-7

+12V WE FROM CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-4
TENSION FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16J1-1
HSFWD FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY AT6.J1_3
HSREV FROM CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16.1-2
MOTOR VOLTAGE FROM REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-1
FEEDBACK CONTROL TO REEL SERVO ASSY A 547-5

+20/40V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J1-1
+20V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-3
+20V TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5J7-6

+20V TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A11J1-7

~20V TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7J1-1
-20/40 TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5U1-4

TO NRZI READ
ASSEMBLY
AlB

TO Af8 J18-4

10 A18J182| 70 5 Rean
T0 A8 183 | MBD ASSY.
TO A8 18-1

NC

TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY At J1-8
Neé

TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7

TO CONTROL AND STATUS ASSY A16 J1-5
TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY AH

TO CAPSTAN SERVO ASSY A7

TO CONTROL SWITCH ASSY A1

TO REEL SERVO ASSY A5

TO CAPSTAN SERVQ ASSY A7

TO READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSY A15

TO READ PREAMPLIFIER ASSY A6

7970E Master Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31

2-25



R4 R35

dCR13

R23
x
M

McR12

M CR15

R38

R34
e

R25
R31
R32
R33
=]
CR1Op
CR8
R19
R20

R15
R17
R16
R14

c g (2]
N w
R6
c g Q
R2
R11
CR3M MCR4
[
M CR14 Ell’li
R22
R21 ca

07970-62072
[IAIE SERIES 1323, 1344
R100

R26
R27
R7
28
R9
R28
R13
CR1IM
CROM

U4
A31

Q5

o

[:s
E R18 )‘ \\ Us
= [3

M CRS

D

CR2 M

CR7M
R8

N
_kllllllllllllllllllU—

7970-484 A
A\ SERIES 13454 AND UP
A\ IN SERIES 1341 AND HIGHER, FI-F5 ARE HELD BY FUSE CLIPS.

m, 07970-62071

RD-1341-42 _
°

QK::> g @

©
& &
PP Pe 5

OOC

R10
R6

P CR8
R9

c8
Cc6
c7
XA1

MW CR9

7970-466 A

A30A1

PE POWER REGULATOR PCA
07970-62072

(SERIES 1323,

1344, 1608)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.

07970-62072 PE POWER REGULATOR PCA (SERIES 1323, 1344)
cl, c3, C6 0160-3456 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1000pf, Ceramic
C2, C4 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V
C5 0180-0172 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5uf, - 10 + 757
c7 0180-0059 CAPACITOR, fxd, 10uf, - 10 + 75%
c8 0180-0228 CAPACITOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC
CR1 1884-0088 THYRISTOR, 2N3228

2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan

2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
CR2 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V
CR3, CR5 1901-0025 DIODE, 100V

/1\ CR4, CR6, CR15 1902-3171 DIODE, Zener, 11V
CR7, CR8 1902-3311 DIODE, Breakdown, 38.3V
CR9-CR14 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
Q1 1854-0039 TRANSISTOR, 2N3053, TO5
Q5 1854-0022 TRANSISTOR, 2N2102, TO5
Q6 1853-0052 TRANSISTOR, 2N3740, TO066

2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan

2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
Q7, Q13 1854-0063 TRANSISTOR, 2N3055, TO3

2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan

2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40

Zﬁﬁ Q8, Q18, Q19 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18
Q9 1853-0027 TRANSISTOR, PNP, SI, TO5
Qll 1853-0080 TRANSISTOR, 2N4888, PL5
Q12 1854-0072 TRANSISTOR, 2N3054, TO066

2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan

2260-0009 NUT, Leck, 4-40
Q15-Q17 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
R1,25 0698-3438 RESISTOR, fxd, 147, 1%, .125W
R2,26 0698-3150 RESISTOR, ixd, 2.37K, 1%, .125W
R3 0698-0084 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W
R4 2100-1758 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K, 5%
R5,23 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
R6 0757-1094 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
R7, 9, 11, 21 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
28, 29
R8, 19 0683-2425 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.4K, 5%, .25W
R10, R20 0686-3325 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .5W
R12, R22 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
R13 0683-4715 RESISTOR, fxd, 470, 5%, .25W
R14 0757-0447 RESISTOR, fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W

*R15, 30, 31 0757-0438 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W
35
R16,40 0757-0441 RESISTOR, fxd, 8.25K, 17, .125W
R17,101 0757-0440 RESISTOR, fxd, 7.5K, 1%, .125W
R18 0698-0083 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.96K, 1%, .125W
R24 0683-6815 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, .25W

REF.
IND]

R27
R32
R33
R34
R37
R39
U1,
U4

U5

*R15



POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA

07970-62071 (SERIES 1341)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
DESCRIPTION REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO. 07970-62071 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 1341

cl 0180-2426 CAPACITOR, fxd, 83000uf

ULATOR PCA (SERIES 1323, 1344) ' 2680-0099 " SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan

xd, 1000pf, Ceramic R27 0757-0317 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W 9190-0012 WASHER, Lock. #10

xd, .0luf, 100V R32,100 0757-0198 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .5W c2, C3 0180-2327 CAPACITOR, fxd, 24000 uf

xd, 5uf, - 10 + 75% R33 0757-0465 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W 2680--0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan

xd, 10uf, - 10 + 75% R34, R36 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10

xd, 22uf, 15VDC R37, R38 0757-0458 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W c4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1500uf

N3228 R39 0757-0419 RESISTOR, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W 2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan

=40, .312 Pan U1, U2, U3 1820-0439 IC, Voltage Regulator 2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10

k, 4-40 U4 1820-0348 IC, MC844P c6, C7, C8 01 80-0104 CAPACITOR, fxd, 200uf

5 6.81V U5 1820-0256 IC, MC858P CR1, CR2 1901-0630 DIODE, Rectifier, Silicone

2740-0003 NUT, Lock, 10-32

s LV Series 1608 CR3-CR7 1901--0415 DIODE, Power

down, 38.3V *R15 0698-7053 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.05K, .5W, .125W 0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor

SOMA CRS, CR9 1901-0026 DIODE

2N3053, TO5 F1,4 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V, SLO BLO

2N2102, TO5 F2, F3, F5 2110-0051 FUSE, 10A, MB

2N3740, TO66 *XF1-5 2110-0257 CLIP, Fuse Holder

=40, .312 Pan R1 0698-3629 RESISTOR, fxd, 270, 5%, 2W

'k, 4-40 R2, R3 0698-3635 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, 2W

2N3055, TO3 R4, RS 0764-0043 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%, 2W

=40, .312 Pan R6, R10 0811-2490 RESISTOR, fxd; 0.1, 3%, 5W

'k, 4-40 R7, R8 0811--1666 RESISTOR, fxd, 1, 5%, 2W

2N3906, PL18 R9 0811--1552 RESISTOR, fxd, .56, 5%, 2W

PNP, SI, TO5 J5 1251--2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2x24 .1560

2N4888, PLS J1-4, 6-9 1251--2503 CONTACT PC Female Pins

2N3054, TO66 J1-4, 6-9 1251--2504 CONTACT PC Male Pins

=40, .312 Pan 0360-1613 LUG, Solder #5

k, 4-40 2190-0008 WASHER, Lock #6

2N3904, PL5

:d, 147, l%, .125W SERIES 1341

«d, 2.37K, 1%, .125W *XF1-5 2110-0257 CLIP, Fuse Holder

«d, 2.15K, 1%, .125W

iriable, 1K, 5%

d, 3.16K, 1%, .125W

d, 1.47K, 1%, .125W

d, 1K, 5%, .25W

d, 2.4K, 5%, .25W

«d, 3.3K, 5%, .5W

«d, 100, 5%, .25W

td, 470, 5%, .25W ZCS CR15, Q19, and R101 first used on series codes 1344.

«d, 16.2K, 1%, .125W

«d, 5.11K, 1%, .125W

t«d, 8.25K, 1%, .125W

«d, 7.5K, 1%, .125W

¢«d, 1.96K, 1%, .125W

«d, 680, 5%, .25W 7970E Master Power Supply Assemblies A29

2-26



POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA

07970-62071 (SERIES 1341)

DESCRIPTION

iSISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W
ESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .5W
ESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W
ESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
ESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W
ESISTOR, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W
C, Voltage Regulator

C, MC844P

C, MC858P

ESISTOR, fxd, 5.05K, .5W, .125W

ries codes 1344.

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62071 POWER DISTRIBUTION PCA (SERIES 1341)
Ccl 0180-2426 CAPACITOR, fxd, 83000uf
2680--0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
c2, C3 0180--2327 CAPACITOR, fxd, 24000 uf
2680--0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
C4, C5 0180-2325 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1500uf
2680-0099 SCREW, 10-32, .375 Pan
2190-0012 WASHER, Lock, #10
c6, C7, C8 0180-0104 CAPACITOR, fxd, 200uf
CR1, CR2 19010630 DIODE, Rectifier, Silicome
2740-0003 NUT, Lock, 10-32
CR3-CR7 1901-0415 DIODE, Power
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
CR8, CR9 1901-0026 DIODE
Fl,4 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V, SLO BLO
F2, F3, F5 2110-0051 FUSE, 10A, MB
*XF1-5 2110-0257 CLIP, Fuse Holder
R1 0698-3629 RESISTOR, fxd, 270, 5%, 2W
R2, R3 0698--3635 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, 2W
R4, R5 0764-0043 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%, 2W
R6, R10 0811--2490 RESISTOR, fxd; 0.1, 3%, 5W
R7, R8 0811--1666 RESISTOR, fxd, 1, 5%, 2W
R9 0811--1552 RESISTOR, fxd, .56, 5%, 2W
J5 1251--2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2x24 .1560
J1-4, 6-9 1251--2503 CONTACT PC Female Pins
J1-4, 6-9 1251--2504 CONTACT PC Male Pins
0360-1613 LUG, Solder #5
2190--0008 WASHER, Lock #6
SERIES 1341
*XF1-5 2110-0257 CLIP, Fuse Holder

7970E Master Power Supply Assemblies A29/30/31

2-26




MASTER PE POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY

07970-62113

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.
07970-62113 MASTER PE POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY

1 0811-2180 RESISTOR, Fxd, 3, 10% 25W

2 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan

3 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel

4 0160-2149 CLAMP, Capacitor

5 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.

6 2420-0001 NUT, 6-32, hex

7 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan

8 2190-0061 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel

9 3050-0105 WASHER, #4, Flat

10 0180-1970 CLAMP, Capacitor

11 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.

11a 3050~0066 WASHER, #6, .147D, Flat

12 2420-0001 NUT, 6-32, hex

13 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan

14 2190-0061 ‘WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel

15 3050-0105 WASHER, #4, Flat

16 07970-20400 HEAT DISSIPATOR

17 2200-0143 SCREW, 4-40, .375 Pan

18 2190-0061 WASHER, Lock, #4, Hel

19 1854-0063 TRANSISTOR, 2N3055, TO3

20 0624-0062 SCREW, 6-20, Tap
1200-0077 INSULATOR, Transistor, TO03
0340-0177 INSULATOR, Bushing

21 1854-0264 TRANSISTOR, 2N3715, TO03

22 0624-0062 SCREW, 6-20, Tap
1200-0077 INSULATOR, Transistor, TO3
0340-0177 INSULATOR, Bushing

23 1854-0518 TRANSISTOR, 2N5877, TO03

24 0624-0062 SCREW, 6-20, Tap
1200-0077 INSULATOR, Transistor, TO03
0340-0177 INSULATOR, Bushing

25 07970-0117° BRACKET, POWER SUPPLY

26 2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan

26A 2190-0918 WASHER, Lock, #6, Hel

27 3050-0066 WASHER, #6, .147D, Flat

28 07970-01170 CHASSIS, POWER SUPPLY

29 07970-62071 PCA, PE POWER DISTRIBUTION

: 07970-62112 HARNESS, POWER SUPPLY (NOT SHOWN)

16 REF 16 REF

20 -
19 1l

(Q2)

21—

(Q@5)

22—

/
@)

.
\
\
°
2

=
!

PO Y
'\
\
5\

.
|
o ‘9 o ©
2\ o ©

A

2225-114A

7970E Master Power Supply
Assemblies A29/30/31

2=-27
Changed 15 June 1976




[a]

TACH

c3
0.022 uF

g

AMP I
+160" +20V ———g. e
RE3
10K R16
S K
R15
750
RE6 AAA-
16.2K A +12v a3
—VW\ R52 2N4900 L
R23
3.83K 3R l
- Lcis s
2N2218 = G001 uF |
L C18 I
¥ cr14 ™5 pF R10 R11
90.9 820 43 ) RED
R40 Vv VWA~ | T
13.3K | |
AV
G R12 | I
R85 S00 |
CR8 K R19 |
——AAAN—9 100 l I | ~
Lcia | |
o\ FWD/REV < 0.001 uF i : i
Q2 R13 1 cis BLK
CR11 ¥ CR15 K Ccri6 2N2904A A750Y T 0.056 uF
0.01 uF
St 3'349'2 J2 TO A5J2-1
G 2N2946A > —|% T > )
|
G a6 : |
R14 R18 Vs |
1K 100 I
——— . R59 R63 |
A 8 383K 215K N | |
- ——O-- J6-9 ~20V - . | I |
A
¢ l I
*- 2 >——-— FROMAS5J22
| +12v +12v | I |
! |
R Rz LOAD : < 4 e|——>' TO ASJ2:4
R28 50W 50W
av 464K TAPE TENSION | 3 ) 10 ABIZ3
1
M M '
RS
“OFFSET”
o 1 MEG
R61 20K
21.5K
-12v
+5V
Q22 rgo
2N3904
-12v
a c2 A 511K
0.011 uF 0.011 pF m ™ Red
16— 1€ * > T 3 T
VAN 8 8 I\ Al B L b
SO ——Q - J64 ——0 - J65 ——0——-0 - J66 | | :
]
| [
R1 R77 R79 R2 R78 R20 | RN
3.48K 287K 1.33K 3.48K 2.87K 10K . ~
| ; [
G |
A i 1

@
-
=

CONNECTOR J6 1S A 3 x 9 PIN SOCKET FOR

A 14 PIN DiP DUMMY PLUG. THE POSITION
OF THE 14 PIN DUMMY PLUG IS DETERMINED
BY THE CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY AND THE
SYNCHRONOQUS SPEED OF THE TAPE UNIT

B A B A

00 o0oo0o000|©

©WNOGO AW -
0O00O0OOO0OO|0OO
000000000
0000000 OO
0N O s WLN

0000 000]O
00 00000 O

90 o ©
18.1 TO 25 IPS POSITION
WITH 07970-60141
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY

A 10 TO 18 iPS POSITION
WiTH 07970-60141
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY.

108 0o
B A 2 o o o
1o o ) 3 0 o o
2o [¢] [} 4 o o o
3lo o o 5 o o o
410 o o 6 o o ©
5|0 o ° 7 0 [} o
6o o o 8 0O e o
7|0 o o 9 o (e} o
8 o o o
9 o ] o

25.1 TO 45 IPS POSITION Q 10 TO 18 IPS POSITION
WITH 07970-60141 WITH 07970-60140
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY. CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY.

] A B A

o ) o1

o o o2 o o of!

o [} of3 [ ) o]2

[o] o] ot4 o o) ol3

o [} ols [} o ol4

[} o] o6 o o 0|5

o o of7 o o o|6

o o ols o o oi7

o o o9 o] o o8
o o 09

18.1 TO 25 IPS POSITION
WITH 07970-60140
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY.

25.1T7057.5 IPS POSTION
WITH 07970-60140
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY.

NOTES:

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL
RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS.

VG ANALOG RETURN (+12V)
VM MOTOR RETURN (+20V)
VD DIGITAL RETURN (+5v)

Capstan Servo PC Assembly A7

2-47



—S\

|\ gy
] “

2225116

PE TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY

07970-62073
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62073 PE TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY
1 9100-3330 TRANSFORMER, Power (T1)
2 0570~-0108 BLOT, hex, %in.
3 3050-0723 WASHER, Flat, .261D
4 3050-0225 WASHER, Flat Xin.
5 2190-0431 WASHER, Lock, hel, %in.
6 2950-0004 NUT, %-20
7 2110-0365 FUSE, 4A, 250V, SLO BLO, (Fl)
*8 2110-0303 FUSE, 2A, 250V, SLO BLO, (F2)
9 1400-0084 FUSE HOLDER, Post Type, (XF1l, XF2)
10 2190-0037 WASHER, Lock, .5 Int.
11 0900-0016 0-RING, .5in. ID
12 2950-0038 NUT, %-24
13 0400-0056 BUSHING, Snap, Nylon
14 0360-0043 TERM, Solder Lug #5
15 0362-0321 LUG, Crimp, #6
16 2360-0203 SCREW, 6-32, .625 Pan
17 2420-0002 NUT, hex, 6-32
18 2420-0001 NUT, hex, 6-32
19 0360-1590 TERMINAL STRIP, Lug Type
20 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
21 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4
22 1906-0017 DIODE BRIDGE, Rectifier
23 2200-0091 SCREW, 4-40, .562in.
24 2190-0416 WASHER, #4
25 07970-01171 PANEL, Power Transformer
26 07970-60461 BRACKET, Assembly (Includes S2)
27 9100-0531 FILTER, (FL1l) and J1
28 2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
29 8120-1624 CABLE, Power
30 1401-0083 CAP, Protective
31 3101-0646 SWITCH, Toggle dpst
32 2190-0102 WASHER, Lock, 7/16
33 7120-4575 PLATE, Indicator
34 2950-0035 NUT, 15/32-32
35 WIRING HARNESS, Power Transformer
8500-0059 COMPOUND, Thermal
SERIES 1411 and up
*8 2110-0380 FUSE, 2.5A, 250V, SLO BLO, (F2)

7970E Master Power Supply

Assemblies A29/30/31

2-28




COMMAND
FROM
INTERFACE

CONTROL AND STATUS ASSEMBLY A16
07970-61080, 67970~ 62062
| SERIES 1042,1109,1348

(;Js.mf 0 D]
AllJ5-11 1 %
FROM 308
CONTROL SWITCH 1505
ASSEMBLY
508 A\ -
SELECT
PSL
J2A N
MULTIPLE UNIT
OR TEST CARD
pu CONNECTOR
wsw 19x & 2 19X
CS3 10X &—1— 10X
57 11x &4 11X
ST 12x € j—' 12
T5013x &+ 13X -
__ > al +5V
WW RET 19 ¢—| 19 13
CSIRET 10 &—— 10 ——4 ,LJG 7|8 [Je |10 ycRe v dzure Ik
CSZRET 11 &—+ 1 —e OFF 0 1 2 3 gRm R28 w2 ®TP3
= — ]
GSTRET 12 1 12 f—e@ { \ I
= S — L——-—o——qw‘ - P (TR
CSORET 13 1 13 —@ R29 { /
Ris
| CR7 R4 162K
| — v 619 !
_ 12 : 3 5 L
OFF-LINE 15X 15X * U4A EXT
OFFINE ReT 15 &—L 5 1l—e R40 l13] u40 ol —— 2. olu11s)E 10 e
N ] CR8 R42 1.62K 12] 4
. 3 6 4
I — 7 619 9 o3 U3 ¢ 5| V2B P T2 )8
—_ / L
REW 14X 14x = ™\
REW RET 14 P 14 s R43 10] urec ol 9 13 e TV
3 e —————— L) 1
| — CR9 R44 162K 12| u19D 12 . R100
| +5V—N—a’1\g— ; 10 1.62K
FWD 16X €—+ 16X * 3 o| U158 )82
_ el R45 2{U16A
FWORET 16— — 61 —@ 13 eV
| — CR10 R46 1.62K ™5
NOT USED 20 f'—— 20 —¢ V — b 5 Py RI01
—_— — 9 L2
REV 17X + 17X -—{ \ 1.62K
S 17X R47 10| utec ot ! 6 Y
REV RET 17 H— 17 |—e v 2]U15A .
— 152K
NOTusED 21— fo11—¢ ) +5V
I s CR11 Rag Tr8
NOT USED 22 2l—e 5V 9 ° Ra2
} 18X 619 P 162K
HIGH SPEED 18X '
GHS 8 } R49 2| uten)ed 1 Yy
e &AL Twel-e ol u1se ot
( HIGHSPEED RET 18 — 1.62K 0 v
n N R112 : 13
A v 2 i
: 4
A30R1J1-3|
7 ;PH 5| uiee e . R33
2 1.62K
CR100 % \
¢ 9 5 U1BA e 9
) 2 L/ 10| Ur4c
. 10[U23C 4
+5V HSFWD
$ HSREV
FROM POWER )
DISTRIBUTION -6l |o . °
ASSEMBLY pI0A R30 v
T > - 5V (7 : ‘
[ ! !
. csi c21l Lco ;
Ne 4 TERY | oowrT o UFT Toiur OGP | g
asoa134-5| |5 0.01 UF ‘r ! !
A30A1J4-2 8
Lz
T OrUF
A30A1J6-2 6 -12v
L -/
RE
bt
A\ PSL 1S USED ONLY ON 07970-62062 DELAY
L
A\ SERIES NUMBERS BELOW 1348; L, REWND
R22=38.3K, R113 IS NOT LOADED. LOAD POINT
A\ D7 IN MULTIPLE FORMAT 797CE COmP
SToL
__OM LINE
—

7970-389C



CONTROL AND STATUS ASSEMBLY A16 y [r— -
07970-61080, 67970- 62062
SERIES 1042,1109, 1348 J2A
I 2 MULTIPLE UNIT
J OR TEST CARD
( (._ CONNECTOR
SD2
Al1J5-10 10 — J2 N JR— 3
artos-11l 1as SD5 19X] T2 9% b2 w ~ am
oM 308 8X + 8X SD5 pae a1 WRITE ENABLE
AllJ5-12 12 —1 R CRMTATLES-20 20—
NTROL SWITCH 7X L 7x D8
SEMBLY a1135-25| |26 1SDS el < sbe TO
o B ® TPs 9 T 9  SD2RETURN [ INTERFACE
a1105-26 |26 >. . &1 J i
a1135-18| |[4g SELECT TP10 1 8] —2 8  SD5RETURN
A1135-9 ° PSL 17 ] > 7 SD8RETURN
J2A A ® TP12 s
MULTIPLE UNIT I
I OR TEST CARD TAPE TENSION
CONNECTOR SROM ATIIS-24 24—
4 Ww 19x €22 19 ‘ I
W I 122 o TP 5B ~
&5 10¢ 6 — 10K 55 ™) 3125
E”X/ | 11X €52 fi5] | a1105-15
ot ! 2 =te| | anssis gﬁﬁgﬁmm INTER
1 13X Py CsSo DOOR LO
o X ; I 5V €S0 147 A11J5-17 ASSEMBLY FROY A1:.35-23 B
WSW RET 19 $ 19 13
CSERET 10 & 10— J\JG 7. )38 JJe |J10 YCRE sV 12| ut1D SOLAL .| |a115-13
CSZRET 11&—4 1 —e OFF 0 1 2 3 R27 B8 W2 ¢ Vil Io,/lﬂ ~
— — 619 .
CSIRET 12 &L 12}—e 1 r R
— > —| T w o : P 4 S|utia 3 oo M )
CSORET 13 €& 13— R29 6] UsB ® { J 6 sots
L
: 5V CR7 Rai 1.62K 12 1SD5 prox alros-zz| 2o j-lCiN OF TAPE
_ -
OFF-LINE 15X &~—+ 15X ik 92 11 2 6 EXT 10 P11 " IS08
ND OFF-LINE RET 15 &—L 15— ch8 a2 R40 13| V4D a|utis - . A , per
acE | = 5y LGZK% 1 3 6 4 3 wsw
: Faxl 619 13f U3B 5| U218 6
REW 14X &—+ 14X P ' - 5| U238 “ 13 INH
— — Ra3 10] ui6c o8 s Vo FROM CONTROL
REWRET 4 &t T4l o 13 “ " TP9 o C <
| I CRI Rad 162K 12 CJ R100 ASSEMBLY A11
| +5V ——P—ww— 10 1.62K
WO 16X : ITox| 619 o N\ 8 END-OF TAPE
F < e . U1en el gl U15B o - 9 WD crom avios-21] | 21—
FWORET 16&—L— —— T16}—¢ u_/' oV
| — CR10 R46 162K 13 TO READ ,-{
NOT USED 20 20 |—4 : > AND WRITE \
— - 619 L5} . R101 ASSEMBLIES
REV 17X &—4 17X P &
— H el Ra7 urec ot ! Y §162¢
REVRET 17 & T17]1 9 M_/' usa @ REV
| — 1.62K 2 » A 10 REV
NOTUSED 21— 21}—¢ ’ +5v
] — CR11 R48 4 T
NOT USED 22 2} —¢ +5V 9 ks
T H ol 619 17 o R32
HIGH SPEED 18X t 18X = 3 3 12 162K Ll
S A S yry W 2|U19A \ 8 R . o (T.] toap
HIGH SPEED RET 18 L 169K 10| U188 g 8 HSFWD CRON A1I54-4 ]
& N~ |
n R112 13
r 1] V APy +5V
A308171-3) 7 : A~
\T;:* 5| utee 8 v[ 1 R33
2 1.62K
R CRIOO%7 5| U1BA L § ] 7 HSREV FROM Al174-5 5 LOAD
' u23c 8 10| U14C S U~ S Y/ F
™ 10 4 "
+5V HSFWD HSH EV_—\ SROM AllJd-3 3 ON LINE COMM,
Y HSREV 4 2| |A3AEL o pOWER
- §ISFWO = DISTRIBUTION
- A30aTa8-"f ASSEMBLY
FROM POWER )
DISTRIBUTION <530a171-6 . -
ASSEMBLY R 307 o R30 o
L _c_‘EG__;& e 5V (F) i HSFwh rroN AL igami s |_RESET_commat
we| |a THRU N PR =$0,; GND | REV TO CONTROL I
favi) 00WF T 0.1 UF W UF g e SWITCH !
A30A174-5 5 0.01 UF ASSEMBLY ;
A30A134-2 8 HSREV. :Lv.(w AT174-2 2 | BEWIND COMMA
L2
T 0.1 UF % vq
asoa176-2| | 6 — - 12V _J
N/
SOLA
TAPE MOTION TAPE MOTION
LbFD 575
REW REW
FSL 1S USED ONLY ON 07970-62062 DELAY
A : DELAY DELAY
A\ SERIES NUMBERS BELOW 1348; : REWIND REWIND
R22=38.3K, R113 IS NOT LOADED. i ____—e
i ! LOAD POINT LOAD POINT
A\ D7 IN MULTIPLE FORMAT 7970E ComP coMP
StoL sLoL
__ON LINE ™ oN LINE

7970-389C -



STATUS
> T0
INTERFACE

TO CONTROL
P~ SWITCH ASSY

R51
1.62K i3
> 9x D2 W — 1 2 a3 - 8 Y - .1
> 8x 505 cE AlLI5-20 2_0-‘ WRITE ENABLE CONTROL _ _ R50 VN e 10| U21C ® 5 L
‘ ERERPY Te7
o8 4 R26 162K AND WRITE
> 7x 5D8 T0 CR % 12 I 4 CIRCUITS
> 9  SD2RETURN INTERFACE 10K & READY
> 8  SD5RETURN L~
> 7  SD8RETURN T J_,.I
1 PR TENSION TO
R11 o4 : 1 POWER DISTRIBUTION
24| TAPE TENSION R15 RIZ__ 162K ' . RIGZ_ v (D || | ASsEmBLY asoalss-4
100 1.62K ¢ 162K 2[-® 5 J5
IC23 R13 | uos 3105 _uza !
01UF $i¢ c —4& | WRITE ENABLE HOLD
R | R16 V% 19 TO CONTROL SWITCH
7 aivas-is — Y e ASSEMBLY A1135-19
AL1I5-15 LOAD FORWARD |1 LDFD 383
e R17 R24
ALLI5-16 & TO CONTROL 5V 13 R2
SWITCH DOOR INTERLOCK 1.62K 1 11 5
e FROY A11J5-23 23 { N\ u23D { \ 6
a1135-17 [ ASSEMBLY ca zluzsA,3 277 4|u133,
01 UFT R25
AllJ5-13 R110 Qs
~ 383
:L; 215K R18
2.15K
-\ ~ —AWW—— +5V
SOLB R19 a 1 3 P 2A
. BEGIN OF TAPE 825 2|u21A MULTIPLE UNIT
1SD5 FROM Al155-22] |22 [ 2 4 5 OR TEST CARD
c2 +5v (F) D R38 CONNECTOR
o8 0.01 U ¥ CR2 Py e v | 5 R 2 —
i . _s@‘ *— 6X I > 6X FILE PROTECT (FP)
Waw ANV pins 1 :”D=” 9 wa RS ] 6 f———————~—> 6 FILE PROTECT RETURN
INH LOAD POINT 13| V16D 8 8 l—'w"— + - -
Swirer ook - R23_2.15K REW 10) v @10 PURELZLS 2X : > 2X  LOAD POINT (SLF)
oA 2 [
ASSEMBLY A11 A2t 2 12 v 4 {7 }————+—> 2 LOADPOINT RETURN
=
END-OF-TAPE 825 13 vz ¢ =" | u1ag po—ECT STATUS R36 ¢{2——L— 23 noTused
= rrom allas-21] |21 < 4 / 2 2 +5V — |
FWD [ 3 [T1ex — T
4 10 : LN OF.
TO READ I~ c1 CR3 R22 2 12— 1 u7a * 4x | 4X  END-OF-TAPE (SET)
AND WRITE \_ 0.01 UF A3 6wk R 2 u17A 1 3 I ul2 e - >— ————r—g 4  END-OF-TAPE RETURN
LIE — ]
ASSEMBLIES _ 6 [ 2[U14A 12 +5V 1»—37—————+—2 24 NOT USED
L 12V g 3 u7o B 4[, 162K X L5 1x  on-Lne §D)
REV 13 11X ¢
RESET 10 R34 s 1 -——-——ﬁ 7 ON-LINE RETURN
8 12 +5V —
u11c N\ | 1 —— | =
u R10 @ {_13uroo 11 g 16K 5X —> 5% READY (5R)
— +5V el
S rrov A115a-d (] o |_LoAD 162K | 1 5.——\6 6 RS v 0—_5_———1—9 5  READY RETURN
g — u4s [ — —_—
REW 4 0_5&8/'4 PRES 3x }—> 3x  REWIND (5RW)
LOAD 3 ————lé 3 REWIND RETURN
LATCH CN -~
. . 5 I
+ C
ASREV rROM ALLI4-S 5 LOAD 619 v], W ! 6 8 - +BV 5 .J_4_...\
~ W, Y, 2| usa e 9‘ 5 )2 619 REWIND STATUS o atgacts )
~ FRON ALLEL-3 3 | LONLINE COMMAND ~_1.62K 'I 4 o
A30AIIB-1 4
TO POWER X REWIND STATUS 12 +5V
DISTRIBUTION R103 $ 12— 9 uis e N1 [ 619 RESET STATUS
~Ja3oaias-of AsSEMBLY 619 +5v (F) =7{0 ves TElLQD/. ® 14 TO A11J4-14
R8 —i¢ R4 5V
+5V 1
619 ON-LINE STATUS
T D e atioas | |4 |LRESET_CoMMAND 162K -| T 3 E@a '[ . 0 AlLdo1e
atigi-22 | TOCONTROL e LOAD . B sy
SWITCH R6 COMPLETE
Al1d-21 [ ASSEMBLY 12V e 1262 T-il_/' 'UgA\a '| 619 WRITE ENABLED | 0 Al17a-18
PROM 3117422 2 REWIND COMMAND . +5V (F)‘Tf DS y128 oce R3
- ~ Jd CR5 X y 8 PAES 619 v LOAD POINT
- — N\ [
12 N 11 )E) 13| usD 1 * 17 TO A11J4-17
— _l U130
\¥4 2
o SOLA SOLA
TAPE MOTION TAPE MOTION 4
LDFD LDFD R31
— W 1 +5V
REW REW \
‘ STuron)es 'l 1.62K LOAD POINT SEARCH | 0 ALLss-25
DELAY
REWIND
P TAPE TENSION
LOAD POINT LOAD FOINT 19 TO A1174-19
___CcomP
o SLOL
ON LINE
LOAD 20 TO AllJ4-20
Control & Status PC Assembly Al6

2-29



l CONTROL AND STATUS ASSEMBLY A16
1 07970-62336

I SERIES 1643

5
10 S02
FROM 12 508
CONTROL SWITCH
ASSEMBLY 2% 1SD5
2 1505 /D & TP
18 SELECT ® TP10
5 PSL
J2A ® P12
MULTIPLE UNIT
OR TEST CARD
CONNECTOR
4 Wew 19x €22 19X
N | — o TP
CS3 10X T 10X
052 11x &4 11X
- Alldal
csT1x & ,' 12X
€S0 13x } 13X v
WSW RET 19 }L: 19 L 13
CSBRET 10 €— 10— 49 [J10 ¥CRE oV 12]urio P2
e —
CSZRET 11 &—4 11 —e 2 3 R27  has w2 ¢ o TP3
i L < K
CS7 RET 12§ : 121—e 619 ] 11—, I
CSORET 13 T 13 —e e R29 LLLEB/.‘J Z,IU"A/ e
| CR7 R41 1.62K -
| - 1
OFF-LINE 15X é—+ 15X 619 o2 1 2 3 5 & EXT —
COMMAND OFF-LINE RET 15 &—1 5 —e Ra0 13} U4D afuns ™
| = Y o {
13
REW 14x &— 1ax 81% Ev ": - +5Y
REWRET 14— sl ¢ T—Ol_lisc/' P9
| — CRY R44 1.62K 12| U19D 12 v
FWD 16X ! 16X 619 1\ = 8
T
FWD RET 16 €—L 16 —@ Foe T—ZI_EAJ'B o +5V )
| L= CR10 R46 3
NOT USED 20 b———— 20}—e¢ o 162K i‘7 5 s 101
REV 17X &—+ 17X ]
e P M R47 P 1 Y 162K
REV RET 17 17— 2| uisa et
) 162K J -
NOT USED 21 él—— 21— +5V
CR11 R4g 4
NOTUSED 22 &,——— 2l ¢ 9 e
— H — 619 R32
HIGH SPEED 18X 1 18X 5 {o1on) 12 1.62K
—— 18— ol
HIGA SPEED RET 18 L] 162K 10f U188 >
~ In L1 L R112 : S
r T \%4 -2 Ly
681K
azoawsi-3 |7 ; N\ 6
U168 1 R33
2 162K 12
CRI12
10
3 HSFWD
ASREV
FROM POWER |
DISTRIBUTION <130a151-6| | 9 .
ASSEMBLY  |*3ORY v 47 R108 (5
~as-T 15V (F) 1K 13
. csL  c21l J U26A _u2es ]
Ne 4 THRU 0.01UF T 0.1 UF] T 5a° s
A20A134-5 5 0.01 UF 1/
A30A1J4-2) sv L11]
+
L c22 12
I s T
A3OAU6—2V-J 6 L -12v o
~ 3 R106 2
2
‘ 8 1.62K 1 o6
— J3 3 L 4 10 2 g
FROM READ N~ g9 uzsc o — u24c
AND WRITE WL 2 ] uus PRy
ASSEMBLIES ) 5 1 e DELAY
REWIND
/N D7 IN MULTIPLE FORMAT 7970E comp
StoL
_OMLINE

7970-389D



—
l CONTROL AND STATUS ASSEMBLY A16 o |
¥ 07970-A2336 %gLrTég#EcX:g |
I SERIES 1643 CON"‘!&ETOR »
~— 52 — =
= 19X T 9 sb2 — (1] write enasLe CONTROL _
J5-10 10 Sb2 _% +—> 8X SD_S FROM A11J5-20 cRe
LT‘ 1| |n §D5 7X : 2 7x SD8 To
R o8 e D2 INTERFACE
S I SD8 R — T2 9 SDZRETURN \
5-1 = 1 + SD5 RETURN
35-25 2% 1SDS ® TP10 8 (7: 8 % EETERN —
7
i —— o
. L . CAH
35-18 18 p— ® P12 I TAPE TENSION RIS R12
J5-9 9 - 2 sroM a1135-24] |24 o Teon
2A }
— MULTIPLE UNIT
OR TEST cgs;o 5 -
o —_ =
. CONNEC & TP 83 14T atnos-ie
ISW 19X € I 19X sz 15 A1135-15 R17
o2 10X — +5V
283 10X T CS1 lie AL155-16 TO CONTROL DOOR INTERLOCK 1.62K
352 1% : 1x cso SWITCH FrRoM a1105-23[ |23
= > 17| [a1195-17 [ ASSEMBLY cal
Stz ST 2] . 0.1 UF T
’$013x i 13X v 13 SOLA| .} |a1ias-13 %7
19 1 3
IET 19 % J7 J8 J9 410 JFCRG +5V u1iD L !
IET 10 ! 10 —¢ w2 ‘12 ®1P3 5
T — 7 R28 —D
ET 11 €— nr—e OFF 0 1 2 3 S 2129 1.62K Y\ \f 6 SoLe BEGIN OF TAPE 32'59
€T 12 1 12—e T w1 . ‘ 5 4 2|UT1A )09 FROM AllJ5-22 |22 B g
> | ™ R29 uge Jo—e- 12 1SD5 Icz
T 13 & B—e 001 UF ¥ ¢
| CR7 R41 1.62K " ISD8 -
5v 6 —
| * 619 12 0 5 6 EXT 10 ! Pt
INE 15X } 15X R40 Tﬁ@_ 4juns 12 3 WSW
ET 15 4| 15— o CR8 R42 1.620(% ‘E use 2 13 INH FROM CONTROL
u +5V AN +5V SWITCH '<
_ | — 619 P 8 9 Y ASSEMBLY A11 R21
EW 1ax &—+ 14x R43 M \‘ R END-OF-TAPE 825
ET 14 : 4r—e CR9 R44 7.62K %7 . o From al135-21| |21 Ic1
+5V
| — 619 - 3 - TO READ YA 001ur ¥ ¢
ND 16X & 16X R45 2|ur6A > AND WRITE
2Ty ASSEMBLIES
T 6&——————Tfi6}—9 CRI0 R46  1a7x
ED 20 f‘li 120 —¢ 619 L9 . o _—
EV 17X 1 17X R47 10| U19C
ET 17 %I% e 1.62K P8 4 10
e 21— 2119 CRI1 pag 9 o R32 (1] G0 Ve ]
‘ 2,—¢ 5V 12 1.62K _ TROM A1174-4 4 -
ED 22 ) 619 - 14—\3 N\ s 8 HSFWD
ED 18X €—+ 18X R49 T_ztn_%/. 10| U18B o> >
e%—‘“ 18— 1.62K 13
ET 18 : +5v
" Nupnt v v P12 v
— \7 - ! 45V
e 681K 4r—\L & R33 LOAD 5 619 |
ALJ1-3 7 Em 5{U16B 2 1.62K 9 12 FSREV FROM Al1J4-5 5 a7
6 7
) U18A * g| l13/u140 W -/ +5V
h o CRI12 %:7 5 10{Ut4C nl prom a1154-3 | [ 3 |LONLINE COMMAND™ 162K
FROM ALl34- ®
8 4 NC FEV] .
- 10/u23c o2 :Z:% 5 A30ALISR-1 E?gq-gwﬁnon R103
T ASEWD 13 8 3 A303338-2f AGSEMBLY 619
(J HSREV 10| U228 ' v R8 N
+5
2 2 RESET COMMAND 162K |
v - R108 m HSFWD, . AL134-23 FROM Al134-1 1 v
P N +5 1 pres—
a01-6| |9 . "% 16 3 1K PO REV niloazz| TO CONTROL
I N " +5V (F) U26A +5v o= _u2es | 5 WO 2 ) SWITCH -12V —ww—
T cace T ol canl ™ Lleo ND ! \ 300UF 2 21| | Alli4-21{ ASSEMBLY oM 1174 REWIND COMMAND 681K
THRU OFT o1 UFT Toiur S§ : | o HSREY AiLotoos Con 1134-2 2
NC 4 Jatia 0.01 T . ‘ | 2lu224 0% 24 119 \Jd cre &
174-5 5 0.01 UF ! Y i T y »
11J4-2 8 l +5V i 12! +5V +5 - l _I ]
22 | R105 R10Y :/
¥ 6ur 3 +5v 1 1.62K 1.62¢ SOLA
+ : ! 2 -
136-2 6 * -t2v ; 13 9 13 - ~on TAPE MOTION
' L CR1 ¢ R107 R106 1 12 |11 1| v2sa 0258 _ TAPE MOTIO
10K 1.62K { g l——' 12 o) LDFD
] 2 9 REW
I 10 i - u24c — REW
N3 L—i\—L 9] v2s¢ - . 10 REW BETAY
3 ; {
4 t — ———
W \2/l w o8 ! DELAY REWIND
"\J T 330F |, REWIND - ___ TOADPOINT
TOAD POINT comp
COMP sLoL
/N D7 IN MULTIPLE FORMAT 7970E StoL ON LINE
__OM LINE

7970-3890



R51 13
1.62K o Y ™2 33
\ ¢ 8 WREN
5 a3 - 10| U21C - 5 TO READ
RS0 -
. (1 1 waite enasie CONTROL _ e 3 é&%l’}’.‘}gs
FROM A1l35-20 20 CR4 R26 1.62K 4 EADY
12 +
T0 10K -
\ INTERFACE I
N J1
R14 TENSION TO
v +5V 1 POWER DISTRIBUTION
R Q4 162K ASSEMBLY A30A138-4
o|TaPe TEnsion  mis | Rz rek /48 RiGZ_ 45V ;F)l‘ )
TROM AlLyS-241 |4 100 '“(I - 4 | 162 3195 uiza WRITE ENABLE HOLD
c23 R13 6( U9B —C —¢ 19 TO CONTROL SWITCH
0.1 UF R 1 R16 ASSEMBLY A1135-19
X a6
LOAD FORWARD |! LOFD 383
R24
R17 1K
CONTROL eaLock Y 762k 1 2 n
DOOR INT 14 u23n,
TCH FROM allJ5-23| |23 \3 12]7 47,
JEMBLY cal 2[023A, ‘h—-—fi R25 o
0.1 UF 7 R110 383
C, A R18
<7 215K 2.15K
e AM—— +5\ J2A
: MULTIPLE UNIT
R19 3 Lp
a OR TEST CARD
BEGIN OF TAPE _ 825
FROM all35-22]| |22 I L 2 4 5 R38 . CONNECTOR
c2 +5v (F) D UBA 3 S A 2 .
R20 ‘ o [Trex N
0.01 uF ¥ CR2 $no B 3 . __6@ )t 6] [ 6X FILEPROTECT &FF)
- 12 R35 — 16 ._.__r_> 6 FILE PROTECT RETURN
1 i1 9 we 8 +5V — -
-2V oRirs "1 [ 162K — RN
21, LOAD POINT 13/U16D 10] uac wE—o @10 ® [2x] [—> 2X LOADPOINT (SLF)
FROM CONTROL RZ5, 215K REW 9 ¢{2————+— 2 LoaDPOINT RETURN
SWITCH o5 a — D
ASSEMBLY A11 21 a2 12 w eor foren e __EOT STATUS , R% Li_a_ —————> 3 NoTuse
nos-a1| |21 fENDOFTAPE >y ] ' . 1 R [ e e L) 4x END-OF-TAPE (SET)
e ) 2ot 12 ! - 0—‘7—-————}4 4 ENDOF-TAPERETURN | STATUS
I~ 0.01 UF CR3 R22 +5V (F)to U17A 1 11 R39 1 2 TO
SWRITE ) éﬁ 46.4K e ———— ol | ;@3 ! ¢ 12 5V & 24 _____ﬁ 24 NOT USED INTERFACE
EMBLIES - = < 13 1 ',[ 1.62K x| L3 1x  ON-LINE BD)
-2V I < 1 ! 1 ON-LINE RETURN
R34 [ = B
RESET 10 s 12 v +5v | b 1
gl utic mmﬂ fI'-S”‘ o] —> 5X READY (SR)
“ v R10 L ] R37 o ',_,_5_1 1;% 5 READY RETURN
—
coom atrsas [ ] o« |_L0AD 1.62K 'I ! ] — o ore o v| 162K x| > 3x  REWIND {SAW)
- 2| V1A ‘REW ¢ o 3| 1 ; 3 REWINDRETURN
LOAD S
LATCH < I
RO 1 L - Rz N 4 -
15V 3
LOAD 619 ] 2 6 @ PRG V. 10 [ &9 Rewinp satus [ - o asaers )
FROM AllJ4-5 5 T ‘| U2A o 2 i 9| usc <
+5V 4
i ON LINE COMMAND 162K ] 13 : _
FROM AlLL54-3 |3 e 12| uD ! 4 s REWIND STATUS 2\ 1y 449 RESET STATUS 14
POWER R103 12— ° u1is 13| v9D Y 3 4 TO All34-
TRIBUTION 619 +V (5710 ues W
IEMBLY . +5V
. R8 A 3 @3 L 619 ON-LINE STATUS 6 0 Al174-16
~ROM A1174-1 1 RESET COMMAND 1.62K | 12 8 ONLINE 13 REWIND FS RS
: i - 9| U28 e LOAD 1 +5Y
° WRITE ENABLED
CONTROL ne w,_/ 1o ‘ COMPLETE | 10 @3 4619 18 0 al15¢-18
TCH 12V ———— 8 i
EMBLY REWIND COMMAND -" 681K R s vIC *V O3PS uize ioce A3
YROM A11J4-2 2 hd all 15V LOAD POINT
— T_d" | o ! 619 7 70 A1174-17 TO CONTROL
U crs X s 12— (B T1_3Lf/- ¢ > SWITCH ASSY
— p—12(0) x
- N L SOLA
SOLA
- TAPE MOTION
TAPE MOTION [ 5 /31
—— 1 +5v
. LDFD REW 2—| U104 3 . 162K LOAD POINT SEARCH 2% TO A1134-25
REW r*m—-
DELAY TAPE TENSION 19 TO AllJ4-19
REWIND B LOAD FOINT
LOAD POINT
COMP
SLOL - LOAD
ON LINE ’23\) TO A11J4-20 _J
Control & Status PC Assembly AlG

2-30A



CONTROL AND STATUS PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62336 (Series 1643)

7370-401C

07970-62336
SERIES 1643

(@]

W3
CR5 M

R8

C15

C16

E u2

T

R10

R103

R1

R2
R3
R4

R13

c12

R111

c13

w1
ﬁ
160 OFF
J1003
U4 ] J90 2 SELECT
J8O1
J700
cla wiB 8 )
WiA o
—

I R39

u? R35

R102

R31

R37
R36
R34

c23
R12 F' us ] 5 U9 k, u10 |
CD R11 g R38
R14
R16 a29 M CR8
R16 R27 R42
R43
R28 CR6 M cn
S = = o]
@ wz R40
cto
aso R33 A1
R25 CR2M 4 CR7
W CR4 R20 > u14 ] 5 u1s j © U1 R45
R24 R22 R44
R26 CR3M 4 CR9
R61 R21 c8 R32 €9 R47
c1 R19 R46
c2 MCR10 —
R17 > u17 J ? u18 u19 l R49 o
c3 RA48
R18 W5 MCR11
R113 R23
c22 o
R110 BV
> u2t l ? u22 u23 I P10
OTP?
R107 P20
R101 CR1 R108
R100 P30
oTP8
R105 ? U2l ] P u25 u26 TP40O
o oTPY
PS5
R112
B Q2 c2i R106 RLO% = oTPI0
= TP6 O
TPI3 R109 »
C4 R3O c20 c6 Tr120  OTPN

GND

sy

REF. DES.

HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

c1,2,4,6-17
c3,5,20~23
c18
c19
c24
CR1-12
01-4
Q5,6

R1-5,9
27,41,42,44,
46,48,103

R6,112
R7,8,10-12
14,17,28,29,
31-40,43,45,
47,49-51,100-
102,104~-106

R13,24,30
R15

R16, 25

R18,23

R19,21

R20,22

R26,107

R108
R109
R110,113
Ul, 4,14,
l6,19,21
u2,3,22
ve,12,17
u7-10,25
Ul1,13,23
Uls,18
U24
U26

07970-62336

0160-2055
0150-0121
0180-0229
0160-0127
0160-2207
1901-0040
1854-0215
1854~-0045
0340-0190
0757-0418

0757-0439
0757-0428

0757-0280
0757-0401
0698-3446
0698-0084
0757-0421
0698-3162
0757-0442
0757-0443
0698-3151
0757-0199
1820-0054

1820-0069

1820-0077
1820-0256

1820-0141
1820-0348
1820-0782
1820-0515
1251-1115
1251-2025
1251-2361
1251-2503
1251-2504
07970-62286

CONTROL AND STATUS PCA (Series 1643)

CAPACITOR,
CAPACITOR,
CAPACITOR,
CAPACITOR,
CAPACITOR,
DICDE, 30V

fxd, .0luf, 100V

fxd, .luf, 10%

fxd, 33uf, + 10%, 10VDC, TA
fxd, luf, + 20%, 25VDC, CER
fxd, 300 pf, + 5%, 300VDC

, 50MA

TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
TRANSISTOR, NPN, SI, TOl8
INSULATOR, Transistor

RESISTOR,

RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,

RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,
RESISTOR,

fxd, 619, 1%, .125W

fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W

fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
fxd, 383K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 825, 1%, .125W
fxd, 46.4K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 2.87K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W

IC, DIGITAL, 7400

IC, DIGITAL, 7420
IC, DIGITAL, 7474

IC, MC858P

IC, DIGITAL, MC3001

IC, MC844p

IC, DIGITAL, 7427
IC, DIGITAL, F9602

KEY, Conne
CONNECTOR;
CONNECTOR,
CONNECTOR,
CONNECTOR,

ctor, PC

PC 2 x 24

PC, Wrap

Contact, PC Female
Contact, PC Male

CABLE, JUMPER




DESCRIPTION

'ROL AND STATUS PCA (Series 1643)

CITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V

CITOR, fxd, .luf, 10%

CITOR, fxd, 33uf, i_lO%, 10vDC, TA
CITOR, fxd, luf, + 20%, 25VDC, CER
CITOR, fxd, 300 pf, + 5%, 300VDC
E, 30V, 50MA

ISISTOR, 2N3904, PL5

ISISTOR, NPN, SI, TOl8

NSULATOR, Transistor

STOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W

STOR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .l125W
STOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W

'STOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
'STOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
STOR, fxd, 383K, 1%, .125W
STOR, fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W
'STOR, fxd, 825, 1%, .125W
'STOR, fxd, 46.4K, 1%, .125W
STOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .l125W
STOR, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
'STOR, fxd, 2.87K, 1%, .125W
'STOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
DIGITAL, 7400

DIGITAL, 7420

DIGITAL, 7474

Mc858p

DIGITAL, MC3001

MC844P

DIGITAL, 7427

DIGITAL, F9602
Connector, PC

ECTOR; PC 2 x 24

ECTOR, PC, Wrap

[ECTOR, Contact, PC Female

ECTOR, Contact, PC Male

E, JUMPER

Control & Status PC Assembly Alb

272
L_JOB



7970B/7970C
CONTROL AND STATUS PCA PARTS LIST

07970-61080 (Series 1042, 1109,1348)
07970-62062 (Series 1042,1109,1348)
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-61080 CONTROL & STATUS PCA (1042, 1109)
— *C1,2,4-16 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .Oluf, 100V
R8 os o - o=——=00FF %C3,17,20-23 0150-0121 CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 10%
cRS W 11003 CR2-11,100 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
Re - - 1902 SELECT Ql-4 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
U1 u2 u3 U4 s s
A10 > | ¢ ] 801 Q5,6 1854-0045 TRANSISTOR, NPN Silicone TO18
M e o mee R1-5,9,27,41,42 0757-0418 RESISTOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W
co c10 O L-\ 44,46, 48, 103
R Sw | v ] o B R6,112 0757-0439 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
i o e R7,8,10,11,12,14  |0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R4 R102 R36 o 17,28,29,31,40,43
R5 R31 ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
e e -— 45,47,49,51,100-102
2y w ] o w ] b uo ] - R13,24,30 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R11 R o R15 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
- R16,25 0698-3446 RESISTOR, fxd, 383, 1%, .125W
- R18,23 0698-0084 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W
[ ] ’ 1) s ’ ]
- R19,21 0757-0421 RESISTOR, fxd, 825, 1%, .125W
R15 R29 a3 —-_ R20 0698-3162 RESISTOR, fxd, 46.6K, 1%, .125W
s crem cr2 e - *R22 0698-3161 RESISTOR, fxd, 38.3K, 1%, .125W
3 (o5) - R26 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
N () o ] Y e ] o -— *R110,113 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
5 & - Ul,4,14,16,19,21 1820-0054 IC, DIGITAL, 7400
- wso R33 c13 Rao - U2,3,22 1820-0069 I1C, DIGITAL, 7420
° Rs  CR2M McR? — U6,12,17 1820-0077 IC, DIGITAL, FF, 7474
g Moms e e v |opus ] Ras -— U7-10 1820-0256 IC, MC858P
% 26 CRIM R32 c14 Hen = U11,13,23 1820-0141 IC, DIGITAL, MC3001
g3 py R19 s | 7 U15,18 1820-0348 IC, MC844P
R c2
N a@p v | p ws | o us | e 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 2X24
5 cs ; Mo 2 1251-2503 CONNECTOR, Contact, PC Female
e R23 o 1251-2504 CONNECTOR, Contact, PC Male
R110 > o J E 22 I = . 1251-1115 KEY, Connector, PC
o O™ 07970-62286 CABLE JUMPER
R101
R100 :j: otee 07970-62062 CONTROL & STATUS PCA (Series 1042,1109)
150-0121 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf
1 R c16 o 0T :Ci 8128—3055 CAPACTTOR, fid’ .gluf
M CR100 5 R30 c20 c17 ca weo o0 C17 ’ ’
P13 oTP12 oTPI1
GND
07970-61080/62062 | Series 1348
*R22 0698-3162 RESISTOR, fxd, 46.4K
*R113 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, Added to Bd.




DESCRIPTION

OL & STATUS PCA (1042, 1109)

ITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V
ITOR, fxd, .luf, 10%

s 30V, 50MA

ISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
ISTOR, NPN Silicone TO18
TOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W

IrorR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
IroR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W

TOR, fxd, 1K, 17, .125W
ToR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
TOR, fxd, 383, 1%, .125W
TOR, fxd, 2.15K, 1%, .125W
IrOR, fxd, 825, 1%, .125W
TOR, fxd, 46.6K, 1%, .125W
TOR, fxd, 38.3K, 1%, .125W
TOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
TOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
IGITAL, 7400

IGITAL, 7420

IGITAL, FF, 7474

C858P

IGITAL, MC3001

C844P

CTOR, PC 2X24

CTOR, Contact, PC Female
CTOR, Contact, PC Male
Connector, PC

JUMPER

OL & STATUS PCA (Series 1042,1109)

ITOR, fxd, 1luf
ITOR, fxd, .0luf

s 1348
TOR, fxd, 46.4K

IrOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, Added to Bd.

Control

2-30

& Status PC Assembly Al6



R11

DS3
s3 5V
:l}—o_t_r -
1.62K
1 R4
' 1K
! Ds4

Ds5

II» 07970-62086
1013-42
R1
R2 /
DSt
07970~
&Isﬁ N
() vif ®
e @
Re A2A1 L 51
") ~
[: 4
u2
AD s2
L]
i}
B «
s3
. . . . . . u3
<
L o
7970-399
c1 s4 —~
R9 —
R0 X% —
R11 23 ;
R12 ©O HE
R8 85 7
R7 o - |
R6 &6 L
RS ¥Y¥Y ; :
T
a
N O
T
7970-398A ] 1—%
— '\f
—+
j _
07970-62089
R1 K# SERIES 1413
S3 DSt DQ1
R6 UNIT SELECT SWITCH
ASSEMBLY Al3
R2 0797062086,
SERIES 1013)
st Ds2 Oa2 _————— — _
R7 I 5V
4C1
R3 BV Tootue I
o R12
52 DS3 Qa3 | Lol v 162K l
R8 R1
| 1K
) i |
s4 Ds4 1 : R9
Qa4 E +5V a0 4 oy
R9 | 1.62K
R13 1 @ 4
Coe | Bk
At ! D52 { ; .
R12 YF;-Q_é‘z_ﬁ N +5V R7 o
C1 + RE — A ——
(2] 162k | 4819 cR2 ]
3 I

R5 l
[o1) 1 R3
RIOO I ! o—@—< L3

07970-90836 DWG. REV. A

7970-400A




Kh 07970-62086
101342
CONTROL
/ D AIZP’.|.B
~ an
.
™ FROM A12J19 ___,,_1__.’ Py E—
FROM A12J18 __.,__: 8 ——
z TO A1241:10 ————n 10—
ul TO A1 ——————rt |1 —
s1 ToA121 14 ——  J1af—
—— FROM A12J1-13———H——- 13—
DENSITY SELECT
o S0 Sy FROM A1201-12——t—4—— | 12—
" FROM A1201-11 ——————  [11|——
_ |
AP s2 T0 A1241 -2————— i -
JRNS T S—
] FR [ Z
« oM A12IN ] —— 14— | 71—
'\IT T0 A12J1.3 ———H——] 3
S3 | -
u3 TO A12U14 ————— |4
L L TO A12015 —f———— t -
P - \_ 1
3 arzerl sz
R9 s I -~ T
| } 8 pb—
r1o XX - il
R11 Fa L T Ll
R12 ©O ™ — 10—
H
R8 85 [ : : M—
R7 o — : T +— 12
R6 5 +— 1! 18—
RS ¥¥Y [ T
[} +— 11—
— [
& |
H
L R 3
[ + 4
7970-398A + ? L
I, : : 5
! l T 6
l\/ .¥_; 7
NC NC NC | |
) c c ¢ DOOR INTERLOCK SWITCH 1 G
07970-62089 (OPTION) w2pP10 i3
R1 K”Il SERIES 1413 NO o W2S3 NO O w252 NOO  W2St ) °——ﬁ—<l 7@}'—
Qo TENSION ARM LIMIT SWITCHES (PART NO. 3102-0009) T l/ ; >
T
R6 UNIT SELECT SWITCH DN !
ASSEMBLY Al ' '
R2 (0797062086, L {8
Oa SERIES 1013) ! >9L‘
—_——— —— — —_—— —— ——t — —t ——= — 1 T : I
R7 b 45V ‘ +—> 5 >—t
¥4 1525 4
Lct l 2 3
R3 @] v 0.01UF ar2 . | \
Lo 1.62K WRITE_ENABLE CONTROL ) A10P1 s 16
B T T
k8 R1 us I +sv | ! W
1K s2v | |
a2
R4 S12VWE |, | 1S
_ - | 2 =
4 R9 |
Qo BV a0 4 5y v o
R9 t WRITE ENABLE HOLD ' ' | > o0 |
7
R2
in( E | I |
At Ry [ WRITE ENABLE |
| SENSING FINGER ! ) T
Tox I Q\'LF FROM A20A 1334 ——< 7 € "'T‘
I WRi
R3 s1 TO A30A18:3 ——:——<4 &~
1K ? FROM A30A1J3-5 —|<1 e',_
R11 POWER DIST JFROM A30A1J36 ——( 3 &—1——
5 ASSY. |
+5V o 4 RS o | o FROM A30A1N4 — (8l +—
1.62K 1 FROM A30A1J6-1 __< gé_t__
8 ‘ ! FROM A30A1146 —— 6&———
4
" l ! FROM AAI48 —L 5,
- . ! I 1 | | i
L g %cm I SRS
'
(REFER TO TABLE OF CONTENTS
PHOTOSENSE HEAD FOR PARTS LOCATION)

PgASSEMBLY A2 €5 1043, 1426 |
(07970-61150 SERTES l WRITE ENABLE ASSEMBLY (A10)
J ‘ 07970-621271 SERIES 1144,1426 | {07970-62112)

07970-90836 DWG. REV. A




CONTROL SWITCH A$EMBLY{A1Q(U797D—62102, SERTES 1107; 07970-62089, SERIES 1107, 1206, & 1303, & 1320, 1413)

= —_ - —— — — — — 1

D A12pP1 | 8 J5| ws |J2 el l
— — . T T
~ - N MULTIFLE FORMAT ~ -
( FRCM A12J1-8 +— 9 1508 (D2 N MULTIFLE FORMAT 7970E) mr ++-T0 At64526 ) TO A9 = 9 ;2::“”5'0" 20 FROM A16J4-20
FROM A12J18 - 8 sonl_): 2 - T0 AT645.25 TO A7S58 — — 8 oA PoINT SEARCH 19 FROM A16J4-19
LOAD POINT SEARCH,
70 ATZI110 L 1o 1 L FROM AT6.5.13 capsan servo | TOATE M — 14 LOA B [ FROMAtMZS |
TO A12011 —t 1 12v ! : AsSy TO AT 10— l 10 R_:VD 21 - FROM A16J421 ¢ cTatus Assy.
TO AI21-14 1 14 +5V - Vo TOATS —— 1 = 2 FROM A16J4-22
FROM A12J1-13 : 13 =" i L 10 At63510 TOATS12 — ' 12 o 23 FROM A1644-23
SET?é;YAzgl;ECT EROM A12J1-12 + 12 P 1 TI : TO A16J5-11 TO A7J5-13 T 13 prpp 24 FROM A16J4-24
FROM A1241.11 t+— 1 12 T TOAT6I512 L % | e
T0 A1241-2——~ 2 L - 2
————- |8iNC % — ! 3 6
FROM A1201.7 - 7 A & s, L1 toatesse 1 4 7
T : T GROUND 11
70 A1201.3 ————— | 3 L —_ s 8
TO A1241-4 ——1——— [ 1A : | i 6 9 GROUND
TO A1249:6 ——————-  |5}— 1! o 7 10
~ - ! : \_L & & 1
| | M4 A\ iz
a13e1lJ7 : : 39K R 12
~ = _ i 3 +5V 13
— 8 S8 11 L1 crom atess-14 A/ &
l 2 HE RI3A\  ooue
T 9 =515 |l +~ FROM A1645.15 10K
1 10 ‘E 16 T+ FROM A16J5-16 CONTROL AND I k
L 1 S0ty L1 erom A1615-17 STATUS AssY. 9
SELECT —
TR 12 18 +—— TO A16J5-18 REWIND 3\
L 14 Y 1 I 12 e 2 TO AtG42
T i b 10 3 TO A16443
i i 1 -12v it [ 13 RESEY 1 TO A1644-1
i : s i : 8 LOAD 5 TO A16345
= 3 & [ 9 LOAD 4 TO A16J4-4 CONTROL AND
| i 4 5 : | 1 WRITE ENABLED 18 FROM A16J4-18 [ STATUS ASSY.
+ 6
il 5 ! : REMOTE CONTROL 2 LOAD POINT 17 FROM A1614-17
1 6 Bot o7 7 b A 3 ON LINE 16 FROM A16J4-16
N !
~ N ! 8 ;! 4 REWIND 15 FROM A16)4-15
DOOR INTERLOCK SWITCH T DOOR INTERLOCK ! 14 ) RESET 1 FROM A16)4-14
w2P10 [ Y
(OPTION) ~_ 13 (OPTION) . 5 L
——0 — 7€ 2 }— TO A16J5-23
NO o W2S2 NOG W2S1 52 T T i
ENSION ARM LIMIT SWITCHES (PART NO. 3102-0009) DI v ' N |
. D S : TAPE TENSION 2 ! : 10 AT65.28 L ; RESET
; s 1| BEGIN OF TAPE : ! o Qa1 Ds1 l
H
T >s i END OF TAPE 2 — TO A1615-22 -
Qo 21 T TOATeS21 N o 2V
T80 Pl I
1 2 1l
| b
WRITE ENABLE CONTROL -~ A10P1 ¥ WRITE ENABLE i
5V ' s ] WRITE ENABLE HOLD f : TOA16)5-20 J I
+ I
4 19 —+¢ !
v ST +5V t— FROM At6s5.19 v l \OTES -
t t
NEME L 2>< b 1 I A 20 BOARDS HAVE BEEN REWORKED BAC
! [} ALL SERIES 1303, 13 K
- ;23’ L ! 3é— - ———— I TO SERTES 1206 CONFIGURATION.
WRITE ENABLE H 1 |
] 6 [\ THE ADDITION OF TRANSISTOR 6, RESISTORS R12, AND R13,
_ AND CAPACITOR C1 CHANGED ASSEMBLY PART NUMBER 07970~
62089 TO SERIES 1206, AND OBSOLETED 07970-62102.
P +12v
: ENABLE l A\ CONECTOR PROVIDED TO CONDUCT OPERATIONS USING A REMOTE
< CONTROL DEVICE. THE REMOTE CONTROL UNIT IS SUPPLIED
NG FINGER W2p9 Ny CONTROL ey
¥ FROM A30A134 —1—7 &t -
t
N, TO A%0A183 —+—<4 < /AN ON SERTES CODE 1413 OR HIGHER, DELETE ANY CONNECTION
.5 1 + TO GROUND AND CONNECT AS FOLLOWS:
? FROM A30A1J3 | | I D ComECT
PouER 0157 |FROM A30A1136 —+—(3 < +12v Jaos 1o ves
ASSY. FROM A0A1IT4 —L (8l 8V 2v v8-6 70 J5-8
k:\c FROM A30A1J6-1 : 9 -12v A\ N0 COMECTION -7 TO J5-9 ON SERTES 1107
3 —,—(
: FROM A3DA1J4.6 WRITE ENABLED & SEE PARTS LIST FOR VALUE OF R2 AND R4. ANY FAILURE
1 FROM A30A1J4-8 —l—% € I OF PHOTOSENSE HEAD, OLD OR NEW, NECESSTTATES REPLACEMENT
i OF COMPLETE ASSEMBLY. (PART NO. 07970-62131) FACTORY
: l as Ds5 MATCPED Q1-R2, Q2-R4 MAKE THIS PROCEDURE MANDATORY.
3 2N3904 §§7 THESE POINTS ARE COMMON
E Fcn ] v | {LAMP RETURN)
;
‘0 TABLE OF CONTENTS A5 A0 W THESE POINTS ARE COMMON
TS LOCATION) 330 0 (POWER RETURN)
NABLE ASSEMBLY (AL0)
2112) ,

Control Switch Assembly All, Photosense Head Assembly A2,
and Unit Select Switch Assembly Al3

2-31



CONTROL SWITCH PCA

07970-62089 (Series 1107,1206,1413)

] cow

07970-62102 (Series 1107)
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62089 CONTROL SWITCH (Series 1107)
07970-62102 CONTROL SWITCH (Series 1107) e
*C1 * \'é
DS1-5 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V A
*Ql-6 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5 @ <
R1-5 0683-3315 RESISTOR, fxd, 330, 5%, .25W 2
R6-10 0686-2215 RESISTOR, fxd, 220, 5%, .5W § =
R11 0683-6815 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, .25W T &
*R12,13 RESISTOR, fxd < U=
S1-4 3101-0846 SWITCH, Pushbutton A
$J2,7,8 1200-0426 IC, SOCKET }@
SJ4,5 1251-2361 CONTACT, PC MALE AR
1 07970-60340 LENS BLOCK ASSY \L@
2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40 ~
3 2190-0416 WASHER, Flat, #3 \
4 07970-60960 LENS BLOCK, Write Enable . -
0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40 7
2190-0416 WASHER, Flat, #4
5 07970~62026 CABLE, CAPSTAN R
6 07970-00620 CLAMP I
7 2360-0115 SCREW, 6-32X, .312L 2225-108 Control Switch Assembly All
8 2190-0400 WASHER, Flat
9 07970-00310 BRACKET, ANGLE
2360-0115 SCREW, 6-32X, .312L
10 | 2420-0001 NUT, HEX, 6-32 Y 5
11 2140-0209 LAMP, 382 i —2
12 0403-0088 BUMPER, RUBBER, 6-32 Shank \ \\ Vo "‘\-\_\\\\,/@
13 07970-80080 CONTROL SWITCH, PCB \ AUV \\\\ 5 =
Series 1206 07970-62089 I
*Cl 0180-0061 CAPACITOR, 100uf, -10+75%
*Q6 1854-0215 2N3904 Added to
*R12 0683-3925 3900, 5%, .25W Board
*R13 0683-1035 10K, 5%, .25W
Series 1413 07970-62089
NO PARTS CHANGE, Schematic Only

2225106

Photosense Head Assemkly A2



PHOTOSENSE HEAD PCA PARTS LIST
07970-61150 (Series 1049,1426)
07970-62131 (Series 1144,1426)

© All

.y A2

REF.DES. HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-61150 | PHOTOSENSE HEAD PCA, (Séries 1049)
DS1 2140-0203 LAMP, 8428, 5V
Ql,Q2 1990-0087 PHOTOTRANSISTOR, Silicon
0340-0726 INSULATOR, Transistor
*R1,3 0698-5999 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.7K, 5%, .125W
*R2,4 0698-7027 RESISTOR, fxd, 10M, 10%, .125W
1 07970-00010 LAMP CONTACT
2 2200-0139 SCREW, 4-40, .25 Pan
3 3050-0105 WASHER, #4
4 2260-0009 NUT, LOCK, 4-40
5 2140-0203 LAMP
6 0050-1647 CASTING, PHOTOSENSE Aluminum
7 0520-0129 SCREW, 2-56, .312
8 2190-0417 WASHER, Flat
9 2190-0045 WASHER, Lock
10 0610-0001 NUT, Hex, 2-56
11 07970-82042 PHOTOSENSE HEAD PCB
07970-61150 (Series 1426)
*R2,4 0698-7187 RESISTOR, fxd, 2M, 5%, .125W
07970-62131 (Series 1144)
*R1,3 0757-0940 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.7K, 2%, .125W
*R2,4 0698-8157 RESISTOR, fxd, 9.1M, 1%, .125W
07970-62131 (Series 1426)
*R2,4 0698-8156 RESISTOR, 2.2M, 1%, .125W

\

DA

J

—

6\ \\ K\ \\

\
Ve

2225-109A

Unit Select Switch Assembly Al3

UNIT SELECT SWITCH ASSY PARTS LIST
07970-62086 (Series 1013)

REF. DES. / HP PART NO.
INDEX NO.

DESCRIP

07970-62086

Cl 0160-0161
CR1-4 1901-0040
DS1-5 2140-0209
R1-4 0757-0280
R5,7,9,11 0757-0418
R6,8,10,12 0757-0428
Ul,2 1820-0054
U3 1820-0348
1 07970-60360
2 0624-0077
3 2190-0416
4 07970-00540
5 07970-00550
6 07970-80100

UNIT SELECT SWIT

CAPACITOR, fxd,
DIODE, 30V, 50 M
LAMP, 382, 14V
RESISTOR, fxd, 1
RESISTOR, fxd, 6
RESISTOR, fxd, 1
IC, DIGITAL, 740
IC, MC844P
LENS BLOCK, Unit
SCREW, Tapp
WASHER, Fla
BRACKET, LENS
BRACKET, MOUNTIN
UNIT SELECT PCB




DESCRIPTION

PHOTOSENSE HEAD PCA, (Series 1049)

LAMP, 8428, 5V
PHOTOTRANSISTOR, Silicon
INSULATOR, Transistor
RESISTOR, fxd, 4.7K, 5%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 10M, 10%, .125W
LAMP CONTACT
SCREW, 4-40, .25 Pan
WASHER, 4
NUT, LOCK, 4-40
LAMP
CASTING, PHOTOSENSE Aluminum
SCREW, 2-56, .312
WASHER, Flat
WASHER, Lock
NUT, Hex, 2-56
PHOTOSENSE HEAD PCB

(Series 1426)
RESISTOR, fxd, 2M, 5%, .125W

(Series 1144)
RESISTOR, fxd, &4.7K, 2%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 9.1M, 1%, .125W

(Series 1426)
RESISTOR, 2.2M, 17%, .125W

\\

DR

A

Y

\Y

7
\

V7=

NN

(@

74_%3

s

!

;b_

2
\/

D

¢

2225-109A

Unit Select Switch Assembly Al3

UNIT SELECT SWITCH ASSY PARTS LIST
07970-62086 (Series 1013)

REF. DES. / HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62086 UNIT SELECT SWITCH (Series .1013)

c1 0160-0161 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 10%
CR1-4 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50 MA
DS1-5 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V
R1-4 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R5,7,9,11 0757-0418 RESISTOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W
R6,8,10,12 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
U1,2 1820-0054 IC, DIGITAL, 7400
U3 1820-0348 IC, MC844P

1 07970-60360 LENS BLOCK, Unit Select
2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping 4-40
3 2190-0416 WASHER, Flat, #4
4 07970-00540 BRACKET, LENS
5 07970-00550 BRACKET, MOUNTING
6 07970-80100 UNIT SELECT PCB

ot
Sa’)




WRITE ENABLE
SENSING

2 o

+12V WE

i

b e e |

+12v

FINGER
fr’
]
WRITE ENABLE CONTROL o~ A10P1
s1 i —
T +5V | l V4
+—
|
L +20V |
| >
&} CR1 |
WRITE ENABLE HOLD )
T A T\
! |
' |
|
+
|

WRITE ENABLE ASSEMBLY A10
07970-62122

7970-525

d

TO Al Tb-5

TO AY Tb-4

TO A1 Je-3

TO Al J6-&

TO A4 Jé-2

TO A1 Jo

TO CONTROL SWITCH
> ASSEMBLY A11

7970-507

Write Enable Assembly AlO

2-33




WRITE ENABLE ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

07970-62122

REF. DES. / HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62122 WRITE ENABLE ASSEMBLY

1 0491-0062 SOLENOID, 24 VDC, (L1)
2 2360-0193 SCREW, 6-32, .25 Pan
3 3050-0066 WASHER, Flat, #6
4 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4
5 1901-0039 DIODE, 50V, 30MA (CR1)
6 1460-1472 ACTUATOR, Write Enable
7 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 in.
8 2190-0061 WASHER, Lock, Hel, #4
9 1460-1288 SPRING, Compression
10 07970-62123 CABLE ASSEMBLY, (Wl)
11 3102-0009 SWITCH, Sensitive (S2)
12 0520-0131 SCREW, 2-5X, .437 in.
13 2190-0417 WASHER, Flat, #2
14 2190-0428 WASHER, Lock, Hel, #2
15 07970-01187 BRACKET, Write Enable

2-34
Changed 15 June 1976



WRITE ENABLE
SENSING

FINGER
WRITE ENABLE CONTROL ) A10P1 3
§1 i i T \5 TO AM Tb-5
|
+sv | | \
0 i <4 70 At To-4
2ovi L
t

ﬁ3 TO Al Te-3

TO CONTROL SWITCH

u
? ASSEMBLY A11

R1
WRITE ENABLE HOLD

6 70 At Je-s

+12V WE P

<2 10 At T2

S2
+12v

vl

|
|
t
|
|
)
|
|
|
|
|

p e e — e e

{1 TO A1 Teq J

WRITE ENABLE ASSEMBLY A10
07970-62022

7970-526

7970-354

Write Enable Assembly AlO

2-35



WRITE ENABLE
07970-62022

ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

REF. DES.
INDEX NO.

HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

oot~ W

07970-62022

0491-0058
2360-0193
2190-0085
3050-0066
07970-40201
2200-0147
2190-0003
2190-0416
07970-00674
1460-1239
0403-0091
2200-0145
2190-0003
07970-60641
3102-0009
0520-0133
2190-0417
2190-0428
0610-0001
0360-1290
1901-0026
2190-0416
2190-0003
2200-0139
07970-00675

WRITE ENABLE ASEMBLY

SOLENOID, 24 VDC (L1)
SCREW, 6-32, .25 in.
WASHER, Lock, Hel, #6
WASHER, Flat, #6

GUIDE, Write Enable
SCREW, 4-40, .5 in.
WASHER, Lock, Hel, #4
WASHER, Flat, #4

ACTUATOR, Write Enable

SPRING, Compression

BUMPER, Rubber
SCREW, 4-40, .312 in.
WASHER, Lock, Hel, #4

CABLE, Write Enable (W1) _
SWITCH, Sensitive (S1,2)
SCREW, 2-56, .5 in.
WASHER, Flat, #2
WASHER, Lock, Hel, #2
NUT, Hex, 2-56

STRIP, Terminal (TBl)
DIODE, SI, 200 PIV
WASHER, Flat, f#4
WASHER, Lock, Hel, #4
SCREW, 4-40, .25 in.

BRACKET, Write Enable




|DENSITY SELECT PCA Al2 (AL2A1)

CONTROL SWITCH

07970-62087 ASSEMBLY At1
SERIES1040,1330
a12e1)] g
-
-12V - 1| -12v
+5V ' v 14| +5v
1
i Lt 1SD8
bt 8 | 1sD5
| . 10| soLA
]
+5V P
+5V ol
| i
|
R4 [
A @ o s 1.62K b
- 10 [
| s1 DS1 12v 8| uic . - : 13| sp2
+5V [
B +5V [
1
| g/ |
RS i
‘ A @ e 12 1.62K v
“12v 11 [
I s2 Ds2 13§ U1D - T 12| SDS
[
+5V [
8 +BV v
[+ H :
1
I ‘ l R3 ne b
A 6 1.62K !
-12v 681 4 L =
I s3 DS3 5| u1B L 11| 508
+ 2
| [
° [ 1 3
| : : : s
A\ SERIES 1330 AND ABOVE, A12P1-7 IS NC. — 5 :
— 6
I - - ----- 2k 7F---4
7

'970-527

&

(@]
07970-62087
1330

R2

St

S2

83

7970-397A

Density Select Switch Assembly Al2

2-37



7970-A-077A

/

\\::Eﬁzgy///// i}gg

s

s

Ex

/i

Q—

s
C
b\

g

o

\)

O3

DENSITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

07970-62087 (Series 1040, 1330)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62087 DENSITY SELECT SWITCH(Series 1040,1330)

DS1,2,3 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V

R1-3 0757-0419 RESISTOR, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W
R4-6 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
S1-3 3101-0847 SWITCH, Pushbutton, DPDT
Ul 1820-0256 IC, MC858p

1 07970-60350 LENS, ASSEMBLY

2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40

3 2190-0400 WASHER, Flat, #4

4 07970-60620 CABLE, Density Select

5 2140-0209 LAMP, 14V

6 07970-00540 BRACKET, Lens

7 07970-00550 BRACKET, Mounting
8 07970-80090 DENSITY SELECT PCB

Density Select Switch Assembly Al2

2-38




TO READ/READ
PREAMPLIFIER
ASSEMBLY At6

1 2

T— -4A12P2 CONTROL SWITCH
ASSEMBLY A11

07970-62006
SERIES 1039,1330

n

(SEE PART 2)

DENSITY SELECT ASSY A12 (A12A1)

7970-626

A\ SERIES 1330 AND ABOVE, A12P1-7 IS NC.

N )
A a1zpi| 8
ANV 1| -12v
+5V - 14 | +5v
b
v - o | 1sp8
— 8 | 1SD5
' : 10 | soLa
'
+5V |
45V b
o
[
R4 '
gi 9 1.62K | L
8| uic P2 I — 13| 502
+5V '
+BV Ly
[
i
RS !
e 12 1.62K ;i
I
+BV '
+5V ) i
b
R6 1
R3 1.62K P
681 8 I .
_ : ‘ 2
: 3
4
} 5
: 6
¢--F------ + - — 17+--9
A £ a

7970-397

@] L

07970-62006
1330

R2

St

s

Read/Read Density Select Switch Assembly Al2

2-39



NN

U

7970-A-0988

READ READ DENSITY SELECT SWITCH PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62006 (Series 1039, 1330)
07970-62088 (Series 1039, 1330)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
Z@B 07970-62006 READ/READ DENSITY SELECT PCA
(Series 1039, 1330)
DS1-5 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V
R1,2,3, 0757-0419 RESISTOR, fxd, 68l, 1%, .125W
R4,5,6 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
S1-4 3101-1535 SWITCH, Pushbutton
Ul 1820-0256 IC, MC858P
45251 07970-62007 LENS BLOCK ASSY, Density Select Switch
2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping 4-40
3 2190-0416 WASHER, Flat, #4
4 07970-62006 DENSITY SELECT, PCA
5 1251-2505 CONNECTOR, 2 Pin
6 07970-60620 CABLE ASSEMBLY, Density Select Switch
7 3101-1535 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, (S1-S4)
(Not field replaceable)
8 07970-00550 BRACKET, Mounting
9 07970-00540 BRACKET, Lens
07970-62088 is the same unit as 07970-62006 with added LENS BLOCK ASSEMBLY,
part number 07970-62007.

Read/Read Density Select Switch Assembly Al2

2-40




PARITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY A6
(07970-62101, SERIES 1110)

DSJ1 Cc1+
DS ‘
R7 R30
()]
R17
R10 R15 R? . ]
R14 R18 R5 @ I:(
R17 R20 R4
R15 R6
R18
S1 R12
R2 ()
R1 A R10 st l
R8 RO
R6
R11 s2 R:” s2
Ro T —
oo §
U1 S5 u2 ut s5
R3 Ll L~ o
R13 R13 g s8
R16 S8 R16
e R19
R12 -
S16 us
R19 v *
R21 ~ ~l =
R23 N 3
R20 xa R24
R23
A
R21 \
1
R29
R8 l—\ —
DSR2
E
DSJ2 29 DUAL DENSITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY A2
me
©g A ONLY ON L& n7970-62100,SERIES 1110)
| 23| SERIES 1304 i -
g
I 07970-400A A12(MULTIPLE)
o ®
X7
7970-409 A12 (MULTIPLE)
Ne
I S1A /S5
| Qoo 210
/
, |
| °
|
i Rb6
el I +5V v 220
- — +5
- NG &4 -
- s18 "
DSJ1 fr NSt P1 P Leak
Mo ¢ up pH—e
$1 g1 3
+5Y +5V
R3
RS DS2 r2 R4
R12 * S oLk
1
R1
w| & g I "2 I
g s S
e R4
m~ R7 wo
8 R9 §§
me R6 mo
e iz
-9 =]
oS Q2 =22
® :
R11
— R10 —1
\ \\
970 3 T70-471
970 470 A12(DUAL) €

07970-90837 REV. A



DsJ1 ’

7 @
R5
R12
R10
R14
R17
R15
R18
R2
R2 A
R8
R6
R11
R4 0 ©
R9 S
[T
R3
R13
R16
~ o
v |88
R19
R21
R23 83
R20 xx
u3 |

()]

S1

S2

S5

S16

A

DsJ2

o€l S3143S
66029-046L0

A ONLY ON
SERIES 1304

A12 (MULTIPLE)

R2

0LLL S3IH3S
00129-046L0 KON

—lo
1] olx
RS
R6
< —_
x x
A12(DUAL:

R30
R14

R15

R18
R20

u2

R13
R16
R19

u3

DSJ2

¢ £ ]

R28

1

S

S2

]2

S5

R26

516

1

0Pl S3143s
660290L6L0

07970-409A

A12(MULTIPLE)

+ C1

P1

R3
R12

P N
i
\/—\J
w

TNEICER
L0129 02620 [I@j

40471

PARITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY A6
{07970-62101, SERIES 1110)

MULTIPLE DENSITY SELECT SWITCH 2
{07970-62099. SERIES 1124, 1304. 1404

_— — |
Ji _lAeP1 a2 ! U2 . - T T =
) (
[
— 14
[
4 1 INC
{ [
i | 13 |Ne
| l PSL (NOTE 5) 7
T
[
L 2 |ne
} | [ N—
i
L 1 -12v
: |
I
T 3
11 —
5V RETURN —1 .
1|
|
-+ 5
P
i 8 INC V D200
i
: 9 Juc
i
1 o |INC
[
6 71R 1l 6
Pl
2 LawP RETURN !f 2 D200
Nz
J N\
L I D556
DUAL DENSITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY A 12 !
'07970-62100,SERIES 1110) \/
|
J1 A2 D566
) R
Ne| 6
-2}
o
" ) - %
' ] W]y FROM At J8-1 l
S1A D800
RS D800
} » Ji0 | T
II @Dsz N | B
v LAMP L
: RETURN| , FROM A1 18.2 \/
3
| +5V "
220 wl s
| sV
N R * " D80
w 1 | » e
2 o
e - 1 utp ot ¢ 08| TO At138-11 CONTROL
v v  SWITCH
x | . +5V +3V | EROM Al o-14 | ASSEMBLY .
* S ok *IC‘
. 23
1 3 1UF NC | 13
- uiA b
1 3 FROM A1 J8-3
a FROM Af1 J8- 4
. 5 FROM A11J8-5 D1600
LA
S0 10 FROM A11J8-10
J
5 | AMGPZ_ % gu3-3
D4b I l
o—i : RU3-2
TO A1SRJ3 READ PREAMP
| ! (MULTIPLE FORMAT ONLY)
O—t + RJ3-1
|
\V4 | ne L
o— > RJ3-b I
i~ | A10P3 / TO A7J7 CAPSTAN SERVO

b
07970-90837 REV. A

(MULTIPLE FORMAT ONLY)




Ag2P2

MULTIPLE DENSITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY Af2

(07970-62099. SERIES 1124, 1304 . 1404)

L

PSL (NOTE 5)

11 |NC

13 {NC

+5V.

SR3
v 162K

R4
19¢

110

1 -12v

[0 Ul SR SR SRR S SR A" Sy———

+BV.

R6 220

825
-12v

69 2

Qaz

—> ~42LV.

—— — —

PSL

Ji IA12P1
N

7
-12V1

TO A1 J§-7

§ F &

-t 1

N

CONTROL
P SWITCH

8-14 ASSEMBLY

18-10 )

S rus-3

% RJ3~2
TO A15RJ3 READ PREAMP
; RU-1 (MULTIPLE FORMAT ONLY)

—> RJ3-4

3 TO A7J7 CAPSTAN SERVO
(MULTIPLE FORMAT ONLY)

R12

R44
825
-12v

51

~12v.

+5E4——I—— 14
T

——— FROM A1 J§-14

FROM 14 J8-1

FROM A1t J8-3

FROM A1 )8- 4

»

uza

R25
220

et

-f2v.

LAMP RETURN

FROM A1 JB-5

FROM A1 J8-2

12

Py

13 |uzp ol

R15
162Kk

e

g

1

12v

g

gluzd =

$

R17
162K

R26
220

o

0

+5V.

R 18
162K

o |uze Jo2

55

5| U3C

R27
220

— - {2V

u

[

SOLA

@Dss

=
(=]

—

R24
ik

R18
220

TO a¢t J8-13

TOa1J89 CONTROL

P SWITCH
ASSEMBLY

TO At J8-12

TOan J8-8

TOAM J8-11

FROMAYf J8-10

SOLA J

8

N

<

e

AN -
7Rd} 4

} >

;

=3
=
=2

7 RI3-1 {10 a15RU3 READ PREAMP

(MULTIPLE FORMAT ONLY)

D16

- RJ3-3

F—— 4 — 4= ———

Rd}-?J

>
3
N

L 1

| L4

TO A7J7 CAPSTAN SERVO
"/ (MULTIPLE FORMAT ONLY)

NQTES:
1. ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/8W.M.F. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

~

ALL IC’s ARE MC-858P hp #1820-0256.
ALL LAMPS ARE #382 M.D. FLANGE.

DENSITY SWITCHES S1, S2, S5, S8, AND S16 ARE
Kv}'lEthLOCKED TO SELECT ONLY ONE SWITCH AT

»ow

5. F3L 1S FORMED BY EVEN PARITY AND 7 TR
SELECTED: 7 TR <(D16).{7 TR SELECTED) PSL IS
FORMED BY ODD PARITY AND 9 TR SELECTED:
9 TR =(D16) + (D5- 9 TR SELECTED).

THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (LAMP RETURN)

§t7 THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (POWER RETURN)
6. SERIES 1124 DOES NOT HAVE U4,R29, AND R30,
AND J1-7 TO J2-7 1S A DIRECT CONNECTION.

Density Select Switch Assemblies Al2Z,
and Parity Select Switch Assembly A6

2-41






=

\

\

RPN

~

S

R

{ Qfés‘%;

/\< 7

/

A

DENSITY SELECT PCA PARTS LIST

07970-62099 (Series 1124, 1304, 1404)

2225-126

MultiPle Density Select Switch Assembly Al2

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62099 DENSITY SELECT PCA (Series 1124)
Cl 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1luf, 35VDC
DS1-6 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V
Q1,2 1853-0016 TRANSISTOR, 2N3638, T092
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
R1,2,3,13,16,19,21 | 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd; 1K, 1%, .125W
R3,8,14,15,17, 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
18,20, 22-24,
*(29,30)
R4,9 0757-1060 RESISTOR, fxd, 196, 1%, .5W
R5,10 0757-0402 RESISTOR, fxd, 110, 1%, .125W
R6,11 0757-0818 RESISTOR, fxd, 825, 1%, .5W
R7,12,25-28 0686-2215 RESISTOR, fxd, 220, 5%, .5W
$1,2,5,8,16 3101-1647 SWITCH, PUSHBUTTON
*Ul-4 1820-0256 IC, MC858P
1 07970-62264 LENS ASSEMBLY, DENSITY SELECT
2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40
3 2190-0400 WASHER, Flat
4 2140-0209 LAMP, 14V
5 07970-01183 BRACKET, LENS
6 07970-62081 CABLE, DENSITY SELECT
7 07970-01177 BRACKET, MOUNTING
8 07970-82025 DENSITY SELECT PCB
Series 1304
*R29, R30 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, Added to Board
*U4 1820-0256 IC, Digital MC858P Added to Board

Series 1404

PARTS LAYOUT AND ART WORK CHANGE ONLY




DESCRIPTION

SELECT PCA (Series 1124)

)R, fxd, 1luf, 35VDC

32, 14V

[OR, 2N3638, T092
SULATOR, Transistor

R, fxd; 1K, 1%, .125W

R, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W

R, fxd, 196, 1%, .5W
R, fxd, 110, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 825, 1%, .5W
R, £xd, 220, 5%, .5W
PUSHBUTTON

58P

SEMBLY, DENSITY SELECT
REW, Tapping, 4-40
SHER, Flat

Ay

» LENS

JENSITY SELECT

, MOUNTING

SELECT PCB

x, fxd, 1K, Added to Board
ital MC858P Added to Board

AYOUT AND ART WORK CHANGE ONLY

DUAL DENSITY SWITCH PCA PARTS LIST

07970-62100 (Series 1110)
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
Cl 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC
DS1,2 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V
R1,2 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
“R3y4 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125
R5,6 0686-2215 RESISTOR, fxd, 220, 5%, .5W
Sl 3101-1630 SWITCH, Pushbutton
Ul 1820-0256 IC, MC858P
1 07970-62261 LENS ASSEMBLY
2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40
3 2190-0400 WASHER, Flat, #4
4 2140-0209 LAMP, 14V
5 07970-62081 CABLE, Density Select
6 07970-00540 BRACKET, Lens
7 07970-00550 BRACKET, Mounting
8 07970-82030 DUAL DENSITY SELECT PCB

PARITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

07970-62101 (Series 1110)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.

Cl 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC

DS1,2 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V

Ql,2 1853-0016 TRANSISTOR, 2N3638, T092
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor

R1 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W

R2,3,12 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125

R4,5 0757-1060 RESISTOR, fxd, 196, 1%, .5W

R6,7 0757-0402 RESISTOR, fxd, 110, 1%, .125W

R8,9 0757-0818 RESISTOR, fxd, 825, 1%, .5W

R10,11 0686-2215 RESISTOR, fxd, 220, 5%, .5W

s1 3101-1630 SWITCH

Ul 1820-0256 I1C, MC858P

1 07970-62262 LENS ASSEMBLY, PARITY SELECT

2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40

3 2190-0400 WASHER, Flat, #4

4 2140-0209 LAMP, 14V

5 07970-62080 CABLE, Parity

6 07970~-00540 BRACKET, LENS

7 07970-00550 BRACKET, Mounting

8 07970-82026 PARITY SELECT PCB

Select Switch Assemblies Al2 and A6

Density Select Switch Assemklies Al2,
and Parity Select Switch Assembly A6

2-42



DUAL DENSITY SWITCH PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62100 (Series 1110)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.

cl 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC
DS1,2 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V

R1,2 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R3,4 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R5,6 0686-2215 RESISTOR, fxd, 220, 5%, .5W
S1 3101-1630 SWITCH, Pushbutton

Ul 1820-0256 IC, MC858Pp

1 07970-62261 LENS ASSEMBLY

2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40

3 2190-0400 WASHER, Flat, #4

4 2140-0209 LAMP, 14V

5 07970-62081 CABLE, Density Select

6 07970-00540 BRACKET, Lens

7 07970-00550 BRACKET, Mounting

8 07970-82030 DUAL DENSITY SELECT PCB

PARITY SELECT SWITCH ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

07970-62101 (Series 1110)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.

cl 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC

DS1,2 2140-0209 LAMP, 382, 14V

Ql,2 1853-0016 TRANSISTOR, 2N3638, T092
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor

R1 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W

R2,3,12 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W

R4,5 0757-1060 RESISTOR, fxd, 196, 1%, .5W

R6,7 0757-0402 RESISTOR, fxd, 110, 1%, .125W

R8,9 0757-0818 RESISTOR, fxd, 825, 1%, .5W

R10,11 0686~2215 RESISTOR, fxd, 220, 5%, .5W

‘S1 3101-1630 SWITCH

Ul 1820-0256 IC, MC858P

1 07970-62262 LENS ASSEMBLY, PARITY SELECT

2 0624-0077 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40

3 2190-0400 WASHER, Flat, #4

4 2140-0209 LAMP, 14V

5 07970-62080 CABLE, Parity

6 07970-00540 BRACKET, LENS

7 07970-00550 BRACKET, Mounting

8 07970-82026 PARITY SELECT PCB

emblies Al2 and A6

Density Select Switch Assemklies Al2,
and Parity Select Switch Assembly A6

2-42




2226110

CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

07970-60140
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
07970-60140 CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY (10-37.5 ips)
1 07970-20390 CAPSTAN
2 3030-0007 SETSCREW, 4-40, .125 in.
3 3140-0705 MOTOR, Tachometer
4 1251-2508 CONNECTOR, 3 Pin
1251-2599 CONTACT, Male
1251-2600 CONTACT, Female
5 0362-0018 CABLE SLEEVE
6 1251-2505 CONNECTOR, 2 Pin
1251-2599 CONTACT, Male
1251-2600 CONTACT, Female

Capstan Motor Assembly MGl

2-43/2-44






11
(ALTEPNATE
CONFIGURATION)

2226-111A

CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST
07970-60141

REF. DES./ HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

07970-60141

07970-20391
3030-0425
2190-0483
3050-0055
07970-62160
07970-62161
2360-0205
2190-0918
3050-0066
10 1400-0440
11 3140-0748
12 1251-2508
1251-2599
1251-2600
13 1251-2505
1251-2599
1251-2600

Co~NOTULPWND M=

CAPSTAN MOTOR ASSEMBLY (10-45 ips)

CAPSTAN
SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
WASHER, Lock, Hel, #10
WASHER, Flat, #6
LEAD ASSEMBLY, Capstan Motor
CABLE ASSEMBLY, Capstan Motor
SCREW, 6-32, .75 in.
WASHER, Lock, Hel, #6
WASHER, Flat, #6
CLAMP, Cable
MOTOR, Tachometer
CONNECTOR, 3 Pin
CONTACT, Male
CONTACT, Female
CONNECTOR, 2 Pin
CONTACT, Male
CONTACT, Female

Capstan Motor Assembly MGl

2-45/2-46



CAPSTAN SERVO PCB ASSEMBLYY (A7)
07970-62172 SERIES 1322,1410)

+5V +5V -12K +12V

R47 12V -
5 R 1.62K R48 rag 12V
p 16.2K
- - _ CR12  CR13
HSFWD 12
[oF] *.I. c25
2N3904 47 uF
s3 o@ -12v G
+160 D
07970-62172 v
A1322.22
R72 R47,
- R27
R23 A73 A3 vl R30
»} cr1 1K
R54 ch3 {4 # cr2
Rag »f cre
cr12{¢ c20
Pfcri3 o FWD
R38 FWD 10 Q7
» { 2N3906 CR6
/26 S2 %
: FWD
RSO c19 b
s.. -
res R38 $1 FROM CONTROL __ ‘
R29 SWITCH PCB < REV 1
RS1 R3S ASSEMBLY (A1)
RSS RBE R28
R58 R41 R30
Res R43
@ st
[ ] c23 s2 REV A
» cr20 JUIA
cia HSREV 13 T\3
18 R34 ey 2| 4
c26 LOAD POINT 14 )
R14 R67 SEARCH
R12 R70 LOAD 9
R13 e y
TAPE TENSION 8
R10 R&2 2
c1e 3
R11 a76 Re1 4 R72
c31
- R7S GROUND . Lo Lo
~N
e R84 R2s o 2n3908 |+ 47 HF
c1s Re3 c29 R8O
0 che ¢ 7 ¢ ¢
os R16 ci8 Re .,
ce RS9 |
RIS on
CR19 {¢ " rs2
R4 @ Lo POWER - 20V
c R82 ( < 3& -
R81 Loy
R17 e Re4 Ras I I | T oo1uF
R77 R74 ns3 2¢ | ]
A78 ® I <L c8 {7
. 6 ] | o1 uf Vi
7 R3 REO 1 & - 20V
c8 )
R2 H——
c7 RO FROM —4<4
POWER
R20 DIST. | I | E L
pce s
cs ASSY (7 éJ__A

(> A30A1 I I l Les
— Ll




R72
R73

RS0
R49

RS1
R55

R58
RE9

(21}

R13

R10

R11

R15

(4]
c2
R7?

R79
R78

R4T, -
/3 o
Stcnz
c20
R37
R38
CRé c19
CR7 R39
CR10 R36
CR9 R29
CR8 R3S
9} cR1 RE6
cas A40
RS Ra1
R57 R43
c28 cz3
- ®
c30
cie
cri6 ¢
o3 R76 R8
R75 CR1S
::f R2S CR18
17
R83 c  CRU i€
C10  cru4 {¢
ce Ré Rd5
ce AS59
cn
RS @ RS2
R4
R82
R81
R44
R74
B | R1
R3
R2

R20
- [ =]

C4

R26

s1

R30

S2

R34

R67
R70

R42

R46

RS3

RE0

L]

CAPSTAN SERVO PCB ASSEMBLY (A7)
07970-62172 SERIES 1322,1410)

+5V +5V -12K +12v
RS0 R51
61
R46 R47 F12v 819 y
15 1K 1.62K 148 R49 VW T VvV
—_— 11K 16.2K
HSFWD 12 . 518 J CR12 CRI13 {76
5 (R | al »l
o—l J gl l Q9
08 +| co5 2N3904 .
2N3904 a7 uF “+160”
R6s R53
10K
53 o? G -12v G 21.5K
+160 D
45V
G R66
16.2K A
R30 —AVNY
b +12v
“FWD”
R34
__ o 20K R
FWD 1 Q7
2N3906
+5V
R40
C 3K
© 133
Fwo D R26
1K ¥ CR7 A CR8
FROM CONTROL —
SWITCH PCB REV 1 ’ /\
ASSEMBLY (A11) ¢
U FWD/REV
L *
c24
CR9 0.01 uF ¥ CR15 CR
R36 XY CR11 _ B
f . R3O K 6siv 12v
G
5 A Vs Ve Ve s
REV R73
5.11K
1 U1A
HSREV 13 3
7 2| » \
LOAD POINT 14 R57 - D R59
SEARCH +5V -12v 619 A ?3.83!(
LOAD 9 pers — - — 0. 69
A
TAPE TENSION 8 MN—
2 G
3 G
4 an
GROUND 2N3906
~ 5 Py ¢ AAA
6 +5V 180
R60
R69 10K
; 21.5K
R67
511K &
_ G R70
V 5.11K
_A R61
¢ 21.5K
POWER 12
¢ (3¢ al 20V 2N3904
| | L c7 (S +BV
I T 0.014F
_.I_< 2 él—
! | Lcs
| | T 0.1 uF M

FROM
POWER
DIST.
PCB
ASSY
A30A1

—+<4 é—l——}»———b +12v
< | I l T uF
J_< 7 é’l——_‘
l I | Lcs
l I T 0.1uxF G
—'—< 8 Iél—db—————b -12v
el o e o 45
| || E X
(NP
~N

DWG REV. B




SINGLE SPEED CAPSTAN SERVO PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62172 (Series 1322, 1410)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62172 CAPSTAN SERVQ PCA (Series 1322)
C1,2 0160-2151 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0l1luf, 5%
C3 0160-2414 CAPACITOR, fxd, .022uf, 5%
C4-8 0150-0121 CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 10%
C9,10,19,24 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V
Cl1 0160-2207 CAPACITOR, fxd, 300pf, 5%
Cl4,15 0160-0153 CAPACITOR, fxd, .00luf, 10%
Clé6 0160-0165 CAPACITOR, fxd, .056uf, 10%
Cl18 0160-2250 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5.1pf, 5%
C20,23 0160-2199 CAPACITOR, fxd, 30pf, 5%
C25,26 0180-0097 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 35VDC
Cc28 0160-3387 CAPACITOR, fxd, .39uf, 10%
Cc29 0160-3536 CAPACITOR, fxd, 620pf, 5%
C30 0160-0174 CAPACITOR, fxd, .47uf, -204+807%
C31 0160-2224 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1800pf, 5%
CR1,3-5,7,8,10-18 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
CR2,6 1902-0033 DIODE, Zener, 6.2V
CR9 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V
CR19,20 1901-0026 DIODE, Power Rectifier, 200V
J5 1200-0426 SOCKET, IC
J6 07970-62120 DUMMY PLUG ASSEMBLY
Q1 1854-0053 TRANSISTOR, 2N2218, TO5
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
Q2 1853-0012 TRANSISTOR, 2N2904A, TO5
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
Q3 1853-0323 TRANSISTOR, 2N4900, TO066
0340-0180 INSULATOR, Friction
2200-0147 SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
Q4 1854-0399 TRANSISTOR, 2N4912
0340-0180 INSULATOR, Friction
2200-0147 SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
*Q5,6 1854~0576 TRANSISTOR, 2N6258, TO3
1200-0077 INSULATOR, Transistor
2200-0147 SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
Q7,10,11,21 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18
Q8,9,12,13,22 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
Q20 1853-0322 TRANSISTOR, 2N2946A, TO046
R1,2 0698-3152 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.48K, 17, .125W
R3 0698-3202 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.74K, 17, .125W
R4 0757-0290 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.19K, 1%, .125W
R5,6 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
R8 0683-1055 RESISTOR, fxd, IM, 5%, .25W
R9,28,34 2100-1972 RESISTOR, Variable, 20K, 10%
R10 0757-0797 RESISTOR, fxd, 90.9, 1%, .5W

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.

R11 0698-3637 RESISTOR, fxd, 820, 5%, 2W
R12 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
R13,15 0761-0058 RESISTOR, fxd, 750, 5%, 1IW
R14,16 06831025 RESESTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W -
R17,18 0698-3113 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .125W (fusible)
R19 0757-0198 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .5W
R20,23 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
R21,22 0811-2966 RESISTOR, fxd, 3, 17, 50W
R25 0698-3260 RESISTOR, fxd, 464K, 1%, .125W
R26,30,31,46,85 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R27,33 0757-0419 RESISTOR, fxd, 681, 17, .125W
R29,35,48 0757-0443 RESISTOR, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
R32 0757-0444 RESISTOR, fxd, 12.1K, 17, .125W
R36,49,56,66 0757-0447 RESISTOR, fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W
R37 0757-0441 RESISTOR, fxd, 8.25K, 1%, .125W
R38 0698-3456 RESISTOR, fxd, 287K, 1%, .125W
R39 0698-0083 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.96K, 17, .125W
R40 0757-0289 RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
R41 0698-0085 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.61K, 17, .125W
R42 2100-1762 RESISTOR, Variable, 20K, 5%
R43 0698-3446 RESISTOR, fxd, 383, 1%, .125W
R44 0757-0465 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W
R45 0757-0463 RESISTOR, fxd, 82.5K, 1%, .125W
R47 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 17, .125W
R50,51,57,58 0757-0418 RESISTOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W
R52,59 0698-3153 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.83K, 1%, .125W
R53,60 2100-2850 RESISTOR, Variable, 10K, 10%
R54 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
R55 0757-0424 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.1K, 1%, .125W
R61,63,68,69 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
R67,70,72,73,80,83 0757-0438 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W
R74 0757-0466 RESISTOR, fxd, 110K, 1%, .125W
R75 0757-0470 RESISTOR, fxd, 162K, 1%, .125W
R76 0698-3457 RESISTOR, fxd, 316K, 1%, .125W
R77,78 0698-3151 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.87K, 1%, .125W
R79 0757-0317 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W
R81 0757-0403 RESISTOR, fxd, 121, 1%, .125W
R82 0757-1094 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
R84 0757-0416 RESISTOR, fxd, 511, 1%, .125W
51-3 3101-1213 SWITCH, Toggle, DPST
Ul 1820-0256 IC, M(C858P
U2-4 1820-0223 IC, LM30l1AH

0340-0456 INSULATOR, IC Pad

0380-0311 SPACER, #6, .5 in.

2360-0193 SCREW, 6-32, .25 Pan

2190-0006 WASHER, Lock, Hel, #6

07970-00620
07970-20850
2200-0145
2260-0009

CLAMP, Connector
BRACKET, Capstan

SCREW, 4-40, .438 Pan

NUT, Lock, 4-40

REF
IND

*Q5, 6




DESCRIPTION

R, fxd,
R, fxd,
R, fxd,
R, fxd,
R, fxd,
R, fxd,
R, fxd,
R, fxd,
R, fxd,

820, 5%, 2w

100, 17%,
750, 5%,

.125W
1w

K, 5%, .25W

100, 5%,
100, 1%,
10K, 5%,

.125W (fusible)
.50
. 25W

3, 1%, 50W

464K, 17,

.125wW

R, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W

R, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 12.1K, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 8.25K, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 287K, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 1.96K, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
R, fxd, 2.61K, 1%, .125W
R, Variable, 20K, 57
fxd, 383, 17, .125W
fxd, 100K, 17, .125W
fxd, 82.5K, 17, .125W
fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 619, 1%, .125W
fxd, 3.83K, 1%, .125W
Variable, 10K, 10%
fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 1.1K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 110K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 162K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 316K, 17, .125W
fxd, 2.87K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W
fxd, 121, 1%, .125W
fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
, fxd, 511, 1%, .125W
Toggle, DPST

58P

01AH

SULATOR, IC Pad

#6, .5 in.

REW, 6-32, .25 Pan

SHER, Lock, Hel, #6

AMP, Connector

,» Capstan

REW, 4-40, .438 Pan

T, Lock, 4-40

L IR I T SV V]

»

R Y I I R BV

-

SRR R R N S S I S I

REF. DES. / HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
1251-2503 CONNECTOR, Contact, Female
1251-2504 CONNECTOR, Contact, Male
SERIES 1410
*Q5,6 1854-0490 TRANSISTOR, 2N3773, TO3

Capstan Servo PC Assembly A7

2-48



CAPSTAN SERVO PC ASSY (A7)
{07970-62027 SERIES 1115, 1207)

+12V
+5Y ?
+5V +12V R50
619
R109
1.5K
hi) ] 07970-62027 5 Ra7 R4g R51
P) | A-1207-42 _ —_~ 1.62K 16.2K 619
FROM 12| TISFWB N 1™N2 N L a8 a9
14212 —] *—H > »
R47 Ro7 A -Usa CR2  CR13 1t .
R20 R31 f R48 €25
R54 4 CR3 CRI M N 11K TA?UF R6S
A cRa bl CR2 ¥ @ 21.5K
48 c20 2
M CR12 ”3 3 20V
CR13 p 7 160
R38 R6
+5V 16.2
25 +
CR5 M +12V
R33 R10Y
R50 CR6 Bf c19 _ 1.5K
R49 14 CR? R39 FRoMy— |10 FwD
M CR10 R36 [
R68 CR9 »f R29
R51 CR8 » R35 .
RES CR11 M RE6 2
c24 RA0 FWD
R56 R41 FROM 1 REV A
R57 R43 s1 Al J211 T
CONTROL 2 o)
- R58 c28 R28 SWITCH 4 3 o
= Q4 R69 ASSEMBLY 4 ot
c14 o . c23 5 REV
R4 52 6
7
R12
ci6 R34
R13 R63 FROM HSREV
R10 €30 R161 at213 ) |13
- R105
c3i c18 iz @
R11 R76 [ CR16 38
=R CR103
R75 R8 & o R1
as R19 R25 CR15 Bl )
c29 CR18 M 9 R106 R109
c15 MCR17 z TOADPOINTSEAREH 18K
RS « ) FROM | |, LOAD POINT SEARCH a8
5 c9 c10 €CR14 AJ2-14 IA;D R109 R100
16 R R45 R107 12 +5Y —WA— +5V r——————————
6 13| uD 11 1.5K 13 12 1
s RS9 1o e UsF CR101 CR102 Q14 ?;gf(
R52 :
R21 C11 R4 12V
~ FROM -12v
= a3 ct 53 piiz9 — | o LOAD
FROM g | TAPE TENSION
c2 A-1J28 NS +5V
R22 y o
HIDDEN R109 [
( : R78 N 15K NOTES
e R74 res DENSTTY SELECT = rpom A12p3 17 D1600 1] g10 1. UNLESS OTHERWISE
R7j raa SWITCH ASSEMBLY | - Use | RESISTANCE VALUE
" o v
cs8 R2 (( FROM A30A17:2 3 o | ANALOG RETURN {1
| =~
c7 R3 FROM A30A1 ~— Ii ?:; ur | W/ MOTOR RETURN {3
R1 t | =
R23 FROM A30A119-2 —l—<. AL P % §;7 DIGITAL RETURN {+
3 POWER FROM A0A1434 —— 4 i +2v I
c5 DISTRIBUTION , i S /\ CONNECTOR 46 15 A
- . . ASSEMBLY FROMA30AT —1———<-J 0.1 U FOR A 14-PIN DUMM
o T s - ek
! 1 0.1UF IS DETERMINED BY
FROM A30A1J65 —|—<sé—l——4>——» -12v SEMBLY AND THE S
ca FROM AOATI.F || (6d 1 o I OF THE TAPE UNIT.
L N | FO1UF -CAU
M
. FROMA30A1 ENSURE THAT DIP DUI
IN THE PROPER POSIT!
POWER TO THE UNIT.
THE UNIT WITHOUT T+
WITH THE PLUG IN THI
- RESULT IN DAMAGE T

07970-62027 DWG. REV. A
NOTE: THIS DIAGRAM ALSO APPLIES TO SERIES 1115.

7970-463




-CAUTION-

ENSURE THAT DIP DUMMY PLUG IS INSTALLED
{N THE PROPER POSITION PRIOR TO APPLYING

10 TO 18 {PS POSITION

A

1811 TO 25 IPS POSITION

A

25.1 TO 45 IPS POSITION

A

10 TO 18 |PS POSITION

A

18.1 TO 25 IPS POSITION

A

25.1 TO32.5 |PS POSITION

POWER TO THE UNIT. ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE WITH 07970-60141 WITH 07970-60141 WITH 07970-60141 WITH 07970-60140 WITH 07970-60140 WITH 07970-60140
THE UNIT WITHOUT THE PLUG INSTALLED OR CAPSTAN MOTOR CAPSTAN MOTOR CAPSTAN MOTOR CAPSTAN MOTOR CAPSTAN MOTOR CAPSTAN MOTOR
ASSEMBLY MG1 ASSEMBLY MG1 ASSEMBLY MG1 ASSEMBLY MG1 ASSEMBLY MG1 ASSEMBLY MG1

WITH THE PLUG IN THE WRONG POSITION MAY
RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE UNIT.

+12v
f |
+12V R50 |
619 ¢ c2
0.01 0011 a .+ Rep
R49 R51 l ——¢ i 1€ * - >3 )——
16.2K 619 A B A 8 ! ! [
A b J6a A - - J65 A RN J66 | 1 l !
+160 R20 | b
‘ l+c25 _ l R3 R79 R78 o : P N
R1 R77 1.74K 1.33K R2 | BLK >
]
T”UF RE8 o 3.48K $ 287K 3.48K 287K + 2 >+—— ™
@ 215K ! ! T !
1
FWD/REV I _ ) o — |
* ¢ ‘ TACH | 1
c3
12v R66 cig 0.022 !
16.2K c28 SUF W !
0.39UF i€ S +20V +20V +20 |
+12v 16 !
+12V R52 !
c19 o c22 3.83K \
@’m o0 001UF ‘
1
] , c23 > I l
Amp
Y CR14 U 1
3. 8 R40 30PF :‘;_) |
w 6 13.3K 1 l 2] 8 o1 PREAMP |
R36 2 R39 R105 R106 5 Ra4 ® R20
- 196K ycr7  XCR8 20K 20K u3 100K * 10K I
16.2K 3 6 : 3 RED |
2\ + L J6-2 2
14 g R74 h ; /
S riok SR8 yeR %5 Japd noK- g B L . | |
o 8R;§K° * 6a1v YCRU ¥ 14 82.5K cR15 [CA16 FoR17 TeR18 na oy | |
14
0.01UF c2a 6.19K c16 : | 1‘
-12v 0.01UF c10 0.056UF | | BLK
-12v R108 RS9 ¢ R63 R6 0.01UF | [yt
30.9K 3.83K$ 21.5K 100 l
CAPSTAN
R37 R107 MOTOR
RS6 Rs8 8.25K 20K +12V -12v RETURN |
16.2K 2
ai (4 -180 ) 1 > TO ASJ21
R8 | |
Y L e e
47 UF RE9 ok Q13 | ' |
21.5K s R9 ! !
20K CAPSTAN MOTOR LOAD I [
CR104 5 © * * : 2 )—L FROM AS)22
R104 S12v i (
1 |
c29 L fg(‘)o 1 1 c30 R22 |
620PF SOT s T Rt 52 ' REEL
162K ] ! SERVO
| BOARD
R109 _RI0 oy R25 R76 i 1 |
1 1.5K 464K o= - - 463 316K <|v7 |
R102 A 8 !
1.96K & !
v |
i
e TENS T roseas
NSION > 3> 10 A8123 5
] NOTES:
11 10 1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ALL
UsE RESISTANCE VALUES ARE IN OHMS.
6 5 ¥ ¥ % %
l \&/  ANALOG RETURN (+12v) B A B A B A 8 A 8 A
1o o © 1o o © 1flo—0] o 10 0 o 10 o0 o 1o [o—0o
l W/ MOTOR RETURN (+20V) 20 0 O 2[00 o 2o o] o 20 o o 20 [o—o 20 |o o
V DIGITAL RETURN (+5V] aflo="0] o 3lo of o 3/lo o] o 30 [o—o 30 o o 30 o o
| slo o o 4j0 o] o 4l0 o o 40 jo © 40 |0 o© 40 {0 o©
A CONNECTOR J6 IS A 3x 9 PIN SOCKET 5|0 O] o©O 5|0 Ol O 5|10 o © 50 |0 O 50 |0 O 50 |0 ©
- | R I DMy ot 6 slo o] o sjo o] o slo o o §0 jo o© 60 |0 o 50 o o
T e oo e 1o 93 loel o 10098 S o oo
I OF THE TAPE UNIT, g8jo O] O glo__ ol o© 80 O O 80 |o o 80 |0, 0O 80 O O
I 8|00 O 9 0 O o 9 0 O o o jo [¢) S0 0 o 90 O o©

Capstan Servo PC Assembly A7

2-49



DUAL SPEED CAPSTAN SERVO PCA PARTS LIST

07970-62027 (Series 1115, 1207)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
07970-62027 DUAL SPEED CAPSTAN SERVO PCA (Series
1115)
Cl,2 0160-2151 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0lluf, 5%
C3 0160-2414 CAPACITOR, fxd, .022uf, 5%
C4-8 0150-0121 CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 10%
C9,10,19,24 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V
Cl1 0160-2207 CAPACITOR, fxd, 300pf, 5%
Cl4,15 0160-0153 CAPACITOR, fxd, .00luf, 10%
Cl6 0160-0165 CAPACITOR, fxd, .056uf, 10%
C18 0160-2250 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5.1pf, 5%
C20,23 0160-2199 CAPACITOR, fxd, 30pf, 5%
C25,26 0180-0097 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 35VDC
C28 0160-3387 CAPACITOR, fxd, .39uf, 10%
C29 0160-3536 CAPACITOR, fxd, 620pf, 5%
C30 0160-0174 CAPACITOR, fxd, .47uf, -20+80%
C31 0160-2224 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1800pf, 5%
CR1,3-5,7,8,10-18, 1961-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
101-104
CR2,6 1902-0033 DIODE, Zener, 6.2V
CR9 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V
J5 1200-0426 SOCKET, IC
J6 07970-62025 PLUG ASSY, Dummy
Q1 1854-0053 TRANSISTOR, 2N2218, TO5
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
Q2 1853-0012 TRANSISTOR, 2N2904A, TO5
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
Q3 1853-0204 TRANSISTOR, 2N4920, X58
2190-0800 WASHER, Mica, #6
3050-0300 WASHER, Nylon, #4
2200-0091 SCREW, 4-40, .562 in.
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
Q4 1854-0347 TRANSISTOR, 2N4923
2190-0800 WASHER, Mica, #6
3050-0300 WASHER, Nylon, #4
2200-0091 SCREW, 4-40, .562 in.
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
Q5,6 1854~-0264 TRANSISTOR, 2N3715, TO3
ZZS 1200-0077 INSULATOR, Transistor
2200-0147 SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
Q7,10,11,14 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18
Q8,9 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
Q12,13 1855-0062 TRANSISTOR, FET, PLI1S8
R1,2 0698-3152 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.48K, 1%, .125W
R3 0698-3202 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.74K, 1%, .125W
R4 0757-0290 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.19K, 1%, .125W
R5,6 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
R8 0683-1055 RESISTOR, fxd, IM, 5%, .25W

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

R9,28,34,107 2100-1972 RESISTOR, Variable, 20K, 10%
R10 0757-0797 RESISTOR, fxd, 90.9, 1%, .5W
R11 0698-3637 RESISTOR, fxd, 820, 5%, 2W
R12 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
R13,15 0761-0058 RESISTOR, fxd, 750, 5%, 1W
Ri4,16 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
R17,18 0698-3113 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .125W
R19 0757-0198 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
R20,23 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
R21,22 0811-2966 RESISTOR, fxd, 3, 1%, 50W
R25 0698-3260 RESISTOR, fxd, 464K, 17, .125W
R27,33 0757-0419 RESISTOR, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W
R29,32,35,48,101 0757-0443 RESISTOR, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
R31,100 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 17, .125W
R36,49,56,66 0757-0447 RESISTOR, fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W
R37 0757-0441 RESISTOR, fxd, 8.25K, 1%, .125W
R38 0698-3456 RESISTOR, fxd, 287K, 1%, .125W
R39,102 0698-0083 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.96K, 1%, .125W
R40 0757-0289 RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
R41 0698-0085 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.61K, 1%, .125W
R43 0698-3446 RESISTOR, fxd, 383, 1%, .125W
R44,103,104 0757-0465 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W
R45 0757-0463 RESISTOR, fxd, 82.5K, 1%, .125W
R47 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R50,51,57,58 0757-0418 RESISTOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W
R52,59 0698-3153 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.83K, 1%, .125W
R53, 60 2100-2850 RESISTOR, Variable, 10K, 10%
R54 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
R55 0757-0424 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.1K, 1%, .125W
R61,63,68,69 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
R74 0757-0466 RESISTOR, fxd, 110K, 1%, .125W
R75 0757-0470 RESISTOR, fxd, 162K, 1%, .125W
R76 0698-3457 RESISTOR, fxd, 316K, 1%, .125W
R77,78 0698-3151 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.87K, 1%, .125W
R79 0757-0317 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W
R105,106 2100-1762 RESISTOR, Variable, 20K, 5%
R108 0698-4491 RESISTOR, fxd, 30.9K, 1%, .125W
R109 1810-0020 RESISTOR, Network, 1.5K, 5%, .15W
S1-3 3101-1213 SWITCH, Toggle, DPST
Ul 1820-0256 IC, MC858P
U2-4 1820-0223 IC, LM301AH

0340-0456 INSULATOR, IC Pad
U5 1820-0175 IC, SN7405, Inverter

0380-0311 SPACER, {6, .5 in.

2360-0195 SCREW, 6-32, .312 Pan

2190-0008 WASHER, Lock, #6

07970-00620
07970-00291
2200-0143
2260-0009
1251-2503
1251-2504

CLAMP, Connector
BRACKET, Capstan

SCREW, 4-40, .375 Pan

NUT, Lock, 4-40
CONNECTOR, Contact, Female
CONNECTOR, Contact, Male

/?\ Added on series 1207




07970-62023
[I’@] B-1207-42
R20
@
b= Q4
05

R21
~
p Q3

R22

(HIDDEN)

R72 R47
R73 R31 CF';Z];
RS |4 CR3 cro
R48 CR4 M 20
MCR12 a37
CR13M
R38
C25 + .
CR5 M
R33
R50 CR6 M c19
R49 M CR7 R39
M CR10 R36
RGS CROW R29
R51 cRg M R35
S Rrss CR1TM R66
c24 R40
R41
R57 R43
R58 c28
R69
c23
ci4 26
R14 @
R12
R13 R61
€30 R63
R10 TPi OPREAMP
c31
c18
R11 R76 M CR16
R75 RS
R19 R25 CR15M
€29 CR18 M
C15 R5 M CR17
c10 MCR14
R16 O €9
RE R45
R59
R15
R52
Cc1 R4
c1
c2
R78
Jé
R79
R77
c8
c7
R23
cs5
- cs
c4

R74

R44
R2
R3
R1

R26

R28

R30

R42

S3

R46

R53

TP3
C3 o

FWD
REV

ND

TP4

TP5 @ TACH

JY970-504A

NOTE: THIS DIAGRAM ALSO APPLIES TO SERIES 1207.

CAPSTAN SERVO PC ASSY A7
(07970-62023 SERIES 1102, 1207)

|
FROM A30A1 ——> 6

\

+12v
| +5V
| +5YV +12v R50
619
R46 *
. 1K Ra7 R49 R51
[FROM 17| _HSFWD 5 . 1.62K a8 16.2K 619
A11J2-12 sl uis :
[ C
| oo
! 215K
|
f NG/
| Re
\ 16.2
I
| +12v
FROM 10F9D
A11J2-10
; R39
! 1.96K
|
! R36
J— 16.2K .
FROM 11LREV CR7 ¥ c
A11J2:11
\G/ lb——@_
R38
i B ok Sl
CONTROL | cmﬂ ’
SWITCH < ‘
ASSY ]2 CG
3
o la
i 5 -12v R57 R37
| ‘ +5V 619 8.25K BI POLAR RA
. ‘ R58 14
i R56
L ——# R54 Q10 16.2K 619
3.16K
RES
HSREV
s 13 a3 11K E‘é \J,Cze .
5.11K +T 47UF a1 T
RE9 +5V
215K ey
R61
R67 215K
511K
FROM LOAD POINT SEARCH Q12
AlLJ2-14 14
R70
: 5.11K
|
FROM v
LOAD
AL1J2:9 9 =
FROM o | TAPE TENSION
| AllJ28 i
| J1POWER
[FHOM AWANT2 —— 3 1 +20V NOTES: 5 A 5
i +L ¢ ’ 1
{ | | /N CONNECTOR 46 IS A 3 x 3 PiN SOCKET FOR © 0o © ' o
FROM A30A1 I A 14-PIN DUMMY PLUG. THE POSITION 2 O o ©° 210
—+=<2 i l OF THE 14-PIN DUMMY PLUG IS DETERMINED sfo~—ol o 3o
| i BY THE CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY AND THE .
| SYNCHRONOUS SPEED OF THE TAPE UNIT 6 0O o 410
FROM A30A1/9-2 (16— -20v ! %7 THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (£12V RETURN) 1o o o °1°
3 + URN
FROM A30A1J3-4 : 4 6—1———' +12 610 O © 6 |O
;?\;ER | paNe l W THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (£20V RETURN) 710 o] O 7 0
- - L g e re—— - 3 - — _
ASSY FROM A30A1 —H7 W THESE POINTS ARE COMMON {+5V RETURN) © o] © 810
! I 90 _ 0] O 9 0O
|
FROM A0A1IE5 (3 -12v I & 107018 1PSPOSITION /N 1870
FROM A30ATI1-5 5 WITH 07970-60141 WITH (
1o I CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY CAPST

07970-62023 DWG. REV. A



+12v |
c1 c2
_ 04?’1‘ . 0.?11 n 4 3 >, RED
) ) 1 | MR
16.2K A B A 8 I o
A -0~ J6-4 A - —0=J65 A -0~ 166 R20 | [
+160 10K | o TACH
j 1+ R3 R79 | ot AN
€25 es R1 R77 1.74K 1.33K R2 R78 2Nt Bl
T47UF R68 10K 3.48K 2.87K 3.48K 2.87K : | ‘YI
: 21.5K
1% I ] QI ST
. T y TACH l
L3
R66 R52 c18 0.022 G
16.2K c28 3.83K 5PF v
0.39UF 1€ +20V +20V +20
+12V i€ +12V
R4
i A B
1 c0 001UF SOy cRig K
0.01UF|  30p¢ R15 Q3 a5
! ; c23 - 62 a1 )
R74 ® AMP
3, 8 R39 110K Lcis
6 1.96K PREAMP T 0.001UF R17
U2 P 100 R23
R36 2 RAMP 6 10K
16.2K R43  R42 R45 5 Y R10 R11 J3 RED
CR7 ¥ 20K 825K CR18 v l ’ I
14 CR17 ! | |
G ) < ) CR15 ¥ | | i
21 RS FWD/REV s ’ { }
0.01UF crio¥ RE9 6.19K | | |
Ly 3.83K 10 | ok
V R6 0.01UF —L—1
& CR16 100
CAPSTAN |
~ R37 MOTOR
12v RE7 895K _ REY, RETURN |
619 - BI POLAR RAMP GENERATOR 4 +12V P .
56 ol V 231 > FROM ASJ2-1
R { |
R8
16.2K 819 1 MEG -12v _20v 20 ! I !
| |
I I !
‘[czs ho CAPSTAN MOTOR LOAD ! !
’ R63 20K ° ° . ° L 2> - T 3
+T 47UF an -160 215K oy M T T I 08022
RE9 45V R60 —i2v ;
215K oy 10K o | o | c30 21 R22
620PF T 1800°% 3
pr 1 R75 0.47UF 3
R61 }_ 162K
R67 215K L4 < I
511K R25 ; R76
* 464K o= —- —0=J63 316K
Q12 A B '
R70 i
5.11K A l
< |
LOAD ‘JZ 4 &—— TO ABs24
| |
TAPETENSION | NN | | 1o ass23
— - o 1
B8 A B A 8 A B A B B
10 o 0 10 0 © 1o~ o] o 19 O O 1o 0 © R
IECTOR J6 1S A 3 x 9 PIN SOCKET FOR , b0 O O 20 [0 0 20 |0 o
PIN DUMMY PLUG. THE POSITION 20 O O 210 O] © o o| o
4E 14-PIN DUMMY PLUG IS DETERMINED 3l o] o 3lo o] o 3lo o] o 30 |0 O 3o |o O 30 |0 O
HE CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY AND THE 4 4 O 4 0 o] )
‘HRONOUS SPEED OF THE TAPE UNIT 4j0 Of o 4o o| o 410 ol o o [0 © o |0
s|lo ol o % slo ol o % slo o] o 50 (O Of s 50 |O O s 50 |0 O] s
E POINTS ARE COMMON (£12V RETURN) 610 o o 6 {0 1o} o 610 o o 6 O o] O 6 O (e} O 6 O O O
€ POINTS ARE COMMON (+20V RETURN) 710 o o 710 O] o 710 _ ol o 70 |0 O 70 {O O 70 |©_ O
I g " O 8 O o 0O 80 |O ) 8 0 O o
£ POINTS ARE COMMON (+5V RETURN) © o o 3OO © 800 O o 0 o o 56 O O
slo_o| o s0 O O so o o 010 ©
/N t07otsiesPosiTion A\ 1870 25 1PS POSITION /\ 2570 45 1ps POSITION /N 1070 181p5 POSITION A\ 18To2ssposmon /A 2570 37.51pS POSITION

WITH 07970-60141
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY

WITH 0797060141
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY

WITH 07970-60141
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY

—CAUTION—

WITH 07970-60140
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY

ENSURE THAT DIP DUMMY PLUG IS INSTALLED IN THE PROPER

POSITION PRIOR TO APPLYING POWER TO THE UNIT. ATTEMPTING
TO OPERATE THE UNIT WITHOUT THE PLUG INSTALLED ORWITH
THE PLUG IN THE WRONG POSITION MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE TO

THE UNIT.

WITH 07970-60140

CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY

WITH 07870-60140
CAPSTAN ASSEMBLY

REEL SERVO
BOARD

Capstan Servo PC Assembly A7

2-51



SINGLE SPEED CAPSTAN SERVO PCA PARTS LIST

07970-62023 (Series 1102, 1207)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
07970-62023 CAPSTAN SERVO PCA (Series 1102)
c1,2 0160-2151 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0lluf
C3 0160-2414 CAPACITOR, fxd, .022uf
C4-8 0150-0121 CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 50V
€c9,10,19,24 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf
Cl1 0160-2207 CAPACITOR, fxd, 300pf
Cl4,15 0160-0153 CAPACITOR, fxd, .00luf
Cl6 0160-0165 CAPACITOR, fxd, .056uf
C18 0160-2250 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5.1pf
C20,23 0160-2199 CAPACITOR, fxd, 30pf
25,26 0180-0097 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 35V
C28 0160-3387 CAPACITOR, fxd, .39uf, 80V
Cc29 0160-3536 CAPACITOR, fxd, 620pf, 5%
C30 0160-0174 CAPACITOR, fxd, .47uf
C31 0160-2224 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1800pt
CR1,3-5,7,8,10-18 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
CR2,6 1902-0033 DIODE, 1N823, 180V, 200MA
CR9 1902-0048 DIODE, Breakdown, 6.81V
J5 1200-0426 SOCKET, IC
J6 07970-62025 PLUG ASSEMBLY, Dummy
Q1 1854-0053 TRANSISTOR, 2N2218
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
Q2 1853-0012 TRANSISTOR, 2N2904A
0340-0164 INSULATOR, Transistor
Q3 1853-0204 TRANSISTOR, 2N4920
Q4 1854-0347 TRANSISTOR, 2N4923
Q5,6 1854-0264 TRANSISTOR, 2N3715
ZES 1200~-0077 INSULATOR, Transistor
2200-0147 SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
Q7,10,11 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906
Q8,9,12,13 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904
R1,2 0698-3152 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.48K, 1%, .125W
R3 0698-3202 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.74K, 1%, .125W
R4 0757-0290 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.19K, 1%, .125W
R5,6 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, .25W
R8 0683-1055 RESISTOR, fxd, 1M, .25W
R9,28,34 2100-1972 RESISTOR, Variable, 20K, 10%
R10 0757-0797 RESISTOR, fxd, 90.9, .5W
R11 0698-3637 RESISTOR, fxd, 820, 5%, 2W
R12 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, .125W
R13,15 0761-0058 RESISTOR, fxd, 750, 5%, 1W
R14,16 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, .25W
R17,18 0698-3113 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, .125W
R19 0757-0198 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, .5W
R20,23 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, .25W
R21,22 0811-2966 RESISTOR, fxd, 3, 1%
R25 0698-3260 RESISTOR, fxd, 464K, 1%, .125W

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
R26,30,31,46 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R27,33 0757-0419 RESISTOR, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W
R29, 35,48 0757-0443 RESISTOR, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
R32 0757-0444 RESISTOR, fxd, 12.1K, 1%, .125W
R36,49,56, 66 0757-0447 RESISTOR, fxd, 16.2K, 1%, .125W
R37 0757-0441 RESISTOR, fxd, 8.25K, 1%, .125W
R38 0698-3456 RESISTOR, fxd, 287K, 1%, .125W
R39 0698-0083 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.96K, 1%, .125W
R40 0757-0289 RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
R41 0698-0085 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.61K, 1%, .125W
R42 2100-1762 RESISTOR, Variable, 20K, 5%
R43 0698-3446 RESISTOR, fxd, 383, 1%, .125W
R&44 0757-0465 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W
R45 0757-0463 RESISTOR, fxd, 82.5K, 1%, .125W
R4T 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R50,51,57,58 0757-0418 RESISTOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W
R52,59 0698-3153 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.83K, 1%, .125W
R53, 60 2100-2850 RESISTOR, Variable, 10K
R54 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
R55 0757-0424 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.1K, 1%, .125W
R61,63 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
R67,70,72,73 0757-0438 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W
R74 0757-0466 RESISTOR, fxd, 110K, 1%, .125W
R75 0757-0470 RESISTOR, fxd, 162K, 1%, .125W
R76 0698-3457 RESISTOR, fxd, 316K, 1%, .125W
R77,78 0698-3151 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.87K, 1%, .125W
R79 0757-0317 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%, .125W
S1-3 3101-1213 SWITCH, Toggle, DPST
Ul 1820-0256 IC, MC858P
U2-4 1820-0223 IC, LM301AH
0340-0456 INSULATOR, IC, Pad
0380-0311 SPACER, #6, .5 in.
2360-0193 SCREW, 6-32, .25 Pan
2190-0006 WASHER, Lock, Hel, #6

07970-00620
07970-62025
2200-0145
2260-0009
1251-2503
1251-2504

CLAMP, Connector
BRACKET, Capstan

SCREW, 4-40, .438 Pan

NUT, Lock, 4-40
CONNECTOR, Contact, Female
CONNECTOR, Contact, Male

Zﬁﬁ Added on series 1207.




ON

K, 1%, .125W
81, 1%, .125W
1K, 1%, .125W
2.1K, 1%, .125W
6.2K, 1%, .125W
25K, 1%, .125W
87K, 1%, .125W
.96K, 17, .125W
3.3K, 17, .125W
'.61K, 17, .125W
1le, 20K, 5%

83, 1%, .125W
00K, 1%, .125W
2.5K, 1%, .125W
62K, 1%, .125W
19, 1%, .125W
1.83K, 1%, .125W
vle, 10K

i.16K, 1%, .125W
1K, 17, .125W
'1.5K, 1%, .125W
v 11K, 1%, .125W
10K, 17, .125W
62K, 17, .125W
\16K, 1%, .125W
'.87K, 1%, .125W
..33K, 1%, .125W
DPST

IC, Pad
q.

!s .25 Pan
'k, Hel, #6
lector

1

), .438 Pan
4-40

ict, Female
ict, Male

Capstan

2-52



7970-A-048R

Reel Motor Assembly B1l-B2
(07970-60170 and 07970-60171)

Reel Motor Assembly B1-B2

2-53



REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST
07970-60170
07970-60171

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-60170 REEL MOTOR ASSEMBLY
1 07970-61040 REEL HOLDDOWN ASSEMBLY
2 07970-40090 HANDLE, HOLD DOWN
3 3030-0196 SCREW, SET,4-40
4 07970-20700 STUD, HOLD DOWN
5 2200-0153 SCREW, 4-40X, .875
6 2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10
7 2190-0416 WASHER, Flat, #4
8 07970-20440 PIN, HOLD DOWN
9 07970-40070 BODY, HOLD DOWN
10 3050-0729 WASHER, 1.750
11 07970-40080 RING, REEL RETAINING
12 3030-0039 SCREW, 10-32 , .625L
13 2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10
14 07970-20420 TURNTABLE, REEL
15 07975 - 44 SHIM, .002 in. width
07975 - 43 SHIM, .005 in. width
07975 - 40 SHIM, .010 in. width
07975 - 41 SHIM, .032 in. width
16 3030-0010 SCREW, SET, 10-32
17 07970-20140 KEY, 5/8 Long
*18 07970-62267 MOTOR, REEL, Subassembly
19 1251-2514 CONNECTOR, Molex, 4 pin

07970-60171
*18 07970-62266 MOTOR, Reel, Subassembly




m’ov
+ R27
TP Res
/30
c19 R31
R32
R28
c18

R40

] Q10

o
b T

R33
R36

R26

R28

c10
c23

ORONO,

R101
4 CR4
R20
[ c12 15
ez
R34 R21 =
c13 @c
cia &
c16 R22
R23 c22 o
Ra? g
s @2
M CR7 R4S
R49 s R41 i
b
R24 L Lo
w62

@
&
R106

R25
R52
R35
R56
R48
4 Ccr2
Ase MR
R46

E o

8 2
QGE
2
a

>3

CR6

c24
c6

R9

R?

R17
R14
[«

c?

R13
8 R12

R10 R11

R58
c21 AT
R100
Mg CR? R53 3
R4 «
R6 e R39
RS P
R50 R61 -
crRe M A3 w
o
ca Ra4
<2
R105 R19 2
R15 [ ] H
c5 R1
R2 &
*’-IE
[ c =
CR3D
o
=4
ez

IOIE

/

+20.F;0V
R54
° R8
L]
i
Q.?g ~—-
- 1 |
| |
pst | ! Rl A3, AL
| |
| |
_d

(]
07970-
60481

7970-402A

PR PCACARY

[N R R 2l +i12V
~5.2V
R23
R4l cia 2 1a0
464K s
™ SuPPLY TENSION ARM PCB = (SUPPLY) TPl 2
| ASSEMBLY A3 ! INPUT R62 . AN PRE (SUP
27970-6048 ? R2g R2 | 287K 7 ?
! | /D wHT/BLK/ORN J4 2 N
Ql t T 2 T VA 8 6
L 348K 26. 1K uz
| l ? | iz
\ L BLK |y 4 1
| T [T T i %7
'y i . o 022
| !
l os | ‘ i } ‘ ~ cie
30PF
i _
r F@—J | | \ T
| L BLU ; Clav |
| I ! I +28/40v
122
i | [
Il wHT/BLK
| | ! /BLK/RED n 5.2V vss
—_ - - - — — 4\
19K
F Ji
+2@/40v T I I +2@8/40V R24
—L cz3 29/40v
| | T 9.33 348K
SUPPLY SERVO COMMON ( 2 ] l
! $
| | cie ce RS54
2.33 =
8.33 19K
-2p/40v ~——L< 4 -2@/48V
L ces
T 8.33
TAKE-UP SERVO COMMON 1 3 pa
FROM @
POWER DISTRIBUTION PCB J7
— FEEDBACK CONTROL < 5 &1
ASSEMBLY A3@
MOTOR VOL TAGE I I T
+29v 6 +28v .
+iav < 2 &+ +iav
+iav
o cra
i 6.81V
| | 1 cen
j l T a.i ——— +5.2V
Ri@I
| | [ K Tcou T
COMMON T 3 BE v = BN +izv
R122 <7
-lzv | | Tk
L ce
| | ° f L— -5.2v
o , .T‘;\cm _
™ TAKE-UP TENSTON ARM PCB - I I j 6.81V
| AsSEMBLY aa | “ oy
87972-6848 1 o Rz
| | ) WHT/BLK/ORN 2 593 X
i T T T
‘ e |1 ) | g ) 348K 26. 1K
—\ L BLK I INPUT [ +iav
| 1 —
| S T 2 4 1 %7
i s b | | 8.22 R56
| l DSt . 12t
o j |
[ g | | i c25 RS7
| ‘ I BLU , A° .47k
A — <1 & -1ev o i : R59
! Y] [ | ’ IUF
P
o ’ 1 3. 06K N
L | | WHT/BLK/RED | s 2y | [
+ -5,
. I3
- - - — - = - — R46 %RSB a
V2 L1k 147K Ly
r TAPE TENSION —~ 3 &
FROM CAPSTAN J CAPSTAN MOTOR LOAD 2 >
SERVC PCB
ASSEMBLY A7 CAPSTAN RETURN > >+
1 <L
- LOAD 4
NOTE: |. CR6 IS AN ENCAPSULATED BRIDGE CIRCUIT.

2. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL RESISTANCES ARE

3.%7 COMMON (SUPPLY SERVO RETURN)

4.@ COMMON (TAKE-UP SERVO RETURN)

IN OHMS ALL CAPACITANCE ARE IN MICROFARADS.




o | ///
RE INPUT

o
AMPL P

[ J
TP1

R106

e o R104
PRE TP2

INPUT  AMPL

Lo

®
GND

AT

s [ER PCALAS)Y
L8 E T N R S 20748V
-5.2v
(SUPPLY) +2@/408v
an AMPL
T~ SUPPLY TENSION ARM PCB | (SUPPLY) TP
| assEmBLY a3 } INPUT ! P/o
: 87970-6848 | ? R33 C ¥ CRE ~
| | wHT/BLK/ORN s | Ree a2 g B33 18K kia 3ol £ 2 et 12
i ! T J > |2 a [
o | o e L
cie ! CR6
N\ (! BLK | |1
“ 1y 4 1
‘ T T Hj 1
|
-28/48v
1 I ‘ | 2.22 | 28/48 | o
| 0S| | 1 ‘ | $ R4S R47 | | |1
b 18K 13,3k \ | : i -
ol I SUPPLY
‘ ] | . | | Qiz f Lol oMot L
| BLU ) o U Zlav ! | | REEL
| [T T T +28/40V | 1 MOTOR
[X°1"] | ‘ I i | I [
i1 waT R36 [
| | | | WHT/BLK/RED | 4 +5.2V RS5 S 100 ’ | | I
P | 1
v | IR
— N ~2@/40V | |1
+2@/40v I +2@/48V R24 R2S ! -
l I _T_ cz23 o 3 L Lot ey —
-28/48v
| | T 2.33 / 348K 348K Qs | v BLK
SUPPLY SERVO COMMON | 2 I 9 RI®E R49 R42 !
2K 189K . !
i cia % ] 8.25 !
| | 233 L C¢ RS54 <
. T™ 8.33 1@k RSZ 1 I
le ol i Ras |
-28/48V a b— -20/4pv ————— -l2v
| | cea 2.2 h.rex !
) CR7
l T 2.33 (/2w = [
TAKE-UP SERVO COMMON 3 P !
FROM %7 |
POWER DISTRIBUTION PCB J7 |
— FEEDBACK CONTROL —~ 5 &7
ASSEMBLY A30 !
MOTOR VOL TAGE I | I -
+28V 6 +28v ars CR8 !
+iav H 2 &+ . !
+12v !
| | §\e'e |
1 | RS | |
K
+5.2V RS R6 ‘a2 |
| | D s | Js M 8Lk
coM M * f ] ! I =
| | 348K 348k RIQ4 | o
RI6 R4Q |
COMMON I T 45 2y +lav S\ ok 2K 2.25 | Ly
- o +28/48V . i | BN
Cizv |
e | | R39 RS53 | | | bl
| [ 464k 1TBK | s | +2@/ 48V ol
R4 , | [ 82
™ Take-up TENSTON aRM PCB — | - lBK% > 13,3k i | P or ) TAKE-UP
| AssemsLY As | 287K 3 | b REEL
27978-6048 | | [ MOTOR
~ R1 R2 It
| | WHT /BLK/ORN 43 ‘ KiC 7 |
i T T T [
. e ‘ | | | g T 348k 26. 1K ; Go—-f‘ [0
| D INPUT ct +iav I -
| - ew{ a >+ R19 | [
¢ 18K
I
) 'y b | | %7 2.22 R56 . Ll
| | DS - | | 121 | -2@/4@v \_ RED
! @ I : AMPL L
o . P i i ces 3" | (TAKE-UP) ! .
¢ ! ‘ Il BLU . AT 1.47K |
o - —— i & —iev g i | +2@v —0 |
) ee o | 1uF Q2@ R1@9 & |
o [ | | wHT/BLK/RED ‘ 3. 16K ' A
b Ly L L -5.2v oo CRI
- - - - - - — Y RGE R58 ¢
N
2 3. 16K 1.47K -2@8/4@v
— TAPE TENSION < 3 &+ |& :
I | R60
FROM CAPSTAN CAPSTAN MOTOR LOAD +> 2z > CRII o ik
SERVO PCB A
ASSEMBLY A7 CAPSTAN RETURN o>
L LoAD A a ¢ —Ht
cR2
NOTE: i. CR6 1S5 AN ENCAPSULATED BRIDGE CIRCUIT,
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL RESISTANCES ARE IN OHMS, ALL CAPACITANCE ARE IN MICROFARADS. S THFSE DARTS 20MED TH OCA, SERIFS 1121 D P
3.@ COMMON (SUPPLY SERVO RETURN) b TROM B1h, SCRIZS 1331 A P
4.%7 COMMON (TAKE-UP SERVO RETURN] ©CRCTORY €I ST IMM PERFORMARCE . 1K.2.376, R 5.1 iK.

Tension Arm Assembly A3/A4 and
Reel Servo PC Assembly A5

2-55



REEL SERVO PCA PARTS LIST —
07970-62173 (Series 1305, 1321, 1329, 1524) ?S}
3 REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
) INDEX NO. R49, !
R50
07970-62173 REEL SERVO ASSY (SERIES 1305) igé
cl, 12 0160-0380 CAPACITOR, fxd, .22uf, 10% R57,.
K K j } €2,3,13,14 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .Oluf, 100V *R60, |
C4,5,15,16 0160-2199 CAPACITOR, fxd, 30pf, 5% R61, !
10 . C6,10,23;,24 0160-2128 CAPACITOR, fxd, .33uf, 20% R104
c7,8,18,19 0160-0154 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0022uf, 10% U1,2
§ [] c21,22 0150-0121 CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 10%
*C25 CAPACITOR
%CR1,2,5,7,8,11 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50ma
CR3, 4 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V
CR6 1901-0364 DIODE, BRIDGE RECTIFIER
"= *CR9 1902-3139 DIODE, ZENER, 8.25V €25
K1l 0490-0891 RELAY, 3PDT, 24VDC CR11
0490-0890 SOCKET, RELAY CR5
oDENT P 1460-1182 SPRING, HOLD DOWN CR9
. Q1,5 1854-0022 TRANSISTOR, 2N2101 TO5 Q9-1
Q2,6 1853-0080 TRANSISTOR, 2N4888 PL5 R43
*Q3,7, 1853-0328 TRANSISTOR, 2N6211 R64
TENSION ARM ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST %Q4, 8 1854-0282 TRANSISTOR, 2N3583 R109
07970-60181 *Q9-12 1854-0577 TRANSISTOR, 2N6259
*Q13,19,20,21 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904 PL5
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION Ql4,15 1855-0056 TRANSISTOR, 2N4342 TO18
INDEX NO. Q16,17 1853-0322 TRANSISTOR, 2N2946A TO046 Q3,7
Q18 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906 PL18 Q4,8
07970-60181 TENSION ARM ASSEMBLY 0340-0177 INSULATOR, BUSHING
2200-0147 SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
1 07970-20190 HOUSING, Bearing 2260-0001 NUT, HEX, 4-40 260
2 07970-00380 SHADE, Photocell 2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
3 3030-0038 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in. R1,5,6,20, 0698-3458 RESISTOR, fxd, 348K, 1%, .125W R60
4 2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10 24,25 R60
5 2190-0420 WASHER, Flat #10 R2,21 0698-3159 RESISTOR, fxd, 26.1K, 1%, .125W
6 1460-1181 SPRING, Extension R3,4,22,23 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
7 1460-1250 SPRING, Torsion R7,26 0757-0797 RESISTOR, fxd, 90.9, 1%, .5W
8 0510-0238 RING, Retaining R8,27 0698-3637 RESISTOR, fxd, 820, 5%, 2W
9 07970-60481 PCA, Tension Arm *1;2,22,1362?6%9109 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
10 1990- PHOTOCONDUCTOR, dua ,43,100,101,
11 2?28-8321 LAMP, 6V, #328: (DS%)(Ql) R11,13,30,32 0761-0058 RESISTOR, fxd, 750, 5%, 1W
12 0698-3620 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, 2W, (Rl) R12,31 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
13 07970-60870 CABLE, Tension Arm R14,17.33.36 0698-3113 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .125W
14 2200-0141 SCREW, 4_40’ .312 Pan R16, 35 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fXd, lK, 1%, .125W
15 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, #4 R19,38, 54,55 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
16 3050-0105 WASHER, Flat. #4 R39,41 0698-3260 RESISTOR, fxd, 464K, 1%, .125W
17 07970-40203 HOOD, Tensiom Arm R&4O, 42 0811-2048 RESISTOR, fxd, .25, 1%, 25W
19 3050-0032 WASHER, Flat, .010 thick R26,59 0757-0223 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1§, .1zgw
: . R47,105 0757-02 RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
20 3050-0253 WASHER, Spring, #10 R43,53 0757-0278 RESTSTOR, 1.78K, 1%, .125W
L
Tens

Rea’
nee.



REEL SERVO PCA PARTS LIST

07970-62173 (Series 1305, 1321, 1329, 1524)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62173 REEL SERVO ASSY (SERIES 1305)
cl, 12 0160-0380 CAPACITOR, fxd, .22uf, 10%
c2,3,13,14 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V
C4,5,15,16 0160-2199 CAPACITOR, fxd, 30pf, 5%
c6,10,23,24 0160-2128 CAPACITOR, fxd, .33uf, 20%
c7,8,18,19 0160-0154 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0022uf, 10%
c21,22 0150-0121 CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 10%
*C25 CAPACITOR
*CR1,2,5,7,8,11 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50ma
CR3, 4 1902-0048 DIODE, Zener, 6.81V
CR6 1901-0364 DIODE, BRIDGE RECTIFIER
*CR9 1902-3139 DIODE, ZENER, 8.25V
K1l 0490-0891 RELAY, 3PDT, 24VDC
0490-0890 SOCKET, RELAY
1460-1182 SPRING, HOLD DOWN
Q1,5 1854-0022 TRANSISTOR, 2N2101 TO5
Q2,6 1853-0080 TRANSISTOR, 2N4888 PLS
*Q3,7, 1853-0328 TRANSISTOR, 2N6211
*Q4, 8 1854-0282 TRANSISTOR, 2N3583
*Q9-12 1854-0577 TRANSISTOR, 2N6259
*Q13,19,20,21 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904 PL5
Ql4,15 1855-0056 TRANSISTOR, 2N4342 TO18
Ql6,17 1853-0322 TRANSISTOR, 2N2946A TO046
Q18 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906 PL18
0340-0177 INSULATOR, BUSHING
2200-0147 SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
2260-0001 NUT, HEX, 4-40
2260-0009 NUT, Lock, 4-40
R1,5,6,20, 0698-3458 RESISTOR, fxd, 348K, 1%, .125W
24,25
R2,21 0698-3159 RESISTOR, fxd, 26.1K, 1%, .125W
R3,4,22,23 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
R7,26 0757-0797 RESISTOR, fxd, 90.9, 1%, .5W
R8,27 0698-3637 RESISTOR, fxd, 820, 5%, 2W
*R9,10,15,28,29, 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
34,43,100,101,109
R11,13,30,32 0761-0058 RESISTOR, fxd, 750, 5%, 1W
R12,31 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
R14,17,33.36 0698-3113 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .125W
R16, 35 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R19,38,54,55 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
R39,41 0698-3260 RESISTOR, fxd, 464K, 1%, .125W
R40, 42 0811-2048 RESISTOR, fxd, .25, 1%, 25W
R&4, 45 0686-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .5W
R46, 59 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
R47,105 0757-0289 RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
R48,53 0757-0278 RESISTOR, 1.78K, 1%, .125W

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
R49,51 0757-0465 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W
R50 0757-0458 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W
R52 0686-2225 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2K, 5%, .25W
R56 0757-0403 RESISTOR, fxd, 121, 1%, .125W
R57,58 0757-1094 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
*R60, 64 0757-0438 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W
R61, 62 0698-3456 RESISTOR, fxd, 287K, 1%, .125W
R104,106 2100-1759 RESISTOR, Variable, 2K, 5%, 1W
U1,2 1820-0223 IC, LM30lAH
07970-20849 BRACKET, REEL SERVO
1205-0085 HEAT DISSIPATOR (Q3,Q7)
Series 1321
c25 0160-0127 CAPACITOR, 1.0uf (Added to PCA)
CR11 1901-0040 DIODE (Added to PCA)
CR5 1901-0040 DIODE (Deleted from PCA)
CR9 1902-3139 DIODE (Deleted from PCA)
Q9-12 1854-0490 TRANSISTORS, 2N3773 (New Part No.)
R43 0683-1025 RESISTOR (Deleted from PCA)
R64 0757-0438 RESISTOR (Deleted from PCA)
R109 0683-1025 RESISTOR (Added to PCA)
Series 1329
Q3,7 1853-0323 TRANSISTORS, 2N4900 (New Part No.)
Q4,8 1854-0399 TRANSISTORS, 2N4912 (New Part No.)
Series 1524
R60 0757-0938 RESISTOR, 5.11K
R60 0757-0280 RESISTOR, 1K ?giegtiimii factory
R60 0698-3150 RESISTOR, 2.37K P

performance,1K or

2.37K or 5.11K




REEL SERVO AMPLIFIER PCB ASSEMBLY (A5)
107870-62024;

SERIES 1102, 1207, 1219

l +12v
c1q k23
ooiur 119
SUPPLY TENSION ARM PCB :
ASSEMBLY A3 | oy e
+20/40 @ TP1 RS5 R32 @ 07970-62024 SaesTion ] |
R28 [ — —
M CR4 A-1219-42 INPUT R20
c18 I J 348K /21 S R41
Q7 681K
c19 27 c12 |~ (WHT/BLK/ORN) TENSION ARM POSITION N [ 26.1K
. | T T
5 '
R21 oz [ i | 1€
R33 R34 R20 TP3 Z _\ | | BLK ! 52
o8 cla P4 — LSy | 022 UF
R36 c16 c13 (-] o | |
R23 W | @
R47 R22 ] R1 . | i |
2 < 10 | | gew | | L
R49 5, c22 I N | 1 ‘ -12v
1€ CRY ! WHT/BLK/RED ) | +20/40V %
1 RA45 ' 3 5.2V R22 S
Q12 R15 R25 c13 TS 2 - ® 100 v
Q R24 R38 02 I I |
o < | R55
R42 10K _12v
n
[ FROM AZ0A1J7-1 1 . +20/40V
@ R4t ] | co3 R24
L —20/40v
nts R106 [ | ! T 633 UF ‘ 348K
R43 R101 FROM A30AT — 52> |
| | SUPPLY
SERVO RS54
’ \ | | GROUND 10K
Qi FROM A30A1J9-1 —l<4 I I . —20/40V
c24
€ CR2 I I | ;I 0.33 UF"
M CRS FROM A30A1 —L <3< . TAKEUP SERVO
R46 NOTES: GROUND
K1
{> CR6 IS AN ENCAPSULATED BRIDGE CIRCUIT | \
AS FROM AJOALIES o FEEDBACK CONTROL
IN SERIES 1102, AND 1207, F 3SISTANCE OF
b R49, R60 AND R51 IS AS FOI LOWS: power) FROM A30A1J85 — L1 L] MOTOR VOLTAGE
Q9 /100 R49 —909 ohms 2;::{ | |
RS0 — 21.5K FROM A30A1J7-3 ——< +
\ J R53 R51 ~ 909 ohms 6 I 20v
R104 _ FROM A30A143-1 —L— 2 &1 +12v
R R39 %7 THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (GROUND) | | CRa
THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (SUPPLY ! | ¥ es1v
SERVO RETURN) i | R . - 152V
R40 ) , | | Toaur  rion
- RS c21 a THESE POINTS ARE COMMON (TAKEUP SER? - 1K GND
h) R6 A3 2 RETURN} I | °
‘10 R7 R50 B I ¥
M CR8 ol Ra4 a FROM A30A1 ——‘—9 3/—h 3 3ng
[ ¥
R105 c2 o ¢ R100 +12v
os | | 1K
R1& 7 X | = C22
RI7 R15 R19 TAKEUP TENSION ARM PCB ! ! +| 01UF o o 52V c3 R4
Q4 R11 R4 cs - ASSEMBLY A4 | | . 00T uF 100
(07970- 60481,
R14 3 f2 - SERIES 1101) | | 1 Tasw s
z —— —— ———
c8 c |TP8- I LFROM A0A1I64 ——> 4 > . _12v
Q3 R10 | INPUT R1 J
[a]
™0z I Y W i TSore T s0pr
R9 CR3 M i ~, (WHT/BLK/ORN) TENSION ARM POSITION N B | . 261K 2
I r T ?
2040 ©7TP2 R5* R13 a1 C o | f¢ !
4 ™ | 1 BLK , ‘ ci R39 3
. . ! AN 0.22 UF 881K A
NOTE: THIS DIAGRAM ALSO APPLIES TO SERIES 1102 AND 1207 I i | | PREAMPL
! ‘ I | | [
i
i |
| | ' | L 1 \ 5.2V 6ot UF -
: DS1 | | | -
< ; " gy ( ‘
o
o — + 1 -12V
ar¥ [ H i R1 o I | "
| | | 100 ! I wHT/BLK/RED L (aed 52v ~12v
DS1 : R1 : A3, Al R |\ .
- ), J2 TAPE TENSION
L Jl FROM A7J2~3—T—<3 &5
T - CAPSTAN MOTOR LOAD
= g o] roarizz——3 2>
SERVO | | CAPSTAN MOTOR RETUR
&s B0MRD | FROW A7 121 — 1 H—y—CAPSTANMOTOR RETURN -
From A7J24 —L (e & | _LOAD
DWG 07970-90838, REV A -
7970-402A




REEL SERVO AMPLIFIER PCB ASSEMBLY (A5)

107970 §2024:
{07970 8202

SERIES 1102, '120_7, 1219

| +H2V
+20/40V
R23
| 0s1UF 1100 o T .
X 1K
M PCB — R32 Q7
} 5.2v 750 Q11
< E AMPL
INPUT R20 P/O v
I . 38K k21 Ra1 7], 4o Lcwe R33 cre ¥
26.1K 681K 30 PF 30 PF 100 R38 1
|~ (WHT/BLK/ORN) TENSION ARM POSITION M - 2 D
Tt T2 - 8 & 10K KA ot AN [~ RED
a1 I L I | 1 1€ s uz . - ’ T T ; :
R34 | | i
| | BLK L 5o 05 UF * K R37 | ' |
J T I | | : A A 100 | | a
X X
) : L | PREAMPL POL e ! I I I
R1 - I CR6 |
——— 10 | | 8w | c13 0.056 UF | | L
' 14 ~12v T 0.01UF [> I [ I 81
1 WHT/BLK/RED ! ! Y } Ra7 Ras | | 1 (wor) sureLy
X ) | +20/40v %7 | REEL
- 3 +5.2V A R22 133K 10K | ! . N\ woror
| Q12 | I
—_ R36 i |
R55 100 | |
| » 10K —12v I I [ i
([ £rom A30a137-1 ——1 &5 T +20/40V —20/40V \ | | | ‘
] | oz ~20/40v R has Q15 | I Ll 1
‘[ 0.33 UF ° 348K 348K D s | BLK |
FROM A30AT —L 5 2| . T <1 & L
| | SUPPLY R106 j y R49 1 R4z
| SERVO R54 2 S 100K |
I | GROUND 10K 0.25
FROM A30A1J9-1 |—< 4&— I, —20/40V . ?‘;i . b | %
c24 ’
| I ! J 933U @ : l
FrRoM A30a1 ——3 & . TAKEUP SERVO
Y‘%GHOUND |
|
| AN ENCAPSULATED BRIDGE CIRCUIT I 5 FEEDBACK CONTROL R |
FROM A30A 1086 —— 5 &1 » !
{IES 1102, AND 1207, F ZSISTANCE OF
50 AND R51 IS AS FOI LOWS: pover] FROM A20A1985 —L (1 L MOTOR VOLTAGE i
19 —909 ohms z;g I I |
50 - 215K FROM A20A1J7.3 ——<6 +20V
51 — 909 ohms I |
FROM A30a1531 —L (2 & +12v I
: POINTS ARE COMMON (GROUND) | |
& CR4 |
: POINTS ARE COMMON ([SUPPLY ! I 681V i
> RETURN) i i L emr — - 52V w50 |
E R101
: POINTS ARE COMMON (TAKEUP SERY ! | ' r01UF 1K0 GND v 21K Cr8 ‘ |
RN) | | U - » * D>
! L Y RS R6 2 Ret [ |
FROM A30A1 ——> 3 >— ¢ sak o 100K | |
| | | %7 3 3 X D S N . 5/, .~ BLK
R100 f I ' I
| | Rl +12v +20/40V . . R104 Q14 ] |
Lc22 K I RAO | | ! |
L . ‘ ‘
RM PCB ! ! + 01UF o o B2V c3 R4 R9 RS53 i i 0.25 I i Pl
| | ! o1 100 1K 1.78K !
0.01 UF | | Il
k CR3 * — e R13 Q3 | ‘ 82
! | | Feav ’ 750 - Raa | | | | . TAKEUP
— ———— e R105 ! REEL
LFHOM A30A1s64 — > 4> —12v AMPL 133K 10K | I | | I MOTOR
| INPUT R1 | J_ o , v | | | | \ I g
| % 348K a2 ! cs ca al ® 6,001 UF R14 ox | | I | i i
Y T T30PF T30PF 100 R19 ] ! , , o |
~, (WHT/BLK/ORN) TENSION ARM POSITION -t ]. i n 2 > Bl 3 ! b | o ‘
I — T 2 )7 ¢ * 1 K ! KIC  teo L 2> TS
o ; T I ‘ e ! + + + - —o—a | -
{ | 1Bk LN, 025'UF has ! {ars ° | I
= | ! %
_J ‘ b I | % PREAMPL l PO % 100 i
| | [ | I ! ‘ CRE T (C)%se UF : |
‘ | i | +5.2V D | ﬁf??/f K18
)ost ‘ I | l | W —o—4
I [ | R46
BLU / I
— + 1 + —~12v R17 aio "
o N oL oo "
WHT/BLK/RED ' | | ¥ CR5 B A
— 3€ 52V -20/40V - . - 0V
- | Q13 [N
— — — L
- 12 TAPE - . ‘ K1 .
FROM A712 35— 3 T TAFE TENSION Ac s
A2 843 | L
CAPSTAN MOTOR LOAD % K
CAPSTAN roarszz—L>2>1 ; @ CR1
SERVO | CAPSTAN MOTOR RETURI ﬁc?
BoaRD | pROM A7421 ——> 1 > CApS ol uRN » .

LOAD

FROM A7J24 ——(a &L

L

DWG 07970-90838, REV A

N

7970-F-0078

Tension Arm Assembly A3/A4 and
Reel Servo PC Assembly A5

2-57



REEL SERVO PCA PARTS LIST REF. DES

10

12778

(HIDDEN! DETAIL A

TENSION ARM ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

07970-60181

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-60181 TENSION ARM ASSEMBLY
1 07970-20190 HOUSING, Bearing
2 07970-00380 SHADE, Photocell
3 3030-0038 SCREW, 10-32, .5 in.
4 2190-0034 WASHER, Lock, #10
5 2190-0420 WASHER, Flat #10
6 1460-1181 SPRING, Extension
7 1460-1250 SPRING, Torsion
8 0510-0238 RING, Retaining
9 07970-60481 PCA, Tension Arm
10 1990-0307 PHOTOCONDUCTOR, dual (Ql)
11 2140-0351 LAMP, 6V, #328, (DS1)
12 0698-3620 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, 2W, (R1)
13 07970-60870 CABLE, Tension Arm
14 2200-0141 SCREW, 4-40, .312 Pan
15 2190-0003 WASHER, Lock, 4
16 3050-0105 WASHER, Flat, #4
17 07970-40203 HOOD, Tension Arm
18 07970-60130 GUIDE, Tape
i9 3050-0032 WASHER, Flat, .010 thick
20 3050-0253 WASHER, Spring, #10

cl, 12
€2,3,13,14
C4,5,15,16
c7,8,18,19
9,20
€21,22
€23,24
CR1,2,5,7,8
CR3, 4,

CR6

Kl

Q1,5
Q2,6
Q3,7
Q4,8

A

QL3

Ql4,15
R1,5,6,20,24,25
R2,21
R3,4,22,23
R7,26

RS, 27
R9,10,15,28,29,
34,43,46,100,101
R11,13,30,32
R12,31

Rl4, 17,33,36
R18,37

R19,38

R39,41

R40, 42

R44,45

R47,105

R48,53

*R49, 51

*R50

07970-62024

0160-0380
0160-2055
0160-2199
0160-0153
0160-0165
0150-0121
0160-2128
1901-0040
1902-0048
1901-0364
0490-0891
0490-0890
1460-1182
1854-0022
1853-0080
1853-0204
1854-0347
1854-0490
1200-0077
2200-0147
2260-0009
1854-0215
1855-0052
0698-3458
0698-3159
0683-1015
0757-0797
0698-3637
0683-1025

0761-0058
0757-0401
0698-3113
0757-0198
0683-1035
0757-0869
0811-2048
0686-1035
0757-0289
0757-0278
0757-0422
0757-0199

REEL SERVO PCA (Series 1102)

CAPACITOR, fxd, .22uf, 10%
CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf,-20 + 80%
CAPACITOR, fxd, 30pf, 5%
CAPACITOR, fxd, .00luf, 10%
CAPACITOR, fxd, .056uf, 107
CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 50V
CAPACITOR, fxd, .33uf, 200V
DIODE, 30V, 50MA
DIODE, Breakdown, 6.81V
DIODE, Bridge Rect
RELAY, 10, Amp
SOCKET, Relay
SPRING, Holddown
TRANSISTOR, NPN, SI, TO39
TRANSISTOR, 2N4888
TRANSISTOR, 2N4920
TRANSISTOR, 2N4923
TRANSISTOR, Power, NPN, TO3
INSULATOR, Transistor
SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
NUT, Lock, 4-40
TRANSISTOR, 2N3904
TRANSISTOR, FET, T092
RESISTOR, fxd, 348K, 17, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 26.1K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 90.9, 17, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 820, 5%, 2W
RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W

RESISTOR, fxd, 750, 5%, 1W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .l125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 681K, 1%, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 0.25, 1%, 25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 1.78K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 909, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W

07970-62024 (Series 1102, 1207, 1219) INDEX NO
8
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION R104,106
G, INDEX NO. Ul,2

*R49,51
*R50

Zﬁ§ Added o




RTS LIST
es 1102, 1207, 1219)

HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

07970-62024

0160-0380
0160-2055
0160-2199
0160-0153
0160-0165
0150-0121
0160-2128
1901-0040
1902-0048
1901-0364
0490-0891
0490-0890
1460-1182
1854-0022
1853-0080
1853-0204
1854-0347
1854-0490
1200-0077
2200-0147
2260-0009
1854-0215
1855-0052
0698-3458
0698-3159
0683-1015
0757-0797
0698-3637
0683-1025

0761-0058
0757-0401
0698-3113
0757-0198
0683-1035
0757-0869
0811-2048
0686-1035
0757-0289
0757-0278
0757-0422
0757-0199

REEL SERVO PCA (Series 1102)

CAPACITOR, fxd, .22uf, 10%
CAPACTITOR, fxd, .0tuf,-20 <+ 80%
CAPACITOR, fxd, 30pf, 5%
CAPACITOR, fxd, .00luf, 10%
CAPACITOR, fxd, .056uf, 10%
CAPACITOR, fxd, .luf, 50V
CAPACITOR, fxd, .33uf, 200V
DIODE, 30V, 50MA
DIODE, Breakdown, 6.81V
DIODE, Bridge Rect
RELAY, 10, Amp
SOCKET, Relay
SPRING, Holddown
TRANSISTOR, NPN, SI, TO39
TRANSISTOR, 2N4888
TRANSISTOR, 2N4920
TRANSISTOR, 2N4923
TRANSISTOR, Power, NPN, TO3
INSULATOR, Transistor
SCREW, 4-40, .5 Pan
NUT, Lock, 4-40
TRANSISTOR, 2N3904
TRANSISTOR, FET, T092
RESISTOR, fxd, 348K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 26.1K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 90.9, 1%, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 820, 5%, 2W
RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W

RESISTOR, fxd, 750, 5%, 1W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 681K, 1%, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 0.25, 1%, 25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .5W
RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 1.78K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 909, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
R104,106 2100-1759 RESISTOR, Variable, 2K, 5%, 1W
Ul1,2 1820-0223 IC, LM301AH
0340-0465 INSULATOR, IC, Pad
1251-2503 CONNECTOR, Contact, Female
1251-2504 CONNECTOR, Contact, Male
07970-00271 BRACKET, Reel Servo
Series 1219
*R49,51 0757-0465 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 1%, .125W
*R50 0757-0458 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W

Zﬁ& Added on series 1207

Tension Arm Assembly A3/A4 and
Reel Servo PC Assembly A5

2-58




READ PREAMPLIFIER PC ASSEMBLY AlS
07970-62000, SERTES 1201,1536,1607
07970-60500, SERIES 1201,1218,1318,1350
J1 07970-62297, SERIES 1350

r 1X
TRACK 4 {9-TRACK UNITS) !
TRACK 7 (7-TRACK UNITS) g !
O TPIO |
A |
R47 |
cs Cc6 !
+ c2 x|
A2 T I
707TP8 ca _ 2 TRACK 7 (9-TRACK UNITS) 2]
- R4 g =°|° ]
= |
: 1
oTre u1 i
|
07970-62000 3X,
A-‘.gg7-‘~6 3 . TRACK 6 (3-TRACK UNITS) i
(=3 =
07970-60500 c10 S 28 - 3
A-1350-22 [ )
07970.62297 R6 - :
A-1350-22 @ cis ci6 |
[ - |
sotr - axy
o oo -—_ TRACK 5 (9-TRACK UNITS) |
- R12 5 %° TRACK 6 (7-TRACK UNITS} 4
z [ ] ]
[ ]
ote - :
o 0 [ J |
- x R16 ® o i i 5%}
5 25 FROM READ TRACK 3 (9-TRACK UNITS) #
- c20 HEAD ASSEMBLY" TRACK 5 (7-TRACK UNITS) 5
- ma Al |
[ ) Cc25 C26 |
|
-__n R19 |
- 30TPS c24 ~e 1
2 &8 LIX
[ J R20 b TRACK 9 (9-TRACK UNITS) i
p— TRACK 4 (7-TRACK UNITS) 7
L] 207P4 u3 :
— 2 |
[ J = R24 2 zn |
p— ° 29 ax!
) TRACK 1 (9-TRACK UNITS) |
et Rz TRACK 3 {7-TRACK UNITS) g |
[ J c35 c36
I
R26 t
10TP3 o= |
o 93 |
8 @ 29X
TRACK 8 (9-TRACK UNITS) 1
° TRACK 2 (7-TRACK UNITS) 9 |
00 TP2
{
. I
| g 28 !
R30 10X, i ]
e TRACK 2 {9-TRACK UNITS) X I
cas ca6 TRACK 1 (7-TRACK UNITS) 10 ci R1 & R2
. + ca2 ~ & & ’ (i:’; 8
POt caa 3 47 R3 47 UF
7 25 . 1“'2 Rffls W cw| T1iK
© FROM A18P2-1 +12V FILTERED ‘ A

e

T
cs
FROM READ } I I c15 1 i

ASSEMBLY A18 | @ g

(MOTHER BOARD) | R37 cas
FROM a18p2-15 ¢ 151 W I 12V FILTERED

c6
C48 l I C16
22 UF c26
7870-513A Gio
ca6

79705178



READ PREAMPLIFIER PC ASSEMBLY Al5
07970-52000, SERIES 1201,1536,1607
07970-60500, SERIES 1201,1218,1318,1350
N 07970-62297, SERIES 1350

_ 1X
TRACK 4 (9-TRACK UNITS) T
TRACK 7 {7-TRACK UNITS) 1!
|
I
|
cs !
+c2 2x|
* |
ca I TRACK 7 {9-TRACK UNITS) 2]
- O o
R4 3 |
|
|
u1 I
ax!
+
R8 8 23 pr— TRACK 6 {3-TRACK UNITS) 3l
co - '
[} |
c16 |
o an» ;
v [ 44Xy
° 25 - TRACK 5 (9-TRACK UNITS) ]
R12 s T TRACK 6 (7-TRACK UNITS) 4
[ ] |
-_— |
p— i
i
[ J i
o . . 5X)
5 25 FROM READ TRACK 3 (9-TRACK UNITS) | <7 c21I
= HEAD ASSEMBLY" {  TRACK 5 (7-TRACK UNITS) 5 A
Al c19
! 2000 PF
C26 1
+ €22 |
|
c24 . g 5 7X!
A20 S TRACK 9 (3-TRACK UNITS) i I m3
TRACK 4 {7-TRACK UNITS) 7 c17 R4
c13 o
u3 ! 2000 PF o8
: ms 47 UF
1 0 CW‘
R24 2 o~
c g8 axl 9 1
c30 . . *
TRACK 1 {9-TRACK UNITS} T cnI Rg 13,
TRACK 3 (7-TRACK UNITS) g | R10 uzs
Cc9 ¢ 8|
c3 I 2000 PF 12 R12
| 47 UF 78K
! 3 ow it} c1a
88 L
g =9 ! | 43pF
O 9X . 51, 1
TRACK 8 {9-TRACK UNITS) | I 1€
TRACK 2 (7-TRACK UNITS) 9l Z z & R6 .
g 1
I 2000 PF cs
| G R7 47 UF
8 g3 ' 0 cw‘ IKA
x© |
10%; - 9, 1"
T T 15
TRACK 2 (9-TRACK UNITS) | .
cae TRACK 1 (7-TRACK UNITS) 10 AI- A /\ Rz o e -
\ - o
LAY -
c2 7oK
2 2% 2 VRS RS 47U A
=
3 = Frow atepa-1 € - I_ I I +12V EILTERED cw‘ A SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS
+ C5
! ca7: cis — SPEED | C1,C7,C11,C17,C21 | R1,R5,R9,R13,R17 | R2, R6, R10, Ri4, R18 5
sy s |2V ] S lis) | C27,C31,C37.C41 | R21,R25,R39,R33 | R22, R26, R3O, R34 ASSEMBLY | SERIES
c35
MOTHER BOARD) L R
¢ 15]' “1?67 ca5 10-20.9 4700 PE 47K 825 OHMS 07970-62297 1350
FROM A18P2-15 T I ps I -12V FILTERED 2145 270 PF 17.8K 100 OHMS 07970-62000; 1201
C48 ‘c16 10-20.9 620PF 6.81K 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1201
2 UF
2 g%g 10-20,9 4700PF L, BUK 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1218 - -
C46 10-20.9 4700PF 464K 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1318
I 10-20.9 620PF 6.81K 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1350
21-45 270PF 17.8K 100 OHMS 07970-62000 1536

7970-5178




C43

2000 P

|

0—(.@ 0—(0! }

T TO Al8P2-4
I
gﬁ} TO A18P2-D
I
I
|
I i
I
c37 |5
e AT A D L el o o wers
2000 PF . A ?533 :EX 10 A18P2-E
47 UF
10 L1k II] '
cw C40 ¢ ° |
i si, 11 43PF :
j¢
1 Y |
CZ&I_ K f’} R26 e U4B * + 67 TO A18P2-6
- Fie . i
i¢
2000 PF €32 R28 XY 10 alepo-r
R27 47 UF 75K |
3 ow 1K& 1
‘ C34 4 |
) ) 5| 4 43PF |
1€ |
vc27I R A . U3 ! o 17N 70 alep2-7
ez A[ A g8l ‘
2000 PF ' 17x
Cc28 R24 TO Al8P2-H
R23  a7uF 78K |
10 ~
LW‘ & C30 4 i
9 1" 43PF U !
. + T4 |
021I R17 u3s 13 4 Y '8
co AT AT . s > e | roacno
5000 PE " ¢ - 18x ASSEMBLY A18
c22 TO A18P2-J {MOTHER BOARD)
Wy Y @ |
3 .
cw‘ VAN |
° ]
|
. Y lg
c17I t TO Al8P2-9
ez AT |
PF 19X
i I TO Al8P2-K
1 i (s] I
|
9 1 3 / I
+ d i
u28 13 \1/ 110
A R10 . | TO A18P2-10
¢ B,
i€
a2 7ok 10X, 1o argpa-,
R11 47 UF |
it Le] !
c14
b a3pr ° :
" )
:” TO Al8P2-11
11X 10 A1gp2-u
|
!
|
|
: 12 TO Al8P2-12
NINE TRACK UNITS SEVEN TRACK UNITS A 12X5 70 a1ep2-n
IN SERIES 1536 AND BELOW, POTENTIOMETER IS 500 OHMS. cao
“TAPE DATA || *TAPE DATA
[\ seep criTicaL coMPONENTS TRACK | CHANNEL || TRACK | CHANNEL Il
1,€7,C11,€17,C21 | R1,R5,R9,R13,R17 | R2, R6, R10, R14, R18 s 1 5 1 7
27,€31,C37,C41 R21,R25, R39,R33 | R22, R26, R0, R34 ASSEMBLY SERIES 2 7 2 6 I
— 3 B 3 5
4700 PF 47K 825 OHMS 07970-62297 1350 Y 5 y 2
270 PF 17.8K 100 OHMS 07970-62000; 1201 5 2 5 3
620PF 6.81K 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1201 6 1 6 2
P
4700PF 4. 64K 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1218 ; g z
4700PF 464K 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1318 9 2 l
620PF 6.81K 82.5 OHMS 07970-60500 1350 *STARTING WITH EDGE NEAREST
270PF 17.8K 100 OHMS 0797062000 1536 THE OPERATOR l

TRACK VERSUS CHANNEL ASSIGNMENTS

-

Read Preamplifier PC Assembly AlS5

2-59



READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62000 (SERIIS 1201, 1536, 1607)

07970-60500 (SERIES 1201, 1213, 1318,

07970-62297 (SERIES 1350)

1350)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62000 READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA (SERIES 1201)
*Cl,7,11,17,21, 0140-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 270pf, 5%
27,31,37,41
c2,8,12,18,22, 0180-1704 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 10%
28,32,38,42
Cc3,9,13,19,23, 0160-2225 CAPACITOR, fxd, 2000pf, 5%
29,33,39,43
C4,10,14,20, 0160-2200 CAPACITOR, fxd, 43pf, 5%
24,30,34,40,44
€5,6,15,16,25, 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V
26,35,36,45,46
C47,48 0180-0228 CAPACIETOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC
C49 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC
*R1,5,9,13,17 0698-3136 RESISTOR, fxd, 17.8K, 1%, .125W
21,25,29,33
*R2,6,10,14,18 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
22,26,30,34
*R3,7,11,15,19 2100-3251 RESISTOR, Variable, 500, .5W
23,27,31,35
R4,8,12,16,20 0757-0462 RESISTOR, fxd, 75K, 1%, .125W
24,28,32,38
R36, 37 0757-0346 RESISTOR, fxd, 10, 1%, .125W
*U1-5 1826-0044 IC, Linear, Ceramic Case
07970-00430 BRACKET, Read Preamp
2360-0115 SCREW, 6-32, .312 in.
3050-0228 WASHER, Flat, .312
07970-60500 (SERIES 1201)
*C1,7,11,17,21 0160-0363 CAPACITOR, fxd, 620pf, 5%
27,31,37,41
*R1,5,9,13,17, 0757-0439 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
21,25,29,33
07970-60500 (SERIES 1218)
*C1,7,11,17,21 0160-0157 CAPACITOR, fxd, 4700pf, 10%
27,31,37,41
*R1,5,9,13,17 0698-3155 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.64K, 1%, .125W
21,25,29,33
*R2,6,10,14,18 0757-0399 RESISTOR, fxd, 82.5, 1%, .125W
22,26,30,34

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-60500 (SERIES 1318)
*Cl1,7,11,17,21, 0160-0911 CAPACITOR, fxd, 4700pfi, 107
27,31,37,41
*R1,5,9,13,17, 0698-3155 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.64K, 1%, .125W
21,25,29,33 .
*R2,6,10,14,18 0757-0399 RESISTOR, fxd, 82.5, 1%, .125W
22,26,30,34
07970-60500 (SERIES 1350)
*Cl1,7,11,17,21 0160-0363 CAPACITOR, fxd, 620pf, 57
27,31,37,41
*R1,5,9,13,17 0757-0439 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
21,25,29,33
%R2,6,10,14,18, 0757-0399 RESISTOR, fxd, 82.5, 1%, .125W
22,26,30,34
07970-62297 (SERIES 1350)
*C1,7,11,17,21, 0160-0911 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0047uf, 10Z
27,31,37,41
*%R1,5,9,13,17, 0698-3155 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.64K, 1%, .125W
21,25,29,33
*R2,6,10,14,18 0757-0399 RESISTOR, fxd, 82.5, 1%, .125W
22,26,30,34
07970-62000 (SERIES 1536)
*y1-5 1826-0318 IC, Linear, Plastic Case
07970-62000 (SERIES 1607)
*R3,7,11,15,19 2100-3352 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K, 10%
23,27,31,35
*Ul-5 1826-0318 IC, Linear, Plastic Case




'ION

)0pf, 10%
WK, 1%, .125W

)y, 1%, .125W

wf, 5%
K, 1%, .125W

5, 1%, <125W

Ya7uf, 10%
K, 1%, .125W

5, 1%, .125W

%]

Case

1K, 10%

¢ Case

Read Preamplifier PC Assembly AlS

2-60



annmnn

c9

Ké 07979-6050C
) | c 104042
C
4 CR801 R802
R801
1
cso R803
c804
Fw]
|4 CR701 R702
R701
c701 2703
c704
€602
|4 CR601 R602
R601
€601
R603
C604
+C502
4 CR501 R502
R501
501 R503
C504
[ ]
4 CR401 R402
R401
c401 R403
ca04
c302
{4 CR301 R302
R301
01
c3 R303
c304
+ €202
14 CR201 R202
R101
€201 R203
€204
+C102
4 CR101 R102
R101
101
¢ R103
c104
+ C2
4 CR1 R2
R1
c1 A3
ca
+ C7

READ PREAMPLIFIER
07970-60500, 07370 - 6.
| SERIES 1025 - 1040

gy

A15 PCB ASSEMBLY
2000

c3 2y I
R4
[ 1.5K A !
1 c5 I
A PART OF s 0.01UF ° !
RH(7) 3 7 r6 \f pant oF] 4
v | ! Rz u1 6 . 2N o
! R1 T c1 e 2 5 100 ?ik 12| TO READ
| cw : MOTHERBOARD
c6
| | A ; - | a8
| | -12v |
: I
| t v <2 ¥ CRI ca I
| £T-47UF 0.01UF _12v
[ '
| R3 |
I I 61.9K |
| F/
I I |
1 [ !
t [
I ' [
GROUND THRU |
([ !
10 ]
| PART OF J“ I
2 |
FROM A18P2-1 T 12V |
' | c8
READ | 22UF |
MOTHER BOARD [ i I
15
FROM A18P2-15& -12v I
| | 107 GROUND
| +T 22UF : |
f o I
x ! R i
1 t
! c9 |
GROUND THRU | +T 1.0UF !
' /;L
15X | I
| ———— !
IS |
& NINE IDENTICAL PREAMPLIFIER CIRCUITS
COMPRISE THIS PCB ASSEMBLY. ONE SUCH
CIRCUIT AND COMMON POWER AND GROUND-
ING CIRCUITS ARE SHOWN. FOR SIGNAL AND
REFERENCE DESIGNATIONS OF ALL NINE PRE-
AMPLIFIER CIRCUITS, SEE TABLE I.
é SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENT
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR TEST REF DESIG
n 52 POINT MODIFIER REF DESIG SZEE,D morﬂ- c10ﬁ1—~ cm%g-- ASSEMBLY
SIGNAL | PIN SIGNAL | PIN IDENT | (DEVICE EXCEPTED) | (DEVICE ONLY} P!
RH(7) 10X RA(7) 12 7 000 u1 10- 20 6.8K F e 797
RH(6) 9x RA(6) 1 6 100 u2 0-209 - 620p 680 p 0797060500
RH(5} ax RA(5) 10 5 200 U3 2145 68K 620pF | 330pF 0797062000
RH{4} 7X RA(4} 9 4 300 U4
RH(3) 5X RA(3) 8 3 400 us
RH(2} 4x RA(2) 7 2 500 ue
RH{1) 3X RA(1) 6 1 600 u7
RH(0) 2X RA(0) 5 0 700 us
RH(P) 1X RA(P) 4 P 800 ug
7970-F-015A

Read Preamplifier PC Assembly Al5

2-61



07970-60500
K@] C-1040-42
C
+ C802
4 CR801 R802
R801
€801
R803
C804
-0702
14 CR701 R702
R701
c701
0 R703
c704
€602
14 CR601 R602
R601
c601
R603
c604
+C502
4 CR501 R502
R501
€501
R503
€504
[ ]
4 CR401 R402
R401
c401
R403
c404
€302
14 CR301 R302 0
R301
1
~ c30 R303
[ ] C304
- + C202
[ ] |4 CR201 R202
- R101
€201
-_— R203
- c204
-
- 14 CR101 R102
- Ri01
c101
- A103
~‘\__, c104
+ C2
4 CR1 R2
R1
N
1
o o} R3
c4
+ C7

o

+

R804

R505

R403
C405

7970-405

NIy

READ PREAMPLIFIER
07970-60500, 07970 - €
I SERIES 1025 - 1040

& | PART OF

N

I
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1

i

GROUND g |

Iy
¢ 10
|
|  PART OF
FROM A18P2-1 1%—?———
|

|
READ I
MOTHER BOARD |
15 |
FROM A18P2-15€——————
l |
|
| |
/ ix |
I
| ’ |
GROUND THRU |
y o
¢ 15X
|
l
CONNECTOR
5
SIGNAL | PIN
RH(7) 10X
RH(6} ax
RH(5) 8x
RH(4) 7X
RH(3) 5X
RH(2) 4x
RH{1) 3X
RH(0) 2X
RH(P) 1%




READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA PARTS LIST
07970~60500 (SERIES 1040)
07970-62000 (SERIES 1025)

REF. DES./
INDEX NO.

HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

*C1,101,201,301,
401,501,601,701,
801
c2,102,202,302,
402,502,602,702,
802

*C3,103,203,303,
403,503,603,703
803
C4,5,104,105,204
205,304,305,404,
405,504,505,604,
605,704,705,804,
805
C6,106,206,306
406,506,606,706,
806
c7,8
Cc9
CR1,101,201,301
401,501,601,701,
801

*R1,101,201,301,
401, 501,601,701
801
R2,102,202,302
402,502,602,702,
802
R3,103,203,303,
403,503,603,703
803
R4,104,204,304
404,504,604,704,
804
R5,105,205,305,
405,505,605,705,
805
R6,106,206,3006,
406,506,606,706,
806
U1-9

07970-60500

0160-2213

0180-1704

0140-0208

0160-2055

0160-3449

0180-~0228
0180-0291
1901-0040

0683-6825

2100-1758

0757-0460

0683-1525

0683-4325

0683-1025

07970-80050
0340-0456
07970-00430
2360-0195
2190-0085
3050-0228

READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA (SERIES 1040)

CAPACITOR, fxd, 620pf, 300VDC

CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 6VDC

CAPACITOR, fxd, 030pf, 300VDC

CAPACITOR, fxd, 10uf, 30VDC

CAPACITOR, fxd, 2000pf, 250VDC

CAPACITOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC
CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC
DIODE, 30V, 50MA

RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 5%, .25W

RESISTOR, Variable, 1K, 5%, 1W

RESISTOR, fxd, 61.9K, 1%, .125W

RESISTOR, fxd, 1.5K, 5%, .25W

RESISTOR, fxd, 43K, 5%, .25W

RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W

IC, pretested
Insulator, IC pad
BRACKET, read preamplifier
SCREW 6-32, .312 in.
WASHER, Lock, #6, Hel
WASHER, Flat, #6

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62000 (SERIES 1025)
*C1,101,201,301 0140-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 270pf, 300VDC
401,501,601,701,
801
*C3,103,203,303, 0160-2208 CAPACITOR, fxd, 330pf, 300VDC
403,503,603,703
803
*R1,101,201,301 0698-3136 RESISTOR, fxd, 17.8K, 1%, .125W
401,501,601,701,
801

Read Preamplifier PC Assen

2-62



REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62000 (SERIES 1025)
*C1,101,201,301 0140-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 270pf, 300VDC
401,501,601,701,
801
*C3,103,203,303, 0160-2208 CAPACITOR, fxd, 330pf, 300VDC
403,503,603,703
803 ‘
*R1,101,201,301 0698-3136 RESISTOR, fxd, 17.8K, 1%, .125W
401,501,601,701,
801

Read Preamplifier PC Assembly Al5

2-62



MULTIPLE READ PREAMPLIFIER PC ASSY A5 (07970-62035,07970-628#4) SERIES 1115,1210

’ : > 2x 9 TRACK READ DATA P

1 1x' 7 TRACK READ DATA P

1 9 TRACK READ DATA 0
Se

]

[}
9 TR A
: ; ACK READ DATA 1
L}

1 ; 8X 9 TRACK READ DATA 2
; 7 7 TRACK READ DATA 2
I

| ! 9 TRACK READ DATA 3
——>10x

13 gx 57 TRACK READ DATA 3

]

FROM | ; !ZX' 9 TRACK READ DATA 4
HEAD ASSY
Al : >11x )1 TRACK READ DATA 4

1 )“x' 9 TRACK READ DATA 5

! 7 TRACK READ DATA S
Hl?)(

]

1y 1sxl 9 TRACK READ DATA 6

| 7 TRACK READ DATA 6
—315x

|

18x 59 TRACK READ DATA 7
$17x > LTRACK READ DATA 7

1
—> 3X >——NC

—I—)sx)—nc
|

-
| an P 51.1K
N
| S D R116 J s D e,
122 o A e ,
SRI105 vV SR79 UI2A
$75K o $ 75K RES + 4
1.78K
G cs9 R144 cs0
Foarw sk 001
/B0 A
R106 % R117 2
< <
l ? s D 100 > s D .
AR 6
VWA JLocss un
' 1% ~—
63 J. had ce2
TuF ® smprI
+5v
o R121
1 10K
gaz | I3 2v a3,
1 1 7TRACK (7TR) 1 { 86 R9S ™ .
151> 14 : R125 a 330 pF 464 51.1K :
FROMAT2P2 ——> 1 316K ? smiz2 Lo a0 10 A ver —— AAA——
- ! [ AAA S22k .01u - N 67  1.33K
SELECT : A (10428-3) :a':zz SRz sfurae >3 I—AAA i 8]"
DENSITY 1600 (D1 S 10K ,_‘,
E:S‘ETCHB" v | Fromare 5 3 D16 [t oo -
14
FroMar2e2 — 2 DENSITY 1600 (016) 12V -y v 3%, 1.78K
+ GROUND R129 R136 < 68
—13 4 (TO J2A-1.15X) 10K 51 pF 10K S J047pF
) o i AV 3t 1
R 10
1 R124 <R128
FROM A18J18-3 —— 1 AAA 22 +12v 1 2
K <
READ MOTHER BOARD | cas {""“ Ih L2
| o L5l e 22k T o0
'I T T co2 R126
001 4F 316K 2
FROM A30A1 —}—),‘;i als V 1uF
POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY | . o3
NOTES | L ca3 L ThRu
1 R11S T 22pF T cor
A\ sPeED CRITICAL COMPONENTS \ 10 001 uF
FROM A18U18-4 —— 15 VWA 12— -2y
SPEED | CA,Ci3,C22, H
1PS €31,C40,C49, | ASSY NO
58, C67, C76 FRMLD 2 > sy
10209 1PS 1200 PF 07970.62074|A18 i
2145 1S 290PF 0797062035/ J18 I
-2

A RESISTORS R138 THRU R146 FIRST USED ON
SERIES 1210.

& © INDICATES A FEMALE MOLEX PIN.
® INDICATES A MALE MOLEX PIN

0787090643, REV. A

& SERIES 1439 AND UP USE 100K
RESISTORS.



MULTIPLE READ PREAMPLIFIER PC ASSY A15 (07970-62035,07970-62084) SERIES 1115,1210

n
: > 2x ) 9 TRACK READ DATA P

1 u' 7 TRACK READ DATA P
| >e 9 TRACK READ DATA O
[}

1 gx 39 TRACK READ DATA 1
1

1 5 gx > OTRACK READ DATA 2
| RACK REA

‘ 3 7% 3] TRACK READ DATA 2
i S10x > TRACK READ DATA 3
13 gx )1 TRACK READ DATA 3
|

15, S TRACK READ DATA 4
| S1ix>—7 TRACK READ DATA 4

1
] )‘4)( 9 TRACK READ DATAS
7 TRACK READ DATAS

:—)13x

L 3 16x) 2 TRACK READ DATA 6

: S15% 7 TRACK READ DATA 6
18X 9 TRACK READ DATA 7

T

: 17)(: 7 TRACK READ DATA 7

L]
'—-) 3X > NC
J-—) 5X )—— NC

R86 4 &1 .[ c30 <E i R60 Lcas
| an o 51.1K T S1pF 330 pF < 464 51.1K T s.1pfF
AN a7 10 A\ A
RSB
| s D R116 4 $ D R9O N\ c40 133K Res
| A 2 | & y 100 a| vee > I—A— £ 1 0
Srie W S AAA- L - 3t 5| oA AMA
$75K $75¢ RBS 50K R59
S G 1.78K P 3 1.78K 3
Y .
G G cs9 < R4 > _ 2 ca1 R142 ca2 < R61
i 0K S Toarur Ssiik o e Fouws Sori St Sus
- —s ] A 3 ' A 2]
R106S 7 s SR8t S
p: R11 p. > R91 < RSS5 R65
| 20K S s D 100 2 S D $s11 R 100 ? 51.1 3 6 100
l WA 4 Cs5 2funt AW 2| us —-
XaruF A WA -
> R
o83 .[ e S Reg cas l ez cae L R63
> 5.11K 1uF 510 pF 511K

+5V
R121
R120 10K
s | ® 2 - [
] 1 ces ROS /99 d.¢c10 C48 R R73 4 cs2
X l\ 7 TRACK (7 TR) i - 230 pF o4 51.1K T51pF 30 oF 1;‘33 ) §1.1K TeipfF
— 276K (] e Smzz Lo aio 0 A o7 —AAAN— 10 A an —AAA
' A 32K ToouF s D . EINL G713 RI103 s\ cas  13% e
(10 428-3) R123 13 M AAA . 100 13 M—AAA . ] 100
] > < RI127 gluias 3t AN o 8| v It VWA 1 AAA
I} oeeivieo o > 1K $10x Srez A\ -~ n% nss VW ) 5|V b
—"-) >7.5K R72
I, , % DENSITY 1600(D16) 12V vt 6 t e AAA- 3 1.78K Afm(' K, 1.78K 3
27 R136 b ce8 R145 4 aa cs1 R74
GROUND G c65 A134 c50 Al
Ay ) (T0 J2A.1.15%) e SF 10K 1» Toarer S5k W 10K 1. Toarur $51K 001 U8
ko 18 iV WA ? Ro3 Ly 1 A I 1
1y, A v y S R124 SR1Z8 2 $ i SRo4 R104 S Res R78
W 2 > . Sk 310k Saw Lcim 3 S D S5 3’\s 100 ;» 51.1 El iy R 100
: L a2 1 TRy WA $22¢ Toomwr JLose 2| ute AN e WA
! T T o R126 V T 47wF [ p | \V4 h [ R
[ 001 uF 3.16K c72 K cn o 4 SRI02 cs4 1K €53 >R
i 2 1T 510 pF > 5.11K 1uF 510 pF > 5.11K
| c93 ]
‘A c83 §7 <7
: R119 1:22uf ﬂ=g7nu
\ 10 001 uf
[ CHN—Y v VD U D STV

——r
07970-90843, REV_ A



Diagrams

R2A
P
FeeapoaTa ) 12— TomtEm e )
v mEADDATAS D 10 S TOA& 18X
- D A
—> 11 >—— ToAlgB18X

PE READ DATA 3 |
~ 8 ):—— TO A1815.18X

PE READ DATA4 .
—> 9 )|— TO Al18J6-18X
}
:: ::‘DE"‘;% 6 > romgiex MASTER
AD DATA
~—> 7 >— TOAI8418x $PE READ
l : MOTHER BOARD
]
GROUND | 1x
[o i T [s, bu Br o e et
A60 L I00F 4o 511K Ts1pF 3% pF P 464 VA ! r— s
51.1K 5.10F o 10 A\ —W——+¢ s on ne R12 !
WA R32 s D 1 |
R58 R64 ) N5 €22 133K 6 ¥ 1 M ] S B 100 PE READ DATA P i
1.33¢ 6 100 o | use I—AAA- PN o A g [Us W \AA — ¢ >— ToAI8u 18X
N—9 H ! AA 5 vV <SRT p RS o
v 5 iJSA " VYV :; ;zsz( SRoaKj R33 +3 4 ‘;7.5K o 50K 3 ?;gx PE READ DATA O 5 >J__ TO A1832.18X
RS9 > 7. G 3 178K 1 AAA- R
2
1.78K 3 | v 2 < R15%
y 3 < R140 c24 > R35 G c2 cs
s 2 cat R142 ca2 S Rel S e Mg €3 b Sk 00WF 3348 51 pF 10K 047 uF
cas 133 047uF S s1iK 6.014F C 348 59 oF Foaru o ‘ h
& ws h 3 ' A m v
3% 1 (S > 20K 3SR3
w > R39 < 2 3 R13
$nss hes s| B 3 3 . 100 $ s D >511 D) N
> 3 100 A W
:E 511 ‘ua [ AA L N 2} Us VWA ::f,’ o AN 2 / i
2 b I 47 uf r Ad / * R10
Lew A - ST 47w l R36 P, co K cs L < 1l
T 47 uF pAS c27 c26 2 R37 1aF = <8 1
+ o5 I Re2 L S Re3 \V4 TuF ® S10pF T > 511K \V, “ S10pF S11K
|,.F$ K 510 pF ] > 511K
L < R21 4 C16
k. 47 4cu [cu SRy ES
R73 A cs2 %DF 3% 511K Toaer o T 30r > 464 511K 5.1 pF ]
‘ 19K TsipF ——N———9 A o
AAA N A R4S s D st i R25 |
v 9 1 R51 N c13 133 5 o
: I AAA :
A R71 R77 U, 31 133K J60 N R 3 vou ' 100
ca9 133K 6 100 sl uzs It AAA ’ AN/ q A 8] J 5| v4a W
M—AAA i A U SR R18 R20 1
72 sV 50K 5 nae 75K [ 5K 3 178K 3
5 AAA . . M .2 R139 c1s R2:
) 178 | Rz 2 12 R141 [ cn ot 511K 0074 3438
c50 R143 S R4 c29 10K S 047 uF 51.1K 51pF c1a
0474F 511K ‘[o 1 S us §1pF * f 3} 1 0.47 uF A ch!)
+ It 1
zﬁ e . NRZI READ DATA #
- w2 sme ; R S 4 S T0MBA2I15X | penp para
Sha 3 s| o S 51.1 . NRZI READ DATA 0
3 Yoo S5 N o 1co 2] ue>e A 223 5 >ll_ TO A18A3J1-15 | BOARDS
| us U AAA qu i AAA . [ T a7uF .L MV p 1
AA- - J A7 J_ R40 p. c18 c17 & R24 s T TRACK (TTRI 3
J. A7s / ot ® Soer T SETK §J7 TuF ® 105k T 811K ) v vem0 018y 7, -, 1 1OAIBALIL-13 READ CONTROL
54 K €3 3 S fre e {FROM D16 PIN} 13 TOAL18A1J1-2X OR D!
1pF 510 pF ® 5.11K BOARDS
I A42P2-22X
DATA £ STATUS BOARD
NRZI READ DATA 1

1
]
NRZI READ DATA 2 > 8 ll TOALBASIL-15x
7 > TOAI8AJ}-15
i
|
1

|
NRZI READ DATA 3 )
NRZI READ DATA S & © TOALBAGL-15 READ DATA
9 TOAl —
7 > BASIL-15 ¢ orarps
NRZI READ DATA 5

NRZ1 READ DATA 6 1 : TOAISAS‘”:PISX
NRZI READ DATA 7 ) " )I— T0A18A6J1‘"15
> 12 >— TOA18A6J1-15X

J

Multiple Read Preamplifier PC Assembly AlS5

2-63



AT

07970-62074

R116
R103
RS0
R77
R64
P51
R38
R25
R12

R138
c6  C7 U2
™ |
9 U3 RS c8
Blu 9 R L]
R3 R6 R8
R139 €2 c4
Ci5  C16 0 R11
e
R20 =
R16 R23 c86
c13 c17
R0 CF B e Iuwc us
R35 c26
R33 (s ]
R32 o R34
R29 N c27
c87 o R3?
R141 C20 C22 R36 RS0

RS5 Rs8 cas R63
hja3 38 c40 R62 R76
S

R73

u10 R74

R72 g C54

R71 8 RB
s, =
Riaq  C47 Ca9 u1s g uq ce3
Cc80 C61 c52

un2 R87 Re3
wo g e
R81 R84 ©  ce3 RE9

u13 R100 R99
R98 g C7n
RO7 ©  Ri0Y co1

co7 cn
Ces  Ce7 u19 q us
146 c78 c79 [ 80

uts g R113 | R109|

R111

) R112
R107 R110 N —
C92 3] c81 R137
s o
R114
. R115
18 ® © @
R119 ROt EE BB
R104

MULTIPLE READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA PARTS LIST

07970-62035 (SERIES 1115, 1210, 1439)

07970-62074 (SERIES 1115, 1210)

R117

U]

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
| 07970-62035 MULTIPLE RFAD PREAMPLIFIER PCA (SERIES 1115)
c1,10,19,28,37, | 0180-1704 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 10%
46,55,64,73
c2,11,20,29,38, | 0160-2201 CAPACITOR, fxd, 51pf, 5%
47,56,65,74
€3,12,21,30,39, | 0160-2208 CAPACITOR, fxd, 330pf, 5%
48,57,66,75
C4,13,22,31,40, | 0140-0200 CAPACITOR, fxd, 390pf, 300V
49,58,67,76 ‘
Cc5,14,23,32,41, | 0180-0376 CAPACITOR, fxd, .47uf, 10%
50,59,68,77
C6,15,24,33,42, | 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .Oluf, 100V
51,60,69,78,84-97,
101,102
C7,16,25,34,43 0160-2250 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5.1pf, 5%
52,61,70,79
C8,17,26,35,44, | 0160-3534 CAPACITOR, fxd, 510pf, 5%
53,62,71,80
c9,18,27,36,45, | 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC
54,63,72,81
82,83 0180-0228 CAPACITOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC
Q1,2 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL1S8
Q3-11 1855-0370 TRANSISTOR, FET, TO71
*R1,14,27,40,53, | 0757-0440 RESISTOR, fxd, 7.5K, 1%, .125W
66,79,92,105
R2,41,54,67,80, | 2100-1972 RESISTOR, Variable, 20K, 10%
93,106
R3,16,29,42,55, | 0757-0394 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1, 1%, .125W
68,81,94,107
R4,17,30,43,56, | 0698-0082 RESISTOR, fxd, 464, 1%, .125W
69,82,95,108
RS,18,31,44,57, | 2100-2707 RESISTOR, Variable, 50K, 10%
70,83,96,109
R6,19,32,45,58, [ 0757-0317 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 1%
71,84,97,110
R7,20,33,46,59 0757-0278 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.78K, 1%, .125W
72,85,98,111
*R8,21,34,47,60, | 0757-0458 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W
73,86,99,112,
(138-146)
R9,22,35,48,61, | 0698-3434 RESISTOR, fxd, 34.8, 1%, .125W
74,87,100,113
R10,23,36,49,62 | 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
75,88,101,114,120,
123,124 |
R11,24,37,50,63, | 0757-0438 RESISTOR, fxd, 5.11K, 1%, .125W

76,89,102,115

REF.
INDE

R12,13,2
39,51,52
78,90,91
116,117
R15,28,1
R118,119
R121,127
R122,130
R125,126
U1
v2,5,8,1
16-19
U3,4,6,7
12,13,15

*R138-146

%*R138-146
*R1,14,27
66,79,92

123 07970~




SCRIPTION

REAMPLIFIER PCA (SERIES 1115)

47uf, 10%
51pf, 5%
330pf, 5%
390pf, 300V
A47uf, 107

.0luf, 100V

5.1pf, 5%
510pf, 5%

luf, 35VDC
22uf, 15VDC
906, PL18

» TO71

7.5K, 1%, .125W
>le, 20K, 10%
1.1, 1%, .125W
164, 1%, .125W
>le, 50K, 10%
l.33K, 1%

l.78K, 1%, .125W

)1.1K, 1%, .125W

’4.8, 1%, .125W

K, 1%, .125W

11K, 1%, .125W

REF.DES./
INDEX NO.

HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

R12,13,25,26,38, 0757-0401

39,51,52,64,65,77,
78,90,91,103,104,
116,117
R15,28,131-137 2100-2850
R118,119 0683-1005
R121,127-129 0757-0442
R122,130 0683-2235
R125,126 0757-0279
Ul 1820-0054
vz,5,8,11,14, 1826-0068
16-19
U3,4,6,7,9,10, 1826-0044
12,13,15
07970-01169
2360-0115
3050-0228
4330-0145
SERIES 1210
*R138-146 0757-0458
07970-62035
*R138-146 0757-0458
*R1,14,27,40,53, 0757-0465
66,79,92,105

RESISTCR, fxd, 100, 17, .125W

RESISTOR, Variable, 10K, 10%
RESISTOR, fxd, 10, 5%, .25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
RESISTOR, fxd, 22K, 5%, .25W
RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W
IC DIGITAL 7400

IC DIGITAL

IC Operational Amp

BRACKET, R.R.R. Preamp
SCREW, 6-32X
WASHER, FLAT
INSULATOR

(07970-62035 & 07970-62074)
RESISTGR, 51.1K (Added)

(SERIES 1439)
RESISTOR, 51.1K
RESISTOR, 100K, 1%

[:3 07970-62074 PCA's use 1200pf part no. 0160-2220




| READ/READ PREAMPLIFIER PCB;
07970-62001 07970 - 62012
| SERIES 1045
PART OF J2
READ A S7T
CONTROL {TO Al18A1J1-13 T
80ARD 2 i
\ (szom A18P2-2 t +5V
i
R7 b
R2 I
T e s ¥ |
1
¢ =TP1 READ From Al8P2-1 & i +12v
R10 R6 w07« MOTHERBOARD) | +1cs
R101 Cc105 | ::&'ZNF
R105
c101 @ c107 |
|
R103 R108 FROM A18P2-15 €121 . -12v
c102 M CR101 R106 R109  TP? . | Lca
c106 H%gd 0 | | T 220F
|
R205 €205 I | P
c207 L .
+C203 P2 f T
R203 R208 O | .Lcs
o0 4 CR201 R206 . R209 0o GROUND THRU ! <] 10UF
c206 c204 | i ;
R307 15X
R30S €305 ——
@ c307 PART OF 5
" T3 I A i
m o TS o
¢ CR301 R306 R309 1 RH7T(P) ’
c302 C306 C304 | |
R401 R405 R407 [ ] |
C405
@ a0 - FROM | I
HEAD |
o1 e 6 e 5 | |
Rao3 4 CR401 R406 R4 2 |
€402 C406 cao4 - |2x :
R507 -
/- R501 - RS0 507 | RHOT() :
- cso1 @ cs07 - b
Y == !
[ ] R503 R508 o -u :
o e CR501 R506 R509 3 Hi
R504 b
- - |
- R601 R605 GROUND THRU
Y C601 Ro%z | 18 |
f 6 |
o @ R el
4 CRE01 R606 R609 4 - |
- co02 c606 c604 g ¥/
RG04
[ ] R707
R701 R705 C705
- R702 €707 |
01
- e [ ]
o o ] o T
- 4 CR701 R706 R709 5 |
-—— c702 A708 706 c704 —_—————
R807
- R801 RB05 €805
- cs01 RB02 cs07
P8
— > w5
[___J M CR801 RB06 R809 6 CONNECTOR CONNE
N— C802 C806 C804 N J2
RB04 R907 N, N
R901 R905 905 SIGNAL P SIGNAL
R902 RH7T(P) 1X
3 oot [« coos | O o7 RHOT(P) 2x RAIP)
o 2801 + €903 P9 RHTTINA] | —
b R903 ROB O RHIT(0) ax A
4 CR901 R906
ce02 R909 7 RH7T(N/A} - RA(T)
- oo e
n7 -
— RHOT(2) 8x RA(2)
TP10 RH7T(3) 9X
- <y 07870-62001 o RHOTESY 10% RAL3]
E :7%70-02312 GND RH7T(4) 11X .
-1046-4: RHIT(4) 12X RA(4)
RH7T{5) 13X
RHOT(5) 1ax | RAB)
RH7T(6) BX
RHOT(6) 16X | RAIB)
RH7T(7) X
RHIT(7) 1gx | RAD
7970-422




READ
CONTROL {TO A18A1J1-13
BOARD
"FROM A18P2-2

READ
MOTHERBOARD)

FROM A18P2-1

{_FROM A18P2-15

GROUND

-
RH7T(P)

FROM

HEAD
ASSY
Al

RHIT(P)
\

GROUND

I READ/READ PREAMPLIFIER PCB ASSEMBLY AlS

5V
07970-62001 07970 - 62012 * l
SERIES 1045 "1t
| PART OF J2 1K 53 |
ST S7T 1
T < T FROM A12A1P2-1 DENSITY SELECT
| 12 WITCH ASSY
t +6V ‘ GROUND
|
[ |
|
|
L +12V
l : *I c5
| 2UF
I ¢/
| 12y l
paLl ' - 12V +5V
I | Lea ?gK l
\ o 220F R10 oz
I [ o 1K 1853 ~ 0020. ’ |
1 oy R3
} c2
N 1 3.16K 001UF T2
. Tour RO
THRU /*;-7 v oK I
|
|15x| \
< ‘ -12v c105 |
T 200pF
+12V
| paRTOFUT &/ R107 .
1X 1.5K |
c107 P
' Q10TA 001UF e PART
. (A x ol
| c101 % R101 R102 5 2 A )70 rRead
| A 20K s D|| U1 e RI% . 4\ RA(p) [MOTHERBOARD
| | | | 2 5 100 7 ASSY A18
I ! : | / R109
| L ' | 4" | o 43K
I | :/ | | T 0.001UF
| | -12v
2X | ! 1 [ ]
< " | cloa L
| A | 00WFT by |
‘ clo2 3 R103 Rios JSG Dis '
Q1018 106
| Al A |
éja—————— 6 619K
| R105
P 143
lTHRU v -
! |
18 |
la R1 Leios i
i P/ T o01UF 22K [ +[47UF ¥ chioy |
TOPING TOPIN3
% i o 4 |
| €201 THRU Q901 Q201 THRU Q901
TABLE 1
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR REF DESIG
1 2 TEST SERIES REF DESIG REMARKS & THIS PCB ASSEMBLY INCLUDES NINE
POINT (DEVICE AND (DEVICE IDENTICAL CIRCUITS. ONE SUCH CIR-
SIGNAL PIN SIGNAL PIN IDENT | COMMON CIRCUITS EXCEPTED) ONLY) CUIT AND COMMON GATING, POWER,
AND GROUNDING CIRCU!TS ARE SHOWN.
RH7T(P) X SHOULD AN INPUT SIGNAL BE NOT
P P 100 u1
RHIT(P) 2X RAP) 4 APPLICABLE(N/A), THE NORMALLY
RH7TIN/A] | — RAW) 5 o 200 v2 €201, R201, R202 OMITTED ASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT NETWORK IS
RHYT(0) 4x | OMITTED AND THE SOURCE CONNECTION
RATTIN/A) | — | (PIN 1) OF THE ASSOCIATED FET RET-
1 ! €301, R301, R302 OMITTED
RHQT(1) 6X RAL 6 ! %0 vs URNED TO POWER GROUND. FOR SIGNAL
RH7TI2) X . AND REFERENCE DESIGNATIONS OF ALL
RHIT(2) 8x RARZ) ’ 2 400 U4 NINE IDENTICAL CIRCUITS, SEE TABLE 1.
g:gg; | Ra@ 8 3 500 us
RH7T(4 11X é
RH97:4; 12% RA(4) 9 4 | 600 us
; : ‘
RH7T(5) 13X ! mor | ciot | i
RHOTI(5) 14X RAISH © 5 700 v7 rSPEED | a0z Clop . ASSEMBLY
RH7T(6) 16X ‘ . |
RHIT(6) 16X RALE! " ° 5% o8 10- 209 6.8K 620PF . 07970 - 62001 |
RH7T(7 17X - i
RHQTH e RAIT) 12 4 900 uo 21- 45 17.8K 270PF 07970 - 62012
7970-F-020A

Read Read Preamplifier PC Assembly Al5

2-65



READ/READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA PARTS LIST REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

0767062001 (SERLES 1045) INDEX NO.

07970-62012 (SERIES 1045)

R106,206,306,406 | 0757-0460 RESISTOR, fxd, 61.9K, 1%, .125W
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION 506,606,706, 806
INDEX NO. 906
07970-62001 READ/READ. PREAMPLIFIER PCA (SERIES 1045) g33?ggg?;gg?gggz 0683-1525 RESISTOR, fxd, l.3K, 5%, .25W
907
¢1,2,104,107, 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V R108,208,308,408 | 0683-1015 RESTSTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
294,207,304, 307, 508,608,708, 808,
404 ,407,504,507, %08
604,507,704,707, R109,209,309,409 | 0683-4325 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.3K, 5%, .25W
80%.807,904,907 509,609,709,809,
c3 0180-0291 CAPACITOR, fxd, luf, 35VDC 909’
C4, 5 0180-0228 CAPACITOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC _ _

*C101,102,202,302, |0160-2213 CAPACITOR, fxd, 620pf, 5% o O o9 Bl iy
401,402, 501,502, 0340-0456 Insulator, IC Pad
601,602,701, 702, 07970-00672 BRACKET, R.R., Preamp
801,802,901,902 2360-0115 SCREW, 6x32
C103,203,303,403, |0180-1704 CAPACITQR, fxd, 47uf, 10% 3050-0228 WASHER
503,603, 703,803,

903 : 07970-62012 (SERIES 1045)
C105,205,305,405 0140-0198 CAPACITOR, fxd, 200pf, 5% *R101,103 0698-3136 RESISTOR, 17.8K
a0y>002:70%,805, *C101,102 0140-0210 CAPACITOR, 270pf
€106,206,306,406, |0160-3456 CAPACITOR, fxd, 1000pf Ceramic

506,606,706,806,

906

CR101,201,301,401, | 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50ma

501,601,701,801,

901 |

Q1,Q2 1853-0020 TRANSISTOR, PNP, Silicon PLI8

Q101,201,301,401, |1855-0370 ‘TRANSISTOR, FET 2, TO71

501,601,701,801,

901

R1,3 0683-2235 RESISTOR, fxd, 22K, 5%, .25W

R2,7 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W

R4, 8 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 1%, .125W

R5,9 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W

R6,10 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W

R11 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W

*R101,103,203,303, |0683-6825 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 5%, .25W
401,403,501, 503,
601,603,701,703,

801,803,901, 903

R102,104,204,304, |2100-1972 RESISTOR, fxd, Variable, 20K, 10%
402,404,502, 504,

602,604,702,704,

802,804,902, 904

R105,205,305,405, |0698-4412 RESISTOR, fxd, 143, 1%, .125W
505, 605,705,805,

905




REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
R106,206,306,406 0757-0460 RESISTOR, fxd, 61.9K, 17, .125W
506,606,706,806
906
R107,207,307,407 0683-1525 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.5K, 5%, .25W
507,607,707, 807, o it el
907
R108,208,308, 408 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
508,608,708,808,
908
R109,209,309,409 | 0683-4325 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.3K, 5%, .25W
509,609,709,809,
909
Ul-9 07970-80050 IC, pretested
U10 1820-0349 IC, MC849P
0340-0456 Insulator, IC Pad
07970-00672 BRACKET, R.R., Preamp
2360-0115 SCREW, 6x32
3050-0228 WASHER
07970~-62012 (SERIES 1045)
*R101,103 0698-3136 RESISTOR, 17.8K
*#C101,102 0140-0210 CAPACITOR, 270pf

Read Read Preamplifier PC Assembly Al5

2-66



7970-355A

T

07970-62034
Ehp):] 07970-62036

C78

1210

B |
«

o~
S2 R32
ca
R35
- R
S| = R36
c64
+  C65
Q
© R39
&~ R40
O
c46
~ R43
~ oo R44
© o~
O @
+ C68
+  Ce9
N
o R47
R
o R48
c51
e R51
oElc R52

H
~
N

+ C73
2 RES
o
NS R56
O <
C56
R59
F 3 R60
ox|a
+ C76
+ c77
o
=]
ol R63
<«
4 Rud
c61

R11
= oo
R30 R1
co4
R33
c26 R84
R2 cn RS
R3 c12 R4
c27 R85 c1
R34
ca3 o
R37 R6
c28 13
R38 R7 RS
cas
cas
R4l
c29
RY
R10 =
€30
R42
ca8
R45 R13 ca
Cc31 cié
R46 R14 R12
ca9
R49
€32 R88
017 c17 R15
R18 cis ¢
c33 R89 R16
REO
c52
53 s
R53 R19
c3  c19
RS54 R20
cs4
R57
35 ROO
R22 c20 R21
R23 c1 ¢
c36 RO1 R24
R58
c57
Ccs8
R61 R25 c8
€37 C22
R62 R26 R27
59
C60
R65
c38 R92
R28 c23

FROM HEAD
ASSEMBLY A1

FROM PE READ
MOTHERBOARD
ASSEMBLY A18

PE READ PREAMP ASSY ALS

. 10-20.8 IPS {07970-62036, SERIES 1124, 1210, 1439)

PE READ PREAMP ASSY A15 |, 21-45 IPS (07970-62034, SERIES 1124, 1210, 1439)

RJ1 [ — — — — — — —
| , READDATAP
] 1X
READ DATA 0
! x &
I |
|
|
| (]
| 33
|
READ DATA 1
! x EAD D
| | I\ R71
| | 75KS cos R3s
I 47 uF 51.1
! He——AA—
I
I
|
|
!
!
I
I
READ DATA 2
! ax &
Al ATA
| 6x READ D 3
' I
|
|
|
! c1
| 33
|
: x READ DATA 4
i I /N R77
| | 75K 2 RS3
| | 47 uF 51.1
|
] +
|
|
|
!
i
|
|
| READ DATA S
1< ax &~
1 ¢ ox (. _READDATAG
c3
PO
RJ2 | 3
! READ DATA 7
‘ 10X
| R83
| &7.&( c77 R62
| 47 uf 51.1
| VW
i )
|
1
|
1
R11
147
AAA—
4c1 Lc2 Lcez Aca Lcs  Los
001 To001 Too1 To0! 001 T001
R29 Lcas Lcar Lcae Lcst Lcoss Lcer
147 T 224f To01 Too1 Toor Too1 Toot
\ ! AV

0797090840 DWG REV A



0797062034
Ehm 0;930—62036
121

o
=

C46

©
©
o R31
o~
Ll R32
R35
foe]
N D ©
Szl R36
ce4
+  CB5
I
o R39
&= R40
o x
~ R43
~™m ’n\: R44
Sk
+ Ce8
+  C89
NS
© R47
R&
o R48

cn
R77
D D
[$ e
N

+ C73
x -
x s
o
2 RE6
O
R59
R3|& R60
ox|x
+ C76
+cnm

F

c78
R83
[ ez ]
Bl
3

oy)
c

C

@D

1

3
4

R33
€26 R84
R2 cn R5
R3 c12 R4
c27 R85 c1
R34
ca3
2
R37 R6 ¢
c28  C13
R38 R7 RS
ca4
c45
Ra1
c29 RS6
R9 cia
R10 cts @
30 R87
R42
c48
R45 R13 c4
car  C16
R46 R14 R12
c49
50
R49
c32
R17 c17 R15
R18 cig  ©®
c33 R89 R16
R50
Cc52 us
53 c6
R53 R19
c34  C19
foa R20
Cc54
R57
35 R90
R22 c20 R21
R23 c1 Y
36 RO1 R24
R58
Cs8 :
Ré1 R25 8
37 22
R62 R26 R27
59
C60
RE5
c38 R92
R28 c23

R29 /

FROM HEAD
ASSEMBLY A1l

FROM PE READ
MOTHERBOARD
ASSEMBLY A18

PE READ PREAMP ASSY ALS
PE READ PREAMP ASSY AlS

. 10:20.9 IPS (07970-62036, SERIES 1124, 1210, 1439)
. 21-45 IPS (07970-62034, SERIES 1124, 1210, 1439)

I
, READ DATAP

{ 1x
,x ¢_READDATAOQ
|
I |
|
|
I c28 PREAMP gt DIFE PREAMP
| 330 ¢F TP 7P
! 5 * A
| READ DATA 1 5
< X 4, c1l
: | 6 u3 [3
i | R38 cea  R37
| 511 /70 L 47 pF 511
! I A 50K §T§o .
! - Ca4 1 ca3
] T51pF el or
| .
!
I
|
|
| ax READ DATA 2
| READ DATA 3
5X
' |
|
|
| R50 c
| PREAMP 511K ~ DIFF PREAMP
| —AN——9 TP 7
| * A
) READ DATA 4 R18
<7 133 c17
| | (S
! |
R53
: | 51.1 76 47uF 511
5 VWV 50K R16 )—{A —A—¢ :
| ) 100 ) |
| Loss a
k. J cas
I 51pF 51 pF
|
|
|
I
|
| READ DATAS
< ax &
¢ ox READ DATA &
R65
c37 PREAMP 51.1K DIFF
330 pF T
: °
) READ DATA7 s s R28
10X , 1.33K
g ANA-
I 6
R62 c76  me1
R64
511 a7 pF 511
| R82 681
50K R27 WA
! N 7 w .
1 cse A 4 058
| “—  Fsipr ST
110
| R11
) 147
VWA~ —
I dc2 B 5 Lce ¢7 Lcs ileo
To01 1 01 Twoo01 Toor To01 T??uF
—.-<1x/5 &
R29 P L car L C56 L C61
I 147 T Too 001 To.m %7
IEIR — WA\~ 12V

07970-90840 DWG REV A




R53 1 C26

L i I — 1

1 PREAMP DIFF PREAMP 51 1k DIFF
A oref e —AA———¢ P P — N\———9¢ A Jig
* *A . *
P ORJ2
CZ% /3 L C11 133K R4 OIRJ
1 7 46— 100 READ DATA P |
[\rs7 - VWA~ 4 TO A18JT 18X
/L\_Regg = R62 I
‘ 75K2> ce4  R3? £7 uF - 681 I
47 pF R68 85 ——AAA—4 50K R31 |
R39 RS — 50K ; o - | c62 348
348 100 - 3 s 047 uF :
1 ca3 .
T 51pF e |
% | |
READ DATA O ! !
5 >—|'— TO A18J2 18X
READ DATA 1
o —> 6 ' TO A18J3 18X
1
i
|
l
|
. R42 €30 |
R49 1 €32 PREAMP = DIFF
T - PREAMP D]l_IFpF Ea 511K _ /_\ e | :
P = ® ! !
’ R12 :
100
READ DATA 2
4 VWA 7 : TO A18J4-18X
. Aws ‘
7
5K c69 47 uF R72 |
47 uF a4 C RIS W\ —4 50K R44 |
c52 §R16 —He—W\—¢ 50K ; 100 - ) ! 348 |
0.01 100 AAA  cas !
4 ca9 51 pF
51 pF !
| |
] |
READDATAS N ¢ ; TO A1845 18X
READ DATA 4
> 9 >'— TO A18J6 18X
|
|
|
1
|
1 R38 1 ca PREAMP Rs7 ,]: e !
c38 PREAMP 5101 DiFF
DIFF TP TP b AAA s TP i
P VWA ——¢
|
, A R22 | :
c2 C20 133k RQC; ' |
10
1€ READ DATA 5
1€ AN —) 0 >—’ 7O A1347 18X
. |
R78
R24 50K RS i
Reg R27 100 348
34 100 I ——N———4
£ 58 L c54 i
51 nf T 510F |
|
|
READ DATA 6 1
—> 11 TO AZ3J8 18X
READ DATA 7 |
—> 12 TO A9 18X

TO PE RELD

MOTHER BOARD
NOTES
O\ TrE FOL OWING COMPUNENTS ARE SPEED

CRITiCAL
r T T
i ) { CAPACITORS | CAPACITORS
| SPEED [ASSEMBLY | Cit 12,14 ' (26 30 37
i PS PART NO 15 17,18 | 33, 35. 36
| | 2232 { 38
!
|10 209{0787062036 | 1200 PF 68 PF
i - 45 |0797062034 390 PF 5.1PF
— i

/?\ RESISTORS H84 THROUGH R92 '51 1K} FIRST
T USED ON SERIES 1210 ASSEMBLIES

& DENOTES POWER SUPPLY COMMON (GROUND

’/Lo; SERIES 1=39 AND UP USE 100K RESTSTORS.

PE Read Preamplifier PC Assembly Al5

2-67



PE READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62034 (SERIES 1124,1210,1439) REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
07970-62036 (SERIES 1124,1210,1439) INDEX NO.
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION SERIES 1439 (07970-62034 & 07970-62036 PCA's)
INDEX NO. *R33,34,41,42, 0757-0458 RESISTOR, 51.1K
©49,50,57,58,65 “
07970-62034 PE READ PREAMPLIFIER PCA (SERIES 1124) 84-92
*R67,69,71,73, 0757-0465 RESISTOR, 100K
C1-8,25,41,42, 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V 75,77,79,81,83
45-47,50-52,
55-57,60,61
9,39 0180~-0228 CAPACITOR, fxd, 22uf, 15VDC
Cc10,13,16,19, 0160-2208 CAPACITOR, fxd, 330pf, 5%
22,28,31,34,37
C11,12,14,15, 0140-0200 CAPACITOR, fxd, 390pf, 300V
17,18,20,21,23
C24,43,44,48,49, 0160-2201 CAPACITOR, fxd, 51pf, 5%
53,54,58,59
€26,27,29,30, 0160-2250 CAPACITOR, fxd, 5.1pf, 5%
32,33,35,36,38
C40,64,65,68,69, | 0180-1704 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 10%
72,73,76,77
C62,63,66,67,70, | 0180-0376 CAPACITOR, fxd,.47uf, 10%
71,74,75,78 :
R1,6,7,13,14,19, | 0698-0082 RESISTOR, fxd, 464, 1%, .125
20,25,26
R2,3,9,10,17,18, 0757-0317 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.33K, 17, .125W
22,23,28
R4,5,8,12,15,16, 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
21,24,27
R11,29 0698-3428 RESISTOR, fxd, 14.7, 1%, .125W
R30,37,38,45, 46, 0757-0394 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1, 1%, .125W
53,54,61,62
R31,36,39, 44,47, 0698-3434 RESISTOR, fxd, 34.8, 1%, .125W
52,55,60,63
R32,35,40,43,48, 0757-0419 RESISTOR, fxd, 681, 1%, .125W
51,56,59,64
*R33,34,41,42,49, 0757-0458 RESISTOR, fxd, 51.1K, 1%, .125W
50,57,58,65,84-92
R66,68,70,72,74, 2100-0942 RESISTOR, fxd, Variable, 50K, 20%
76,78,80,82
*R67,69,71,73,75, 0757-0440 RESISTOR, fxd, 7.5K, 1%, .125W
77,79,81,83
U1-9 1826-0044 TRANSISTOR, preamp
07970-01180 BRACKET, mounting
2360~0115 SCREW, 6-32
3050-0228 WASHER, flat
4330-0145 INSULATOR, bead
SERIES 1210 (07970-62034 & 07970-62036 PCA's)
*R33,34,41,42, 0757-0458 RESISTOR, 51.1K, Added to board
49,50,57,58,65, ZCB 07970-62036 PCA's use 1200pf
84-92 part no. 0160-2220
/2\ 07970-62036 PCA's use 68pf, part no. 0140-0192




N

-62036 PCA's)

2-68



7970-C:080A

READ ASSEMBLY A18
07970-60390
SERIES 1014
|
9 =
- i1 —< 1B
|
J3-13 138
FROM AL7ALV1-6 2&  WRITELATCH  ypq43
3&——NC ‘
J3-4 4 & —READY XA1-3 N
5&—+—NC
FROM CONTROL J3-6 gL SOLB XA1-1 ~
AND STATUS ASREV
ASSEMBLY A6 | 937 TS =we XA1-S
PARALLELED WiTH J3-8 8 & ISEWD XA1-4
ITE ASSEMBLY FWD
A17 39 —< 9 L FWD XA1-9 N
J3-10 —<10 REV XA1-8
> 1 isp8
J3-11 1é— XA1-15 \)
J3-12 12 1SDS XA1-15X )
9318 —1a {—r
THRU
L u3-26 —(26 T4
| Jex JLeX J1-10X
o | , XA1 XA2 X3A
- 12 — — A -
1 . (6 )—— O—— 12V \L Y
— " 19-6 1 % 1 1x 1 1x
. D e B g S oy BTN g B
' +12 2 X
ASSEMBLY A36 | 35> 3 st 02 g i12v 2 X 2 2 2 x
7 1 v N\ 7 "] _READ ENABLE [ | ™~ S | ™
4 ) —= J"‘% 19-4 3 x 5 3 ax 3 3x
. - o5 R x READ NOR . . . =
10 ALzl =3 1> gy WaN : o2 e w12y &mv, . ox |_READ sTROBE [~ o . ox
T0 A1542-15 915£ + H_L>9 (: ! - -12 12v — ] GROUND P — — e
(2 — 22 1 g )—— i ? XA2.15 +—s 6X 6 6X 6 X,
- ) ! \4 ROUND !
J2-4x D< y >‘9‘L' T g OOl — 7 7% GRO 7 7 7 X
J2-5 5 )T 0o O XA315 \ 1 READ REVERSE
U2-5X —> E >t D 3 Q — ] oy N 1910 8 8x 8 8x 8 8x
J2-6 96< ! Hn L :P ol XAZ.15% N N oo . ox |_READ FORWARD [~ ox . ox
>—< [ v — —
e e : }—9-{ T ! +5V
J2-7 7 H H : : i .v2 XA4-15 +5V - 10 10X 10 10X 10 10X
J2-7% H )—+ 9 | < * +12v 1 11X H2v " 11X " 11X
| Ad 3 XA4-15X o - - L L - —
FROM READ J2-8 8 >l h 3 ¢ o .
PREAMPLIFIER 1 < < iy v N\ -12v 12 12X -12v 12 12X 12 12X
ASSEMBLY A15 | Y2-8X e 9 I g "4 * L] - - -
J2-9 9)— HL: (: : 1 —o5 XAB-15 N\ 192 e 1ax |__THRESHOLD - = " -~
J2-9% Ko >9_< L o—e GROUND
v2-10 10— e N I o5 XABA5X N 14 14X 14 14X 14 14X
[ v — - — — — —
J2-10x —> L< T 9 +—r T s ! ¥~J9-1' 15 15X 15 15X 15 15X
J2-11 —>1 5 L O XAB-16 L L L] L L
< i bore SHENIR T [ (I
J2-11X — M | 9 T 0 — W
T or=n =y H;?: = * oL XAB-16X . LJQ)Z N ! ! —
[ v .
L v2-12¢ —> N H—1 {9 }——r o—e )




— e —— e — e e e e ———
READ ASSEMBLY A18
07970-60390
SERIES 1014
| MULTIPLE UNIT, |
PARITY, OR
TEST CARD
CONNECTOR
o m 3
9 = — 30
L 10
w1 < 1 1x —>x
| |
J3-13 13— 2X | NC DL
FROM A17A1J1-6 2 WRITELATCH _ ya1-13 |
T 3X 3X
3 NC |
J3-4 4 & REDT XA1-3 \ ax —> ax
— |
5&—+—NC 5% 5X
| . SOLB |
J3-6 6 t XA1-1 \ ||
J3-7 7 &——HSBEV XA1-5 6X L > ex
3-8 § & PSEWD XA1-4 N ' -
p— % X
J3-g —< & FWD XA1-9 N — T ‘
| REV READ CLOCK (RC) I
J3-10 —<1o> 0 XA1-8 /—XAHX 8X ; 8X
J3-11 1&—1508 XA1-15 N XAZAX ox READ DATA P (RDP) — ox
J3-12 12&—y—1505 XA1-15X / il _
U314 A1 o READ DATA 0 (RDO) ! 10x
i > ——
THRU /—XA3-1X i READ DATA 1 (RDT) LN ix
- |
3-8 —(6 T AL > READ DATA 2 (RD2) S 1ox
;/_P “ READ DATA 3 (RD3) !
—— XA41X 13X —> 13%
XABA 1o READ DATA 4 (RD4) : 1ax
— — TO TAPE UNIT INTERFACE
YAB1X 1o READ DATA 5 (RDS) N s
BDO6) |
XAG1 6% READ DATA 6 (RDB) I N 16x
XAB1X " READ DATA 7 (RD7) LN ax
/ — 1
18X +— 18X
|
19% T 19X
|
20X
J11-8X 19X J11-10X X 112X 18X J11-14X ALIBX 118X 17X | 20X} \
. ] 21X —> 21X
i XA1 XA2 X3A XA4 I | XAS XA6 — 1
N — — — — — — — — — — — — 22X +—> 22X
-12v 496 1 1X 1 X 1 1X 1 1X 1 1X 1 1X — 1 .
oo GROUND GROUND 23X T B
2V — 2 2 2 2 2 2X 2 2X 2 2X 2 2x — LS gax
— —— — — — i — — — - - — 24X
£ NABLE
\—"“ 3 3x |—READ ENABL 3 3X 3 3X 3 3X 3 3x [-—DEAD ENAB 3 3% — | 1
= Bl . L L~ | L = L] L L | L ’ ;
¥_ 198 R x READ NOR . x . x . 4x n o READ NOR ) . L X
N - el I . - - - . L L | . NIV N
+H2v 9.7 5 5x |—NEAD STROBE 5 5X 5 5X 5 5X 5 5x |—READ STROBE 5 5X THRU THRU
“12v — L ] — — — —— | S — I L ~ Sl
ROUND ND
XA2-15X — 6 6X g 6 6X 6 6X 6 6X [ 6X ROV 6 6X 7 N
— — - - — - — ekl - — — — 24 24
ROUND ND 4
— 7 7% GRO 7 7 7 7 7 7X 7 7x GROU 7 7x L J
XA3-15 — — — — - — — — — — — |
READ REVERSE RSE
¥Jsmc 8 8x 8 8X 8 8x 8 8x 8 gx | —READ REVE 8 8X
_ -—-  — b — — —_— ] b | S =
' FORWARD READ FORWARD
XA3-15X ¥.ug-s; 9 ox | -BEAD FO 9 9x 9 ax 9 9x 9 9x 9 ox
T — oy —y — —d — — — —— T 5V — e
XAL15 45V - 10 10X — 10 10X 10 10X 10 10x 10 10X 10 10X
12v +12V
+12V - 1 11X s 1 11X 1 11X 11 11X 1 11X 1 11X
XA4-15X — — 12v ] — 1 1 1 . ] ] -12v P P.
N -12V .- 12 12X 12 12X 12 12X 12 12X 12 12X 12 12X |
- - - - - — - L — — _— -
XAG-16 \———JQ-" 13 . 13x |—THRESHOLD 13 13X 13 13X 13 13X 13 13x |—THRESHOLD 13 13X
— — — v — — — — — —e — ——
XAB-16X i 14 14X GROUND 14 14X 14 14X 14 14X 14 14X GROUND 14 14x l
N \ — 1 — — 1 — 1 — — 1 . — 2
J9-11 15 15X 15 15X 15 15X 15 15X 15 16X 15 16X -12v
XAB-16 . L L L L] L | 7 L] |7
| I— | | +12V PARITY OR
W _ i J 1 J | | . TEST CARD
POWER
XAB-16X
AN \L.mz P 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

7970-F-016A

Read Motherboard Assembly AlS8



READ PCA MOTHERBOARD PARTS LIST
07970-60390 (Series 1014)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.

1 07970-60390 READ MOTHERBOARD ASSY. (Series 1014)
2 07970-60860 CABLE, READ MOTHERBOARD

3 5040-=6086 o HOOD, Conmector

4 5040-6072 BLOCK, Connector Mounting
5 5040-6003 CLAMP, Cable

6 2200-0091 SCREW, pozi, 4-40x, .562L
7 2260-0002 NUT, Hex, 4-40

8 3030-0143 SCREW, Set, 6-32, .5 in.

9 1251-0159 CONNECTOR, PC 2x15

10 0624-0098 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40

11 1400-0440 CLAMP, Cable

12 3050-0066 WASHER, Flat, #6

13 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.

14 3050-0066 WASHER, Flat, #6

15 2420-0001 NUT, Hex, 6-32

16 07970-60430 CABLE ASSEMBLY, Read Power

17 1460-0573 SPRING, Retaining, PC Board

18 1400-0249 TIE, Cable, Spiral

19 READ CONTROL PC ASSY

20 READ DATA PC ASSY Single Channel
21 READ DATA PC ASSY Dual Channel
22 1251-2361 CONTACT, Male 26 pin

23 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC 24 pin

24 1251-2503 CONNECTOR, PC Female pin

25 1251-2504 CONNECTOR, PC Male pins

26 1251-1886 CONNECTOR, PC 15 pin

1251-1115 KEY, Connector PC




Read Motherboard Assembly Al8

2-70



READ/READ ASSEMBLY A18
07970-62003 SERIES 1039

MULTIPLE UNIT,

PARITY, OR-
TEST CARD
CONNECTOR
a1 1o
5 T N
-1 — 1€ PEL X I, 1x
| INH NC 2X
J3-13 —(13 & = _ﬁ
U2 —< 2 & XA1-13 MRITE LATCH 3x > ax
— 3é&——nc S N
41 o READY ax >
y3-4 —< 4 + XA1-3 \ |
‘ i XA1-2 5% STT S 5%
) \ : S0LB / T 7
53-6 — 6 4 XA1-1 —— o
JonTROL, | 07— 7 XA15 FEREV | 5| 77
y 4 TEED.
3LY A16 J3-8 % 3> + XA1-4 p— 7X | > 7x
939 — g&—+ XA1-9 ~ XAL1X READ CLOCK (RC) [N
J3-10 —(10 &4 A1-8 REY /— - 8x I —> 8x
g3-11 —1 & : XA1-15 1508 \ XAZ-1X ax READ DATA P (RDP) —> o
15D5 4 |
33-12 —12&— XA1-15X A\ A - READ DATA O (RDD) |, ox
J3-1% 14 >
—14 & a2 | READDATA1(RBT) |
THRU /—XA3-1X 11X > 11X
. |
u3-26 —26 T ¢ e 17 | READ DATA 2 (RD2) LS
XALIX 1o READ DATA 3 (RAD3) > 13x
f " DATA4 |
XAB1 1o READ DATA 4 (RD3) LS tex
[ XAS-1X 1o READ DATA5 (RD5) |, - S 15x
4 — ]
XAG1 16X READ DATA 6 (RD8) — 16
|/ L BT
XAG1X " READDATAZADD | N .
¢ — I
18X +—> 18X
—] |
( 19X Ij\ 19X
1-16X J1117X 20X T 20X
115X J118X 18X J11-10X MNX 12X 113X 114X n 116X —
1
21x > 21X
XA1 XA2 [ xas XA4 | XAB | XAB +—
N — — — — — — 22X L 22x
196 1 x 1 X 1 1X 1 1x 1 X 1 x ;3; ! o
e . ] . 1 ] e ] ] . GROUND ] ] +—>
| 2 2x GROUND 2 2X 2 2 2 2x 2 2X 2 2x — C S
— ] ] M ] ] . I —]  READ ENABLE e ] 24X ]
w2 Isrr \\___434 3 3x | —PEADENABLE | , 3x 3 3x 3 3x 3 ax 3 3x — 'S,
= XA1-13 — —1 —— 7 — 1 1 — D P READNOR [~ ] P 7
o8 +5V ¥.'9~S! 4 ax READ NOR 4 ax 4 4x 4 ax 4 ax 4 ax I i-
P 1 ] 1 ] ] ] ~ . 1 READSTROBE [ _ | o -
(2) +:§ Hzv N\ s 5 sx |[—READSTROBE | sx 5 5X 5 5X 5 5X 5 5X THRU THRU
(9) o v ] — P — E o — 1 ] ey GROUND 1 ] T
¥° P — s 6X GROUND 6 6x 6 X 6 6X. 6 6X 6 6X |
8 O XA2-15X | 8% | 1 ] el 1 8] 5% | 1 8] 1 8% 18] | %% ] 1 6 | 18X ” 2
\4 GROUND GROUND —
(9) ¢F O — 7 7X 7 7X 7 X 7 2 7 7X 7 7 l
0 S — R  —— - — E—  S— — — — — S——
XA315 READ REVERSE
y 1 | 8 ax |—READREVERSE | o 8X 8 8x 8 8x 8 8x 8 8x
P — —— — — — — — — 1 ReaD FORWARD —
" ! o XA ABX—— \—Jg-s 9 ox |READFORWARD | o X 9 X 9 9x 9 ox 9 ax
(o) o—4 . — - v — - . — — ] - e . _ -
¥_2 15V - 10 10X 10 10X 10 10X 10 10X 10 10X 10 10X
2 c' XAR15 \ — — — — — — — — — 2V — f—
(9) 5 O p +H12V 1 1x H2v 1 11X 1 11X 1 11X n 1% 1 1x
[ ] o3 L] - — — _— — — — - - — ]
3 XA&15X _12v -12v
(o) Ad N -12v - 12 12x z 12 12X 12 12x 12 12X 12 12X 12 12X
_ | L — — — — 1 .-l THRESHOLD
2 ! c: A1 N ¥J92 13 13X THRESHOLD 13 13X 13 13X 13 13X 13 13X 13 13X
o S7T . —— S— f—— — — — S—— — — — ND —— S—
 1d 5 — 14 i 14% GROUND 14 14X 14 14x 14 14X 14 14X GROU 14 14X
5 ! o XAG-15X AN L - — — I _— L L ] . - - 12
9 o LJsa-r 15 15X 15 15X 15 15X 15 15X 15 15X 5 15X “12v
i P 6 i —— | S — Ll S L — —
6 o XAE-16 N L - v l
\4 | I . 1 | I
Gy—t v -
7 XAG-16X AN B o ! s
S ‘ . 912 - )p (|> )1 )

N

N

]

TO TAPE UNIT INTERFACE

PARITY OR
TEST CARD
POWER

7970-F-021

Read /Read Motherboard Assembly Al8

2-71



7970-C-080A

07970-62003 SERIES 1039

READ/READ ASSEMBLY A18

. »
[ 0-1 —< 1& FEL
! I
J3-13 —<13 €
J5-2 P " WRITE LATCH
— 24— XAl
— 3&—+—ne
g4 —( 4 &+ XA1-3 READY
— 564— NC cous
J3-6 —< 6 & XA1-1 N
FROMCONTROL; | u3-7 —<( 7&—4 XA15 SREV
AND STATUS : [Zear)
ASSEMBLY A16 3-8 —< a&-l——xmn = N
93-9 —< 9&—1 XA1-9
43-10 —<10 & : XA18 f;
J3-11 —< 1 XA1-15:
P 1sD5 AN
53-12 — 12— XA1-15X A\
-1t — 14 &——
b
THRU
| u3-26 —26 er—q
Wi
oW I,
1 >—1—++s o -12v
FROM POWER 2> = o2 sy
DISTRIBUTION | =< +12
ASSEMBLY A30 | 3)—t—) | >i< *0'——> +12v
a1y w 18X 18X 19X J11-10X
I XAt l XA2 I
I ¥J%‘ 1 1X 1 1X 1
GROUND ] T
2 2x 2 2x 2
| = | - - |~ |
s > P W2 i - \_ o4 2 ax | _READENABLE [ - N
v2- 3 >—r—-f—%—~f 9 i O XA113 N — —— I I
- — 0¥ - 588 4 ax [—READNOR 4 ax
Jz i % 2 : P >—<19 4P T +5V N READ STROBE -
g2-1 = 4 | 2 -— 12V 197 5 5X 5 5X 5
J2-15 15 -12 +12v — L —— — - |
\ 3P P GROUND
J2-4 4 +—+8 i 0 XA2-15X —1 6 6X 6 6X 6
- LS v — — — — —
J2-4x 9 D | 9 - O ! 7 7 GROUND 7 7% 7
g5 — sl & f 9 XA316 L L L i L]
925 — Ly \J N 9.10 s ox | _READREVERSE | o o .
- E S .
{ P 1 — S L —
\ L ] 1
26— 6)— | : 1 i % XA3-15X N N s o ox |_READ FORWARD [~ o .
426X —> F >—— l : 9 - —C—4¢ : — +5V
FROM READ/READ | u2-7 — 7 >————( 2 Y 'va XA415 5V - 10 10X 10 10X 10
PREAMPLIFIER - S n . - 2y
ASSEMBLY A15 3 12V - 1 11X 1 1% 1
J2-8 8 ot XA&15X - — - — -
J2-8x3 IH— : [ars \ A N -12v - 12 12X =12V 12 12X 12
I P — — — S—
! > ( [ 4 - —1
MO AN == TS XA5-15 N \;JS-Z‘ 13 13x |—THRESHOLD 1, 13X 13
J2-9%X — K ——+——( 9 o—¢ S7T - 7. 2y | GROUND
92-10—3 10 o XAB-16X — 14 | 14x 14 14X 14
J2-1 L N4 N N\ — i I I
o> p 3011 15 15X 15 15X 15
J-11—>1 XAB-16 L L i - L L]
u-ux?}m (9) o N 1 [
7 o/
J2-12 ~>12 L7 o XA6-16X
~ < T K \ 12 P
(w2120 N>—+———s ) oy —e 94 )

— —

N




READ/READ PCA MOTHERBOARD PARTS LIST
07970-62003 (Series 1039)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INDEX NO.

1 07970-62003 READ/READ MOTHERBOARD ASSY (Series 1039)
2 07970-62009 |  CABLE, Read Motherboard
3 5040-6086 HOOD, Connector

4 5040-6072 BLOCK, Connector Mounting
5 5040-6003 CLAMP, Cable

6 2200-0091 SCREW, Pozi, 4-40X, .562 in.
7 2260-0002 NUT, Hex, 4-40

8 3030-0143 SCREW, Set, 6-32, .5 in.

9 1251-0159 CONNECTOR, PC 2x15

10 0624-0098 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40

11 1400-0440 CLAMP, Cable

12 3050-0066 WASHER, Flat, #6

13 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.

14 3050-0066 WASHER, Flat, #6

15 2420-0001 NUT, Hex, 6-32

16 07970-60430 CABLE ASSEMBLY, read power

17 1460-0573 SPRING, Retaining, PC Board

18 1400-0249 TIE, Cable, Spiral

19 READ/READ CONTROL PCA

20 READ DATA PCA, Single Channel
21 READ DATA PCA, Dual Channel

22 1251-2361 CONNECTOR, Male, 26 pin

23 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC, 24 pin

24 1251-2503 CONNECTOR, PC, Female Pin

25 1251-2504 CONNECTOR, PC, Male Pins

26 1251-1886 CONNECTOR, PC, 2x15

1251-1115 KEY, PC, Connector




2-72



.
NRZI READ MOTHERBOARD ASSEMBLY (A18) (07970-62060, SERIES 1108 __

| ) = T 7
)
J9 —
FROM A16J3-1 >1 }—; PoL max 1
\
FROM Af5 128 -3, >2 > TR STTPIN Y
I ——
T e ! R R oA
; N, N READY A PC ASSEMBLY Afbi2
FROM A14J34 > 4 >4 218 A1J13 l oo "
|
A18 A2J1 |
NC ~— 5 D———nc __ i
1 oLs NRZI READ CONTROL GROUND | y2, \
FROM FROM A16J36 >6 > : A8 A1J1-1 - PC ASSEMBLY A13 1 ~——GND PIN —ﬁ2x>_ GND PIN
5ol s oyl — : e | ;
AD STA FROM A1637 74 18 A1J1-5 At AL A5 AUL3X ENABLE 3 >— | h—i1 A1-3x — N2
| WSFwD SOLB ! PO ’ 3
FROMA16J38 ———D8 t——————p18AI4 — N— 19—+ > 1 >— AﬁA’lJ;EAD READ : i .
| o7 1 ' STROBE | \5, STR
FROM A14J39 39 Hi—H0 ABA1IND 4 N—— D160PIN ——-———'lf——)zx)— —<1x& i CLOCK j1ex / N—A1s AU15X T8k a8 A1J15X
| Rev 1
REV READY
FROM A160310 =310 D448 2141-8 e N— 194 3> J— GrRounD | aRe
I 5 ) — 218 18X / M—GNDPIN ——————— > >— — GND PIN
FROM A16J3-11 S11) : 418410115, 4113 ———————— N sos > 4>— : READ ! |
D5 READ NOR | ENABLE 1942 THRU GROUND | \7, I GRC
Lsnou Ales312 >12> : s A18 A1S1-15X, J11-4X A A > X >— —<3x(—|—:ﬁib_§’ e — M GND PN —————— D >— P — GND PIN
' HSREV I READ ! | REA
Ne $135 M o7 5 D | READ 7TRACK | ! TR
% [ —<5x STROBE _ A2 THRU ___ J N—iss AlJ18X -———J—)g'x ne—< 1 é—=—NC N—418 ALI1-8X —L
GND PIN GROUND | X | AAé -5, 5X 1 =
A - — P>ed— B e, | 2, =
R 5 - 3 TRACK
FROM A15.28.3 3s7i) ;ET:D MoAUTIZ2 — 4 I N pin —SFEOUND ' T —< o nex N—ase ALI1OX % —xéd nex — \— 1 AL19X
. N o\ DATAP REV ] | READ | | READ
FROM A15J28-4 >P > v 418 A2J1-15X e y M0 ————— S8 d>— ax | TTRACK a4z THRU w5V PN +5V 1 0, 4GINOR o e mn1ax 5
WD 1 — <_"_A| AigA6 -8, 8X 10 > 6 )
FROM A15128-5 >0 ‘:::‘; U Y V] R I P— 00—t 9 >— | neno ! I ,
T +5V | | 97R +12v | +121
FROM A15J286 31 Y DATAL 418 A3J1-15X N—— +5V PIN 10, —ox & 2TRACK.  ama2 THRU __ N +12V PIN 1l o>— — 15v PIN — 2
READ : 10; H A2 ~8,8X HEQY I
DATA 2 H2v 1 READ i |
FROM A15J28-7 >2> M8 ALJT-15 M 2V PIN—— 11N 1 . i
) 7 gi#g;, v H 1112x E 13)(: ) THRESHOLD::‘AZ_I;IF;;IX 12V PIN : 311%)(3 +12V PIN 2
FROMREAD ( ppom asiz8 33> M8 Au1-15X M 12V PIN ek READ ' A
READ — H
7TR 1 THR
FROM ATSJ28.9 >4 > z::: 4 A8 ASILIS - ———s7TPn —L1B L 53y N5, AL1-13X T““Es”oml 3 >— 12V PIN
. 1 | K |
FROM A15J28-10 ————> 5 )—ﬂT—As——M&A_sn-rsx _ N—— GND PIN ———-—-—~——L—)GR°U“D ,‘4‘,'( | GROUND | (44 | GRC
) iyt 53 ! A— GND PIN i — GND PIN
FROMAISS2811 ———) 8 >——DRTR0 4 Ay1 15— — B 1 315 >— : '
READ _ REA
05 [}
FROM AT528.12 ———3 7 > DATAT ___iougpy g 92— Gen—— NG — )15 >—ne M oPiN DAT
D160 = i
FROM AISJZ813 ——)  »—218  iga 112X J1sx —— i READ | | REA
N\ - ] \—— PPIN ‘{»s"( ] \— 1PIN
/
FROM A304142-4 ——— GROUND,, 1. A151-14, 14X THRU A1846 J1-14, 14x—]
FROM POWER FROM A0A122 ——( €Y 415 A11-10, 10X THRU A6 11-10,105—— |
IBUTION | —
P A FROMA0a123 —— >V i Au111, 1IX THRU ABA6 111, 11X—
FROM A0A12-] — < €&—2_4te AU112, 12X THRU A1BA U112, 1256—
AN L - ».
!

DRAWG. REV. A



36797062060, SERIES 1108 __ N

- . 7 - 7
1
[
\
—_— Y !
] SINGLE CHANNEL DUAL CHANNEL [ DUAL cHANNEL
NRZI READ DATA NRZI READ DATA NRZI READ DATA
- PC ASSEMBLY Afl2 | PC ASSEMBLY At8A3 | PCASSEMBLY AteA4
[} P/O P/0 P/O
A18 A201 | A3 Fryves
—_— | | [} '
NRZI READ CONTROL GR 1 (2 1 GROUND 1 \2
_ PC ASSEMBLY A1g o1 —GND PIN OUND | x> — GNDPN —————— 1 325 ! M GNDPIN ———— D% >—
| [ |
— | . | ! e ! ‘ e !
o A bo \——it5 AU1.3x ——ENABLE 3 >— I h—t18 Al31-3X > %>— N—At8r J1-3X | 3
6 =>1 BRI a0 READ i I READ ! | READ ! |
o 1 ' STROBE 1 \5 STROBE 5 STROBE 5
_ N DisoPIN —2IE Sy —1x &4-CLOck nex . s AUTEX — D5y A8 A1J1-6X | X | —nter J1-5X ———:—)5’)&— |
1 | |
|
—_— N 194 __w_.lé 3 >._ | — I |
GROUND GROUND 1 56, GROUND | 35,
SO | — 241 1R J115X - N— GND PIN o >— N— GND PIN N o >— — GNDPIN I x>
— [ o _—'_:> > I aean | ! i |
] | GROUND PO GROUND ! P/O
MBA2 THRU __READNOR | « .. 3xC—-ENABLE  asau2 THRU —_GROUND | y7, P/0 A GND PIN 7, F  — GND PIN ] 7,
A4, 4X —g—)l >— —< | gt 33X —] —— GND PIN : T >— I ol 1 HES i Ai&A:‘f n HEG 4 | AMJ' 1
HSREV READ | READ | 1'READ READ | | | READ
h— 197 5 >— READ |
[ B 5 [ 7 TRACK 1 7 TRACK i 1 DATA O 7 TRACK 1 1 DATA 2
GROUND —(sx(—'%-“:“‘l ;H&U —_ h— s A1BX | g'x ne—=< 1 %I NC N—A18 AL1-8X i o>— —<1 %i-——— 190X — N— J1-8X 0 8 —(1 &= Nz
-5, !
N— GNDPIN > eO— : . READ : : SIEGRP READ : | gi’%ﬁ , READ : 1 READ
A 3 TRACK | 9 TRACK 1 DATA 3 .
S N—— GND pIy —GROUND To>— —s {—: D3 16X N6 AtJ1.9x ——DTRACK | O>— —<ix ' niex  —/ N—s8 Au1.9x —ﬁg',&— —<1x(i— 111X — 19X ' 2 —x & NIRE
—_ [} |
—_— N—sgro—REV 1 Ngy | READ | - ) Reao 15V ! | NoR_ 5V : | NoR_
A , \ 1 NOR 4, + ,
- ! —ox &L TRACK _jmaz THAU M 15V PN ———————- IO —> ! Ao 14X — e mur1ax —=————Lyi0 —e O —marax —  — wsvein 510 — 4 Ao 11-
URI— Mo ——————— 50 >_. . 4 : | d 1
RE I
+5V 10, | 9TRACK __ aea2 THRU +12v [BX] i 112V Ly +H2v ]
5V PIN 10 —<ox H MeaL ~8,9X N 12V PIN H 0 | +5v PIN 1% 12V PIN o
12v 1 READ 1 | |
P N s12v PN —Y S— 1 I
11X THRESHOLD A1842 THRU -12v 2, \ -12v 12, _ -12v [RNFX |
_12v —H—= 8 A6 ~13, 13X N—— 12V PIN ——'%‘u,x>-——- +12V PIN 12X ! 12VPIN T 512)()
_ 4 N ct2veIN —12Y 1 12, ] 1 | ’ 1
) : 12x READ : READ : READ |
THRESHOLD THRESHOLD
—_— N— S7TPIN —ﬂ—'—)n)—— N p18 A1J1-13X Mﬁiﬁg' > N—-12v PIN ———l—)}§x>—— a8 41-13X _"'_ié;%}_
1 1
A oD pin —GROUND boa, : ! 3x I i 1
— 1 Mex GND PN GROUND 14, | GND piNy —SROUND Lyl GND pIy —SROUND [IRDY S
D2 1 14; | 714X | 4X. 1
—_— e — B2 1y o ‘ ! \ ™
= : 1 READ i ! READ I |
— ~— 4312 ————'(!5!(— NG—=—915 >—NC N—oPIN DATAD H 15)—- hN— 2PIN L{ém)—
1
_ " READ | | READ ! READ |
A
| 1 \—— PPIN DATAP X | \— 1PIN DATA sx&—— — 3pIN —1(15)(%—
14, 14x— : |
|
10,10 —— | I I
L— — — a—— —— ——
TIRT P a—
12, 12—




1
THRESHOLD |
THRE: 13,
N—at84 41-13X —=_>13x>_
|
1
N—— GND PIN ———fﬂGROUND b o—
|

READ |

A2
hN— 2PIN ._D“_._Jl_>15>__

READ I
DATA 3 Lisxe
N N

“—— 3PIN

READ oo i s
ESHOL! 13,
N—a18A1 41-13X -——w————l—)ﬂx)—
I
GROUND | 14
N— GNDPIN ————— M —
|

READ |
N PN DATA 4 1§ H—me
1
READ 1
TA
— 5PN DATAS 1 Gisx¢

| s 41.13% —THRESHOLD | 13
GROU !

M— GNDPIN — | 314
|

READ |
M epn —DATAE L 55N
READ ;
TA
— 7PIN DATA? Qsxé

3 {
! \ —
—— e DUAL CHANNEL
[ DUALcRaNNEL N2 RenD e NRZ1 READ DATA
NRZI READ DATA PC ASSEMBLY A{BAS PCA ASSEMBLY A18A6
| PC ASSEMBLY AtsA4 -
P/O P/O ! ho |
As8a4 1 A1BAsJ1 ] GROUND MSA:J ) |
' GROUND 1 \2 N— GNDPIN ——-l-—) S O—
GROUND 182, N— GNDPI —|—) > 2X
N— GNDPIN ————— > >— | GND PIN ! 2X '
READ |
ENABLE : . ENABLE | 3 May J1.3x ——ENABLE 3,
EN 3, 184 J1-3X ; 3X
N— A48 J1-3X : 3X A J 1 3X :
READ
1 READ | I I
READ STROBE 1\5
H STROBE 5, I N— a4 J1-5X .
STROBE 5, N—atB1 J1-5X —-—1—9 5X
N—ater 416X 8 >— | 75X : I
|
1 - GROUND 1 6
GROUND 6 N— Gnppin —SBOUND G 56
GROUND 6, N— GNDPIN _—_19 o — 6X
N— GNDPIN _———..!-96)( >.—- 1 6X |
1 P/O Grouno ! .7 P/O
1 P/O - GROUND 7, I fssan N—— GND PIN O— ABA6 T
— GND pIN —SROUND s | mmat N— GND PIN 7% | AR I P
i | iREAD READ | | ! READ READ | | :HE?'RG
READ 7 TRACK | DATA4 J | 7TRA__190K 8, 1 &S PATAG  jiy46x —A
] 7 TRACK 158, 1&IDATAZ 1y 0n A s 1ex —Sm BB S — 1R s [ M1 J1-8X ax > — T
h— 18X 78X | ! | i
I : READ READ i : READ ;«%ARRCK | : gfég ) _J
READ DATA 5 9 ;
| ‘ 9 TRACK 9, 15— N sieurgrox —BACK 1 N9, —<ix =20 11X
h—  J19X 9 TRACK > —x&RATAS DATAS  jy143x —/ N— A1 J1-9% 9% —ix (—-—: J11-15% n ' & >— :
: | READ 1 | READ . : . . ! :(E)ao
| 4, | NOR o 10, N -
5V 10, , N— 45V PIN ___,9 x>_ __) >——A13A1 J1-4X —
+5V 1 510, 4,~1 NOR N— +5VPIN —=r o —— DX >———MBA 114X 10 4X
— svein — 10N D% P——MeAI 14X —— *8 HEels ) H
| | 1
! +12V 11 A 12V PIN +12V 11,
+12V Ne— +12V PIN —.—H . 11X
N—— +12V PIN " }:x>— o A .
12v : 2 | M—tzvein 12 L] I 12 i — ven 2 Ly I 130 !
. ’ - 12
MN—izvein 32N | H s : ]

1
]
1
n npl
\_GROUND _ ;5 piy I 124
_ —————> 124
\__EP o1 1X :
NOT ! 1x
N_USED ___ 913 ——f—<2)( ]
1 [}
5 i —>
N2 e =
_ ax
D25 g2 ax |
— : LSy ax
LA#B Al J1-2 1 5X |
_ 5X
D8 _aea s16 6X |
| |
6X
NC x|
READ : : 7x
LOCK /
¢ AIBAT J1-1X <8 I
READ LJ___.1_> ax
NDATAP isaz01-1x x|
READ 9x -
NDATAD ipa3 a1t : {iox |
READ L—l%mx
NDATAT 4503 511 11X :
READ ! 1x
DATAZ sieas 511 —E|-<12x |
READ I ENP
DATAS eas y1-1x —13x |
READ _E;.—l)mx
\ﬂi..,«s,ﬁ J1-1 14X :
READ | 18x
\MAQM J1-1X 1 15X ]
READ ! 15X
NDLATAS htese 419 16X :
READ 16X
DATAT _seae s1-1x 7x
I
. 17x
21 preopin : 18X |
|
18X
NC —El-lij-ux:
Y sveN —— 0O |
N sveiN —O :
M2 jveIN —O |
% GND PIN —OQ .
N5V ssvpIN '
12V sovein |
12V vew

GROUND, GND PIN —————<

19X-24X

> TO
INTERFACE

T0

MULTIPLE FORMAT
P PREAMPLIFIER
ASSEMBLY

Al15

13012B PROGRAMMABLE
READ PARITY ACCESSORY
{KIT OPTIONAL)

THE POWER CABLE TO ASSEMBLY A15 IS
HARDWIRED AT ASSEMBLY A8 .

A CONNECTORS ARE MOLEX PIN TYPES.

NRZI Read Motherboard Assembly AlS8

2-73



NRZI READ PCA (MOTHERBOARD) PARTS LIST

07970-62060 (Series 1109)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
- INDEX NO.
1 07970-62060 READ MOTHERBOARD ASSY
2 07970-62077 CABLE, READ MOTHER BOARD
3 5040-6086 HOOD, Comnector
4 5040-6072 BLOCK, Connector Mounting
5 5040-6003 CLAMP, Cable )
6 2200-0091 SCREW, 4-40, .562 in.
7 2260-0002 NUT, Hex, 4-40
8 3030-0143 SCREW, Set, 6-32, .5 in.
9 1251-0159 CONNECTOR, PC 2x15
10 0624-0098 SCREW, Tapping, 4-40
11 1400-0440 CLAMP, Cable
12 3050-0066 WASHER, Flat, #6
13 2360-0201 SCREW, 6-32, .5 in.
14 3050-0066 WASHER, Flat, #6
15 2420-0001 NUT, Hex, 6-32
16 07970-60430 CABLE ASSEMBLY, Read Power
17 1460-0573 SPRING, Retaining, PC Board
18 1400-0249 TIE, Cable, spiral
19 READ/READ CONTROL PCA
20 READ DATA PCA, Single Channel
21 READ DATA PCA, Dual Channel
22 1251-2361 CONTACT, PC, Male 26 pin
23 1251-2025 CONNECTOR, PC, 2x24
24 1251-2503 CONNECTOR, Contact PC, Female
25 1251-2504 CONNECTOR, Contact PC, Male
26 1251-1886 CONNECTOR, PC, 2x15
1251-1115 (KEY, Connector PC

7970-C-080A




DESCRIPTION

OARD ASSY

MOTHER BOARD
mmector

nnector Mounting
able )

-40, .562 1in.

y 4=40

°t, 6-32, .5 in.

}, PC 2x15

ipping, 4-40

‘lat, #6

-32,° .5 dn.

"lat, #6

, 6-32

Y, Read Power
‘ning, PC Board
.e, spiral

[TROL PCA

L, Single Channel
v, Dual Channel
lale 26 pin

s 2%24

mtact PC, Female
mtact PC, Male

'y 2x15

r PC




7970-406

GND THR
(<] [+
TP? P2
wn
S
U4
R39
CR11 M
R40
CR1 M
CR2 Bt
R16
R14
T ®
R12
R13
1 c?
—

R15

GATE R29 NOR
(=) [+
™3 TP4
-]
2 g 3
-3 = «
o
R19 g 8
R37 c «
R17 ~
: ! (8] o 2
o @«
o o
~
3 g
&
(8]
- .
o~ o~
o o
CR10 B
us
c14
R43
c12
c1
R4 c5
Rl u2 U6
Cc2 R2
RS
R3 R37
R6
.
c3 R8 U3 ul
R9
TR !
I T N
C4 T

R41

Janngn,

REN
o

TP5

c10

c11

c13

R35

R11

R36

R10

RC
TP6

QN

Zr-29izi-d4
1/1279-0L6L0
0£129-0L640

J3-11

FROM CONTROL
AND STATUS PC
ASSEMBLY A16

J3-12

FROM A18A3-6
PINS 4,4X
DUAL CHANNEL
READ DATA
BOARDS

FROM CONTROL
AND STATUS PC J3-7
ASSEMBLY A16

FROM A1749-2
WRITE MOTHERBOARD

READ CONTROL PCB ASSEMBLY A18A1
07970-62170, SERIES 1218, 1446
0797062171, SERIES, 1218, 1446
07970-60540, SERIES 1040
07970-60550, SERIES 1040

l +12V
i +5V
R39
l 1K
15 1SD8 .
2v eV
I R25 | o
21.5K
l RE
16X 15D5 K
*~—
| R40 CR11
i 6.8K +12v
I NOR
°
| -12v R22
22K 09
axX CR6 N y 1853 - 0015  R31
1K
| R23 261 *> { )
12K
| %cR? ) 4 cReY  ¥cCRr9 ;232 Q10
| R29 1854 -0270
-12v
1K
i 2V ow :7 -12v
| R24
22K
CR10
J 7 soLB s
3 RDY
9 FWD
5 HSREV
4 HSFWD
8 REV
10 w5V
10 +{ c12 +| c13
I 6.8UF T 6.8UF
n ' 12v 8V
AL x_| +I c14 +5V
| 3.3UF % R43
A 3k
I R42
2 1 1.47K
* -12v 2 .
12x I 6 Qi
c15 aluia 3 1854 - 0071
2 +] 3.3UF 5 1,
<4
ehoy
4 14 r
2X ¥ GROUND
?——o e
o N7
e |
) 7X
L 14X l +5v
| %7 R12
I 464 +5V
13 WRITE LATCH
Qs R13
| 1854 - 0071 1K
1 ce
| r 0.01UF
‘A SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS R15 lec
| 100 T 47uF
SPEED
1PSy c8 ASSEMBLY RU3
| 10-20.9 0.022 UF 0797062170 1K <P7
| 21-45 0.01 UF 07970-62171 1K
10-20.9 0.022 UF 0797060540 261
21-45 0.01 uF 07970-50550 261

7970-5338

— | | mm— —— —— — —— —— —— — —— — — — — So— e—



READ CONTROL PCB ASSEMBLY A18A1
07970-62170, SERIES 1218 , 1446
07970-62171, SERIES, 1218, 1446
07970-60540, SERIES 1040
07970-60550, SERIES 1040

| +12v
| +5V * I
s |
| 1K a6
r 1854 - 0071 45V
(‘JS—U 15 T8 g ! 3 R17 +12v 4 STR I
{ 2| U4A L
| 3.3K R37 GATE "
FROM CONTROL I 82K e R25 5 I
AND STATUS PC 12Vt 21.5K
6 5X_ TO A18A2 THRU
ASSEMBLY A16 ' . R38 . R32 R33 47 U3A AI8AE-5, 5X
1505 e b8 R19 82K I 1K 680 STROBE READ CLOCK 5 | DL craveL
312 ¢ 15X _ 5 Py A e i ONESHOT _ ONE-SHOT ¢ :EAD gATA
I R&  FCRN 7 us L1 a) U8 ] |
: 6.8K +12v
1 10 1 10
I NOR R26
° w22 a8 1.62K 7 cio o
-12v 1854 - 0270 : )
I 22K S . (F Yoo 4 82 oF 360 pF v RC
FROM Al8A3-6 o 4X R6 CR5 . 147 \1,/ 1853 - 0015 R31 an .
PINS 4,UX - e ol R28 1K R35 R36 o
DUAL CHANNEL | R23 261 * 121K 0 Rl
10K ' 1.62K
READ DATA 12K 12 :
BOARDS | &CR7 cre ¥  Xcro $RI 8 X ;
R29 82K 15V 5V 13| U1B TO INTERFACE
| -12v ® a REN
| 2 v !
ow \V4 -12v
+12V _12v
R24 |
2.2K o R11
CR10 1K I
>+ 10
8 ax 3
3 soLs 13 l TO A18A2 THRU
J3-6 12 12 Uss AT8A6-3, 3%
U3-b 3 RDY 8 13 I
- 1 10| U28 +12V
9 FWD
FROM CONTROL J3-9 5 TeREY 4 ® l
AND STATUS PC J3-7 5| U2A 3
ASSEMBLY A16 U3-8 a HSFWD . L R2 '
v 22K
J3-10 &B REV R3
. - +5V 1K o1 '
v > 0x +Ic12 R - 1853 - 0036 |
| 6.8UF T 6.8UF L
I 0.01UF - 8x TO A18A2 THRU
4 I A18A6-8, 8X
W +12v 1 R1 |
|" 0.01UF$ 6.8K
12v 9 12v +5V I
+
M +I cla +5V
33UF R43
| R42 A i 22
| 2 1 1.47K R7 22K DUAL CHANNEL
- > S12v 2 Ny 1K Q4 READ DATA
12V S g 1 5 l an * 1853 - 0036 BOARDS
cis 4|uta . 1854 - 0071 Re Q2 a3 Ica -
+| 3.3UF \; ¢ 2.2K 1854 - 0071 1854 - 0071
2 5 'l' 0.01UF ox
L %y, . TO A18A2 THRU
6 r % [ Aieae-g,cx
E 7 4Ca R9
< P 0.01UF ;;x R6 0.01UF$ 6.8K I
2 4 144 33K
GROUND 2X ¥ GROUND
<23 : v l
bl 7 e
P> i }
< 8% ! l 5V +5V +5v “12v
| % R12 I
464
| i THR I
13 WRITE LATCH \s
FROM Al17J9-2 Qas R13
WR1TE MOTHERBOARD | 1854 - 0071 § 1K I
p 13x 70 A18A2 THRU
l Al8A6-13,13X J
/A SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS R15 1c |
I 100 T 41uF
SPEED I
e cs ASSEMBLY R3
I 10-209 0.022 UF 07970-62170 ® <7 I
l 21-45 0.01 UF 0797062171 1K
10-20.9 0.022 UF 07970-60540 261 I
215 0.01 UF 07970-60550 261 _l

7970-533B

Read Control PC Assembly Al8Al

2-75
Changed 7 October 1975



READ CONTROL PCA PARTS LIST REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
07970-60540 (Series 1040) INDEX NO.
07970-60550 (Series 1040)
07970-62170 (Series 1218, 1446) U4 1820-0349 1c, MC849P
07970-62171 (Series 1218,1446) U5, 6 1820-0088 1Cc, MC851P
5040-6001 EXTRACTOR, PC
REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION 1480-0116 PIN, Grooved, .062 in.
INDEX NO.
Series 1446 0797062170 and 07970-62171 PCA's
07970-62170 READ CONTROL PCA (Series 1218)
*Q8,10, 11 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5
C1-6 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .O0luf, 100V e R
A A orearo gﬁﬁﬁg%igi; i:g: ?ggﬁ;ff°foz /\\ On 07970-62171 and 07970-60550 PCA's use .Oluf, part number 0160-0161
‘gigv 7812822132 Sﬁﬁiﬁffgg;ﬁiiﬁ; g;gﬁ; 3§9Y Z@S On 07970-60540 and 07970-60550 PCA's R43 is 261 ohm, part number NA98-3132
c1l 0160-2209 CAPACITOR, fxd, 360pf, 5%
12,13 0180-1701 CAPACITOR, fxd, 6.8uf, 20%
Cl4,15 0180-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 3.3uf, 15VDC
CR1-11 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
Ql-4 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL1S
Q2,3,5-7,12 1854-0071 TRANSISTOR, SI, TO18
%Q8,10,11 1854-0270 TRANSISTOR, NPN, SI, 2N4265
Q9 1853-0015 TRANSISTOR, 2N3640, PL18
R1,9,40 0683-6825 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 5%, .25W
R2,4,8,22,24 0683-2225 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2K, 5%, .25W
R3,7,11,31,32,39 | 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
R5 0683-2235 RESISTOR, fxd, 22K, 5%, .25W
R6,17,19 0683-3325 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .25W
R10, 26 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R12 ' 0698-0082 RESISTOR, fxd, 464, 1%, .125W
12\ r13,43 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R14 - 0683-3335 RESISTOR, fxd, 33K, 5%, .25W
R15 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
R16,42 0757-1094 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
R20 0757-0439 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
R21 0757-0443 RESISTOR, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
R23 0683-1235 RESISTOR, fxd, 12K, 5%, .25W
R25 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
R27 0698-3438 RESISTOR, fxd, 147, 1%, .125W
R28 0698-3132 RESISTOR, fxd, 261, 1%, .125W
R29 2100-1758 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K, 5%
R30,37,38 0683-8235 RESISTOR, fxd, 82K, 5%, .25W
R33 0683-6815 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, .25W
R34 0683-2725 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%, .25W
R35 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
R36 0757-0444 RESISTOR, fxd, 12.1K, 1%, .125W
R41 0683-1525 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.5K, 5%, .25W
Ul 1820-0348 IC, MC844P
U2 1820-0069 IC, DIGITAL, Gate 7420
U3 ,1820-0376 IC, SN74H4ON




REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
U4 1820-0349 IC, MC849P
U5,6 1820-0088 IC, MC851P
5040-6001 EXTRACTOR, PC .
1480-0116 PIN, Grooved, .062 in.
Series 1446 07970-62170 and 07970-62171 PCA's
*Q8,10,11 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PLS

ZES On 07970-62171 and 07970-60550 PCA's use .0luf, part number 0160-0161

é§> On 07970-60540 and 07970-60550 PCA's R43 is 261 ohm, part number NA98-3137

Read Control PC Assembly A18Al

2-76



7970-423

GND
TP7

R28

R23

CR5 M

THR GATE R29
o 0
TP2 TP3
E x N b4
R38 S = g g
R19 e
R37
R17
-
S &
r X
(=3
¥ &
0 g
(8]
u
ct
R4 cs
R39
CCR1IM R1
R40
CR1 M s c2 R2
CR2 M
R16 R3
R14
c6 R6
”
R12
R13 cs

C4

R41

FROM Al6J3-11

l READ/READ CONTROL PC ASSEMBLY (A18A1)
07970-62004, 07970-62005
SERIES 1045, 1446

wg
&

-4
T 2
g (S
G X
CR10 M
—_—
u2
——
u3

TPt

ey

NQR REN RC
(-] o [-)
TP4 TP TP6

(6]

<
8 P
-

+12v

STR
(4

N
£33
® &
(]
o«
N
° & -
us o z
——
= 8
ue o «
R42
—_—
+
. ol ©
u1 o c
i

—— — — o— — —— — —— ——— — — — — —— e, a——

| GATE
! L ]
CONTROL AND l sR25
STATUS BOARD 215K
15X ISDS I
FROM Al6U3-12 » 9 A c8
| Ra0 %7 +12v
6.8K
I Ngﬂ Q8 R26
1.82K —
| -12v ;'Zi 1854 - 0270 R27 N 0
FROM A18A3 THRU , 4X READ NOR " CR6 CR5 _ /‘ v : % (%53 - 005 R31
AL8AG-4, X ¢ y » —P- A28 By /i
READ DATA BOARDS | R23 261 g I\
12K
| For creY %crg AP aio
R29 82K 1854
-12v ®
I +12V cw :;7 -12v
| R24
2.2
CR10
FROM AL6J3-6 4‘ 1 SoL8
FROM Al6J3-4 &2 READY
] FORWARD
CONTROL AND { FROM A16U3-9 &
STATUS BOARD| FroM A16J3-7 pa 5 HIGH SPEED REVERSE
FROM A1643-8 4 4 ?i?_H SPEED FORWARD
FROM A16J3-10 €&-2 REV
10 5V
V< STox 5
+[ c12 +] c13
i T6BUF T 6.8UF
| \\4
1 : 12v
+12V 11X I
*ica
ga.ws oy
R4
1.5K
FROM Al15J2B-3 < 13 577 .
READ PREAMP BOARD
5
7 b
14 V¥ GROUND
4 [ ]
2% R12
GROUND{ &—¢
<Z—e e v
@_‘.
14X a5 R13
< 1864 - Q071 1K
1 SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS R15 1l
-12v 100 T 47UF
SPEED 8 ASSEMBLY
{IPS)
I 10-20 0.022 UF 0797062004
I 20-37-1/2 0.01 UF 0797062005



I_ ST ——
READ/READ CONTROL PC ASSEMBLY (A18A1)

07970-62004, 07970-62005
SERIES 1045, 1446

l +12Vv
45V l
! R20
6.8K
J1 R39 CR3 I
| 1« ?:54 0071 » +5V
15D8 - STR
FROM Al6J3-11 &—1 7 i ° '
+12v
| 3.3K L R37 GATE 1
:  B2% A21 v h25 |
CONTROL AND l A2V ——t R21 Y 215K 2 s READ STROBE 5X_ % TO A18AZ THRU
STATUS BOARD ! R33 4] U3A
l ;‘33 - J R32 JuSS A18A6-5, 5X
R19 2K by 1K STROBE READ CLOCK 5 READ DATA BOARDS
15X IsDs Ot oo o A cel ONE-SHOT ONESHOT !
FROM AL6J3-12 - 3.3K 18 6 3
I R40 CcR11 H2v us LJ ag v |
\on 6.8K +12V 10 " 10 |
l ° as ToK ol
“12v R22 1884 - 0270 R27 /4 o 6V
22K v : a9 0015 360 pF RC I
FROM A18A3 THRU / 4X READ NOR CR6 cRs o1 147 \h/ 1853 - 1“:‘ : Y
A18A6-4, lix - R28 . R35 Ra6 10 R10
READ DATA BOARDS | R23 261 10K 12.1K s 1.62K
12K
X CR7 R30 READ CLOCK 1X
l * R29 craY  FcRo 82K +5Y 13| u1s p2— ' — TO INTERFACE
| -12v 1K o REN |
i -12v |
| +12V oW ;; -'Lv
R24 |
| R11
K
fzg CR10 9 ® |
. 10 3
13 8 READ ENABLE  3X \ TO A18A2 THRU
FROM A16J3-6 {'1 S8 P , 12| u3s ALBAG-3, 3X
FROM AL6J3-4 €~ READY 10| U8 13 +12V |
U 1
9 FORWARD 9 I
FROM A16J3-9 P —————————
CONTROL AND >s FTGH SPEED REVERSE 4 [}
STATUS FROM A16U3-7 € 5| U2A
HIGH SPEED FORWARD ¢ R2 I
FROM Al6J3-8 p— 2 22K
FROM Al6u3-10 €2 REV R3
0 5V X a1
v { € - 0036
1 -
#—T +e2 4 o3 e 83
T 6.8UF T B ¥
) 6.8UF T B.8UF 0.01UF READ 7 TRACK  gX  \ 70 A18A2 THRU | e
| 7 A18A6-8, 8X BOARDS
+12V =C1 s R1 ' )
| \4 0.01UF3 6.8K
- LI ‘ M2V l
+
F-—J"x ’I cl4
3.3UF +5V : R8 ;;P I
3
| A7 22K I
R41 K o
1.5K 1863 - 0036
a T - 0071 L C3 l
FROM A15J2B-3 3 57 ¢ 0.01UF READ 9 TRACK  gx TO A18A2 THRU
READ PREAMP BOARD I AL8A6-9, 9X
c4 RO !
0.01UF3 6.8K l
|
l | i
] ' f i v
7 +5V +5V -12v R42 ’
5
14 ¥ GROUND < 162K o
, ° 2 10 INTERFACE
2% R16 R12 [ 2] e 7 .
GROUND{ <24 147K 3 464
x| 8V H THR |
<4 .
7%4. 12 1 CR1 CR2 /}? as A3
14X 13 @ je " ) |
4 \hy/ 1854 - 0071 3 1k
. . THRESHOLD 13X TO A18A2 THRU
I 33K 7~ 0.01UF ¢ y Al18A6-13,13x
$ R1S Lo | ReEAD DATA BoARDS
1 SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS e % 100 T 47UF
| SPEED c8 ASSEMBLY I
{1PS)
| 10-20 0.022 UF 07970-62004 ‘7 |
I 20-37-1/2 0.01 UF 07970-62005 I

7970-F-022a

Read/Read Control PC Assembly Al8Al

2=-77

Changed 7 October 1976



READ/READ CONTROL PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62004 (Series 1045, 1446)
07970-62005 (Series 1045, 1446)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.

07970-62004 READ/READ CONTROL PCA (Series 1045)
Cl-6 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0luf, 100V
c7 0180-1704 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 10%

‘125 c8 0160-0162 CAPACITOR, fxd, .022uf, 10%

c9 0160-2307 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47pf, 300V
cl0 0140-0193 CAPACITOR, fxd, 82pf, 5%
cl1 0160-2209 CAPACITOR, fxd, 360pf, 5%
c12,13 0180-1701 CAPACITOR, fxd, 6.8uf, 20%
€14, 15 Bt80=0210 CAPACTITOR; fxd, 3:3uf, 15VDC
CR1-11 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
Ql-4 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18
Q2,3,5-7 1854-0071 TRANSISTOR, SI, TO18
*Q8,10,11 1854-0270 TRANSISTOR, NPN, SI, 2N4265
Q9 1853-0015 TRANSISTOR, 2N3640, PL18
R1,9,40 0683-6825 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 5%, .25W
R2,4,8,22,24 0683-2225 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2K, 5%, .25W
R3,7,11,31,32,39 | 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
R5 | 0683-2235 RESISTOR, fxd, 22K, 5%, .25W
R6,17,19 0683-3325 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .25W
R10,26,42 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R12,28 0698-3132 RESISTOR, fxd, 261, 1%, .125W
R13 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R14 0683-3335 RESISTOR, fxd, 33K, 5%, .25W
R15 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
R16 0757-1094 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
R20 0757-0439 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
R21 0757-0443 RESISTOR, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
R23 0683-1235 RESISTOR, fxd, 12K, 5%, .25W
R25 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
R27 .0698-3438 RESISTOR, fxd, 147, 1%, .125W
R29 2100-1758 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K, 5%
R30,37,38 0683-8235 RESISTOR, fxd, 82K, 5%, .25W
R33 0683-6815 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, .25W
R34 0683-2725 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%, .25W
R35 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
R36 0757-0444 RESISTOR, fxd, 12.1K, 1%, .125W
R41 0683-1525 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.5K, 5%, .25W
Ul 1820-0348 IC, MC844P
U2 1820-0069 IC, Digital, Gate, 7420
U3 1820-0376 IC, SN74H4ON
U4 1820-0349 IC, MC849P
U5,6 1820-0088 IC, MC851P

5040-6001 EXTRACTOR, PC

1480-011 PIN, Grooved, .062 in.

Series 1446 07970-62004 & 07970-62005 PCA's
*Q8,10,11 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5

4:; On 07970-62005 PCA's use .0luf, part number 0160-0162




Read/Read Control PC Assembly Al8Al

2-78



7970-343

NRZI READ CONTROL PC ASSY A18Al
(07970-62061, 07970-62092,
SERIES 1115, 1446)

R45
u?7
©
(8]
R43
CR11
R18
U4
=]
I3
@«
R46
R40
CRI M
CR2 M
R16
R
c6
R12
R13

R15

R28
~ 2
O «
Q
x 2 7 Z
™ < ~ o w ™
19 & 5§ 866 8 &
R38 L 4
R37
R17
-
& s
b4 x
o
c1
R4 cs
CR12 M .
c2 R2
"
R3
14
R6
:
c3 RS
o (a0) |
N

c4

R41

R27
R26
R25

CROM
€ CR8

CR10 M

U2

u3

c8

4 CR13

R47

R48

R42

e

R34
R30
ocsco[ (4]

R31
S

R32

ué

ut

L
29~

c9
R33
Lid 4
190

c10
R36 3
R11

ci1

C13 +
R10

=

-12

+1$v
CR11 R18
+5V — A ——
_ 619 s
FROM Al643-11 (15 D2 1 3 2V
U4A
5
162
CONTROL AND ‘:,;7 BV ::?12 SSK 1
STATUS BOARD CR12 R40 .
+5V — A R43 R32
— 619 1.62K ot
15X DS .
FROM A16j3-12 ( { 7e ot
| 53 —
+12v
<p7
NOR A% op co
v R22 L —
T 2ok a8 ~ R2 (N 8 o
1853-0015 - a0
FROM A18A2 THRU A18A6-4,4X ax - b 4 ’ /\ . a 147
READ DATA BOARD READ NOR CAB CRS az 26218 R3 y
’ 1K
12K
I creY  gcry 3R -
I 1[Cl7 +2v _12v ?&9
}
R24 ow A2V,
| 2.2k \*/ -1y ’

o

FROM AloJa4 {3 READY
FROM Al6 139 {2 FWO
CONTROL AND > s REV
STATUS BOARY) FROM A1443-10
FROM A14438 &4 HSFWD
FROM A16J37 &5 HSREV
5 R47
CR13 619
2%
FROM A15J28-13 =
READ PREAMP BOARD
\ R4g
21.62K
¢/
soLB

FROM A16J36 <

CONTROL. AND STATL'S BOARD

n +12v
+12V 11X Lt

33UF

+5V
ez l €13

+6V
R41
1.5K
FROM A15Ri28.3 (13 TTR
READ PREAMP BOARD, 6
(L4 GROUND
14 v
GROUND b
6x

/I\ SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS

SPEED

(1PS) c8 ASSEMBLY
10-209 | 0.022 UF 0797062092
21-45 0.01 UF 07970-6206 1

07970-90B44 DWG. REV_A



NRZI READ CONTROL PC ASSY A18A1
{07970-62061, 07970-62092,
SERIES 1115, 1446)

=

CR11 Ri8
_ 819 oV
+5V
FROM A16J311 {12 D2 +2v
R39 L
1.62K R¥S cro
CONTROL AND V E;‘fgx 82pF
STATUS BOARD CR12 R40 ’ STROBE i€
+BV — Db R32 R33 NE SHOT 10
619 1K 680 ONESHOT 10 L]
FROM A16J312 £ 12X D8 us s STR
R46 +12v =t - | ™
I 1.62K 4 |1
+Sv 2 s READ
p ¢ E .
NOR g; R2 o9 9 I__ e __I 4_0—__?})‘ o STROBE 5X 10 A18a2 TiRU A18AG-S, 5
o L62li@> i 12"10(1’ cn s sV READ DATA BQARD.
: Q9 - 360 pF rC
o T 1853-0015 READ — v
FROM AL8A2 THRU AL8AG-l, 4x € . Ao
READ DATA BOARD READ NOR j:-: ‘gue SHOT 10 1 162 READ
i us
12K CLOCK 11X
l cre ¥ gcme R0 _ 3 = Ie 1 - TO INTERFACE
| Fon " -12v ¥ ’—_ﬁj:D REN
] 1 U
R24 cwW » ~12V. I_
22 ‘r; ;; —_——
| - /11
- 1K READ
R10 1
12, g . §NABLE 3x . 3
FROM Aloi34 &3 READY . 12] 1 ] . TO A18A2 THRU A18A6-3,3X
1 U] k]
FROM A16J39 9 FW_D : b

CONTROL AND 10 OB REV 2 " -

STATUS BOARY) FROM A16J3- - o] v2a ):g 5V READ
FROM A16J38 DATA
FROM A16J37 &5 HSREV 4 RS BOARDS

147
1
i 5 oy [T,
CR13 619 CR2 ate TO A18A2 THRU Alm—l!,l}xJ
FROM A1528.13 £2% 0K ©
READ PREAMP BOARD D16 R4 A7 UF
>
1.62K - 12V, W
I
% 1 —
$08
e uia bt € 70 INTeRFACE
[ +5V
g/ UTC $
by
1.
FROM A1636 & SOLB 1 TR 2\
CONTROL. AND STATUS BOARD 2| V1A “-> 70 INTERFACE
v n +12v
11X +l cia
33.3 UF
5V ; i R3
+
X v
1 +1 12 c13 [ 14
Tesur Tesur | :
W ; READ I-TRACK BX, 15 arsaz THRU ALBAG-8,8X
H2v
+5V o READ
DATA
reK BoARD'S
o . a2 s Les
FROM A1sRuz8.3 (12 TTR AN e Toorur READ $-TRACK
READ PREAMP BOAR <6 TlQ]_/' 22¢ I ’z} TO A18A2 THRU A18A6-9,9X
&L—¢ GROUND SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS by Toe mn
f 001 UF s 2 NS .01 UF 8.
GROUND 4o SPEED = i
6x s cs ASSEMBLY W
X
<‘ ax * 10-209 | 0.022UF | 0797062092
QX o 21-45 | 001UF | 0797062061 A

07970-90844 DWG. REV. A

NRZI Read Control PC Assembly Al8Al

2-79



NRZI READ CONTROL PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62061 (Series 1115, 1446)
07970-62092 (Series 1115, 1446)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62092 NRZI READ CONTROL PCA (Series 1115)
C1-6,16,17 0160-2055 CAPACITOR, fxd, .Oluf, 100V
c7 0180~-1704 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47uf, 10%
[f; c8 0160-0162 CAPACITOR, fxd, .022uf, 10%
c9 0160-2307 CAPACITOR, fxd, 47pf, 300V
Cl0 0140-0193 CAPACITOR, fxd, 82pf, 5%
cir 0160-2209 CAPACITOR, fxd, 360pf, 5%
C12,13 0180-1701 CAPACITOR, fxd, 6.8uf, 20%
Cl4,15 0180-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 3.3uf, 15VDC
CR1-13 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
Ql,4 1853-0036 TRANSISTOR, 2N3906, PL18
Q2,3,5-7 1854-0071 TRANSISTOR, SI, TO18
*Q8,10,11 1854-0270 TRANSISTOR, 2N4265, PL5
Q9 1853-0015 TRANSISTOR, 2N3640, PL18
R1,9 0683-6825 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 5%, .25W
R2,4,8,22,24 0683-2225 'RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2K, 5%, .25W
R3,7,11,31,32 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
R5 0683-2325 RESISTOR, fxd, 22K, 5%, .25W
R6,17,19 0683-3325 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.3K, 5%, .25W
R10, 26,39 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
42-46,48 '
R12,28 0698-3132 RESISTOR, fxd, 261, 1%, .125W
R13 0757-0280 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 1%, .125W
R14 0683-3335 RESISTOR, fxd, 33K, 5%, .25W
R15 0757-0401 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 1%, .125W
R16 0757-1094 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.47K, 1%, .125W
R18,40,47 0757-0418 RESISTOR, fxd, 619, 1%, .125W
R20 0757-0439 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.81K, 1%, .125W
R21 0757-0443 RESISTOR, fxd, 11K, 1%, .125W
R23 0683-1235 RESISTOR, fxd, 12K, 5%, .25W
R25 0757-0199 RESISTOR, fxd, 21.5K, 1%, .125W
R27 0698-3438 RESISTOR, fxd, 147, 1%, .125W
R29 2100-1758 RESISTOR, Variable, 1K, 5%
R30,37,38 0683-8235 RESISTOR, fxd, 82K, 5%, .25W
R33 0683-6815 RESISTOR, fxd, 680, 5%, .25W
- R34 0683-2725 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%, .25W
R35 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
R36 0757-0444 RESISTOR, fxd, 12.1K, 1%, .125W
R41 0683-1525 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.5K, 5%, .25W
Ul 1820-0348 IC, MC844P
U2 1820-0069 IC, Digital, Gate, 7420
- U3 1820-0376 IC, SN74H4ON
U4 1820-0349 IC, MC849P
U5,6 1820-0088 IC, MC851P
U7 1820-0256 IC, MC858P
5040-6001 EXTRACTOR, PC
1480-0116 PIN, Grooved, .062 in.

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.

Series 1446 07970-62061 & 07970-62092 PCA's
*Q8,10,11 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5

fo 07970-62061 PCA's use .0luf, part number 0160-0161




REF. DES./
INDEX NO.

HP PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

*Q8,10,11

Series 1446
1854-0215

07970-62061 & 07970-62092 PCA's
TRANSISTOR, 2N3904, PL5

Zéx 07970-62061 PCA's use .0luf, part number 0160-0161

NRZI Read Control PC Assembly Al8al

2-80



7970-537

R16

us

Cc5
R11
ca

R6
R9

Q4

Q3

Q2
R4

R8
R10

R7
CR2
CR3
CR1

R5

R3
Ci2

R15

R14

C2

Cc3

R2

c1

R26

c11

R21 R22
©
«
o]
3 ~
3
<]
3]
[=]
o

CR7

R20

R19
R18

CR5

R17

CR8
R24

U3

R23

SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCB ASSEMBLY A18A2
| 07970-62167 SERIES 1218
07970-62169, SERIES 1218

R21
.8 50K 1 gs
( FROM A18A1J1-8X J ow
RFAD REVERSE 8x R22
) 50K r]f ol
FROM A18A1J1-9X ( oW
READ FORWARD 9x
READ
CONTROL {
BOARDS |
I +i2v
ne ca
i3 I 69K 33 UF
. . A .
FROM A18A1J1-13X :126 ons @ e —
THRESHOLD 13X S0 o 1854.0071 P o il /
< +1 c1 ” @ coon se00 | 1680,
| E 6.60F & &M
c3
FROM A15J2B-4 ,v'wx 0;2 at0 S
R 8.2 nF ’
READ PREAMP ] s12v 100K ?:x E:\:K
BOARDS
| "
| v 22K ] CR1
e H——p—
. I, . R2 33 UF “12v
& 1 10K 105K RS R?
&E—9 2.2 MEG
; c2 L m3 a1 10K
H" 0.002 ur(:“ 38K 1854-0071
é‘, -12v
FROM A30A1 2 v \\74
GROUND e
POWER DIST ASSY 6x
o
¢ 7%
r
14X
¢y
: \V
'5
FROM A18A1J1-5X
READ STROBE 5
READ <
CONTROL: |
/3
BOARDS &
FROM A18A1J1-3X
READ ENABLE 3Ix
.
FROM A30A1J2-3
+12v
| [5 SPEED CRITICAL C(
POWER [ 10 - gy T [ T
DIST §  FroM 43pA1U2-2 E ! ? T | SPEED | g 4 | s
Ads s ' aox gt “i e : :
c8
k(l_“l 6.8 UF 6.8 uF 10-20.9 | .0082 uF 68
| 21-45 10039 UF 33
FROM A30A1J2-1
L -12v

7970-530A




SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCB ASSEMBLY A18A2

=

TO A18A1J1-4X
READ NOR

7 | READ CONTROL
BOARD

1X TO INTERFACE

READ DATA

07970-62167 SERIES 1218
l 07970-62169, SERIES 1218 P CHAN SKEW I
R21 .
& Kl e |
( FROM A18A1J1-8X } ~ cw
RFAD REVERSE 8x R22 I
& K[ e |
FROM AI8ALJI-9X ¢ ow
READ FORWARD 9x R20 |
READ % A 135.3K
CONTROL " |
BOARDS | +12v +5¥ < 7
| +izv 8.2 nF |
»e o4 ) 12
13 69K 33UF s 216 4 l6 |
| o . 1
FROM A18A1J1-13X R26 > 1€ v
Q2 +5¥ +5V
 HrestoLD L 13x 150 CRI 7 \eseoont N R11 I A U I
— 04 47K F C5 x
B +XLc b 1854.0071 Teg0or m7 ’92 Tenrs
I %6.3!!? 18540071 i 3 2.2k 4.7K |
3
FROM A15J2B-4 ll 15X cR2 c3 "
RACOD < R10 r 0 R18 cé l
READ PREAMP | v 100k pg | 8.2nF ips 2.7 180pP
BOARDS 10K 10K I
| R4
| ! 2.2 N cR1 |
1¢ -
r I 2 R1 R2 33 UF -12v I
& s 10.5K X
& w——y 3 o :; MEG !
7 c2 1 n3 at 10K : )
—— 0.002 ur(_"‘ 38K 1854-0071 |
PAL D [ -12v
FROM A30A1 -12v ¥/ |
GROUND ALY |
POWER DIST ASSY 6
E 7 L I
L AL I
| &
I o !
: R24 '
5 1x
FROM A18A1J1-5X |
READ STROBE 5%
READ < 3 2 |
CONTROL I3 ‘JET; \ .
BOARDS r4 UlA
FROM A18A1J1-3X SET of RESET cre
READ ENABLE 3x INPUT 5 ™ X N
REGISTFR GUTPUT
REGISTER +5V P CHAN
| DATA |
\J
| 5 R23 ]
1 1.62K
'11 2| U3A ] _
([ FrROM A308102-3 4
+12v
POWER ' A . SPEED CRITI(I‘AL cmN‘Ts - 9
m'i" Y FROM A30ALJ2-2 4 | OSPEED 0 eny | e | sccmamy | 10 "
azs iy -5 ; 12) U
10-20.9 | .0082 UF 680 PF | 07970-62167 13
21-45 0039 UF 330 PF | 07970-62169

FROM A30A102-1
L -12v

Single Channel Read Data PC Assembly Al8A2

2-81



SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCA PARTS LIST
07970-62167 (Series 1218, 1639)
07970-62169 (Series 1218, 1639)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-62167 SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCA (Series 1218)
Cc1,8,9 0180-1701 CAPACITOR, fxd, 6.8uf, 207
C2,4,10,11 0180-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 3.3uf, 15VDC
égi C3,7 0160-0160 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0082uf, 10%
C5 0160-3573 CAPACITOR, fxd, 680pf, 107
Ccé6 0140-0197 CAPACITOR, fxd, 180pf, 57
Ccl2 0160-3457 CAPACITOR, fxd, 2000pf, 10%
CR1-3 1901-0450 DIODE, S50V, 100ma
CR5-8 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50ma
Ql-4 1854-0071 TRANSISTOR, Silicone, TO18
R1 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
R2 0698-4477 RESISTOR, fxd, 10.5K, 1%, .125W
R3 0683-3635 RESISTOR, fxd, 36K, 5%, .25W
R4,16,17 0683-2225 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2K, 5%, .25W
R5,8,9 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
R6 0683-6825 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 57,.25W
R7 0683-2255 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2M, 5%, .25W
RI1O 0683-1045 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 5%, .25W
R11,19 0683-4725 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.7K, 5%, .25W
R14 0683-4715 RESISTOR, fxd, 470, 57, .25W
R15 0683-4735 RESISTOR, fxd, 47K, 5%, .25W
R18 0683-2725 RESISTOR, fxd, 2700, 5%, .25W
R20 0757-0289 RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
*R21,22 2100-1923 RESISTOR, Variable, 50K, 5%
R23 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R24 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
R26 0683-1515 RESISTOR, fxd, 150, 5%, .25W
Ul 1820-0077 IC, DIGITAL, FF 7474
U3 1820-0348 IC, MCB44P
U4 1820-0515 IC, DIGITAL 9602
U5 1826-0065 1C, LINEAR
5040-6001 EXTRACTOR, PC
1480-0116 PIN, Grooved, .062
Series 1639 07970-62167 and 07970-62169 PCA's
*R21,22 2100-3758 RESISTOR, Variable, 50K, 5%

[CS 07970-62169 use following part numbers

C3,7
C5

0160-0156
0160-3572

.0039uf
330pt




Single Channel Read Data PC Assembly A18A2

2-82



SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCB ASSEMBLY A18A2
07970-60560  07970-60570
I SERIES 1025, 1446

R21
.8 . READ REVERSE 10K . 4 0;5
From ALgALuL-8x i 8x cw
R22
L9 READ FORWARD 10K CR7
N A Ll
FROM A18A1J1-9X ox cw v
READ
CONTROL
= ROARD |
GND SKEW TP1 S | v
o ) o ™ R6 4
P4 ™2 P CHAN oo |13 33 UF
R21 R DATA i3 68K 3
22 o NN R26 A d PR
ﬁg; [FROM A18A1J1-13%  13x | THRESHOLD 160 cR3 ?§s4m71 . .
- E
38 To a3 (1)4 " 47K 7
TP3 38 | 6.8 UF 1854-0071 96400
<) |
RA(0) CR2
- +5V FROM Al5028-4 &% - } R10 o S/
a1 © - READ PREAMP BOARD | 12V > 100K RS Z re VY
o
6 ) | 10K 10K
M€ CR4 Yy Y 5 ;;K
R13 g 1Y - . 12 o }
me P i, A1 R2 33 UF -12v
o é:——q- ok {108k Lns w7
cs5 @ © « &—e 12 . $ 10K 2.2 MEG
2 7 = Q1
R11 3 Hq" 3 0.002 UF 36K wseon |
— ¢ | -12v

FROM A30A1
POWER DIST ASSY

Fl

R17

i

CR5 M

N

Cc3
R18
-
]\:

x

- .
6 FROM A18A1J1-5X {  5X READ STROBE
READ \|
3

R4 +
a8 3 ! oo READ ENABLE
R10 o FROM A18A1J1-3X x
R7 8 <___
M CR2 . U1 5 |
@
M CR3 o |
M CR1
RS .
R3 o < ! i
(FroM A30A1J2-3 +
c12 + 11X cto

R26
<
(%}
R23

POWER <
DIST ¢ FROM A30A1J2-2

1
ASSY 10X | cs
6.8 F!

6.8 UF
] .
. |

tf-‘R(M A30A1J2-1

\%
PAL +5V
J e

7970-018A
7970-407




READ
CONTROL 4
ROARD

—

07970-60560  07970-60570 .
l SERIES 1025, 1446

/.8 READ REVERSE

SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCB ASSEMBLY A18A2

P CHAN SKEW
\J

Y

[FROM A18A1J1-8X i 8x

\Lg READ FORWARD

i -
ROM A18A1J1-9X ax

R26

150

+12v

R13
12K

+5V

R6
6.8K 33 UF
1€

A 4 —§—
PRy

R11

I 13
(FROM A18A1J1-13X { 13X THRESHOLD

' 15X RA(0)

FROM A15J2B~4

Ta

M \]’ 6.8UF

> 4.7K 7

Q4
1854-0071

READ PREAMP BOARD

od

~

FIT

~

FROM A30A1
POWER DIST ASSY

FE

<

IS
FROM A18A1J1-5X { 5X READ STROBE
READ

CONTROL
BOARD

POWER

DIST
ASSY

N

+12v

R4
22K

; R9
¢ 10K

R2
10.5K

ci12 4
0002 UF T

R7
2.2 MEG

s RS
< 10K

-12v

Q9
1854-0270

+Bv

| ¢ cRS

< R24
:» 1K

READ ENABLE

AN
w

FROM A18A1J1-3X

--%

rF)?Q'1 A30A1J2-3

—

i I::
+
o
]

+

N

<

=
o
NS
=4
-

FROM A30A1J2-2

U—‘RQ"\ A30A1U2-1

7970-018A

= +5V

RESET

11

12

10] ¢
——————
outPut | &

u1s

RESET

REGISTER g

I
|
I
I
l
I
|
|
:
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
I

—*>
TO A18A1J1-4X

ax_ N READ NOR

INPUT 51—
REGISTER

+5V P CHAN

DATA

R23
1.62K
6

u2a

— 7 | READ CONTRCL BOARD
I
l

1X N TO INTERFACE

| {-jon

g
m 8
2] )
\/

& SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS

SPEED
{ips)

cs c7 ASSEMBLY

21-45

10 - 209

0.0068 UF
0.0033 UF

680 pF
330 pf

0797060560
0797060570

Single Channel Read Data

7 READ DATA

PC Assembly Al8A2

2-83



SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCA PARTS LIST
07970-60560 (Series 1025, 1446)
07970-60570 (Series 1025, 1446)

REF.DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.
07970-60560 SINGLE CHANNEL READ PCA (Series 1025)
Cc1,8,9 0180-1701 CAPACITOR, fxd, 6.8uf, 20%
C2,4,10,11 0180-0210 CAPACITOR, £fxd, 3.3uf, 15VDC
A c3 0160-0160 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0082uf, 10%
/N ¢s 0160-3573 CAPACITOR, fxd, 680pf, 10%
T C6 0140-0197 CAPACITOR, fxd, 180pf, 5%

A o 0160-0159 CAPACITOR, f£xd, .068uf, Mylar
Cl2 0160-3457 CAPACITOR, fxd, 2000pf, 10%
CR1-3 1901-0450 DIODE, 50V, 100ma
CR4-8 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50ma
Ql1-6 1854-0071 TRANSISTOR, Silicon, TO18
Q7,10 1853-0015 TRANSISTOR, 2N3640, PL18

*Q8,9,11 1854-0270 TRANSISTOR, 2N4265, PL5
R1 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
R2 0698-4477 RESISTOR, fxd, 10.5K, 1%, .125W
R3 0683-3635 RESISTOR, fxd, 36K, 57, .25W
R4,16 0683-2225 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2K, 5%, .25W
R5,8,9,12 0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
R6 0683-6825 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 57, .25W
R7 0683-2255 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2M, 5%, .25W
R10 0683-1045 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 5%, .25W
R11 0683-4725 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.7K, 57, .25W
R13 0683-1235 RESISTOR, fxd, 12K, 5%, .25W
R14 0683-4715 RESISTOR, fxd, 470, 5%, .25W
R15 0683-4735 RESISTOR, fxd, 47K, 57, .25W
R17,24 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
R18 1810-0044 RESISTOR, fxd, Network, (7 Resistors)
R19 0683-1015 RESISTOR, fxd, 100, 5%, .25W
R20 0757-0279 RESISTOR, fxd, 3.16K, 17, .125W
R21,22 2100-1761 RESISTOR, Variable, 10K
R23 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R26 0683-1515 RESISTOR, fxd, 150, 5%, .25W
Ul 1820-0077 IC, DIGITAL FF 7474
U3 1820-0348 IC, MC844P

5040-6001 EXTRACTOR, PC

1480-0116 PIN, Grooved, .062 in.

Series 1446 07970-60560 & 07970-60570 PCA's

(These transistors are interchangeable)

*Q8,9,11 1854-0215 TRANSISTOR, 2N3904

425 07970-60570 uses the following part numbers
C3 0160-0156 .0039uf
C5 0160-3572 330pf
c7 0160-0155 .0033pf




Single Channel Read Data PC Assembly A18A2

2-84



R16
[
o
cs
R11
ca
R6
R9Y
Q4 o

R4

R8
R10
R7

CR2

CR3
CR1

Cc2
R2

R26

R21 R22 R121 R122
R116
O <
- - ~
o~
T g T 83
o © T
c o
c108
R111 2
o
c1o4 ;9 &
~ 4 -
o o C
R106 G
R109
O 3
Q15 <
© va
O N s82r
2w C -
Q14 n:¢0 mmIE
- ©
al
3 cé c108
R104 o R19 R119
R108 3]
R110 8
R107 S
CR102 © Ul © U2
CR103 g
CR101
R105 o
R103 [:) o
c112 o
201 01?2 l i
i i
c11
u3 S &
x @

CR108

DUAL CHANNEL READ PCB ASSEMBLY A18A3 THRU A18A6

07970-62166 SERTES 1218

l 07970-62168 SERIES 1218 Bgl
5 CR6
£ - r -
FROM A18A1J1-8X ) N T cw
READ REVERSE ¢ 8X R22
0K
9 5 1 (:;7
FROM A18A1J1-9X oW
READ FORWARD 9x
READ
CONTROL 4
BOARD |
| +12v
|
13 R6 hllrs 3]
. e ¢ * —i—
| FROM A18A1J1-13X a2 cns P Sl
THRESHOLD 13x | , o a2 A SRVAN 2
< 150 < 1o % 18540071 - Q4 47K TC5 .
! 6.8UF . 1854-0071 680 p
i % 1854-0071
CR
FROM A15J2B-4,6,8,10,0R 12 18X o 3t
o < o & V4
READ PREAMP BOARD | v +12v ?gx 8.2 nF TgK 3
O
! R4 4
r 2 . R1
¢ b 22K R :c(z cR
<_5__._ S12v
7
faa- | RS R7
& "4 ISTR 10K 2.2MEG
0.002UF
FROM A30A1 2X
POWER e \74 Sy
DIST ¢ 6x_ | v
ASSY x ;;
{ 4
L é 14X L
I \NT4
, 5
FROM A18A1J1-5X ﬁs
X
READ READ STROBE &«
CONTROL 5
BOARD FROM A18A1J1-3X | €
READ ENABLE < 3X
|
1
“12v DA
mx 3.3UF
| i;
10 e 5V
45V cg I+ +]1co
10X | 68uF 6.8UF +12v 104
| i R106 33UF
. . i€ . .
| CR103 6730‘3 68K + l
»
(4_7___1?,_.” 12v e 1854-0071 a1s ’rc‘“& 2
v Y ey ! | ! n 1864-0071 JG&O ofF
] e ¥ FYEIVES o o o . .
; I v crI0z |oae s g5 SRR
FROM A15J28-5,7,9,0R 11 ¢ 15 > 1854-0071 3 4.7K
RA(C
READ PREAMP BOARD | +12v R110 nowe 8.2 nF }Riog t R
. 100K 10K 10K 4T
I R104 ci102
22K 3.307  cgpio
| 1 ” ne
R101 R102
| ok jrosK mos b aor
I €112 1 Ri03 s}V 10K 2.2MEG
0.002UF 36K 1854-0071
| y 12v
| -12v v

7970-531A




DUAL CHANNEL READ PCB ASSEMBLY A18A3 THRU A18A6

e ——— 1

0DD _SKEW
' 07970-62166 SERIES 1218 R21 J |
07970-62168 SERIES 1218
0X » cRé i
8 > > i
[ Frov A18ALUI-8x ) < cw |
READ REVERSE 8X R22
0K R7
<, K] on |
FROM A18A1J1-9X } ~ ow é 3 R20 |
X z.3K
READ READ FORWARD 9! X0 " 13,3
kd
CONTROL ¢ | e [
+12v +5Y N c7
BOARD 8.2 nF
| +12v T 2 |
| . ca 4 é |
R6
FROM A18A101-13X = - * “Ky# ?;f” * b/ LILI Y1 +5V |
. R26 CR3 Q2 - - R11
{THRESHOLD PAEL 2 @ O 10071 » s VA - R17 R19 Kc}!s
150 + 20 a3 1854-0071 680 pF 3 2.2k 4.7
! %ﬁw‘ [ 18540071 { -
| CR2
FROM A15J2B-4,6,8,10,0R 12 15X 1oy #10 Aﬂ R18 cé |
RA(0) N 100K ng G e 7 2.7k 180pF oy |
READ PREAMP BOARD | v +12v w82 nfF %0
| \/ V ouTPUT '::‘ |
r¢2 REGISTER
s ( S12v |
S * R1 3 p] 1 12 |
@. 10K R7 Ao Ok 10 {C 5 Ohi3 Y
PALED c2 1 a3l 22MEG SET. Q) RESET SETIQ | cR8 x 7
FROM A30A1 0.002UF T 36K I_TJINPUT s & __Reser e S
POWER H‘Zx 1 -2y REGISTER ouTPUT 5V DATA
ms? é 6X ‘ 12v REGISTER oDD I
ASSY i s R23 O |
(.ﬁ_4. 1 6 1.62K X\
14% T 2| U3A ’ 4
% = ‘ |
‘ P,
;5 l
FROM A18A1J1-5X [
READ STROBE 5X - |
READ ; 3 Dt SYNC l
CONTROL 4 [C 1 *
u2a F
BOARD | room A18a101-3x | € 3 SET |—[.50 RESET \f CR108 I
3x M
READ ENABLE INPUT REGISTER OUTPUT REGISTER . DATA !
EVEN
! S R25 \V |
| 10 8 1.62K \f '
R121 12 U3B ‘ 7
| EVEN ok EVEN
SKEW SKEW 13 I
| REV [ CR106 °
1 EVEN |
SKEW
| Fwp [ ] CR107 |
| R122 |
" 50K
v oo~ gR120 |
11X %a‘ws XE AN 13.3K |
AL
i Y )]
10 " v +12V +5V N c107
v @ I 1o |
10X | e8uF 6.8UF +12v 104
R106 33UF 10 |
| ’ rals ad ' v v & SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS I
6.8K .
| chi0s 13 ’5 SPEED l €3,C103 I cs )
ey 1 4 . AcCEMR! v
AL SV RS 1854-0071 ais C105 R117 R119 kcmos GRSY | LL,L10F o wi0d o i
12v i S B | N 1864-0071 | 6RO oF ,:x X : e i
e - 3T e J R1s t : LLGel vey rt o L7sTi-uiles,
| 5 e ] S
s W CR102 o clos X ] 0039 UF 330 PE |07970-62168] |
FROM A1502B-5,7,9,0R 11, 15 > 1854-0071 It 4.7 . |
oy < » 8.2 nF nne €106 |
’ .2 n
READ REAMP SOARD | sV :1;‘1)2 :‘0‘29 ]RO'ES 2.7k 180pP
I R104 Cc102 I
22 3.307  caion
| P » -12v !
R101 R102
| rox  $rosk aos b moo :
| c1z L gigs a2 10K 22MEG |
| 0002UF T 36k 1854-0071
3 12v
I 12v |

7970-531A

TO A18AlJ1-4X
READ NOR
READ CONTRGL BOARD

TO INTERFACE
READ DATA (ODD CHANNEL)

TO INTERFACE
READ DATA (EVEN CHANNEL)

Dual Channel Read Data PC Assembly
Al18A3 thru Al8A6

2-85



DUAL CHANNEL READ DATA PCA PARTS LIST

07970-62166 (Series 1218, 1639)
07970-62168 (Series 1218, 1639)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION

07970-62166 DUAL CHANNEL READ DATA PCA (Series 1218)
c1,8,9 0180-1701 CAPACITOR, fxd, 6.8uf, 20%
c2,4,10,11,102,104|0180-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 3.3uf, 15VDC

A c3,7, 0160-0160 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0082uf, 10%
103,107
/N c5,105 0160-3573 CAPACITOR, fxd, 680pf, 10%

C6,106 0140-0197 CAPACITOR, fxd, 180pf, 5%
C12,112 0160-3457 CAPACITOR, fxd., 2000pf, 10%
CR1-3, 101-103 1901-0450 DIODE, 50V, 100MA
CR5-8,105-108 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, 50MA
Ql-4,12-15 1854-0071 TRANSISTOR, SI, TOl8
R1,101 0757-0442 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 1%, .125W
R2,102 0698-4477 RESISTOR, fxd, 10.5K, 1%, .125W
R3,103 0683-3635 RESISTOR, fxd, 36K, 5%, .25W
R4,16,17,104, 0683-2225 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2K, 5%, .25W
116,117
R5,8,9,105,108,109|0683-1035 RESISTOR, fxd, 10K, 5%, .25W
R6,106 0683-6825 RESISTOR, fxd, 6.8K, 5%, .25W
R7,107 0683-2255 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.2M, 5%, .25W
R10,110 0683-1045 RESISTOR, fxd, 100K, 5%, .25W
R11,19,111,119 0683-4725 RESISTOR, fxd, 4.7K, 5%, .25W
R14,114 0683-4715 RESISTOR, fxd, 470, 5%, .25W
R15,115 0683-4735 RESISTOR, fxd, 47K, 5%, .25W
R18,118 0683-2725 RESISTOR, fxd, 2.7K, 5%,.25W
R20,120 0757-0289 RESISTOR, fxd, 13.3K, 1%, .125W
*R21,22,121,122 2100-1923 RESISTOR, Variable, 50K, 5%
R23,25 0757-0428 RESISTOR, fxd, 1.62K, 1%, .125W
R24 0683-1025 RESISTOR, fxd, 1K, 5%, .25W
R26 0683-1515 RESISTOR, fxd, 150, 5%, .25W
Ul,2 1820-0077 IC, DIGITAL, 7474
U3 1820-0348 IC, MC844P
U4 1820-0515 IC, DIGITAL, 9602
U5,6 1826-0065 IC, LM311N

5040-6001 EXTRACTOR, PC

1480-0116 PIN, Grooved, .062 in.

Series 1639 07970-62167 and 07970-62169 PCA's
*R21,22,121,122 2100-3758 RESISTOR, Variable, 50K, 5%

A\ on Pca 07970-62168 C3,7,103,107 are .0039uf, part number 0160-0156

and C5,105 are 330pf, part number 0160-3572




Dual Channel Read Data PC Assembly
Al8A3 thru Al8Aa6

2-86



7970-408

o Gna
R13
R12

C5

R11

GND
o
TP7

+BV
TP6

R15
R14

R7

M CR2
MCR3
"MCR1

RS

Cc12
R1

R26

SKEW
oTP!

SKEW

EVE
(+]

N
TP2

DATA
ODD EVEN
o o

R21

R22

R121

R122

TP3 TPa

R106
R109

c103

R104

R108

R110
R107

R102

+
o
o
-
o

M CR102
M CR103
[ gglO]
R105
R103
c112

c9

c8

R17 R16

CR5 M

¢ CR6

MW CR7

R20

R19

R18

®60 OO

Q
-]

JUETTEn

c7

CR8 M

R116

3
6 R119

R117

CR105 M

r
8
®

R24

M CR106

R120

SYNC
o
TPS

M CR107

c107

R118

K

c1

CR108 M
(@) ]

Z6Z0L-a
0€904-0£6L0
02909-0.6,0

R23
R25

DUAL CHANNEL NRZI READ PC ASSY (A18A3 THRU A18A6)

- —
|
| R21
CR6
) g 10K ‘ "
FROM A18A1J1-8X CwW
READ REVERSE 8X
< 8% | R22
9 10K { . C=
FROM A18A1J1-GX cw
READ FORWARD ¢ X 12V *
READ
CONTROL
BOARD |
| +2v
13 ) R .t c4
FROM A18A1J1-13X READ 1 Qa“ 1 PN
[ rresroLo 13% R26 THRESHOLD . cR3 N\ ®2 8 33u A1 |
S 150 + Lt g Uy a3 04 47K 7
! 6.8UF <
1 CR2
FROM A15J2B-4,6,8,10,0R 12 £ 15X READ DATA o —
RA(O) ,moK c3 \Y/
READ PREAMP BOARD I v +12v 100 :‘SK‘ 0.0039UF ?g ’
O
| R4
2 22K c2 CR1
SH« s il -12v
é—" /1 R2 3.3UF
105K
<o 10K \e RS ¢A7
1| gg}z e 10K 22M
X UF 36K
FROM A30A1 ¢ 2 ) : L
DISTRIBUTION 6X -12V P/
ASSEMBLY é 7% v
14
e
I e/
5
FROM A18A1J1-5X < X READ STROBE
READ READ STROBE £
CONTROL
BOARD 3 READ ENABLE
FROM A18A1J1-3X N
READ ENABLE 3x
|
| SKEW RE)
| SKEW FWI
11
: 2 +12v
[ FroM A30A102-3 ) N +1 C10 +12v +
+12v 11X 3.3UF
@, +5V
1 iE R113
0o - o oy A 12K
WER FROM A30A1J2-2 ox | 8 L™ Y
Sy AU S VR Q.\.A\._'E_ﬁs B.8UF W?ssus | +12¥ ~ron-
Y 34t a
Ly 3.3UF
ASSEMBI ' v | 1 -— R106 "
I [ cR103 ﬁ;Bma T esx ¥
12 >
FROM A30A1J2-1 s -12V % Q4 Q15
_12v 12% + F33UF )
(37 CR102
FROM A15J28-5,7,9,0R 11 ¢ 18 READ DATA > R110 el v .
RACO) 100K 3 R108 103 1p100\Y V
READ PREAMP BOARD | +12v 10K 0.0000UF £
I R104 c102
22K 33UF  CRIO1
» podd
| ¢ y -12v
‘ R102
R101 3
: 5K Q12
! LD S LR105  § R107
I c112 L gi03 r 10K 22m
0.002UF 36K
| ] -12v
I -12v



DUAL CHANNEL NRZ! READ PC ASSY (A18A3 THRU A18A6)

(0797060520, 07970-60530, SERIES 1025, 1446)

READ CONTROL BOARD

4
> TO AIBALJ1-tx
XN READ NOR
|

1X_\ TO INTERFACE

READ DATA (ODC CHANNEL)

TO INTERFACE

7 READ DATA (EVEN CHANNELY

r ODD SKEW —]
v |
| R21
8 10K | CRE R20 |
[ FROM A18A1J1-8X | N oW o . 18K lg'&)n Q10
READ REVERSE 8X 822 R19 T2 I
9 10K CN 100 I
& ’ S » Q9 a1
FROM A18A1J1-9X ox oW ) f |
READ FORWARD B
READ \ w‘;'g = 45V N
CONTROL 4 )
| Qa7 7 B g V 3 +5V I
I +2v et Sl Bl Ml il |
.2 |
%—H ! 22K $2.2K RESISTIVE K CRS
13 R6 1.2 NETWORK |
FROM A18A1J1-13X READ Q2 63K P i P : +— 47K R18 4 T |
THRESHOLD 13x | R26 THRESHOLD . CR3 % ne o | |
150 + Lot Q3 | fark 2 68K$ | |
! 6.8UF q " |
! CR2 3 5 | |
FROM A15J2B-1,6,8,10,0R 12 £ 15X READ DATA > R10 3t 1 b o L L — 1
RAO) N 2 00K c3 7
READ PREAMP BOARD | v +12v ! RB 3 00030UF 18 |
®
| R4 |
rs2
& 2.2K . :c(z o 18 |
%‘6 r R1 R2 3.3UF
105K
<_7_.. 10K a1 RS R7 |
1w | 2z 1 na 10K 22M s
" AS0AT < 0.002UF T a6k R8  READ NOR
FROM %3 12V 4 RecETe l 0 OUTPUT 15V DATA
OwE REGISTER
DISTRIBUTION| ,6X | 12V v 2= N = oDD
ASSEMBLY <_—‘7x 3l FF i1 P FE L5, R23 ¢
E ! UIA vis |8 s 1.62K T
(4 i) 3 2| U3 N = READ DATA
P SYNC 4 oDD_ |
I 5 P CHANNEL)I
ﬁ CRI0B
FROM A18A1J1-5X ax READ STROBE R24 Y |
READ READ STROBE & K ev
CONTROL
3 READ ENABLE INPUT OUTPUT I
FROM A18A101-3X / S L I
READ ENABLE ¢ 3 l 4 REGISTER | ., 410 REGISTER I
3 D FF 111 FF BV DATA
e —He ——— VEN
uis |8 E
| vza . 9 R5 8 I
| 1 J13 10—~ 1.62K Y ]
12} UsB 8 :
| READ DATA
EVEN SKEW 13 (EVEN CHANNEL)
| SKEW REV [ ] CR106 |
[ hia R120 |
CR107 3.16K .
| SKEW FWD | )| o R119 I
| R122 100 |
" 10K
S +#12V Q20
FROM A30A1U2-3 +1 C1o +2v ey V% |
Ry 11X 3.3UF
\ 1./+5v ) |
< 10 . ‘ 5V t 5y
FROM wamz—?[ T Is +1Co a18 ~-381_ 7 " i |
BRowios boaw Y- £ 108 | egur T Te8UF | +12y S ) R i RS S
et | ~ 330F i22% RESISTIVE <<% < CHis i
EMBLY | 1 ) R106 o 1.21 2.2K NETWORK |4
1 6.8K + [ - a7 R18 9
| l CR103 d)ﬁﬁ 8K R116 I 7K | |
12 ° =“ 2.2K Q19 |
FROM A30ALUZ-1 ST 12V N, an a15 | fa7x $22x eaky ! |
-12v 12X + T 3.3UF q | |
5 |
§E7 CR102
FROM A15028-5,7,9,0R 11 ¢ 15 READ DATA > R110} 3 L o - 4 |
RACO) 100K 3 clo3 | 7
READ PREAMP BOARD | H2v ?[;:(B 0.0030UF ’?0129 I
| L R104 c102 ‘
22K 33UF' CRIO1
" i
' 10 o -12v A SPEED CRITICAL COMPONENTS |
RIOT S 12 c3 c5 c7
. %05k SPEED
I 10K Lrios | R107 tips) ci | cis | cio7 ASSEMBLY |
[ c11z L Rios 10K 22M
000248 10-209 0.0082UF | 680 pF | 0.0068 UF | 07970 - 60520
| 3K 4 “2v 21-45 00039 UF | 330pF | 0.0033UF | 07970 — 60630 |
l -12v ‘7 |

07970-90846 DWG. REV. A

Dual Channel Read Data PC Assembly
Al18A3 thru A18A6

2-87



DUAL CHANNEL READ DATA PCA PARTS LIST

07970-60520 (Series 1025, 1446)
07970-60530 (Series 1025, 1446)

REF. DES./ HP PART NO. DESCRIPTION
INDEX NO.

07970-60520 DUAL CHANNEL READ DATA PCA (Series 1025)
c1,8,9- 0180-1701 CAPACITOR, fxd, 6.8uf, 20%
€2,4,10,11,102,104/0180-0210 CAPACITOR, fxd, 3.3uf, 15VDC

fgi €3,103 0160-0160 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0082uf, 10%
C5,105 0160-3573 CAPACITOR, fxd, 680pf, 10%
C6,106 0140-0197 CAPACITOR, fxd, 180pf, 5%

A c7,107 0160-0159 CAPACITOR, fxd, .0068uf, Mylar
12,112 0V160-3457 ‘CAPACITOR, fxd, 2000pf, 10%
CR1-3,101-103 1901-0450 DIODE, 50V, 100MA
CR4-8,104-108 1901-0040 DIODE, 30V, <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>